REPORT TO

THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

COMPILATION OF
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
FINDINGS ANDF RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR IMPROVING GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1965

| BY
THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES

MAY 1966




COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON. O.C. 30048

B-138162 MAY 26 1366

To the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives

The accompanying report presents, for the information of the
Congress, a compilation of General Accounting Office findings and rec-
ommendations for improving Government operations., This compilation
relates for the most part to the fiscal year 19£5,

The purpose of this report is to provide the Congress with a con-
venient summary showing the nature, extent, and variety of matters ex-
amined by the General Accounting Office in carrying out its audit
responsibilities. These responaibilities are derived from the Budget and
Accounting Act, 1921, and other laws which require us to independently
examine for the Congress the manner in which Government departments
and agencies are discharging their financial responsibilities,

In addition to findings and recommendations, the report also sum-
marizes the actions taken by the departments and agencies on ouvr rec-
ommendations. Certain of these actions involve changes in policies ana
procedures through the issvance of revised directives and instructions.
Such actions, while desirable and necessary, do not in themselves ensure
correction of the deficiencies. Their effectiveness is dependent on the
manner in which they are implemented and on the adequacy of the super-
vigion and internal reviews of the operations. For this reason, it is our
policy to review and evaluate the effectiveness of corrective actions
taken by the departments and agencies to the extent deemed appropriate.

The financial savings and benefits attributable to our work cannot
always be fully measured. However, our records show that collections
and other measurable financial benefits identified during the fiscal year
1965, which were directly attributable to the work of the General Ac-
counting Office, amounted to $186,780,000. Of this amount, $24,949,000
consisted of collections and $161,831,000 represented other measurable
benefits. A summary of financial benefits appears on page 180 of this
report.



B-138162

For the convenience of the committees of the Congress and others,
the report contains an index of the departments and agencies to which
the findings and recommendations relate,

A copy of this report is being sent to the President of the
Unitcd States.

e (1.

Comptroller General
of the United States



TO THE READER:
SEVERAL PAGES OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL
MAY BE ILLEGIBLE BECAUSE OF THE POOR
QUALITY OF THE COPY SUBMITTED FOR
MICROFILMING



SUMMARY TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCUREMENT
Procurement procedures and practices
Development and procurement of new types of equipment
Facilities, construction, and leasing

CONTRACTING POLICIES, PRACTICES, AND ADMINISTRATION
Contract administration
Contracting policies and practices

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Stock controls
Procedures for determining supply requirements
Standardization of supplies
Stockp' i= program
Forest unagement
Motor wvenicles
Use and disposal of supplies and equipment
Maintenance, repair, and overhaul
Other areas of operations

IANAGEMENT OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT
Acquisition of automatic data processing equipment
Utilization of automatic data processing equipment

MANAGEMENT OF UNITED STATES-OWNED FOREIGN CURRENCIES
Utilization of United States-owned foreign currencies
Interest on United States-owned foreign currencies

MANPOWER UTILIZATION AND ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS
Manpower utilization
Organizational matters

ADMINISTRATION OF PAY, ALLOWANCES, AND EMPIOYEE BENEFITS
Administration of civilian pay
Administration of military pay and allowances
Uniform allowances
Cost-of-living allowances
Travel allowances
Government-furnished housing and lodging
Government-financed servsces

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION
Collection activities
Financial reporting procedures
Fiscal matters
Fund control

65
65
68

69
69
73

77
77
79
81
82
84
85
89

93
93
95
96
98



Page

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 102
Administration of the economic and technical assistance program 102
Administration of food for peace program 103
Administration of grant programs 107
Area redevelopment prugrams and activities 111
Exchange Stabilization Fund 118
Federal-aid highway program 119
Federal communications services 122
Federal regulation of commodity futures markets 124
Low-rent housing program 127
Military assistance program 130
Mortgage assistance and insurance activities 132
Postal sarvice activities 135
Power marketing activities 137
Price-support programs 139
Public assistance programs 143
Public information activities 147
Slum clearance and urban renewal activities 150
Small business loan activities 155
Social Security benefits 156
Student loan program 157
Subsidies 160
Unemployment services 162
Veterans benefits 163
Wage rate determinations 168
Water resource activities 169

TRANSPORTATION ACTIVITIES 171
Traffic management procedures and practices 171

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 173
Fidelity bonding 173
Planning and programming 174
User charges 176
Other areas of operalions 178

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL BENEFITS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE WORK OF THE GENERAL
ACCOUNTING OFFICE IDENTIFIED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 1965 180

CHANGES IN REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE SIGNIFICANCE 194

INDEX BY DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES 198



Detailed table of contents

. PROCUREMENT

Procurement procedures and practices
Action taken by the Army to ensure more economical routing of
shipments from suppliers
Action taken by the Department of Defense to use Qualified
Products Lists more effectively
Armed Services Procurement Regulation revised to require
consideration of General Services Administration sources of
supply
Action taker by the General Services Administration to revise
its regulations on the procurement of brand-name items
Action taken bv the General Services Administration to cor-
rect deficiencies in preparation of purchase orders
Action taken by the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-
tration to improve procurement procedures
Action taken by the Panama Canal Company to reduce costs by
procuring supplies and equipment from the General Services
Administration rather than from commercial sources
Action taken by the Panama Canal Company to evaluate bids on
the basis of the lowest delivered cost
Lack of competition in procurement practices by the United
States Coast Guard, Treasury Department, corrected
Evaluations of preproduction models and systems to be im-
proved by the Federal Aviation Agency
Need for further action by the Department of Labor to imi-
prove control over procurement of office furniture and re-
lated equipment
Need for the Post Office Department to strengthen procurement
practices and regulations with respect to the use of formal
advertising procedures
Savings could be realized if Government contractors used Gen-
eral Services Administration sources for procurement of of-
fice furniture and operating supplies
Development and procurement of new types of equipment
Need for closer surveillance of development and procurement
programs by the military departments
Facilities, construction, and leasing
Action taken by the General Services Administration to de-
velop criteria and guidelines for the purchase or lease of
office copying machines
Action taken by the General Services Administration to de-
velop criteria for the purchase or lease of telewriting
equipment
Action taken by the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-
tration to purchase electric substations at Goddard Space
Flight Center

Page

-

10

10

10

11



Action taken by National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion, to achieve substantial savings through purchase
rather than lease of a fire alarm system

Action taken by the Post Office Department to improve leasing
practices

Action to be taken by the Federal Aviation Agency on acquir-
ing building sites and need for more equitable leasing ar-
rangement at Cleveland Flight Service Station

Action that should have been taken by the District of Colum-
Lia Armory Board to inform Congress of the increased cost
of the District of Columbia Stadium

Need for stronger administrative control of the military con-
struction program

Need for National Aeronautics and Space Administration to
comply with statutory limitations on the amount allowable
for architectural-engineering services

Need for legislation to require the Post Office Department to
negotiate rental agreements for space and utilities re-
quired for small post offices

CONTRACTING POLICIES, PRACTICES, AND ADMINISTRATION
Contract administration

Action taken or promised by the Bureau of Public Roads, De-
partment of Commerce, to improve contract administration so
as to recover or preclude a recurrence of excessive or un-
necessary construction costs

Armed Services Procurement Regulation revised to limit con-
tractors' charges for costs of relocating employeces

Armed Services Procurement Regulation revised to disallow
contractors' charges for use of property acquired from the
Government at no cost

Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of
the Interior, to strengthen controls over contract payments

Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of
the Interior, to strengthen procedures for material-
weighing operations

Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of
the Interior, to strengthen inspection and testing proce-
dures for road construction projects

Action taken by the Veterans Administration to improve the
administration of contracts for the construction of hospi-
tals

Action be.ng taken by the General Services Administration to
ensure contractor compliance with price reductions clause
of contracts

Action to be taken by the Post Office Department to Trecover
interest costs on excessive progress payments

Need for a Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce,
policy, applicable to all direct Federal highway construc-
tion projects, requiring full compliance with contract
specifications

11
12

12

13
14

15

16
17
17

17

17

17
18

18

18

19

19

20

21

e




Need for Ma:.iime Administration, Department of Commerce, to
improve contracting practices and to provide effective con-
trol over spare parts procurement

Need for closer surveillance by the Department of Defense to
assure contractors' compliance with patent provisions of
research and development contracts

Need for General Services Administration to revise the Fed-
eral Procurement Regulations in order to prevent the incur-
ring of unnecessary interest costs on eXcess pProgress pay-
ments received by contractors

Need for further action by the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare in its administration of contracts for
resettlement of Cuban refugees

Need for a coordinated review of noncompetitive lease ac-
counts by the Department of the Interior to ensure collec-
tion by royalties due the Government

Need for contract specifications to be revised by the Bureau
of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, to reduce
construction costs

Contracting policies and practices

Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of
the Interior, to establish procedures to negotiate unit
price reductions for substantial material overruns

Department of Defense policy being clarified on the furnish-
ing of subsystems to weapon system contractors

Need for Bureau of Mines, Department of the Interior, to im-
prove contract negotiation procedures

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Stock controls

Action taken by the Army to improve stock controls at mili-
tary installations

Action taken by the Department of Defense to identify and re-
distribute excess vehicle spare parts and assemblies in
Korea

Action taken by the Department of Defense to recover excess
radar modification kits and to redistribute excess training
rockets in a European country

Action taken by the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-
tration to reduce an excessive photographic supply inven-
tory and improve management practices over inventory pro-
cedures

Action taken by the Navy to improve stock controls at mili-
tary installations

Action taken by the Navy to avoid general-purpose use of
special-purpose stock

Excess inventory of spare lignied-type buoy bodies corrected
by U.S. Coast Guard

Savings to result at Deparcment of Defense installations from
requisitioning of paird products in economical-size con-
tainers

Need for the Veterans Administration to institute policies to
correct deficiencies in supply management procedures

21

23

23

24

25

25
26
26
26
27
29
29

29

30

30

31
31
31

ak

32
32



Procedures fur determin ng supply requirements
Procedures strengthened by the Air Force to avoid repair of
unneeded stock
Procedures strengthened by the Marine Corps for projecting
future requirements
Procedures strengthened to reduce the number of excess ve-
hicles at military installations
Standardization of supplies
Central office established to administer the Defense Stan-
dardization Program
Stockpile program
Need for the Office of Emergency Planning to .educe the cord-
age fiber stockpile objectives
Possible need for the Office of Emergency Planning to provide
for physical testing of tungsten powders inventory and pe-
riodic analyses while in storage
Forest management
Action taken by the Forest Service, Department of Agricul-
ture, to strengthen procedures and criteria for the ap-
praisal of timber
Action taken by ‘he Forest Service to strengthen procedures
in the award and administration of timber sales contracts
Action taken by the Department of Interior on administration
of the timber disposal program
Need for improved criteria for determining when lumber by-
product values should be included in timber appraisals
being studied by the Forest Service
Need for the establishment by the Forest Service of improved
criteria for determining logging cost allowances in timber
appraisals
Need for fostering competitive conditions on sales of public
timber in certain areas to be studied by the Forest Service
and the Bureau of land Management
Motor vehicles
Savings to result from furnishing motor vehicles to defense
contractors under certain circumstances
Costs for registration, titling, and inspection of
Government-owned motor vehicles based in Washington, D.C.,
could be avoided
Need for Soil Conservation Service to take advantage of sav-
ings available by replacing sedan delivery vehicles with
pickup trucks
Use and disposal of supplies and e
Procedures st .ngthened by the . top disposals in pro-
cess in response to new requir. .ts for the stock
Action taken to revise methods of screening and disposing of
excess aircraft parts by the Utilization and Disposal Ser-
vice, General Services Administration
Action taken to improve the capabilities of a European coun-
try to utilize military equipment furnished by the United
States

34

34
35

35
36

36

36
38

38
38
39

40

41

43

43

43

44

46

46

46

47




Action taken to consider the use under the Military Assis-
tance Program of available United States reserve fleet
ships in lieu of censtructing new ships

New procedures instituted under the Military Assistance Pro-
gram to require continuing reevaluation and revision of
construction projects

Review to be made by the Post Cffice Depariment of unused
mail-flo system equipment

Costs could be reduced through greater emphasis by military
departments on alternative uses of excess stocks

Need for additional positive steps by the Agency for Inter-
national Development to achieve effective utilization of
excess property in the foreign assistance program

Need to maximize use of surplus agricultura’ commodities in
licu of dollar assistance

Need for continuing surveillance of the Interservice Supply
Support Program to ensure maximum coordination among the
military departments

Need for reconsideration by the U,S, Coast Guard of replace-
ment plans for high-endurance vessels

Maintenance, repair, and overhaul

Need for closer surveillance by the Army of the readiness
condition of equipment assigned to combat units

Need for the Coast Guard to reconsider the need for rehabil-
itating and modernizing six high-endurance vessels during
fiscal years 1966-69

Need for congressional review of proposed repair projects
estimated to cost significant amounts

Need for the Federal Housing Administration to make more
timely repair of acquired properties

Need for the Virgin Islands Corporation to authorize only the
expenditures required for normal operation and maintenance
of properties

Other areas of operations

Need for the Army to conform with existing policy governing

retention of high-value urban land
MANAGEMENT OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT
Acquisition of automatic data processing equipment

Action taken by National Aeronautics and Space Administration
to recover rental overpayments for automatic data process-
ing equipment

Recovery by National Aeronautics and Space Administration of
rental overpayments for automatic data processing equipment
and action taken to avoid further overpayments

Steps taken by the Social Security Administration, Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, to consider lease-
versus-purchase alternatives for automatic data processing
equipment

Acticn being taken by the Federal Aviation Agency on perform-
ing more timely lease-versus-purchase studies on automatic
data processing systems

47

48
48

49

20

3l

52
23

23

54
54
55
55
57

37
58
38

58

58

39

29



Need for action by the Department of Labor on cost compar-
isons of leasing and purchasing automatic data processing
squipment

Need for National Aeronautics and Space Administration to
establish adequate controls over rental payments for auto-
matic data processing machines

Utilization of automatic data processing equipment

Action taken by the Department of Defense to avoid unneces-
sary compilations of statistical data

Action taken to correct deficiencies noted in the Department
of Agriculture's conversion from a decentra’ized manual
payroll system to a centralized electronic data processing
payroll system

Action taken by the Federal Aviation Agency for more effi-
cient utilization of automatic data processing systems

Savings to the Veterans Administration through more efficient
utilization of data processing equipment

MANAGEMENT OF UNITED STATES-OWNED FOREIGN CURRENCIES
Utilization of United States-owned foreign currencies

Action taken to use United States-owned Vietnamese piasters
in lieu of dollars for overseas spending

Action taken to increase use of available foreign currencies
for payment of airline tickets

Federal benefit payments to be paid in Yugoslavian dinars
instead of dollars

Need to use United States-owned local currencies for pur-
chases of commodities in foreign countries

United States-owned foreign currencies should be used to pay
for markings on containers for donated nonfat dry milk

Interest on United States-owned foreign currencies

Legislation enacted and corrective action taken to obtain

interest on United States-owned foreign currencies
MANPOWER UTILIZATION AND ORCANIZATIONAL MATTERS
Manpower utilization

Action taken to correct overstaffing at Army Finance Center
and at Naval Ammunition Depot

Action taken to preclude the granting of excused absences to
civilian employees at district and division offices, Corps
of Engineers (Civil Functions), Department of the Army

Changes made to eliminate inadequate supervision of Post Of-
fice Department collection carriers at the Washington, D.C.
Post Office

Action being taken to preclude acceptance of physically un-
qualified personnel by the armed services

Action being taken to improve the training and readiness of
the Naval Reserve Surface Program

Savings to result from replacement by the Department of De-
fense of contractor-furnished personnel with Government
personnel to perform technical services

Savings could be realized through elimination of unproductive
units from the Reserve Officers' Training Corps

60
61
62
62

62
63
63
65
65
65
65
66
66

67
68

68
69
69

69

69

70
70

71

71

12



Savings could be realized if local rather than stateside
personnel were used to fill civilian positions on Guam
Organizational matters
Savings resulting from consolidation of security guard forces
at the National Reactor Testing Station, Atomic Energy Com-
mission
Action initiated by Federal Aviation Agency to revise its
procedures for training activities
Flight data processing duties to be more efficiently handled
by the Federal Aviation Agency
Need for action by the Post Office Department to consolidate
operations and reorganize service areas
Need for specific determination of the need for an indepen-
dent post office when postmaster vacancies occur
Need for Veterans Administration to consolidate personnel of-
fices of regional offices and hospitals located in the same
area
ADMINISTRATION OF PAY, ALLOWANCES, AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Administration of civilian pay
Action taken by the Department of Labor on salary overpay-
ments and overstatements of leave balances
Action taken by local management to strengthen control over
civilian pay at military installations
Action taken to strengthen internal audit procedures of the
military departments with respect to civilian pay matters
Administration of military pay and allowances
Need for continuing surveillance by the Army to ensure that
appropriate payroll deductions are made for allotments and
for fines and forfeitures
Need for simplification of legislation governing military pay
and allowances to reduce incidence of errconeous or illegal
payments
Need for correction of policy of paying hazardous duty sub-
marine pay to personnel not legally entitled
Uniform allowances
Action taken by the Veterans Administration to review cash
allowances to employees for uniforms
Cost-of-1living allowances
Action taken by the Civil Service Commission to reduce the
cost-of-living allowances paid to Federal employees in
Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands
Procedures strengthened to preclude improper payments of dis-
location allowances to military personnel
State Department regulations for computation of living quar-
ters allowances for overseas civilian employees revised
Savings to result from reduction in unrealistic rates for
living quarters allowances to civilian employees of the Air
Force in Japan
Travel allowances
Payments for unnecessary travel days to Coast Guard Reserve
officers corrected

72
Fi&
73
73
73
74
75
75
77
77
77
77
78
79

79

79

79
8l

81
82
82
82
82
83
84

84



Savings to result from reduction in unrealistic travel time
allowed by the Department of Defense to users of privat ly
owned vehicles

Government-furnished housing and lodging

Additional revenues to the Veterans Administration from in-
creases in rental rates and utility charges for Government-
owned quarters and garages furnished to employees

Charges to occupants of Government-owned housing at certain
Agricultural Research Service field locations to be re-
viewed

Need for more adequate management control and review of
rental and utility rates by the Department of the Interior

Savings could be realized through use of vacant Government-
owned housing for military requirements

Savings could be realized through more effective use of
available quarters in lieu of quarters allowance payments
to military personnel

Savings could be realized through reduction of unrealistic
rates for temporary lodging allowances paid to military
personnel

Government-financed services

Action taken by the Civil Service Commission to revise group
life insurance premium rates for District of Columbia Gov-
ernment school teachers

Changes made to eliminate free home-to-work transportation
for military and Military Assistance Advisory Group person-
nel

Action to be taken by the Atomic Energy Commission to elim-
inate nonessential bus transportation services

Disparities in transporting overseas personnel to and from
work to be corrected by Department of State

Savings to result from discontinuance of practice of furnish-
ing free flight meals to certain military personnel

Need to consider modification of law relating to medical ser-
vices furnished by the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, without charge to civilian field employees of the
Public Health Service

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION
Collection activities

Action taken to eliminate the Commodity Credit Corporation's
involvement in the collection of future dollar refunds and
to collect dollars receivable on past transactions

Action taken by the Veterans Administration to collect debts
resulting from default of housing loans made in Florida

Financial reporting procedures

Changes made by the Farm Credit Administration to provide

more meaningful financial statements
Fiscal matters

Action promised by the Area Redevelopment Administration to
improve accounting system to enable the development of ade-
gquate financial information

84
85

85

85
85
86

87

88
89

89

89

90
91

91
93
93
93

93
95

95
96

96




Need for action by the Department of Agriculture to deter un-
authorized expenditures for the alteration of buildings
Need for management controls in the Department of State to
preclude obligation of funds after expiration of fiscal
year appropriations
Fund control
Procedures adopted by the Commodity Credit Corporation to
provide for timely deposit of collections
Funds improperly retained under the control of the District
of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency subsequently depos-
ited into Treasury
Costly and inadequate procedures and practices by the Post
Office Department to be corrected
Savings to the Department of Labor from more effective admin-
istrative control of funds for financing Federal-State
training programs
Need for National Park Service to discontinue use of rental
revenues for rehabilitation and improvement of facilities
Need for revising procedures for remitting C.0.D. collections
by the Post Office Department
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION
Administration of the economic and technical assistance program
Potential sources available to borrowers to be considered
by the Agency for International Development before making
loans to foreign countries
Administration of food for peace program
Need to consider bases under which traditional levels of com-
mercial dollar sales can be reduced for foreign policy rea-
sons
Need to consider revision of policy of donating flour instead
of wheat to voluntary relief agencies
Need to identify and exclude payment of unallowable port
charges on food shipments
Need to verify factual basis for granting commodities for
famine relief
Administration of grant programs
Action taken by the Area Redevelopment Administration to
strengthen administration of grant funds
Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare to strengthen administration of the Hill-Burton pro-
gram
Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare to apply principles set forth in Bureau of the Budget
Circular No. A-2' for determining indirect cost rates
Action taken by tt Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare to strengthen policies and procedures relating to pay-
ments for indirect costs
Need for comprehensive evaluation by the Area Redevelopment
Administration of grantees' total financial resources in
determining need for grant assistance

96
96
98
98

98
98

99
99
100

102
102

102
103

103
104
104

105

107

107

107

108

109

109



Area redevelopment programs and activities
Action taken to provide a more reliable estimate of probable
employment effect of proposed projects in economically de-
pressed areas
Action taken to strengthen administration of loans
Action taken to preclude disbursements to prospective bor-
rowers prior to establishing ownership interests and/or
corporate compesition )
Action taken to preclude loans to borrovwers imposing an in-
vestment requirement on prospective employees as a condi-
tion precedent to employment
Acceptance of recommendation to minimize inequitable alloca-
tion of accelerated public works funds among eligible areas
Action to be taken to establish policies to defer approval of
pending applications for assistance in areas under consid-
eration for termination of eligibility status
Need to strengthen policies and procedures for evaluating
projects prior to disbursement of funds
Need for action to preclude assumption of unwarranted loan
risks
Exchange Stabilization Fund
Need for reevaluation or clarification of the nature and
scope of the activities to be financed from the Exchange
Stabilization Fund
Federal-aid highway program
Consideration being given to issuance of policy statement
regarding protection of right-of-way
Current estimates of funds needed to complete the Inter-
american Highway ito be submitted
Need for improving the effectiveness of gquality-control pro-
grams established by States for highway constructio
Need for Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce,
policy governing the part-time employment of State high-
way department personnel by consultant engineering firms
Federal communications services
Action taken by General Services Administration to obtain
full advantage of reduced bulk rate for intercity leased
communications lines under consolidated leasing arrange-
ments
Department of Defense to give consideration to the appoint-
ment of project coordinators for future communications
projects
Federal regulation of commodity futures markets
Action taken to regularly exercise legal authority to make
independent examinations of operations of contract markets
Action planned to increase number of trade-practice investi-
gations on certain commodity futures markets
Study required to determine whether certain floor trading
adversely affects futures prices

111

111
112

112

113
114

115
116
117
118
118
119
119
119
120

121
122

122
122
124
124
124

125

S e

LI d S T )

e ke AT



Low-rent housing program
Action taken by the Public Housing Administration to preclude
purchase of unnecessary and expensive property for devel-
oping a low-rent housing project
Action taken by the Public Housing . ministration to preclude
allocation of excessive land costs in low-rent housing
projects
Action taken by the Public Housing Administration to correct
inadequate coordination of land-use activities by local
housing authorities
Need for the Public Housing Administration to develop crite-
ria to identify and eliminate elaborate or extravagant de-
signs or materials in constructing and equipping low-rent
housing projects
Military assistance program
Legislation enacted requiring certification of recipient
country's capability for using items of equipment furnished
New guidance issued to control the use of military budget
support funds
Mortgage assistance and insurance activities
Action taken to avoid unwarranted financial risks under the
Federal ship mortgage insurance program
Procedures revised by the Maritime Administration to require
- disclosure of project costs by sponsor-controlled subcon-
tractors
Need for the Federal Home Loan Banks of Cincinnati and San
Francisco to make more efficient use of Treasury checking
accounts with a resultant savings in interest costs to the
Government
Postal service activities
Action taken by the Post Office Department to increase sell-
ing price of stamped envelopes
Policies and procedures for scheduling city delivery carriers
to be improved
Power marketing activities
Action to be taken by the Department of the Interior to pre-
vent free use of electric power
Amendment of section 5 of the Flood Control Act of 1944 sug-
gested to enable the Federal Power Commission to effec-
tively confirm and approve rate schedules for the marketing
of hydroelectric power by the Department of the Interior
Need for the Department of the Interior to eliminate exces-
sive and inequitable credits in a power contract
Price-support programs
Action taken by the Department of Agriculture to deter the
movement of cotton over long distances prior to its place-
ment under price-support loans
Action taken to reduce costs associated with the dairy prod-
ucts price-support program
Action taken to correct weaknesses primarily in disposition
of nonfat dry milk

127

127

128
130

130

130
132

132

133

133
135

135

135
137

137

137
138
139
139
139

140



Action being taken by the Department of Agriculture to cor-
rect deficiencies affecting storage of cotton
Public assistance programs
Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare to strengthen control over Federal participation
in State of Massachusetts administrative expenses
Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare to reduce excessive Federal participation in State of
New York administrative expenses
Administrative procecdures of the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare for providing financial assistance to
Cuban refugees strengthened
Ineligible recipients removed from the rolls of families el-
igible to receive Federal surplus commodities administered
by the Department of Agriculture
Public information activities
Action taken by the Department of Commerce to update mailing
lists for distribution of press releases and other infor-
mational material
Action to be taken by the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration to prevent the production of basically similar
motion picture films
Economies to be realized by the Department of Agriculture in
the mailing of informational material to the public
Need for the Department of Commerce to fully utilize self-
mailer technique in distribution of press releases
Slum clearance and urban renewal activities
Action taken to establish uniform standards for evaluating
the physical condition of residential structures for relo-
cation and clearance purposes
Action taken to reduce excessive noncash grant-in-aid credits
Reduction in net project costs resulting from retention of
structurally sound buildings
Reduction in noncash grant-in-aid credit
Ineffective administration, contributing to unsatisfactory
progress in obtaining voluntary rehabilitation of prop-
erties in an urban renewal project, being corrected
Need for more critical evaluations of representations by
local public agencies in support of claims for noncash
grant-in-aid credits
Small business loan activities
Need to improve certain practices in making business loans
Social Security .benefits
Action promised to strengthen procedures and practices re-
lating to selection of and review of performance of repre-
sentative payees
Student loan program
Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare to reduce interest costs
Collection procedures issued for guidance of participating
institutions

Page

141
143

143

143

144

145
147

147

147
147
148
156
150
150
151
151
152

153
155
155
156

156
157
157

157

LoL00 wLA AALENIASY S sl N

et it e 2



Procedures strengthened for properly supporting determina-
tions of the amounts of student loans
Reviews to be made of the adequacy of interest rates on loans
to finance required institutional capital contributions
Subsidies
Action taken by the Maritime Administration to preclude un-
warranted operating-differential subsidy payments
Action to be taken by the Maritime Administration to imple-
ment a value engineering program to preclude unwarranted
ship construction-differential subsidy payments
Unemployment services
Guidelines issued by the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare to accelerate the training of the unemployed
Need for action to be taken by the Department of Labor to
preclude the financing of unnecessary employment services
Veterans benefits
Action taken by the Veterans Administration to encourage pri-
vate physicians to permit VA pharmacies to dispense generi-
cally equivalent drugs
Guidelines issued by the Veterans Administration to clarify
what constitutes reasonable and proper dental care to hos-
pital patients and to achieve uniform hospital dentistry
entitlement practices
Need for action to be taken by the Veterans Administration in
adjusting compensation benefits to veterans according to
new disability rates
Need for action by the Veterans Administration on extra-
hazard insurance determinations
Need for Veterans Administration to review disability compen-
sation awards
Need for Veterans Administration to revise eligibility re-
quirements for Service-Disabled Veterans Life Insurance
Wage rate determinations
Action to be taken by the Department of Labor to improve wage
rate determination operations concerning certain federally
financed construction
Water resource activities
Action taken by the United States Section, International
Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico,
for a firm allocation of construction costs of the Falcon
Dam to power
Need for the United States Section, International Boundary
and Water Commission, United States and Mexico, to limit
expenditures for highway relocations to those necessary to
construct adequate substitute roads
TRANSPORTATION ACTIVITIES
Traffic management procedures and practices
Action taken by the Department of Defense to monitor weighing
practices of commercial carriers of military household
goods

158

158
160

160
160
162
162
162
163

163

163

164
164
165
166
168

168
169

169

169
171
171

171



Action taken by the Department of Defense to reduce cost of
transporting empty cargo containers from Europe
Army regulations revised to reduce cost of protecting ship-
ments of classified material
Action taken by the Panama Canal Company to reduce shipping
costs
Procedures strengthened by the Department of Defense to avoid
unnecessary transshipment of privately owned vehicles
Central agency to be established for achieving more efficient
utilization of passenger space available on flights of the
Military Air Transport Service
Savings could be realized through elimination of duplicated
sea transportation services by the Panama Canal Company and
the Military Sea Transportation Service
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
Fidelity bonding
Need for Congress to eliminate fidelity bonding or to enact
legislation permitting agencies to discontinue fidelity
bonding of their employees
Planning and programming
Action taken by Department of Agriculture to coordinate agen-
cies' plans and programs for the control and eradication of
pests
Need for the National Aeronautics and Space Administration to
strengthen project planning
User charges
Action taken by the Federal Aviation Agency to establish user
charges to recover costs incurred in certifying aircraft,
aircraft components, and airmen
Need for the Department of the Interior to establish charges
to recover costs of producing and distributing hatchery-
reared fish
Other areas of operations
Action taken by Treasury Department on compensation to Wash-
ington, D.C,, banks for cashing Government checks
Department of Defense directive revised to clarify policy on
community relations
Need to consider reimbursement of the Virgin Islands Corpora-
tion for loss from sugar operations
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL BENEFITS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE WORK OF THE GENERAL
ACCOUNTING OFFICE IDENTIFIED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 1965
Collections and other measurable benefits
Details of other measurable benefits
Additional financial benefits not fully or readily measurable
CHANGES IN REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE SIGNIFICANCE
Armed Services Procurement Regulation
Joint Travel Regulations
Federal Property Management Regulations

171
171
171
172

172

172
173
173

172
174

174

174
176

176

176
178

178
178
178

180
180
181
188
194
194
195
195



PROCUREMENT
PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRA"TICES

1. Action taken by the Army to ensure more economical routing of ship-
ments from suppliers-.-We found that the Army was incurring unnecessary
transportation costs in the shipment of small arms ammunition components.
These components were purchased for export under the military assistance
program. The Army specified in its purchase orders, however, that the com-
ponents be shipped from manufacturers' plants to the Lake City Army Ammuni-
tion Plant, Independence, Missouri, rather than directly from the manufac-
turers’' plants to the ports. In our report issued in December 1964, we
pointed out that this practice resulted in additional transportation costs
of about $157,000 in the 15-month period covered by our review. After we
brought this matter to its attention, the Army discontinued the practice
at the lLake City Army Ammunition Plant and, in addition, emphasized to all
its procurement activities the need for evaluating alternative routing for
shipments to avoid incurring unnecessary transportation costs,

2. Action taken by the Department of Defense to use Qualified Products
Lists more effectively-~The specifications of certain of the items pro-

cured by the military departments are stated in terms of performance re-
quirements. To ensure that products of potential suppliers will meet the
specified requirements, the suppliers are required to submit their prod-
ucts for qualification tests in advance of procurement. Products which
satisfactorily pass the tests are recorded in Qualified Products Lists
(QPL) and the suppliers of the products become eligible for consideration
in subsequent procurement. The Armed Services Procurement Regulation pro-
vides that, in the procurement of qualified products, bids and proposals
of only those suppliers whose products have previcusly been qualified are
to be considered in awarding a contract.

We found that competition in the procurement of electronic parts was
unnecessarily restricted because of ineffective administration of the QPL.
Undue reliance was placed on the use of formal advertising procedures as
ensurance of competition even though only one qualified bid was received.
Also, negotiated contracts were awarded to the single suppliers of prod-
ucts recorded in the QPL without an adequate effort to obtain competition.
In our report issued in February 1965, we stated that the failure to ob-
tain adequate competition increased procurement costs by about $1.5 mil-
lion annually at the Defense Electronics Supply Center. Seo that a basis
for obtaining greater competition may be provided, we recommended that
(a) qualification requirements be eliminated where practicable, (b} ag-
gressive action be taken to establish additional qualified sources where
elimination of qualification requirements is impracticable, and (c) al-
ternative methods of quality ensurance be considered where effective com-
petition for products recorded in the QPL cannot otherwise be obtained.
The Department of Defense agreed with our recommendations and cited the
actions taken to implement them.



PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (continued)

3. Armed Services Procurement Regulation revised to require considera-

tion of General Services Administration sources of supply~-In a report is=-
sued in September 1964, we presented our findings that motor vehicle parts
and accessories were being procured by Navy installations in the open mar-
ket at prices higher than those available under General Services Adminis-
tration Federal Supply Schedule contracts. Our bringing this matter to
the attention of the Navy prompted the Navy's submission of a proposal to
the Armed Services Procurement Regulation Committee and, as a result, the
Armed Services Procurement Regulation was revised in January 1965. The
revision requires, with certain exceptions, that Federal Supply Schedules
be considered equally with other sources by contracting officers in ensur-
ing that purchases are made to the best advantage of the Govermment.

4. Action taken by the General Services Administration to revise its
regulations on the procurement of brand-name items--In a June 1964 report

on our review of the procurement of about 50 selected brand-name items,

we stated that the General Services Administration (GSA) did not make an
adequate evaluation of these items to determine whether similar, less
costly items were available before the brand-name items were placed into
its supply depots or self-service stores for sale to customer agencies. We
found that (a) excess costs of at least $650,000 resulted by procuring cer-
tain of these items at prices higher than would have been paid if similar
items had been procured under more detailed purchase descriptions and

(b) GSA had been stocking over long periods a substantial number of items
procured through the use of single "brand-name or equal" purchase descrip-
tions.

Pursuant to our recommendations GSA took certain corrective actions,
however, we expressed the opinion that further measures were needed to
strengthen procedures for such procurements.

Subsequent to the issuance of our report GSA advised that it gener-
ally agreed with our views and that it had taken action to revise certain
GSA regulations to (a) require agencies to use items in the Stores Stock
Catalog when the items serve the same or similar functional purpose as
those brand-name items previously procured and (b) reduce the dollar
amount of the automatic Feleral specification or Federal standard waivers
on items for which specifications or standards have been written. GSA ad-
vised also that it would not, at the request of any agency, stock brand-
name items or allow them to be procured or stocked by any agency or de-
partment unless GSA fully agreed that such stocking was in the Government's
best interest.

Additionally, GSA initiated a special project to eliminate such items
from the Stores Stock Catalog. For example, GSA developed a specification
for desk-top distributor racks previously procured by brand name, which
reduced procurement costs by about $65,000 annually. As of February 1965,
GSA records showed that, of about 1,000 items identified by brand name,
specifications had been developed for about 650 items, On the basis of
our test of the estimated procurements under these specifications, we es-
timated that savings of about $1.3 million annually should result.

o



PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (continued)

5. Action taken by the General Services Administration to correct de~

ficiencies in preparation of purchase orders--In a report issued in Novem-
ber 1964, we stated that our review disclosed that overpayments of about

$45,000 to vendors were made by the General Services Administration re-
gional office in San Francisco, California, during a 17-month period ended
September 30, 1963, and that a special, more complete review of disburse=-
ments made by agency personnel following our proposal disclosed additional
overpayments of $85,000; action has been started to recover the overpay=-
ments, The primary cause of these overpayments was the preparation of
purchase orders which showed incorrect prices or omitted pertinent infor-
mation affecting prices. An internal audit review of financial transac-
tions and related internal control procedures in fiscal year 1962 was too
limited to be effective in the disclosure of the overpayments.

As a result of our inquiries, the a_,ency emphasized to its staff in
San Francisco that purchase orders are to be checked for accuracy and com-
pleteness before being signed and issued and that branch and section
chiefs were instructed to make periodic tests to verify the completeness
and accuracy of purchase orders issued. We expressed the belief that in-
ternal controls should be strengthened further and, therefore, we proposed
that amounts on vendors' invoices be compared on a programmed test basis
directly with the prices and terms of the contracts under which the pur-
chases are made. The agency has advised us that it is developing a na-
tional procedure, based on accepted statistical sampling methods, to im-
plement our proposal. So that management may be assured that prescribed
internal control procedures are adequate and are being properly applied,
we recommended that disbursements and related internal control procedures
at regional offices be examined at frequent periodic intervals by the in-
ternal auditors.,

6. Action taken by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration
to improve procurement procedures--In a report issued in April 1965 on our
review of a time-and~-material contract awarded by the George C. Marshall
Space Flight Center, Huntsville, Alabama, National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA), we stated that excessive costs had been charged to
the Government.

The excessive costs resulted from the contractor's including in
charges for direct labor certain indirect labor costs--contrary to the
provisions of the contract, using a contract labor rate which was over-
stated because of a mathematical error and using an incorrect labor rate
for certain supervisory engineers,

NASA concurred in the findings and took action that resulted in the
recovery of $120,700 from the contractor. The Center has changed its pro~
cedures to provide for a more effective use of audits to prevent the re-
currence of similar overpayments. Also, NASA has adopted procedures pro-
viding for annual reviews by Headquarters personnel of procurement prac-
tices at its centers and has notified the centers of the necessity for
maintaining adequate control procedures. We believe that the procedures,
if properly implemented by the various centers, should provide a more ef-
fective administration of time-and-material contracts.



PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (rontinued)

7. Action taken by the Panama Canal Company to reduce costs by pro-
curing supplies and equipment from the General Services Administration
rather than from commercial sources--In a report issued in June 1965, we
stated that during fiscal year 1964 the Panama Canal Company (PCC) in-
curred excessive costs of about $81,500 on selected procurements having
a total cost of about $212,000 because it purchased numerous supply and
equipment items from commercial sources, generally without competition,
which were available through GSA or, in some instances, from other Gov-
ernment agencies at lower costs,

We expressed the belief that the incurrence of the excessive costs
was attributable to (a) PCC's failure to establish organizational respon-
sibility for determining whether supplies and equipment were available
from GSA or from other Government sources, (b) the practice of giving
preference to certain brand-name products where there was no substantive
evidence that these products contained special characteristics which were
necessary to the Canal organization's various uses, and (c¢) a lack of com-
plete data on items available through GSA at the PCC operating division
level and at its supply management level,

After we brought our findings to the attention of PCC officials, we
were advised that PCC was taking appropriate action to correct the basic
deficiencies and to provide maximum utilization of GSA sources of supply.

8. Action taken by the Pauama Canal Company to evaluate bids on the
basis of the lowest delivered cost--In a report issued in October 1964, we
stated that the Panama Canal Company incurred or would have incurred un-
necessary costs of about $90,800 on selected procurements having a total
cost of about $548,700 because, in soliciting and evaluating certain bids,
it had not considered transportation expenses as an element of procurement
cost. PCC has generally followed the practice of soliciting bids from
prospective suppliers and awarding the contract to the responsive bidder
quoting the lowest price, without regard to the point of delivery or the
availability of its own steamship for transporting cargo to the Canal Zone.

After we brought this matter to the attention of responsible PCC of-
ficials, they revised their procurement procedures to require that bids be
evaluated on the basis of delivered cost. Also, they were able to reduce
by about $24,400 the unnecessary costs identified by us by terminating two
contracts and reawarding them on the basis of the lowest delivered cost.

9. Lack of competition in procurement practices by the United States
Coast Guard, Treasury Department, corrected--In a report issued in March
1965 on our review of the procurement by the United States Coast Guard of
power-unit clamps for securing batteries in lighted buoys, we stated that
unnecessary costs of about $45,000 were incurred because the Coast Guard
failed to use available technical data to obtain competition from poten-
tial manufacturers. These unnecessary costs were incurred in the purchase
of 1,466 clamps having a total procurement cost of $127,000.

&

SR SN

PR

LA S N P A

A e B

g e S 510

TR P




PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (continued)

In 1962, 1963, and 1964, the Coast Guard purchased power-unit clamps
from a contractor for $86.80 a unit; however, the contractor procured the
clamps through a supplier who in turn purchased them for $56.15 a unit
from the actual manufacturer., We estimated that, if anticipated require-~
ments for about 5,700 additional clamps were met by direct procurement
from clamp manufacturers through formal advertising, savings of at least
$174,000 could be realized.

Puring our review we brought this matter to the attention of respon-
sible officials who agreed to procure future requirements directly from
clamp mamufacturers by formal advertising.

10. Evaluations of preproduction models and systems to be improved by
the Federal Aviation Agency--In our review of the procurement by the Fed-
eral Aviation Agency (FAA) of radar target simulators costing about
$1.3 million, we found that FAA awarded production contracts without mak-
ing operational evaluations of preproduction models to determine whether
the simulators were, in fact, satisfactory for training air traffic con-
trollers in the use of vadar data. The simulators, accepted after exten-
sive relaxations of specifications, were not operative for considerable
periods of time because of early and widespread equipment malfunctions.
FAA estimated that, using its own facilities, it would cost at least
$168,000 to modify the simulators to remove the limitations on their use-
fulness, and FAA has allocated funds to perform this work.

The malfunctions of the simulators appear to have resulted, in inde-
terminable degrees, from a combimation of factors attributable to both FAA
and the contractors. We believe that FAA was remiss in (a) furnishing
specifications which were deficient, (b) subsequently relaxing the speci-
fications, (c) accepting simulators which were known, or which should
have been known, to be deficient, and (d) not providing adequate mainte-
nance support for the simulators after installation. The contractors'
actions, to which FAA officials ascribed the malfunctions, included
(a) inadequate packaging design which resulted in heat problems, (b) poor
component identification which increased maintenance effort, and (c) poor
quality control.

In our opinion, the early and persistent equipment malfunctions and
the modifications still necessary to make the simulators operational show
the adverse effect of procuring new and complex equipment without adequate
preproduction tests to determine whether the equipment is reasonably free
from mechanical defects and can accomplish its intended purpose. Accord-
ingly, we proposed in a report issued in April 1965 that the Administra-
tor, FAA, require that, prior to awarding full-scale production contracts,
timely and adequate tests and evaluations be made of newly developed items
for determining whether preproduction models and related drawings and
specifications meet operational requirements and will satisfactorily ac-
complish the purpose intended.

In a report to the Congress in March 1964, we recommended that FAA
estaclish procedures requiring thorough program planning, the

L1



o G et rea e, — i1

PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES {continued)

establishment of realistic project goals, and the development of prototype
models or systems in order that areas of undue technical risk may be iden=-
tified and eliminated before the production of operating models or systems
is undertaken, We reported this matter to the Congress to further illus-
trate the unnecessary costs incurred because FAA had not established ade=-
quate directives to require the development of prototype models.

In commenting on our findings relative to the procurement of the sim-
ulator., the Administrator, FAA, informed us that steps had been or will ;
be taken Lo preclude recurrence of situvations similar to those reported
and to avoid unnecessary costs in future development programs.

In a letter to the Bureau of the Budget dated June 18, 1965, the Ad-
ministrator, FAA, stated that several steps had been taken by the Agency
to ensure avoidance of unnecessary costs in future development programs.

11. Need for further action by the Department of labor to improve con-
trol over procurement of office furniture and related equipment--Qur re-
view in the Department of Labor disclosed that new office f: niture cost-
ing about $1 million was procured for the Department's bureaus and offices
during fiscal years 1962 and 1963 to replace furniture which was still !
usable. Inadequate consideration had been given to the economy of retain-
ing and, if necessary, reconditioning the replaced furniture, which was ;
contrary to regulations of the Seneral Services Administration. These
regulations provide that furniture in use may be replaced with new furni-
ture only after determinations have been made that replacement is essen-
tial for the efficient functioning of the agency and that the estimated
cost of rehabilitating the furniture in use would exceed 55 percent of the
cost of replacement, We found that the Department of lLabor failed to make
the required determinations.

We Eurther found that the Department's system of property management,
including related budgetary and accounting controls, was inadequate in
that there was no overall departmental review of the procurement and uti-
lization of furniture and other nonexpendable property by constituent bu-
reaus and offices. For the most part budget estimates did not specifi-
cally provide for the procurement of replacement furniture. Rather, the
Department financed the furniture by reprogramming unused funds budgeted
for other purposes, thus circumventing the regular appropriation process.
In .ddition, records of property acquisition and disposition were incom-
plete or inaccurate,

In our report issued in April 1965, we recommended that the Secretary
of Labor call to the attention of the heads of bureaus and offices of the ;
Department the need to limit the procurement of new furniture and related ]
equipment to properly justified requirements in order to help preclude
the uneconomical replacement and disposal of serviceable equipment. Also, |
because the practice followed by the Department of not specifically bud- :
geting for equipment replacements encourages planned overestimating and :
underestimating, ineffective control, and a distorted record, we recom- i
mended that all valid equipment requirements be described separately as
part of the basis for requesting the appropriation of funds.




PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (continued)

12. Need for the Post Office Department to strengthen procurement
practices and regulations with respect to the use of formal advertising
procedures--Our review disclosed that in a number of cases the Post Office
Department (POD) awarded contracts for the procurement of certain postal
supplies and equipment by formal advertising procedures although there was
no effective competition. Our report commented on contracts amounting to
about $30 million awarded to sole bidders under advertising procedures and
made recommendations as to additional action that we believe necessary to
stimulate competition or to negotiate more effectively with the supplier.

After we called to POD's attention the lack of effective competition
on the procurement of stamped envelopes, POD informsd us that it would use
competitive negotiation procedures instead of formal advertising proce-
dures to award the next stamped-envelope contract for a 4-year period
starting January 1, 1965. By letter dated June 5, 1964, the Postmaster
General informed us that a stamped-envelope contract for the 4-year pe-
riod starting January 1, 1965, had been awarded to a different manufac-
turer. This contract provides for the procurement of approximately 8.9
billion envelopes at a total cost of about $24.5 million. The Postmaster
General pointed out that the contract price was $6.25 million less than
the current contractor's price when applied to POD’'s estimated require-
ment over the 4-year period. We were advised also that competition (four
firms submitted price proposals) was made possible this time by revising
the specifications, terms, and conditions of the contract.

Although the action taken by POD produced some competition and re-
~ulted in lower prices, we believe that the decision to use negotiation
procedures was premature and should not have been made until all possibil-
ities for obtaining effective competition under formal advertising proce-
dures had been explored.

Many potential suppliers have informed us and POD officials that they
do not have the capacity to produce the quantity of envelopes (more than
2 billion annually) required by POD, and some suppliers have indicated
that additional bids might be received if the requirement for an embossed
stamp was eliminated.

In a report issued in November 1964, we recommended that, for future
stamped-envelope procurements, negotiation procedures not be used until
it has been clearly demonstrated that effective competition cannot be ol-
tained by the use of formal advertising procedures. So that POD may be
assured of securing the lowest price available for stamped envelopes, we
recommended also that POD not only solicit prices for the total require-
ments for an embossed stamp but also solicit alternate prices on a
partial-requirements basis for other types of printing.

We recommended also that, for instances where competition is less
than that which could reasonably be expected, the Department's regulations
should require that responsible procurement officials determine the rea-
sons for the lack of competition and recommend steps to be taken to stimu-
late competition or, if it is impracticable to secure competition, to use



PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (continued)

negotiation procedures. The Department has agreed to give consideration to
this recommendation.

13. Savings could be realized if Government contractors used General
Services Administration sources for procurement of office furniture and op-
erating supplies--Our reviews of the procurement of office furniture and
operating supplies by selected contractors disclosed that substantial save
ings could be achieved in Government contract costs through use of GSA sup-
ply sources. We found that the contractors were purchasing these items
from commercial sources at prices higher than the prices of identical or
comparable items available to authorized Government users through GSA sup=-
ply sources. Inasmuch as substantially all the work of these contrac‘*ors
was being performed for the Government, generally under cost-reimbursement-
type contracts, the higher costs were borne by the Government. The General
Services Administration agreed with our conclusions and proposed a revision
to the Federal Procurement Regulations which would permit Government con=-
tractors, under the circumstances discussed in our reports, to use GSA sup-
ply sources. We recommended to the Department of Defense, but the Departe
ment did not concur, that the Armed Services Procurement Regulation be re-~
vised in consonance with the action by the General Services Administration,

2D



DEVELOPMENT AND PROCUREMENT OF

'NEH_TYPES OF EQUIPMENT

14, Need for closer surveillance of development and procurement pro-
grams by the military departments--During fiscal year 1965 we issued six

reports on our reviews of development and procurement of new types of
equipment by the military departments. In these reports we presented our
findings of instances where unnecessary costs were incurred because

(a) production quantities of equipment were ordered before there was rea-
sonable ensurance that problems and deficiencies revealed in the develop-

' mental stage could be solved (portable radar sets, $2.2 million; ground

speed and distance indicators, $200,000), (b) prompt action was not taken
to curtail or cancel programs when it became known that the equipment would

_not bave the performance characteristics required for its intended purpose
- (rocket packs, $4 million; solid propellant facility, $825,000), (c) con-
' struction of submarines was accelerated, at additional cost, to meet

ready-for-sea dates that were in advance of the dates planned by the Chief
of Naval Operations ($2.8 million), and (d) diesel engines were unneces-
sarily introduced into the supply system as an interim item during the
transition from gasoline engines to multifuel engines ($1.6 million).

The position of the Department of Defense on the findings we reported
has been that its procedures for administration and control of development

. and procurement programs are generally sound. The Department expressed

its belief that such unnecessary costs as may have been incurred in the
instances we cited are attributable generally to decisions which involved
calculated risks and that, in reaching the decisions, the military depart-
ments exercised reasonable judgment based on the circumstances existing at
the time. We believe, however, that our reports show that the decisions
did not reflect a prudent evaluation of all existing circumstances.



FACILITIES, CONSTRUCTION, AND IEASTNG

15. Action taken by the General Services Administration to develop
criteria and guidelines for the purchase or lease of office copying ma-
chines--In our report issued in Octobar 1964 on the respective financial
advantages of purchasing rather than reasing office copying machines, we
pointed out that substantial savings may become available by purchasing
rather than leasing certain machines of the type now used by various agen-
cies under Federal Supply Schedule contracts negotiated and awarded by the
Federal Supply Service (FSS) of the General Services Administration. We
found that GSA had not established criteria or guidelines that would as-
sist Government users of copying equipment in making feasibility studies
essential in arriving atr management decisions as to whether the equipment
should be leased or purchased.

We estimared that savings of about $6.5 million would be available to
the Government over the initial 5-year period of use if about 450 copiers
of a certain supplier operating at a volume of over 20,000 copies per month
were purchased rather than leased. Moreover, because the estimated produc-
tive life of these copiers--based on the production of about 3 million
copies per machine--may be expected to extend beyond the 5-year period,
further potential savings of as much as about $17 million would be avail-
able.

Prior to the release of our report GSA issued a circular, generally
consistent with our proposals, which provided agencies with guidelines to
assist them in determining whether lease or purchase of copying machines
not requiring sensitized paper for reproduction offered the greatest ad-
vantage to the Government. The circular also emphasized that the guide-
lines could be utilized in conuection with the acquisition of office copy-
ing machines by and for contractors or subcontractors performing work un-
der cost-reimbursement-type contracts. Subsequently, G5A informed us that
guidelines and criteria to cover the financial advantages of purchase ver-
sus lease of all types and makes of office copying machines, regardless of
the type of paper used for reproduction purposes, together with a proce-
dure for review and appraisal of their application by agencies would be de-
veloped.

16, Action taken by the General Services Administration to develop
criteria for the purchase or lease of telewriting equipment--In a report
issued in October lJo4, we pointed out that, although telewriting equipment
had been offered for sale to the Government since .July 1956, GSA had not
established criteria or guidelines that would assist Government users of
telewriting equipment in making feasibility studies essential for arriving
at management decisions as to whether leasing or purchasing was the best
method of procuring this equipment and therefore failed to meet its
Government-wide procurement responsibilities.

At the time of our review, about 93 percent of the telewriting equip-
ment in use under Schedule contracts, about 2,000 major components, was
being leased and only about 7 percent had been purchased. We estimated
that excessive costs of about $1.4 million would be incurred over the ini-
tial 8-year period of operation, the estimated useful life of the machines.

10



—— e —— e

FACILITIES, CONSTRUCTION, AND LEASING (continued)

Furthermore, if all the machines were operated longer than 8 years under
the leasing arrangement, we estimated further excessive costs of about
$436,000 for each year of use.

GSA agreed that in many cases purchase of telewriting equipment would
be preferable to lease but stated that some users would have to consider
such factors as obsolescence and the related need for top performance and
that, as a result, they may choose to lease rather than to purchase despite
any potential monetary advantages. GSA advised, however, that monetary
savings should be a major consideration.

With respect to our proposals, GSA advised us that instructions had

" been issued emphasizing the availability of telewriting equipment on a

lease purchase basis and general criteria had been provided that must be
used by ordering agencies before procuring the equipment by either method.
We were further advised that a review and evaluation is presently being
made by a GSA study group for the purpose of developing and publishing de-

, finitive criteria for use by ordering agencies when acquiring such equip-

ment and that procedures would be established for review and appraisal of

' the compliance by user agencies with its instructions and guidelines.

17. Action taken by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration

to purchase electric substations at Goddard Space Flight Center--In a re-
port issued in February 1965 on our examination into a National Aeronautics

and Space Administration contract for the leasing of electric substations
at the Goddard Space Flight Center, we stated that the Government was in-
curring unnecessary costs that could have been avoided by the purchase of
the substations. We pointed out that the unnecessary costs would amount to
about $1.9 million if, as planned, two existing substations should continue
to be leased for 25 years and that the unnecessary costs would be increased
by about $385,000 if a third substation upon completion of construction is
leased, as planned, for 25 years.

As a result of our proposals, NASA purchased the three substations in
April 1965. Also NASA advised us that policies and procedures covering the
pertinent factors to be analyzed in making lease-versus-purchase determina-
tions would be included in an early revision of NASA's procurement regula-
tions and that the subject of lease versus purchase would be included in
procurement management surveys of field installations which are made peri-
odically by NASA Headquarters.

18. Action taken National Aeronautics and Space Administration _to
achieve substantial savings through purchase rather than lease of a fire
alarm system--Our review of a proposed procurement by the Goddard Space
Flight Center, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, involving the
rental of a central-station type of fire alarm system showed that the pro-
posed procurement would have been uneconomical. In a report issued in Oc-
tober 1964, we stated that, in our opinion, the record established for this
proposed procurement did not demonstrate that the central-station feature
of the system specified was needed by the Government and that it would be
financially advantageous to rent rather than to purchase the system,

L4



FACILITIES, CONSTRUCTION, AND LEASING {continued)

because the record was based on use of the system for a 10-year period and
not on the period of its intended use or on its physical life. We deter-
mined that there was a continuing need for a fire alarm system at the Cen-
ter, that the system could reasonably be expected to last much longer than
10 years, and that significant savings could be realized after 20 years of
use by purchasing instead of renting the system.

NASA agreed that it was in the best interests of the Government to
cancel the proposed procurement for the rental of the fire alarm system and
subsequently awarded a contract for purchase and installation of the fire
alarm system.

13. Action taken by the Post Office Department to improve leasing
practices--In a report issued in January 1365 on our review of selected
real estate activities of the Post Office Department, we noted that POD had
paid excessive rent for the subleased terminal facility at Union Station,
Washington, D.C. POD continued to pay rent for two l-year renewal periods
at the same rate paid during the basic 3-year sublease period, although the
lease agreement provided that the rent for the renewal periods be negoti-
ated on the basis of conditions then existing. After we advised POD of
this matter, we were informed that the sublease agreement had been canceled
and certain concessions had been obtained which had resulted in savings to
the Government of about $112,000.

Our review disclosed that, in determining the annual rent to be paid
for the additional parking and maneuvering space at the Memorial Station
and Garage, Alexandria, Virginia, POD had not recognized that the land to
be paved included approximately 5,300 square feet of land valued at $7,700
which was already under lease to POD. As a result, excessive rental costs
were being incurred by POD of about $500 annually, or $3,700 over the lease
term.

In both cases, all the facts needed to establish a reasonable rent
were available and could have been ascertained prior to the acceptance by
POD of the lease and sublease agreements.

The Postmaster General informed us that POD had emphasized to all con-
cerned the need for analyzing all original lease information when consider-
ing a lease renewal to ensure that the rental rate is reasonable for the
renewal period.

We were informed also that POD had taken every practical precaution to
preclude errors, such as the one made in the rental for the Alexandria fa-
cility, by requiring that exact descriptions of all land involved in such
transactions be furnished and included in both the agreement to lease and
the lease.

20, Action to be taken by the Federal Aviation Agency on acquirin
building sites and need for more equitable leasing arrangement at Cleveland
Flight Service Station--Our report, issued in November 1964, disclosed that
the Federal Aviation Agency incurred excessive costs of about $61,000 as a

12



FACILITIES, CONSTRUCTION, AND LEASING (continued)

result of (a) acquiring a site for the New York Air Route Traffic Control
Center at costs in excess of costs that would have been incurred had ade-
gquate consideration been given to acquiring alternative sites available at
lower land costs and (i) entering into an inequitable lease agreement for
rented space at the Cleveland Flight Service Station,

We proposed to the FAA Administrator that, in the future acquisition
of sites, he require that appropriate documentary evidence be prepared and
that action be taken to better protect the Government's intevests. He ad-
vised us that FAA directives on land acquisition would be reviewad and re-
vised as necessary to implement our proposals. Although the Administrator
did not concur with our conclusion on the lease agreement, the detailed
presentation of our finding pointed out the basis for our concinued opinion
that the lease agreement is inequitable. Accordingly, we recommended that
the Administrator take appropriate action to negotiate for a more equitable
lease agreement and for the recovery of the excessive rental payments. We
recommended also that the Administrator require a review of similar Agency
leases to ascertain whether other such inequities exist and, if so, that
appropriate corrective action be taken.

21. Action that should have been taken by the District of Columbia Ar-
mory Board to inform Congress of the increased cost of the District of Co-
lumbia Stadium--During our review of the construction and operation of the
District of Columbia (D.C.) Stadium, we found that the D.C. Armory Board
awarded the contract for stadium construction in July 1960 without inform-
ing the Congress of the great increase in estimated cost over the estimates
considered by the Congress when it approved the stadium construction and
fipancing in July 1958 and of the adverse effects that increased cost would
have on the stadium's being a self-sustaining operation. We found also
that interest costs relating to the purchase of a scoreboard and clock
could be substantially reduced by use of different fimancing procedures.

The Congress, in amending the District of Columbia Stadium Act of
1957, provided that the stadium be constructed substantially in accordance
with plans contained in an engineering and economic study dated March 31,
1958. The study indicated that estimated stadium revenues would be suffi-
cient to meet annual operating expenses, pay bond interest, and provide for
the retirement of an $8.6 million bond issue over an 18-year period. Esti-
mates of stadium costs made at various dates in 1959 and 1960 were consid-
erably higher than the initial estimates. The cost of stadium construction
required a bond issue of $19.8 million, meore than double the estimate on
which the determination of economic feasibility considered by the Congress
was based, with annual bond interest expense of $831,600, or about 5488,000
a year more than was anticipated in the economic study. In a2 report issued
in December 1964, we expressed the belief that, in view of the increase in
estimated cost prior to the award of the contract which made it unlikely
that the stadium operation would be fimancially self-sustaining, the Armory
Board should have informed the Congress of the increase in costs and ob-
tained congressional approval before proceeding with the plans for financ-
ing and constructing the stadium.



FACILITIES, CONSTRUCTION, AND LEASING (continued)

The scoreboard and clock at the stadium were . urchased in March 1961
for $412,000 under a contract which provides for payment for the equipment
ocver an indefinite period of time, and for interest at the rate of 6 per-
cent a year on the unpaid balance of ihe iIndebtedness, out of revemes de-
rived from the rental of advertising space. If anmual advertising rentals
continue at the present rate, the interest costs will total about $119,800
more than the interest costs that would have been incurred if arrangements
had been made to pay for the scoreboard and clock at the time of purchase.
Interest savings of about $59,400 were possible if the Armory Board had ar-
ranged to pay the balance owed on the scoreboard and clock by December 31,
1964.

The Armory Board did not agree, in view of the fact that the Congress
had removed the financial limitations on the construction of the stadium,
that it should have obtained further congressional approval before proceed-
ing with construction of the stadium.

The Armory Board did agree with the observation made in this report
concerning the savings in interest charges which may be realized by liqui-
dating the debt due on the scoreboard and clock. We were informed in Jan-
uary 1965, however, that funds were not available for this purpose but
that, if it is found that savings can still be effected when funds are
available, arrangements would be made to liquidate the unpaid balance on
the scoreboard and clock.

22. Need for stronger administrative control of the military construc-
tion program--We had reported in a prior year that more than $50 million

worth of construction and construction-type work had been done by the mili-
tary departments in the fiscal years 1957, 1958, and 1959 outside the mili-
tary construction program and had been financed with other than military
construction funds. As a result, the Congress had not had an opportunity
to review and specifically approve the construction, as had been contem-
plated in the military construction authorization processes established by
the Congress to control and limit the extent of military construction. 1In
response to our report on these findings, the Department of Defense issued
a directive in January 1961 which established basic policies for improving
financial management in the area of appropriations for military construc-
tion. The Congress, in enacting the Department of Defense Appropriation
Act, 1962, placed a limitation on the availability of operation and mainte-
nance funds for acquisition of new facilities, or for alteration, expan-
sion, extension or addition of existing facilities, as defined in the Janu-
ary 196l directive of the Department of Defense. Similar provision was
made in the Department of Defense appropriation acts for succeeding years.

In July 1364 we issued a report on our follow-up review of the pro-
gramming and financing of construction in the Air Force. We found that,
despite the Department of Defense directive of January 1961 and the enact-
ment of legislation to control use of funds for construction projects, the
Air Force had constructed or extensively altered real property facilities
without authorization from the Congress. For example, (a) a facility was
consrructed, at a cost of $195,000, which did not include such basic items

14



- ——

FACILITIES NSTRUCTION, AND LE (continued)

as plumbing, lighting, and heating in an apparent effort to keep the cost
under $200,000 and thus avoid the statutory requirement of obtaining con-
gressional authorization and (b) projects were improperly classified as ur-
gently needed--although it was apparent that the projects so classified
were not urgent--+ permit their construction without prior congressional

! approval. The L= tment of Defense agreed that there had been errors in
" judgment and mis. .* -pretation of regulations and informed us that the ba-

sic directives go\ :rning military construction were being revised to im-
prove management of the military construction program.

. Need fo tional Aeronautics and Space Administration to comply
with statutory limitations on the amount allowable for architectural-
engineering services--In a report issued in June 1965, we stated that the
estimated cost for architectural-engineering services for the design of the
engine maintenance, assembly, and disassembly facility at the Nuclear
Rocket Development Station, Nevada, under a cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contract
exceeded the statutory limitation imposed by 10 U.S.C. 2306(d) by at least
$530,000.

The Space Nuclear Propulsion Office (SNPC) was established by the Na-
tional Aeronautics and Space Administration and the Atomic Energy Commis-
sion (AEC) to manage and direct the joint program for the development of a
nuclear engine for rocket vehicle application. Negotiation and administra-
tion of contracts by SNPC that are funded entirely by one of the agencies
are subject to the policies, procedures, and statutory requirements of the
funding agency.

Funds for the design and construction of the engine maintenance, as-
sembly, and disassembly facility were appropriated to NASA. The contract
was subject thevelore to NASA's policies and procedures and to the statu-
tory requirements governing its contracting activities, including the limi-
tation imposed by 10 U.S.C. 2306(d) that the amount allowable for architec-
tural or engineering services shall not exceed 6 percent of the estimated
cost of the facility.

In determining compliance with the statutory limitation, SNPC excluded
the cost of certain "special" architectural-engineering work on the basis
that the statutory limitation is applicable only to the cost of
architectural-engineering work for traditional design services and is not
applicable to the cost of architectural-engineering work brought about by
special requirements applying to nuclear or other highly developmental fa-
cilities.

The Associate Administrator advised us that NASA would give consider-
ation to the alternative (a) of obtaining clarifying legislation or
(b) since AEC has made a determination that it is not subject to a statu-
tory limitation on the cost of architectural-engineering work, of request-
ing that funds be appropriated to AEC for the design and construction of
nuclear facilities in pursuance of joint programs.

15



FACILITIES, CONSTRUCTION, AND LEASING (continued)

24, Need for legislation to require the Post Office Department to ne-
gotiate rental agreements for space and utilities required for small post
offices--Our review of allowances paid to postmasters of certain fourth-
class post offices in seven postal regions for providing space and utili-
ties showed that savings estimated at about $800,000 annually could be
achieved if the Post Office Department was required to negotiate agreements
with the postmasters as to the amounts to be paid for these items. The law
now in effect, 39 U.S.C. 3544(h), provides that when a postmaster of a
fourth-class office furnishes these items he shall be paid an allowance
equal to 15 percent of his basic compensation. The basic compensation upon
which the allowance is based is determined by the receipts of the fourth-
class office and the length of service of the postmaster. The length of
the postmaster's service has nc relationship to the value of the quarters,
equipment, and utility services needed, and their value does not change
proportionately with increases and decreases in gross receipts. By con-
trast, the payments for these items at third-class offices were made on the
basis of agreements negotiated by POD.

We compared the rental rates negotiated by POD for quarters, fuel,
light, and equipment with the payments made for the same facilities, under
the l5-percent allowance system, to postmasters of 260 of the 320 post of-
fices that were either advanced from fourth to third class or relegated
from third to fourth class at the beginning of fiscal years 1963 and 1964.
Our review showed that the negotiated rates paid when these 260 offices
were in the third class were 38 percent less than the allowances paid post-
masters when these same offices were in the fourth class.

In a report issued in June 1965, we recommended to the Congress that
consideration be given to the enactment of legislation requiring the Post-
master General to negotiate fair rental agreements with postmasters of
fourth-class post offices having 18 or more revenue units (about $1,100 a
year gross receipts) or to prescribe some other method of paying for these
items which would be more economical and equitable than the present system
when postmasters furnish space and utilities at the request of POD. We
recommended also that POD be required to make a study of the advisability
of changing the method of establishing the rental paid to postmasters of
fourta-class post offices having less than 18 revenue units.

16



ING POLICI PRACTICES ADMINISTRAT ION

CONT INISTRATION

25. Action taken or promised by the Bureau of Public Roads, Department
of e to i e contrac nistra S50 as to recover o re-
clude a nce of excessiv ssa construction costs--In a re-

port issued in September 1964 on our review of selected construction activ-
ities of the Inter-American Highway program in the Repubiic of Costa Rica,
we stated that the United States incurred excessive or unnecessary costs
because of (a) excessive rental charges of about $69,500 for the use of
Costa Rica-owned equipment, (L) an unwarranted waiver of a contractor's li-
ability for liquidated damage charges amounting to $50,400, and (c) the un-
necessary use of consultants for bridge design work which resulted in addi-
tional costs of about $68,000. The United States share of the excessive or
unnecessary costs incurred was two thirds of the foregoing amounts or about
$125,000.

The excessive or unnecessary costs were incurred because the Bureau of
Public Roads took or approved certain contract actions without making a re-
alistic evaluation of available or obtainable information or without devel-
oping the information needed to support such actions,

Although expressing disagreement with some of the matters cited in the
report, the Bureau has advised us that, where possible, action has been or
will be taken to correct certain of the matters and to prevent a recurrence
of others, Regarding the excessive charges for the use of Costa Rica-owned
equipment, the Bureau has advised us that appropriate adjustments have been
obtained from Costa Rica.

26, nt ion revised to limit contrac-
tors' charggs for gosgs of relocating employees--Our reviews in a prior

year disclosed that the costs of relocating employees, incurred by contrac-
tors and charged to Govermment contracts, were unreasonable in some in-
stances, In some of these instances, employees newly hired and relocated
by the contractors at Government expense had voluntarily terminated employ-
ment or they had been discharged for improper conduct before completing a
year's service. Only a small portion of the costs incurred in relocating
such short-term employees was recovered by the contractors. In other in-
stances, the relocation costs were allowed for periods greatly in excess
of the periods needed to establish their new residences. We proposed, and
the Department of Defense agreed, that the adequacy of existing guidance on
allowability of relocation costs be reexamined, On April 1, 1965, the
Armed Services Procurement Regulation was revised to define more clearly
those relocation expenses which are necessary and reasonable, and there-
fore allowable as charges against Government contracts, and those that are
not allowable,

27, Armed Services Procurement Regulation revised to disallow contrac-

tors' charges for use of property acquired from the Government at no cost--
In a report issued in August 1964, we presented our finding that a contrac-

tor (an Institute) had charged to Government contracts depreciation on
buildings which it had acquired from the Government at no cost. The




CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

buildings had been transferred by the Government for-
University under the provisions of the lanham Act an
the University to the Institute at no cost. -«(The

Institute was comprised of certain of the trustees:
response to our finding, the Department of Defense state
disallow such depreciation charges in current and fu
tions and that it would also review its policy to

tional guidance was needed, On April 1, 1965, the Ar
ment Regulation was revised to provide that no depre

charge shall be allowed on property acquired from tk
to the contractor or an organization directly or 1ndi
zontrolled by, or under common control with, the cont

28. Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affai““
terigr, to strengthen controls over contract ‘
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Department of the Int
tion of contract pay item quantities, on which the pr
ments to contractors were based, were inadequate. P
were reduced by $24,278 as a result of our review,'an
other payments totaling about $124,000 were urnnecessa
revieved, The principal inadequacy in control over <o
failure to determina the cause of contract ovérruns, O
tained to (a) unnecessary overruns in pavement materials be
sive width and thickr ss of asphalt layers, (b) erroneou
36,000 cubic yarde ¢ embankment material, (¢) inclusion of
yards of embankment material under two pay items, and (d) inclu
quantity of asphalt under two pay items., The number and nature
findings indicated a need to strengthen procedures for determin ng
payments at all levels of review. In a report issued in Se :
stated that BIA officials had taken corrective aCtLon on the_mat rs: which:
we had brought to their attention.

29, Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Depax;mgg;:" the
Interior, to strengthen procedures for mate ing. In

report issued in September 1964 relating to the Bureau of Indi
Department of the Interior, we stated that our review disclos, - B
project personnel (a) prepared false weight tickets to évidence material .
daliveries, (b) did not require a contractor to furnish scales as, prov_ded

in the contract, and (c) failed to test project scales for accurac Since
payments to contractors are based on the weights of certain. mater
on projecrs, the action of these employees has result' in

penditures for quantities of materials which may n ua
furnished. After we had advised BIA of our findin
was taken and corrective procedures were established.

30, Action taken by the Bureau of Indian_Affairs _Depart
Interior, to strengthen inspection and ng. P res fo;
struction gro]ects——Our review of selected road constructi'[
the havaJo Indian Reservation showed certain_ inconsistencies andu
quacies in the inspection and testing procedures of the Bureau of Indian
Affairs, Department of the Interior for verifying that contractors comply




CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION {continued)

with contract specifications., Specifically, we noted that (a) unannounced
inspections and tests were needed, (b) required tests were not made, and
(c) testing requirements were inadequate, We were informed by the Depart-
ment and BIA that corrective measures had been or would be taken on these
matters, We also found that a final inspection report fc a contractor
failed to note all road deficiencies requiring correction. Accordingly, in
a report issued in September 1964, e recommended that the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs impress upon BIA project inspectors the personal responsi-
bility entrusted to them, as representatives of the Government, while per-
forming their duties relating to the inspection and approval of contractors'
work,

31. Action taken by the Veterans Administratian to improve the admin-
istration of contracts for the construction of hospitals~-In a February
1965 report on ocur review of selected aspects of a contract for construc-
tion of the Veterans Administratirn (VA) Hospital, Brecksville, Ohio, we
stated that, because of inadequate management of the cont.=ct by Adminis-
tration personnel, additional costs were incurred by the Goverrment to re-
pair and replace defective curbs, sidewalks, service coit:ts, and other ex-
terior concrete construction.

The exterior concrete was placed during the period December 1959
through October 1960, and, within a short time after installation, in-
stances of cracked curbings and cracked and crumbling sidewalks appeared.
The concrete progressively deteriorated, and, by the time of our review in
fiscal year 1964, considerable portions of the cxterior concrete required
1epair or replacement. In 1963 and 1964 VA spent $93,000 to repair and re-
place portions of the more deteriorated exterior concrete. Subsequent to
our discussion of this matter with appropriate officials, VA made an inves-
tigation to determine the contractor's liability. On the basis of informa-
tion disclosed by this investigation, VA accepted the coniractor's offer to
replace all remaining defective concrete, estimated to cost about $65,000,
without any charge to the Government,

The Deputy Administrator of Veterans Affairs advised us that the em-
ployees responsible for the deficiencies in contract administration were
"counseled" and that, in line with our proposais and the findings of VA's
investigation into this matter, appropriate requirements for improved con-
tract administration were established. We believe that the requirements
established by VA, if effectively implemented, should strengthen contract
supervision and administraticn,

32, Action being taken by the General Services Administration to en-
sure contractor compliance with price reductions clause of contracts--In a
report issued in September 1964, we stated that our review of the Federal
Supply Schedule contracts for the purchase of drugs and pharmaceutical
products, administered by the General Services Administration and the Vet-
erans Administration, disclosed that certain suppliers had been violating
the price reductions clause of their contraects for many years. FSS con-
tracts contain clauses which provide that price raductions given to a

19



CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

Government agency by a contractor must be extended to all Federal agencies
using the schedule,

The National Institutes of Health (NIH) had been receiving price re-
ductions on purchases of drugs and pharmaceutical products under the FSS
contracts since 1955, but such reductions had not been made available to
other Government agencies., We noted that GSA had no procedures to deter-
mine whether suppliers were complying with the price reductions clause of
their FSS contracts and had depended upon the suppliers for compliance with
this contract provision. Contractors, which under the FSS contracts had
given price reductions to NIH without extending such reductions to all
other Federal agencies, had violated the price reductions clause of their
centract, and, hence, these contractors were liable to the Government for
the difference between schedule prices and the prices given to NIH,

We proposed that GSA determine the liability of contractors who had
vioclated the price reductions clause of the FSS for drugs and pharmaceutical
products and collect any moneys due the Government as a result of such vio-
lations. To help prevent future violations of the price reductions clause,
we proposed also that GSA develop and implement appropriate procedures to
determine whether contractors were complying with the price reductions
clause.

GSA advised us that action was being taken to strengthen procedures
and contract conditions by requiring, among other things, that agencies as
well as contractors report purchases made at reduced prices under the
schedules, Subsequent to the issuance of our report in September 1964, GSA
advised us that letters had been sent to contractors requesting certifica-
tion as to their compliance with the price reductions clause and that an
ad hoc committee had been established to develop appropriate procedures to
verify, on a spot-check basis, the statements and information submitted by
the contractors.

33. Action to be taken by the Post Office Department to recover inter-
est costs on excessive progress payments--Our review of the Post Office De-

partment's administration of progress payment provisions contained in cer-
tain contracts disclosed that contractors engaged in the fabrication and
installation of mail-handling equipment and the manufacture of nonmechani-
cal equipment for POD during the period July 1960 to May 1962, received
progress payments totaling about $2.4 million in excess of limitations
provided by the contracts.

Progress payments in excess of established limitations resulted in
additional costs to the Government by increasing borrowed-fund needs. We
estimated that the Government's interest costs for the $2.4 million excess
progress payments disclosed in our report were about $48,000.

In a report issued in March 1965 we recommended that POD negotiate
with the contractors concerned for the recovery of the additional interest
costs incurred by the Government as the result of excess progress payments.
We also recommended that, if POD is not successful in its negotiations with

20



—

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

the contractors, information on these excess progress payments be submitted
by POD to the Department of Justice for determining whether further action
by the Government is warranted. We also suggested that POD examine the
larger contracts, not reviewed by us or its internal auditors, on which
progress payments were made during the period from July 1960 to April 1962,

POD informed us that it would attempt to recover the interest costs
noted by us, through negotiation with the contractors, and that all other
contracts over $500,000 on which progress payments were made between July
1960 and April 1962 would be reviewed to determine whether any other exces-
sive progress payments were made. POD informed us that, if negotiations
are unsuccessful, it will take up the matter with the Department of Jus-
tice.

34, Need for a Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce, policy,

applicable to all direct Federal highway construction projects, requiring
full compliance with contract specifications--Our review of selected forest

highway construction projects administered by the Bureau of Public Roads,
Department of Commerce, in certain western States disclosed that, although
its policy provides that construction work an' materials be in full con-
formity with the approved plans and specifications, in practice the Bureau
did not require such adherence to the specifications. On these projects
materials which did not meet contract specifications were incorporated into
the work. Also, deterioration of the roads during or shortly after con-
struction necessitated repairs or further construction work.

The deficiencies noted at the various projects demonstrated the fail-
ure of the Bureau to require adherence to the specifications for the mate-
rials placed in the roadway. Some of the specific deficient practices
which we found to exist on the project were (a) frequent acceptance of non-
specification material, (b) acceptance of material without making the re-
quired laboratory tests, (c) reliance on tests made by unqualified person-
nel, and (d) questionable payment made for correction of unsatisfactory
material.

Therefore we recommended, in a report issued in November 1964, that
the Federal Highway Administrator establish a policy, applicable to all di-
rect Federal highway construction projects, requiring full compliance with
the applicable contract specifications. This policy should prohibit ac-
ceptance at the project level of construction materials that deviate from
appropriate predetermined limits, except in those cases where an adequately
documented determination that acceptance of the material s in the publiec
interest is made by Bureau authorities who are cognizant of all pertinent
design considerations. In such cases, appropriate amendments should be
made to the contract with specific consideration being given to any neces-
sary changes in unit prices.

35. Need for Maritime Administration, Department of Commerce, to im-
prove contracting practices and to provide effective control over spare
parts procurement--Our review of selected activities of the Maritime Admin-
istration, Department of Commerce, and the Atomic Energy Commission

21



CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

relating to the construction and outfitting of the nuclear-powered merchant
vessel NS '"Savannah" disclosed a number of deficient practices and proce-
dures in contract administration.

The Government incurred excessive costs in an undetermined amount as a
result of the failure of the Project Manager (who headed a Joint Maritime-
AEC Group established to carry-out the program objectives and day-to-day
administration of the project) to adequately monitor and control the pro-
curement of spare parts. We found also that the Project Manager failed to
establish a systematic procedure for documenting the accumulation, correla-
tion, and evaluation of technical information essential to the determina-
tion of quantities of spare parts necessary for the vessel's nuclear power
plant.

Maritime agreed generally with proposals made by us to assist in pre-
venting the occurrence of similar deficiencies in the future procurement of
spare parts required to support and maintain equipment and machinery of a
developmental nature and advised us that, under normal circumstances, it
had generally followed the suggested procedures. Maritime stated its be-
lief, however, that the spare parts procurement for the vessel was properly
conducted and that any appearance of failure on the part of the Project
Manager to adequately monitor and control the conduct of the procurement
function could be explained by the urgency of the project and the lack of
sufficient time to fully document the bases for the decisions made.

In a report issued in April 1965 we recommended that the Maritime Ad-
ministrator issue appropriate instructions requiring that, in the future,
Maritime officials exercise greater care than was exercised in the instant
case to properly document, or cause to be documented, the bases upon which
purchase quantities are determined., Maritime subsequently stated that a
study of its existing procurement policy and procedures would be made with
a view toward developing additional instructions to better ensure that
procurements of spare parts are properly carried out and that the bases for
decisions related thereto are properly documented.

We found also that additional costs estimated at $185,000 had been or
would be incurred by the Government for materials and services supplied by
the shipbuilder pursuant to contract changes intended to centralize, to
the extent practicable, the responsibility for completion of the vessel.
Because of the advanced stage of the project at the time the changes were
effected it was our view that little benefit could have been expected to
result from the changes by way of centralizing responsibility. In our re-
port, we stated our belief that the additional costs were attributable in
large measure to the Project Manager's failure to adequately consider the
potential magnitude of the costs involved in relation to the benefits to be
derived by the Government as a basis for reaching an informed judgment as
to the desirability of t“e proposed contractual changes.

Our review disclosed alse that the circumstances which attended the

selection of the contract operator for the vessel created an uncertainty as
to whether the best qualified operator was selected. This uncertainty

22



CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

stemmed primarily from the absence of documented records disclosing a con-
vincing basis for the then Maritime Administrator's decision in selecting
the contract operator.

36. N _fo : surveillan by t artment of Defense t S-

sure contractors' compliance with patent provisions of research and devel-

opment contracts--We reviewed the administration of the patent provisions
of selected research and development contracts. We found, as stated in
two reports issued in November 1964, that the contractors had not complied
with the provisions requiring disclosure of inventions and submission of
raoyalty-free licenses to the Department of Defense and that the Department
had not established the necessary surveillance to assure compliance. Some
of the inventions under the contracts had not been disclosed; others had
been disclosed only after unreasonable periods of delay. Similarly, some
of the licenses had not been submitted; others had been considerably de-
layed. As a result of such violations, the Government's patent rights
were jeopardized. We recommended that the patent provisions of the Armed
Services Procurement Regulation be amended to include contract clauses re-
quiring financial sanctions in the form of liquidated damages in the event
of contractor failure to comply or delay in complying with contractual pat-
ent provisions. The Department of Defense stated that it was making a
study of patent administration and that it would consider our recommenda-
tion in connection with its study.

The Department later advised us that it proposed to revise the Armed
Services Procurement Regulation to provide for (a) liquidated damages for
failure to comply or delay in complying with contractual patent provisions,
(b) forfeiture of title to undisclosed inventions, (c) submission of a con-
firmatory license within two months after filing of a patent application,
(d) an increase in the amount to be withheld from the contractor, and
(e) access to the contractor's records by the contracting officer for the
purpose of discovering unreported inventions.

37. Need for General Services Administration to revise the Federal
Procurement Regulations in order to prevent the incurring of unnecessary

interest costs on _excess progress payments received by contractors--In our
report issued in March 1965, we stated that the Government incurred unnec-

essary interest costs because of excess progress payments to contractors
by the Post Office Department.

We suggested that the Postmaster General initiate action to amend
POD's progress payment procedures to provide for the collection of interest
on any excess progress payments for the period of the overpayment, POD in-
formed us that it currently had no special problems in this area and be-
lieved that any requirement for such a provision should apply to all agen-
cies governed by the Federal Procurement Regulations.,

We therefore recommended to the Administrator of General Services that
the Federal Procurement Regulations be revised to require that all con-
tracts containing a provision for progress payments include a clause re-
quiring that interest be assessed, effective from the date of overpayment,

23



CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

on excess progress payments resulting from any improper action of the
payee--such as requests for payments contrary to contract terms or result-
ing from the use of incorrect, incomplete, or uncurrent data by the con-
tractor--which results in the contractor's obtaining progress payments to
which it is not entitled. We believe that the rate of interest charged on
excess progress payments should be high enough, probably 6 percent, so that
there will be no inducement to the contractor to use overpayments as a
means of financing. The General Services Administration advised us that
consideration would be given to amending the Federal Procurement Regulations
as recommended by us.

38. Need for further action by the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare in its administration of contracts for resettlement of Cuban
refugees--Our review of contracts awarded by the Department of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfare (HEW) to certain voluntary relief agencies for the re-
settlement of Cuban refugees from the Miami, Florida, area to other commu-
nities in the United States, disclosed that HEW negotiated the contracts
shortly after the inception of the program in 1961 and renewed them annu-
ally without obtaining and reviewing adequate information on costs charged
by the agencies to the resettlement program. As a result, HEW did not have
an adequate basis for determining whether the $60-per-refugee resettlement
rate specified in the contracts bore a reasonable relationship to the re-
settlement costs to be incurred.

Payments of Federal funds to the four voluntary agencies at the fixed
contract rate totaled about $3.4 million through June 30, 1963. As of that
date the agencies reported total expenditures of about $2.5 million, leav-
ing net unexpended balances of about $900,000. Three of the agencies re-
ported unexpended balances tctaling about $1 million and one agency re-
ported a net deficit of approximately $100,000.

By letter to us dated May 12, 1964, the Administrative Assistant Sec-

retary of HEW indicated that annual reviews would thereafter be made of

the financial status of the voluntary agencies in relation to expenditures
and receipts under the resettlement program. Subsequently, HEW revised its
resettlement contracts for fiscal year 1365 to require that the agencies
submit statements of costs on resettlement activities and that unobligated
balances of contract funds be returned to the Government after termination
of the contracts.

We recognize that the above-cited contract revisions and the proposed
annual reviews of the financial status of the voluntary agencies should en-
able HEW to administer the contracts for the resettlement program more ef-
fectively than in prior years. However, since HEW has not made any reviews
of the costs charged to the resettlement program by the agencies since its
inception in 1961, we believe that, in order to adequately evaluate the ap-
propriateness of the contract rate and to determine whether an adjustment
in the rate is warranted in future contracts, HEW should, as part of its
reviews, verify the propriety of costs, particularly administrative ex-
penses, charged to the resettlement program. In a report issued in March
1965, we recommended such action to the Secretary of HEW,

24



CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (continued)

39. Need for a coordinated review of noncompetitive lease accounts by
th artment of the Interior to en collection o alties due t

Government--Our review disclosed that, contrary to existing statute and ad-
ministrative rulings, the Geological Survey and the Bureau of Land Manage-
ment, Department of the Interior, changed certain noncompetitive leases
from a required minimum royalty payment status to a lesser rental payment
status when the leases became nonproductive. Under departmental instruc-
tions, the Survey transferred lease accounts to the Bureau of Land Manage-
ment for administration when the leases became nonproductive. The Depart-
ment advised us, in essence, that action would be initiated to make the
Survey solely responsible for all leases continuing in a minimum royalty
status when the leases became nonproductive. This action will provide for
the administration of the collection of minimum royalty in the future. Be-
cause of the split responsibility which existed for administration of such
leases, we recommended, in a report issued in August 1964, that the Secre-
tary of the Interior require the Directors, Geological Survey and Bureau of
Land Management, to make a coordinated review of a representative number of
noncompetitive lease accounts which were in a minimum royalty status and
which, after becoming nonproductive, were transferred by the Geological
Survey to the Bureau of Land Management to determine that minimum royalties
properly due the Government were collected. If the circumstances warrant,
the review should be expanded to include a comprehensive examination of all
leases in this category.

Our review of the findings contained in our prior report disclosed a
continuation of certain of the deficiencies, However, the Department sub-
sequently advised us that corrective action had been taken or that serious
consideration was being given to our recommendations.

40. Need for contract specifications to be revised by the Bureau of
Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, to reduce construction costs--

Our examination disclosed that (a) lack of timely action by offic.als of
the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of tYe Interior resulted in addi-
tional bvidge construction costs of at least $35,000 and (b) inadequate
supervision of excavation work by engineers of BIA and Bureau of Public
Roads, Department of Commerce, resulted in excess costs which may have
amounted to as much as $42,500. In addition, as a result of our review, a
proposed expenditure of $243,000 to resurface a road which the State con-
sidered to be in excellent condition was canceled. We found also that BIA
road construction specifications provide for more work on turnouts and ap-
proaches to main roadways than is needed.

In April 1964, the Department advised us that coordination between
branch officials to avoid any possibility of excess cost to the Government
would be stressed.

In a report issued in September 1964, we recommended that contract
specifications be revised to preclude the Government from paying for work
which it neither needs nor obtains.

25



CONTRACTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES

41. Action taken by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the
Interior, to establish procedures to negotiate unit price reductions for
substantial material overruns--In a report issued in September 1964, we
stated that our review of the road construction program for the Navajo
Indian Reservation, Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Department of the In-
terior disclosed that the Gallup Area Office contracting officer had not
negotiated revised unit prices of major pay items when actual quantities
substantiallv exceeded estimates, although such negotiations were pro-
vided for i the contracts, Moreover, only a limited number of items had
been designated as major pay items and thus overruns of some high-cost pay
items were excluded from the price negotiation provision. Consequently,
BIA did not obtain lower unit prices for the additional items althcugh
such increased quantities usually result in lower average costs to con-
tractors. After we discussed these matters with BIA officials, corrective
procedures were established.

42, Department of Defense policy being clarified on the furnishing of
subsystems to weapon system _contractors--Because of the complexity of
weapon systems, no one contractor is capable of manufacturing all of the
various items of equipment, subsystems, and components which comprise the
system. Although a specific contractor may be responsible for delivery of
the weapon system, the ultimate product delivered represents the combined
efforts of many manufacturers in many segments of industry. In negotiating
contracts for production of systems, it is therefore necessary to deter-
mine, with respect to the items not manufactured by the contractor, which
subsystems should be purchased by the contractor and which should be pur-
chased by the Government and furnished to the contractor.

Purchasing of such items by contractors results in the pyramiding of
profits or fees by contractors and intermediate-tier subcontractors on the
cost of the items. On the other hand, purchasing by the Government, where
feasible, reduces the profits or fees which otherwise would be negotiated
with the contractor, requires the use of formal advertising procedures de-
signed to obtain full and free competition (unless specifically excepted
by law), and provides an opportunity to consolidate requirements and take
advantage of the lower prices that may be available by purchasing larger
quantities to meet the needs of the military departments.

Our reviews disclosed a nunber of instances where higher costs were
incurred by the Government because the military departments permitted
weapon system contractors to purchase equipment, subsystems, components,
and accessories under circumstances where it was feasible, in our opinion,
and would have been more economical for the Government to purchase the
items directly from the manufacturers and furnish them to the contractors.
Our reports issued during fiscal year 1965 on these reviews identified
ver 512 million of higher costs.

An important factor contributing to this situation has been the lack
of a definitive policy and adequate criteria for determining under what
circumstances subsystems and components of weapon systems should be pur-
chased by the Government and furnished to contractors. In the absence of

26

A L LA



CONTRACTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES (continued)

such a policy and criteria, each of the military departments had developed
its own procedures which varied widely in concept and in the degree of
guidance they provided. The positions taken by the military departments
ranged from the concept of the Air Force, that subsystems and components
should be Government-furnished to the maximum practicable extent, to the
concept of the Navy's Bureau of Ships, that the furnishing of such items
by the Government should be "reduced to an absolute minimum."

On October 1, 1965, the Department of Defense added a new provision
to the Armed Services Procurement Regulation (ASPR), to clarify its pol-
icy on furnishing subsystems to weapon system contractors and to provide
guidance for identifying situations where it is feasible and more economi-
cal for the Government, rather than the contractor, to purchase the subsys-
tems. This addition to ASPR provides a statement c¢f policy, establishes
guidelines for interpretation of the policy, fixes responsibility for de-
cisions as to which items are to be furnished by the contractor and which
are to be furnished by the Government, and requires documentation of the
basis for decisions.

In its deliberations on the Department of Defense Appropriation bill,
- 1966, the Congress took note of our findings and reduced by about $44 mil-
lion the amounts requested for procurement of the F-4 and F-111 aircraft.
In recommending the reduction, the House Committee on Appropriations
pointed ocut that this would encourage savings through the furnishing of
certain equipment by the Government rather than by the contractor. The
Senate Committee on Appropriations concurred in the recommendation.

43. Need for Bureau of Mines, Department of the Interior, to improve
contract negg;iation procedures--In a report issued in June 1965, we
stated that our examination into the procurement of hel1um-bear1ng natural
gas under negotiated contracts disclosed serious deficiencies in the con-
tracting procedures and practices followed by the Bureau of Mines, Depart-
ment of the Interior, in obtaining helium-bearing natural gas supplies to
be processed in three Government-owned plants which are located in Keyes,
Oklahoma; Shiprock, New Mexico; and Exell, Texas. The Bureau entered into
negotiated, noncompetitive, fixed-unit-price contracts without an adequate
determination of the justification for or the reasonableness of the fixed
prices. Notwithstanding the absence of effective competition or other
sound basis, the pricing arrangements agreed to under one of the gas sup-
ply contracts was subsequently used by the Department to justify a part of
the price to be paid for approximately $1 billion worth of additional he-
lium for the conservation program which was the subject of our previous
report to the Congress issued in January 1963. At that time we reported
that, on the basis of our review of the Bureau's estimates of the contract
unit prices, it appeared that the Govermment would incur unjustified costs
of at least $155 million over the life of the contracts.

The effective price negotiated for the gas delivered to the Keyes
plant for processing and not returned to the company for transmission to
fuel markets appears to be very high when compared to the company's cost
representations--about four times as great--which were available to the

27



CONTRACTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES (continued)

Bureau during negotiations and at the time of the first price adjustment.
Accordingly, we recommended that the Secretary of the Interior examine into
the existing pricing arrangements under the Keyes contract and that, if
warranted, make every reasonable effort to negotiate an appropriate adjust-
ment .

We believe also that the Bureau's justification for the negotiated
fixed unit price for natural gas delivered to the Navajo plant in Shiprock
is questionable because the Bureau failed to provide for a reduction in
the transportation allowance after the gas supplier has been fully reim-
bursed for the cost of constructing pipeline facilities and because the Bu-
reau assigned an allowance for the heating value of the gas even though it
knew that this gas was commercially nonmerchantable as a fuel because of
its low heating value. In addition, the Bureau, in negotiating the current
gas-gathering service charge for natural gas delivered to the Exell plant,
improperly allowed a depreciation allowance on the special gas-gathering
facilities for which the Bureau had previously reimbursed the gas supplier.
We believe that the Bureau's failure to recognize its previous action and
disallow the depreciation charge for gas delivered to the Exell plant re-
sults in an unnecessary increased cost to tne Government. We believe
that, in these instances, it is unreasonable for the Government to incur
increased costs and for the companies to realize equivalent amounts as
profits. Accordingly, we recommended that the Secretary make every rea-
sonable effort to amend the existing contracts to provide for a reduction
in the negotiated gas purchase prices to eliminate excessive and unjusti-
fied costs.

Our review also disclosed certain overpayments of about $161,000 and
potential annual savings of about $89,000 in natural gas purchases which
we brought to the attention of the Department. We were advised that ac-
tion would be taken to effect collection of the overpayments and to re-
evaluate the matter relating to potential savings.

N
[4+]



PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

STOCK CONTROLS

44, Action taken by the Army to improve stock controls at military in-

stallations--Our reviews of supply management at selected military instal-
lations of the Army disclosed weaknesses in stock control at certain of the
installations as discussed below.

We found that the United States Army Engineer Depot, Ascom, Korea, had
an ineffective physical and accounting control of its inventory because of
a lack of efficient and experienced supply management personnel. In a re-
port issued in July 1964, we stated that, as a consequence, the Depot was
unable to provide adequate supply support for the missile systems, communi-
cation systems, aircraft, and construction equipment of the Eighth United
States Army, Korea. The Army agreed with our findings and proposals for
corrective action and, in January 1965, advised us that the Depot had been
completel: reorganized and that an Army team had made a review of opera-
tions to ensure that the deficiencies we had found were not continued in
the new organization,

Supply management in Okinawa--a responsibility of the United States
Army, Ryukyu Islands--was also ineffective. We found, as stated in a re-
port issued in December 1964, that there was an insufficient supply of com-
bat essential equipment, valued at about $2.9 million, which was required
to be on hand as support for certain military units in the Far East in the
event of hostilities. In addition, there was an indeterminate quantity of
spare parts which were in short supply and which were also required. At
the same time, excesses of other equipment valued at $4.7 million were ei-
ther on hand or on order from supply depots in the United States., Also,
various types of ammunition valued at about $4.6 million had accumulated in
excess of needs and were not reported to higher headquarters for disposi-
tion instructions, As a result of our bringing this to the attention of
officials, ammunition valued at about $836,000 was shipped to fill require-
ments in Vietnam, Thailand, and Korea, The Army advised us that the Com-
manding General, United States Army, Ryukyu Islands, had taken the correc-
tive actions we had proposed for improvement of supply management and that
the United States Army, Pacific, had taken steps to increase surveillance
of supply practices in its area of responsibility.

In the United States Army, Europe, inadequate supply management prac-
tices resulted in the accumulation and retention of substantial quantities
of excess spare parts for the CORPORAL missile system, Moreover, the defi-
rcient practices were of such a nature that most of the excesses were not
apparent and resulted in unnecessary procurement of parts valued at
$370,000, As pointed out in our report issued in January 1965, the more
significant causes of these conditions were the failure of the United
States Army, Europe, personnel to follow existing regulations and the fail-
ure of higher level personnel to ensure that the regulations were followed,
The Army agreed that the deficiencies existed at the time of our review and
enumerated corrective actions that had been taken since our review,

29



STOCK CONTROLS (continued)

We found deficiencies also in the supply management practices of the
Third United States Army Logistical Support Group in Florida, In a report
issued in February 1963, we stated that units of the Logistical Support
Group had permitted the accumulation of $735,000 worth of missile spare
parts in excess of needs. The primary supply management deficiencies in
this instance were the failure of the Logistical Support Group to return
parts to the depots [or repair and their failure to establish and maintain
adequate inventory controls. The Army agreed with our findings and out-
lined certain corrective actions to improve the overall supply management
at lLogistical Support Group installations.

43. Action taken by the Department of Defense to identify and redis-
tribute excess vehicle spare parts and assemblies in Korea--In our review
of selected practices followed in supplying supporting parts for Japanese-
manufactured vehicles furnished under the United States Military Assistance
Program (MAP) for Korea, we found that inadequate advisory efforts of
United States personnel had contributed largely to ineffective supply man-
agement and costly deficiencies within the Korean supply system, As of
April 1, 1964, overprocurement amounting to about 5463,000 had already been
incurred for unneeded spare parts and assemblies for wvehicles because ex-
resses within the Korean Army supply system were not identified and re-
covered. Additional overprocurement of similarly unneeded parts, valued at
about $693,000, could have followed had timely corrective action not been
instituted as a result of our review,

In ocur draft report to the Department of Defense in October 1964, we
recommended that the Korea Military Advisory Group take timely action to
identify and appropriately redistribute all parts and assemblies excess to
needs at all levels within the Korean Army in order to obviate overprocure-
ment of such parts in the future,

On February 15, 1965, the Deputy Director of Military Assistance, De-
partment of Defense, informed us that instructions had been issued to the
Korean Army to identify excess parts, adjust stock levels, and cancel req-
uisitions for unneeded parts. We were also informed that United States ad-
visers were to confirm by random sample or other means that corrective ac-
tion had been taken by the Korean Army.

46, Action taken by the Department of Defensc to recover excess radar
modification kits and to redistribute excess training rockets in a European

country--Our review of the programming, delivery, and utilization of air-
craft and related equipment furnished to a European country under the Mili-
tary Assistance Program disclosed that radar modification kits and 2,75"
training rockets had been delivered to the country in excess of the
country's requirements and ability to utilize them, In our report dated
May 29, 1963, we recommended to the Department of Defense that aggressive
action be taken by the Military Assistance Advisory Group to recover all
identified excess equipment and, where appropriate, to redistribute this
equipment to other MAP recipient countries,

TR

B o W



STOCK CONTROLS (continuea)

In November 1964, we made a follow-up review on this matter and found
that the Department of Defense had obtained excess radar modification kits,
valued at $90,000, from the country and returned them to United States Air
Force stocks and that excess training rockets, valued at $31,500 had been
obtained from the country and redistributed to other MAP countries,

47, Action taken by the National Aercnautics and Space Administration
to_reduce an excessive photographic supply inventory and improve management

practices over inventory procedures--Our review of the photographic supply
inventory at the Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas, National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration, disclosed that the inventory contained
250 individual items--zbout 70 percent of the total items with a cost value
of about $171,000-~-which were not required to provide adequate supply sup-
port.

In a January 1965 report, we stated that the principal factors con-
tributing to the excessive inventory were the procurement of quantities of
items in excess of those needed and the retention of items for which there
was little or no demand. We believe that the accumulation of the excessive
inventory could have been avoided by closer adherence to prescribed supply
procedures and regulations.

NASA agreed that the inventory of photographic supplies was excessive
and advised us that, as a result of our review, the inventory was reduced
by 181 line items with a cost value of about $150,000, The reduction was
accomplished mainly by transferring items to other organizational units and
Government agencies having a need for them, We were advised also that ap-
propriate steps had been taken to ensure that the supply system at the Cen-
ter was managed in a manner that would avoid recur—ence of the situation
described in the report.

48. Action taken by the Navy to improve stock controls at military in-
stallations--We found that the Naval Supply Depot, Subic Bay, Republic of
the Philippines, requisitioned from supply depots in the United States
about $332,000 worth of aeronautical parts in excess of requirements. In
our report, issued in April 1965, we stated that this occurred because the
Depot failed to adjust the computation of its future needs to the lesser
quantities indicated by actual usage of the parts. After being advised of
our findings, officials canceled unnecessary requisitions for parts worth
$228,000 but the remaining $104,000 worth of parts had been delivered. The
Navy advised us that inventory managers and fleet commanders had been re-~
quested to review and update directives concerning stock levels of supply
for materials in their areas of responsibility,

49. Action taken by the Navy to avoid general-purpose use of special-
purpose stock--The Navy planned to purchase about $373,000 worth of

special-purpose ammunition pallets although it had on hand about $2,5 mil-
lion worth of such pallets which were being used for general purposes, In
a report issued in May 1965, we pointed out that the special-purpose pallets
were being used for unauthorized purposes and for the storage of materials
which could have been stored either without pallets or on less expensive

31



STOCK CONTROLS (continued)

pallets. The planned procurement was canceled as a result of our review.
The Navy advised us of steps taken to ensure that special-purpose pallets
are used for authorized purposes only.

50. Excess inventory of spare lighted-type buoy bodies corrected by
U.S. Coast Guard--In a report issued in March 1965 on our review of the in-

ventory of spare lighted-type buoy bodies at 11 Coast Guard districts, we
noted that the Coast Guard was ineffectively managing the inventory and was
maintaining about 258 lighted-type buoy bodies, with a replacement cost of
about $900,000, as spares in excess of its current operating requirements,
The expenditure of funds for inventory items not currently needed results
in unnecessary costs to the Government for interest paid on the funds pre-
maturely expended. In our opinion, the excess inventory occurred because
neither the Coast Guard Headquarters nor the district offices had estab-~
lished adequate guidelines or criteria for determining realistic inventory
levels of lighted-type buoys and because the Headquarters had not effec-
rively reviewed the inventory levels established by the districts,

We found that, at the time of our review, the Coast Guard was planning
to continue manufacturing additional lighted-type buoy bodies of the same
standard types in which the excess existed., We believe that excess spare
buoy bodies should be used for current operational requirements in lieu of
manufacturing new ones, In September 1964, we advised the Commandant of the
Coast Guard of our finding and stated our belief that a reduction in inven-
tory levels of spare lighted-type buoy bodies and the use of the excess
stock in lieu of manufacturing additional buoy bodies of these types would
result in economies. The Acting Commandant of the Coast Guard advised us
in November 1964, that instructions were being promulgated, revising the
Coast Guard's management of buoy inventories, and that production of
lighted-type buoys at the Coast Guard Yard was being curtailed. Subse-
quently, the Coast Guard established procedures for inventorying buoys,
issued guidelines for establishing spare buoy allowances, and established
procedures for annual reviews of the spare buoy allowances,

51, Savings to result at Department of Defense installations from reg-
uisitioning of paint products in economical-size containers--Our review of
stock requisitions for paint products disclosed that about 55 percent of the

quantity requisitioned in l-gallon cans could have been requisitioned in
5-gallon cans (at a saving of about 10 cents a gallon) and that about

78 percent of the quantity requisitioned in quart cans could have been reg-
uisitioned in l-gallon cans (at a saving of about 57 cents a gallon). 1In a
report issued in September 1964, we stated that the failure of Department of
Defense installations to requisition paint products in the most economical-
size containers feasible was resulting in unnecessary costs oif about
$330,000 annually. In accordance with our proposal, the Department of De-
fense directed its installations to requisition paint products in the larg-
est size containers practicable.

52. Need for the Veterans Administration to institute policies to cor-
rect deficiencies in supply management procedures--Our review of supply man-

agement procedures of the Veterans Administration at two of its supply




STOCK CONTROLS (continued)

depots during the period from May 1963 to March 1964 disclosed various pro-
cedural weaknesses resulting in overstocking of equipment and supplies,

We found that certain items obtained at a cost of about $270,000 had
been held in inventory for periods up to 12,5 years. Some of these items
were disposed of at losses totaling about $55,000, Also, funds available
to the depots for the purchase of other equipment and supplies were limited
to the extent that funds were investeéd in overstocked items, Moreover,
such overstocking could result in additional transportation, handling, and
storage costs and in obsolescence or deterioration of overstocked items.

The Deputy Administrator of Veterans Affairs agreed that in general,
there was a need to improve procedures, and he informed us that VA had
taken action to expand the criteria used in estimating supply requirements
and to identify and dispose of overstocked items, VA did not believe it
necessary to require supply depots to substitute overstocked items for sim-
ilar items used by field stations, as we had recommended, but advised us
that its approach was to have the Supply Service consult with the using
services to encourage utilization of overstocked items and that such con-
sultation would be required as a part of the routine analysis of over-
stocked items,

Although consultation with the using services may eventually result in
increased use of overstocked items, we believe that this practice has not
been effective., Since equipment and supplies are purchased to meet the ex-
pressed needs of the using services in field stations, we believe that the
stations should be required to use the quantities that they have indicated
are needed, unless a justifiable reason develops for not doing so. There-
fore, we recommended that the Administrator of Veterans Affairs require the
Supply Service to issue overstocked items to the field stations as substi-
tutes for functionally similar items, whenever appropriate,

We believe that the actions taken by VA, if properly carried out,
should improve the conditions disclosed in our report issued in June 1965,

33



PROCEDURES FOR DETERMINING SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS
53. Procedures strengthened by the Air Force to avoid repair of un-

needed stock--Aeronautical spare parts and components were repaired al-
though sufficient serviceable quantities were available to meet current and
long-range requirements of the Air Force. Our selective reviews at the

San Antonio Air Materiel Area (report issued in July 1964) and at the Okla-
homa City Air Materiel Area {(report issued in September 1964) identified
about $500,000 of costs incurred for such repairs. Following disclosure of
our findings, these Air Materiel Areas reviewed their repair schedules and
canceled repair work which was estimated to cost about $6 million. The
premature repair resulted from inadequate review of repair schedules (fcl-
lowing receipt of more current supply data), from inadequate supervisory
review of the performance of commodity managers, and from inadequate reg-
ulations pertaining to the repair of line-generated items. The Air Force
agreed with our findings and recommendations for corrective action and
stated that it had undertaken a review of repair schedules at all of its
Air Materiel Areas.

54. Procedures strengthened by tha Marine Corps for projectin ure
requirements--We reported that the Marine Corps had procured or was in the
process of procuring, in excess of its needs, about 54,1 million worth of
amnunition (report issued in August 1964) and about $1.2 million worth of
spare parts and assemblies (report issued in April 1965). These procure-
ment actions resulted from (a) erroneous requirements determinations which
overstated needs, (b) use of incorrect demand and asset data, and (c¢) fail-
ure of stock analysts to review and question substantial changes in assets
and requirements reported by the supply centers. After we brought these
matters to the attention of the Marine Corps, uncompleted contracts and
procurement actions in progress, totaling about $3.3 million, were can-
celed or reduced. The remainder, totaling about $2 million, had already
been delivered. The Marine Corps concurred in our findings and recommen-
dations for improving its procedures and also took steps to transfer the
unneeded stocks of ammunition to the Army and the Navy to fill stated needs
of those services. In addition, the Navy advised us that the Auditor Gen-
eral of the Navy had instructed Navy auditors to be particularly watchful
of the Marine Corps procedures for determination of requirements.

55. Procedures strengthened to reduce the number of excess vehicles at

military installations--Our review of the utilization of 505 commercial-
type heavy trucks and buses at five military installations disclosed that
78, or about 1 in 6, were excess to the installations' needs. In our re-
port issued in July 1964, we stated that the excess vehicles had accumu-
lated because responsible management officials had not instituted controls
or taken the action necessary to ensure that the number of these vehicles
were kept commensurate with needs. In response to our findings and pro-
posals for corrective action, the Department of Defense issued instructions
to the military departments for improvement of administrative procedures
for control of vehicles at military installations. The Department of
Defense later informed us that, as a result of strengthened controls, in-
ventories and allowances of heavy trucks and buses had been reduced by
over 2,400 vehicles.

34



STANDARDIZATION OF SUPPLIES

56. Cen office established to administer th fense Standardiza-
tion Program--The Secretary of Defense was directed by the Congress in

July 1952 to develop and implement a Defense standardization program which
would (a) require the development and use of single specifications for
identical items, (b) reduce the number of sizes and kinds of items that are
generally similar, and (c) standardize packing and packaging methods. Our
reviews of the item-reduction phase of the program disclosed that the po-
tential savings in supply management costs resulting from the elimination
of unneeded items were not being fully realized. (Department of Defense
studies show that the average annual cost to manage an item of supply is at
least $100 and perhaps substantially more.) We found that (a) progress in
the reduction of the number of items in the area of electronics has been
negligible, (b) implementation of item-reduction decisions was delayed on
an average of almost a year, and (c) items previously eliminated from the
supply system were permitted to reenter the supply system.

We proposed to the Secretary of Defense that the central management
role of the Defense standardization activity be strengthened to provide
more effective guidance, direction, and control of the Defense-wide stan-
dardization eifort. Following a study of the problem by a Department of
Defense management group, the Office of Technical Data and Standardization
Policy was established under the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installa-
tions and Logistics) to provide centralized management and administration
of the Defense-wide program.

35



STOCKPILE PROGKAM

57. Need for the Office of Emergency Planning to reduce the cordage

fiber stockpile objectives--In a report issued in October 1964 concerning
the stockpile objectives for the cordage fibers--abaca and sisal--we stated
that the emergence of cordage substitutes in the form of synthetic fibers
had eliminated the United States' dependence on foreign sources of supply
for cordage fiber requirements and had obviated the need to retain the

$79 million stockpile of cordage fibers. With respect to abaca, which is
used to manufacture rope, synthetics such as nylon, Dacron, and poly-
propylene, according to industry sources, could satisfy the United States'
emergency requirement for rope. With respect to sisal, used mainly in
baler twine, au Office of Emergency Planning (OEP) in the Executive Office
of the President report stated that a synthetic product in the form of
rayo.l could serve as a satisfactory substitute. A sufficient rayon capac-
ity to meet the United States' emergency requirement for baler twine al-
ready exists. Strategic materials, under existing statutes, are stockpiled
for the purpose of decreasing and preventing, wherever possible, a danger-
ous and costly dependence of the United States upon foreign nations for
supplies of materials in time of national emergency. The cost of maintain-
ing the cordage fiber stockpile, including rotation to prevent deteriora-
tion, exceeds $6 million annually.

We recommended that, in view of the United States' ability to supply
its emergency cordage fiber requirements through the use of synthetics and
the high cost of maintaining the present cordage fiber stockpile, about
$500,000 monthly, the Director, OEP, reduce the cordage fiber stockpile
objectives to zero and that an orderly disposition of the inventories be
initiated without disruption of normal market activities. On June 7, 1965,
OEP reduced the stockpile objectives for abaca from 100 million pounds to
50 million pounds and for sisal from 300 million pounds to 200 million
pounds; with this partial reduction in stockpile objectives, 150 million
pounds of cordage fibers having an acquisition cost of about $26 million
automatically became excess and available for disposal.

58. Possible need for the Office of Emergency Planning to provide for
physical testing of tungsten powders inventory and periodic analyses while
in storage--1n a report issued in June 1965, we stated that since 1952 all
purchase specifications for tungsten powders issued by the Office of Emer-
gency Planning in the Executive Office of the President and its predeces-
sor agencies had consistently required that the powders pass certain chem-
ical and grain-size tests before acceptance. 1In general, industrial users
of tungsten powders will not accept tungsten powders from suppliers solely
on the basis of chemical and grain-size tests but they require, in addi-
tion, that the material pass tests for such physical properties as hard-
ness and transverse rupture strength.

With respect to inspection of stockpiled tungsten powders during
storage, we stated that the General Services Administration inspection
consisted of a visual observation semiannually of the exterior of the
storage containers and that the contents of the containers were not exam-
ined or analyzed to determine if the condition of the material had changed.



TOCKPILE P {continued)

Until 1954, national stockpile specifications provided that tungsten
powder be stored in steel drums with a lid held in place by a clamp-ring-
and-lock arrangement. Beginning in 1954, the specifications were changed
to require that all powder purchased be stored in sealed polyethylene bags
enclosed in air-tight galvanized steel drums and treated with an inert gas,
such as argon, to expel the atmosphere. Tungsten in its natural state isa
trioxide, and we have been informed that, after being upgraded to a metal
powder or carbide powder, it has a tendency to revert to its natural state
through oxidation. Our inquiries indicated that industry, in recognition
of the unstable nature of tungsten powders and their relatively high cost,
generally does not store them for periods in excess of 6 months.

About 1.1 million pounds of tungsten metal powders, ~r about one third
of the tungsten powder stockpile, were acquired during 1951 and 1952 and
are still stored in steel drums without polyethylene liners.

We believe that there is a question of the extent to which the stock-
pile can be relied upon in the event of an emergency. GSA has informed us
that oxidation is not a serious problem in today's processing and that,
under the modern vacuum methods, high oxygen content is not a matter of
particular concern. These comments are largely supported by OEP.

In commenting on our findings, OEP also stated that an industry-
Government review of specifications, covering materials scheduled for fis-
cal year 1965 procurement, was under way on a priority basis and that this
review would cover all upgraded tungsten materials, including tungsten
powders. OEP stated further that, if the review indicated that physical
properties tests of tungsten powders were an additional feature of indus-
trial practice, OEP would direct a revision of the purchase specifications.

Because of OEP's overall responsibility for the quality of materials
taken into and retained in the strategic stockpile, we expressed the be-
lief that, if it is determined through the current industry-Government
review that the specifications should be revised to include physical prop-
erties tests, OEP should give consideration to (a) performing such tests
on tungsten powders now in the stockpile to determine their suitability
and (b) revising storage specifications to require periodic analysis by
GSA of stored tungsten powders.

37



FOREST MANAGEMENT

59. Action taken by the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture, to
strengthen procedures and criteria for the appraisal of timber-- Our review

of selected timber appraisal activities in the Southern Region (Region 8)
of the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture, disclosed that lumber
selling prices of low-value rough green lumber were improperly combined
with prices of dry finished lumber, the end product upon which timber ap-
praisals were to be based, causing underappraisals of about $67,000, The
Forest Service agreed with our finding but advised, that an offsetting fac-
tor of unknown amount reduced the understatement of selling values,

We recommended in our November 1964 report that the Forest Service em-
phasize to regional officials the need for effective reviews to detect dis-
tortions in data used in establishing appraisal guidelines and to ensure
that both the lumber-selling-price data and the cost data used in apprais-
ing timber were related to the same specified timber end product.

We also found that sampling procedures were inadequate for producing
reasonable weighted averages of the lumber selling prices realized by local
mill operators. We stated that the sampling deficiency could produce un-
derstated end-product selling values and cause underappraisals of timber
offered for sale, or it could produce overstated selling values and cause
overappraisals. Although we were informed in May 1964 that sampling pro-
cedures had been revised, we expressed the belief that they were inadequate
because they did not provide for a stratified sample of the various classi-
fications of lumber included on mill invoices,

Accordingly, we recommended that the Chief of the Forest Service in=-
struct the Regional Forester, Region 8, to prescribe a statistically ac-
ceptable sampling procedure for obtaining, from the invoices of mill oper-
ators, lumber selling price data that will permit reasonable appraisals of
timber.

Pursuant to our proposal, the Department informed us in December 1964
that implementing instructions had been furnished Region 8, designed to
permit reasonable timber appraisals, and that, additionally, an analytical
study would be made to ascertain the best way to adequately sample lumber
invoices,

60. Action taken by the Forest Service to strengthen procedures in the
award and administration of timber sales contracts--In a report issued in
October 1964, we pointed out that a tract of timber in the California Re-
gion (Region 5) was sold by the Forest Service (FS) to a sole bidder at the
appraised value of $28,952, representing the minimum price acceptable to
the Forest Service, under oral auction bidding procedures after rejection
of a high bid on a prior offering of the same timber because the high bid-
der failed to furnish required data on his financial status, The reoffer-
ing under oral auction instead of sealed-bid procedures did not provide
adequate competition and appears to have resulted in a loss of about
$34,000, Also, it appeared that one of the operators who had bid on the
original offering was not solicited by FS to bid on the reoffering, FS

38



FOREST MANAGEMENT (continued)

instructions have been issued incorporating our proposals for correcting
these inadequacies.

We also pointed out that, in appraising certain timber to be offered
for sale in Region 5, the FS allowed a credit of $106,583 for the esti-
mated cost of constructing an access road over Government-owned land to
the timber sale area. An alternate access road along a right-of-way
crossing private land could have been constructed at about $42,000 less
than the amount of the road cost allowance used in appraising the timber.
The right-of-way was subsequently obtained from the successful bidder after
the sales contract had been entered into, but the FS failed to negotiate
with the timber operator for additional payment to the Government in rec-
ognition of the cost reduction, As a result of our proposals new contract
language has been developed providing for appropriate adjustments in tim-
ber payment rates if the purchaser does not construct all of the roads
specified in the timber sales contract.

61. Action taken by the Department of Interior on administration of
the timber disposal program--Our review disclosed certain weaknesses in the
administration of the timber disposal program of the National Park Service,
(NPS) Department of the Interior, indicating a need to strengthen manage-
ment controls and review procedures.

In its program for the disposal of park timber, NPS and logging com-
panies have entered into contracts which provide that the parks receive,
in exchange for timber removed, finished lumber or other wood products for
use in the parks, The practice of obtaining finished wood products by
means of exchange for Federal property improperly augments the funds ap-
propriated by the Congress for park operations. NPS does not have specific
statutory authority for exchange contracts of this type; hence, the appro-
priation available for the purchase of finished lumber should have been
charged with the equivalent purchase price of the materials received and a
similar amount depesited into the Treasury in accordance with existing
statutory provision,

During our review of timber disposal activities at three national
parks, we noted that NPS lacked control over the volume of timber removed
by contractors and the wood products received in exchange and that it
failed to determine whether the Government received adequate consideration
for the value of timber removed. We noted also that NPS had not recognized
the Government's interest in concessioners' improvements which resulted

from NPS's providing the concessioner with construction materials at no
cost.,

In a report issued in September 1964, we directed attention to a lack
of timely correction by NPS of previously reported administrative deficien-
cies disclosed by both our Office and NPS internal auditors. We believe
that these conditions are indicative of a lack of concern on the part of

management for providing an effective mechanism for prompt correction of
these deficiencies.

39



FOREST MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Department has advised us that specific corrective action has been
or is being taken or considered in line with our proposals, and, as part of
our continuing review of NPS, we plan to evaluate the effectiveness of
these actions. .

62. Need for improved criteria for determining when lumber by-product
values should be included in timber appraisals being studied by the Forest
Service--Qur review of selected timber appraisal activities in the South-
ern Region (Region 8) of the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture,
disclosed that Federal timber offered for sale at certain locations in the
Ouachita National Forest in Region 8 was underappraised by about $260,000
during fiscal year 1962 and the first quarter of fiscal year 1963 because
FS, in computing the appraised value of the timber, did not give appro-
priate consideration to the value of wood chips, a by-product of lumber
production,

We brought this matter to the attention of the Regional Forester, Re-
gion 8, and the value of wood chips was subsequently included in timber
appraisals for the locations mentioned above. The apprailsal guidelines,
however, were not revised to provide adequate criteria for determining
when a market area should be considered as one where chipping facilities
represent a strong competitive factor,

We recommended in a report issued in November 1964, that FS instruct
Region 8 to develop appropriate criteria for determining the circumstances
under which the production and sale of lumber by-products constitute a
generally established local industry practice warranting recognition of the
value of the by-products in appraising national forest timber,

The Department informed us in December 1964 that a country-wide re-
view 0f Regional procedures was being made by FS to determine the best
procedures to use for reflecting the values of by-products such as wood
chips and that Region 8 procedures would be improved and clarifiedas a part
of that review,

63. Need for the establishment by the Forest Service of improved cri-
teria for determining lopgging cost allowances in timber appraisals--Our
review of selected timber appraisal activities in the Southern Region (Re-
gion 8) of the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture, disclosed that
appraisal guidelines furnished Region B timber appralsers for use at two
National Forests did not contain sufficient information (1) to guide the
appraisers in establishing logging cost allowances which reasonably re-
flected the variable logging conditions existing in each sale area and
(2) to provide FS reviewers of appraisals with an adequate basis for eval-
uating the reasonableness of the allowances computed by timber appraisers.

We recommended in our November 1764 report that the Chief of the For-
est Service require the Regional Forester, Region 8, to furnish timber ap-
praisers with detailed information that would (1) describe the variable
conditions which affect Lhe amount to be allowed for logging costs,

(2) identify the average costs or range of costs for each logging function

40



FOREST MANAGEMENT (continued)

which would be affected by variations from the average conditions, and

(3) show the extent to which variations in logging conditions could be ex-
pected to affect the cost of each of the different logging functions. We
recommeuded also that the Chief provide for adequate documentation of tim-
ber appraisal allowance determinations and for effeactive supervisory re-
view of such determinations,

The Chief of the Forest Service agreed that criteria for the estab-
lishment of logging cost allowance would improve the appraisal process but
stated that establishment of the criteria would involve certain difficul-
ties. We noted that, while the development of such criteria would involve
certain difficulties, it appeared that, under procedures prevailing at the
time of our review, each appraiser was required by forest office guide-
lines to take into consideration local logging conditions in spite of the
difficulties apparently involved,

64, Need for fostering competitive conditions on sales of public tim-
ber in certain areas to be studied by the Forest Service and the Bureau of
Land Management--Our review in the Pacific Northwest of bidding practices
employed in the sale of Federal timber by the Forest Service, Department of
Agriculture, and the Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior,
disclosed instances where the use of oral auction bidding did not appear to
provide the Government with reascnable assurance that timber was being
sold at competitive prices.

We found that, in an FS national forest and in a Bureau of Land Man-
agement area where Federal timber was offered for sale at minimum ap-
praised values totaling $3 million, little competitive response for the
purchase of the timber was elicited under oral auction procedures, As a
result, much of the timber offered for sale was sold to sole bidders at or
near the agencies' minimum acceptable price (appraised value), despite the
existence of a number of potential purchasers and an apparent need by pro-
ducers of timber products for the available timber. For certain other sale
offerings, the bids received, which were significantly higher than the ap-
praised values, appeared to be the result of efforts to prevent the award
of a sale contract to a particular operator or operators,

In a report issued in February 1965, we recommended that the Secre-
tary of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior arrange for FS and
the Bureau of Land Management to use sealed bidding in their respective
timber management areas where situations such as those noted by us exist,
with the objective of fostering competitive sale conditions and thus ob-

taining for the Government reasonable, competitive prices for the public
timber,

In May 1965 we were informed by an Assistant Secretary in the Depart-
ment of the Interior that the Bureau of Land Management intended to use
sealed bidding procedures in selected areas on a trial basis, For approx-
imately 10 percent of the sales on a random selection basis, to obtain
data for comparison with the results obtained under oral bidding

L1



FOREST MANAGEMENT (continued)

procedures. Also, the Secretary of Agriculture informed us in J
that the use of sealed versus oral bidding would be studied by -

Service and that such adjustments in their bidding procedures- as'the tn-
formation warranted would be made.

L2



MOTOR VEHICLES

65. Savings result from furn ng motor vehicles to defense con-
tractors under certain circumstances--Contracts awarded by the Air Force for
the assembly and checkout operations at MINUTEMAN missile launch sites pro-
vided that passenger-carrying and general-purpose vehicles, needed by the
contractor because of the wide dispersal of the launch sites, would be
leased by the contractor rather than purchased by the Government. We esti-
mated, as stated in our report issued in October 1964, that this arrange-
ment would increase cost to the Government by about $1,852,000 for the
1,634 vehicles which the contractor estimated would be required. The in-
creased cost is attributable principally to the fact that the rentals are
based on purchase prices of vehicles which are substantially higher than
those of vehicles available to the Govermnment through the General Services
Administration.

We recommended (a) that the Secretary of Defense initiate appropriate
action to provide that, where substantial numbers of motor vehicles are re-
quired for use by contractor personnel on major projects and where the con-
tractor does not possess and normally use such transportation capability,
the vehicles be acquired through direct purchase by the Government and be
furnished to the contractor for use in performing the projects, (b) that
existing regulations pertaining to the operation and maintenance of Govern-
ment vehicles be modified to the extent necessary to enable contractors to
meet the exigencies and special needs of such projects, and (c¢) that, upon
completion of a contractor's work on a major project, those Government-
furnished vehicles suitable for retention be used to replace uneconomically
reparable vehicles included in inventories of the Government and that vehi-
cles not required for replacement be disposed of in accordance with estab-
lished procedures. On February 20, 1965, the Department of Defense issued
instructions to the military departments which were substantially in ac-
cordance with our recommendations.

66. Costs for registration, titlin nd inspection Government-
owned motor vehicles based in Washington, D.C., could be avoided--Our re-
view of the required registration, titling, and inspection of approximately
5,800 Government-owned motor vehicles based in Washington, D.C., disclosed
that savings of as much as $78,000 annually could be attained by the Fed-
eral Government and the District of Columbia if these requirements were
eliminated from the District of Columbia Code.

In our opinion, under current Government vehicle identification, con-
trol, maintenance, and inspection standards, the application of these Code
requirements to Government-owned vehicles is nqQ longer necessary. Accord-
ingly, we requested the General Services Administration, the Post Office
Department, and the District of Columbia Government to comment on the ad-
visability of seeking legislation amending title 40 of the District of
Columbia Code to exempt vehicles owned by the Federal Government and by the
District of Columbia from the application of the above-cited requirements.

GSA and POD concurred in our proposal. The President of the Board of

Commissioners, District of Columbia, concurred in our proposal with respect
to the requirements for registration and titling. However, he did not

43



MOTOR VEHICLES (continued)

concur in that portion of our proposal relating to the requirement for an-
nual inspection, He stated that he would object to the relaxation of any
traffic safety standards because of the rising traffic death toll in the
District of Columbia.

Vehicle inspections to determine the adequacy of vehicle maintenance
are the responsibility of the agencies or departments owning and operating
the vehicles. However, because of a 26-percent rejection rate in the in-
spection of Government-owned vehicles there may be reason for continuing
the Department of Motor Vehicle inspections on an interim basis until such
time as the rejection rate for Government-owned vehicles decreases to a
peoint that is more acceptable.

In our report issued in March 1965, we recommended that he Congress
consider enacting legislation amending title 40 of the Distr . of Columbia
Code to exempt vehicles owned by the Federal Government and by the District
of Columbia from the requirements for registration, titling, and inspection.
Such legislation could provide, if deemed appropriate, that the District of
Columbia continue its inspections of Government-owned vehicles until such
time as the rejection rate for such vehicles decreases to a point that is
acceptable to the Board of Commissioners.

67. Need for Soil Conservation Service to take advantage of savings
available by replacing sedan delivery vehicles with pickup trucks--Our re-

view of the type of motor vehicles used by the Soil Conservation Service
(SCs), Department of Agriculture, disclosed that pickup trucks, instead of
sedan delivery vehicles, could generally be utilized effectively in the
agency's operations at significant savings to the Government. We estimated
that future purchases of pickup trucks as replacements for the sedan deliv-
ery vehicles in the SCS fleet at June 30, 1964, could result in savings to
the Government of as much as $870,000 over the average life of the replace-
ment vehicles with additional savings of up to $125,000 in future interest
costs to the Treasury resulting from the suggested economies.

Although SCS had made some reductions in the number of sedan delivery
vehicles maintained in its fleet, it still had a total of 2,294 sedan de-
livery vehicles on hand at June 30, 1964, The Administrator, SCS, informed
us in November 1964 that the minimum present need of the agency for sedan
deliveries was about 1,200 vehicles, primarily because they were safer and
more comfortable for long trips on paved high-speed highways, had lower op-
erating costs in particular States, and had certain operating advantages.
While a reduction of about 1,100 sedan delivery vehicles would, in itself,
result in estimated savings to the Government of about $415,000 over the
life of the replacement vehicles, exclusive of savings in interest costs to
the Treasury, the specific reasons advanced by the Administrator for re-
tention of the remaining 1,200 sedan delivery vehicles did not, in our
opinion, justify the retention and use of such a large number of these
vehicles.

We recommended, in an April 1965 report, that the Secretary of Agri-
culture require the Administrator, SCS, to issue a directive to all the

lh by



MOTOR VEHICLES (continued)

agency's State offices requiring these offices to discontinue the purchase
of sedan delivery vehicles, except where specifically justified, and to re-
place them in the agency's fleet, at the end of their useful life, with
pickup trucks. We also recommended that the Secretary require the Adminis-
trator to make periodic comparisons of the total costs of operating the
different types of vehicles utilized by SCS, giving due consideration to
the capabilities of the various types of vehicles to perform similar func-
tions, so as to achieve maximum economies in vehicle management consistent

with the agency's operating needs. As of June 1965 no action had been
taken on our recommendations.

4s



the brake 11ning kits had already been sold for . frnction oftthe 'ri;f
cost of $169,000. However, the Army was able to stop the sale :
automotive repair parts which cost about $195,000 but :
for about $14,000. Our findings were presented 1n“repo

posal actions whenever a need is found for an iten which
been authorized f{or disposal.

tain aircraft spare parts costing about $1.4 lillion, wlt
determining whether the excess parts were required by
cies. Our reVLew disclosed that, at the time the;air

Proceeds from the sale of the $77,000 worth of needed e
about $9,700. !
purchase these items, the Government incurred unnecessary coats
noted that other Federal agencies had needs for certain of the:
items during and after the sales. :

parts costing about $344,000 when it was determined on- the bas_
1nqu1r1es, that the Air Force had a need for certain of the exce

erty to be sold.

GSA regulations required the property to be screened and'd;"
by the Area Utilization Officers who depended largely upon: thei
in carrying out these functions. =

including, where appropriate, referral of reported eq : _
agencies. Furthermore, we were advised that all regional offices were in-
structed to be certain in all cases to undertake full util zation efforts
with respect to noncombat aircraft parts, components, and- equipment.

&6



USE AND DISPOSAL OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

found that the hrtment of Defense (DOD) had delxvered about $19 millien
worth. of military equipment which the country's army did not effectively
absorb, maintain, and utilize. In addition, we found that the United
States had negotiated an extension of the Defense agreement with this
country.

This agreement permitted continued United States presence in this
country and committed the United States to deliver all military assis-
tance previously programmed and to provide additional military assistance.
Under this agreement, approximately $46 million worth of previously pro-
grammed military equipment will be delivered notwithstanding the country's
inability to effectively utilize such equipment.

In view of the commitment made to the country for United States use
of certain facilities, it appears that little could be done to control
delivery of the equipment to the country in accordance with sound military
logistical concepts. We did believe, however, that much could be done to
improve the capabilities of the country's military forces to effectively
absorb, maintain, and utilize the equipment furnished to them under MAP
and made appropriate recommendation to this effect. We recommended that
the Military Assistance Advisory Group (MAAG) make further efforts to as-
sist the country's army in improving its capability to adequately absorb,
maintain, and utilize MAP-furnished equipment and that MAAG take steps
{(a) to see that an operationally effective field maintenance capability is
developed by the country's army, (b) to eliminate the current shortages of
trained mechanics and vehicle operators and initiate action to have a suf-
ficient quantity of such personnel adequately trained, and (c) to expedite
the translation of MAP-furnished maintenance publications and tc ensure
that they are placed into the hands of the country's army technicians who
must repair and maintain the equipment. DOD agreed with our findings and
recommendations and informed us of actions taken or to be taken to assist
the country's military forces in this respect.

71. Action taken to consider the use under the Military Assistance
Program of available United States reserve fleet ships in lieu of con-
structing rnew ships--Our review of the furnishing of two new patrol frig-
ates to a Near East country under the Military Assistance Program dis-
closed that Department of Defense officials had failed to give adequate
consideration to the utilization of available reserve fleet destroyer es-
corts which would have resulted in a saving of about $3.6 million. The
two new patrol frigates were constructed at a cost of about $7.4 million;
whereas, the requirements of the country could have been met by utilizing
available reserve fleet destroyer escorts at an estimated cost of about
$3.8 million for their activation, overhaul, and modernization. Adequate
consideration was not given to the use of reserve fleet destroyer escorts
because responsible officials were reluctant to request the congressional
approval required for their transfer to a foreign nation ard because cost
data used in evaluating the advantages of furnishing new patrol frigates
was unrealistic.




Uz AND DISPOSAL OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMEMT (continued)

In our report dated February 3, 1965, we recommended that in the fu-
ture the Secretary of Defense give adequate consideration to the use of
available United States reserve fleet ships in fulfilling requirements for
naval ships under MAP, On April 13, 1965, DOD advised us that the Depart-
ment of the Navy had been requested to review all items of new ship con=
struction in current and future MAPs and to advise DOD, after analysis,
of requirements, costs, and availability of those items which the Depart=-
ment of the Navy considers should be provided through the use of reserve
fleet ships.

72. New procedures instituted under the Military Assistance Program tc
require continuing reevaluation and revision of construction projects--Our
review of a Military Assistance Program construction project in a Near
East country disclosed that funds amounting to $8.4 million were, for the
most part, wasted in construction of a storage depot. The depot, which
was completed in January 1960, has had only negligible use, and present
plans call for dismantling and relocating many of its storage facilities,
We believed that the facts available when construction was started in 1958
indicated clearly that the depot was not needed or wanted by the recirient
country's army.

United States officials responsible for MAP proceeded with the con-
struction of the depot in 1958 despite prior knowledge of changes which
had obviated the need for the depot in the initially selected area.

We advised the Secretary of Defense of our opinion that management
shortcomings had existed throughout the history of this project from the
inception of its planning, through the ensuing programming and construc-
tion phases, to its completion, We proposed that procedures be instituted
to require that continuing reevaluation and necessary revision of all
planned, programmed, and initiated MAP construction projects in foreign
countries be made to insure that each project is justified, consistent
with the extent to which the recipient country is capable and willing to
effectively maintain and use the facility after completion and the extent
to which the project effectively furthers the United States objectives in
the recipient country, We also proposed that procedures be instituted to
require that such responsive management actions be taken by responsible
military assistance advisory groups, as well as by their higher and/or
unified commands, as are dictated by changing international and national
political situations affecting the recipient countries,

The Department of Defense advised us on November 24, 1964, that new
procedures had been instituted to require that continuing reevaluation and
necessary revision be made of each planned, programmed, and initiated MAP
construction project,

73. Review to be made by the Post Office Department of unused mail-
flo system equipment--In a report issued in February 1965 on our review of
the utilization of the mail-flo system equipment installed at the Post Of-
fice Department's Chicago Post Office between 1959 and 1961, we noted that
several large segments of the system, costing about $558,000, were never




USE AND DISPOSAL OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

used or were used for only a few days after installation. The mail-flo
system is comprised of a network of conveyors which transport mail to,
through, and from the various mail processing centers in a post office,

Most of the mail-flo system equipment at the Chicago Post Office was
put to use, but no action was taken to either modify or dispose of several
large segments of the system which were found to be unusable, In addition,
we observed that segments of the mail-flo system equipment at the Washing-
ton, D.C., and Denver post offices were not being used. Accordingly, we
proposed that the Postmaster General direct a reevaluation of the unused
segments at the Chicago Post Office to determine whether they can be mod-
ified or used at other post offices or whether disposal action will be the
most practical and economical solution, We also proposed that the Post=
master General have appropriate officials determine the extent to which
mail-flo equipment is unused at other postal facilities and apply the same
procedures with respect to such equipment.

In November 1964, commenting on our proposals, the Postmaster General
advised us that an intradepartmental committee has been established to
study all mail-flo installations, including the Chicago Post Office, in
order to determine the precise nature and extent of any corrective action
needed. In our future reviews of POD activities, we plan to review the
adequacy of actions taken as a result of the studies by the intradepart=-
mental committee.

74, Costs could be reduced through greater emphasis by military de-
partments on alternative uses of excess stocks--The supply systems of the
military departments generate a large volume of excess stocks in a broad
range of categories of supply items. Unless alternative uses can be found
for such stocks, they are ultimately disposed of at a fraction of original
cost, Therefore, it is essential to explore all possibilities of alterna-
tive use., Excess spare parts and components frequently are needed by con-
tractors engaged in production of equipment for the military departments,
Transfers of the excess stocks to meet such requirements reduce expendi-
tures for new procurement and ensure fullest utilization of the available
stocks, Excess stocks can also be used, in many instances, as acceptable
substitutes for other needed items of supply, or they can be adapted at
relatively little cost to serve as acceptable substitutes.

We found that the military departments were not taking full advantage
of the available opportunities to make economical use of excess stocks,
During the fiscal year 1965, we issued six reports on these findings,

The more significant of our reports presented findings that (a) the Air
Force could have transferred excess radar system components for use in pro=
duction of new aircraft and avoided procurement of about $2,075,000 worth
of new radar system components (report issued in December 1964), (b) the
Army could have transferred excess spare automotive parts for use in pro-
duction of new trucks and realized savings which would have exceeded by
about $682,000 the proceeds received from the sale of the excess parts
(report issued in May 1965), and (c) the Defense Supply Agency procured
about $700,000 worth of 6,000~pound trailers while excess stocks of

L9



USE AND DISPOSAL OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

4,000-pound trailers, which could have been used as acceptable substitutes,
were being disposed of (report issued in April 1965).

The military departments and the Defense Supply Agency took certain
corrective actions with respect to the deficiencies we brought to their at-
tention. We believed, however, that the problem was Defense-wide in na-
ture. The Department of Defense agreed and undertook a study to devise
methods and procedures for increasing alternative uses of excess supplies.
We made a number of suggestions to the Department of Deferise for its con-
sideration in the study.

5. Need for addjitional i ; _for Ir {0
ngelopment to achieve effective utilization of excess property in thg fo;—

eign assistance program--Our examination into the utilization of excess
property by the Agency for International Development (AID) showed that, in
five aid-receiving countries, United States-financed property purchases
and planned purchases estimated at $2,840,000 could have been avoided and
that additional purchases and planned purchases estimated at $660,000
probably could have been avoided if excess property already owned by AID
or available from other Federal agencies had been substituted therefor.
In certain cases, AID was financing the procurement of new equipment while
the military departments and other Federal agencies were selling or other-
wise disposing of excess stocks of the same or similar type items.

OQur examination covered only 5 of the approximately 85 aid-receiving
countries. In those five countries, we covered a limited number but a
wide variety of United States-financed activities, and we screened only a
small percentage of the total available excess property. Accordingly, we
estimated that the unnecessary procurements which we identified repre-
sented only a fraction of the total purchases which could have been avoided
through the use of excess property already owned by AID or available from
other Federal agencies,

Although the Agency has agreed to take certain corrective actions
with regard to the effective utilization of excess property, we believe
there is a need for a written certification from responsible individuals
that, for each purchase of new property, either no suitable excess prop-
erty was available or available excess property was not used for a stated
reason.

76. Need to maximize use of surplus agricultural commoditijes in lieu

of dollar assistance--In a report toe the Congress on our review of certain
aspects of the foreign assistance program to a foreign country, we noted
that dollar grants made to the country during 1961 as part of the United
States economic assistance program to that country had enabled the country
to procure substantial quantities of wheat from a competitor of the United
States at a time when the United States had large stocks of surplus wheat
available for disposal. This situation occurred because the Agency for
International Development and the Department of State did not exercise
controls to ensure that the cash grants would be used by the country to
import commodities from the United States and because these agencies were

50



USE_AND DISPOSAL OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

not" effective in reaching an agreement with the country that maximum uti-
lization would be made of available United States surplus agricultural
commodities.

A1D advised us, in a letter dated August 10, 1964, that it believed
that it had in fact maximized the use of surplus agr1cu1tural commodities
under Public Law 480 in lieu of other forms of aid. The Agency pointed
out that the United States was already providing the country with all the
wheat it could absorb beyond the amount it was required to purchase from
third countries. The requirement for such third-country purchases, called
usual marketings, was established under the terms of a title I, Public
Law 480, sales agreement signed in September 1960. This section of the
law is designed to protect agricultural markets of exporting countries
from the possible adverse effects of sales of surplus agricultural commod-
ities by the United States. The Department of Agriculture took a similar
position in its letter to us dated June 18, 19564.

AID pointed out also that the country was not restricted in its use
of the cash grants to financing imports from only the United States be-
cause of overriding political considerations.

Qur review disclosed, however, that the country's usual marketing
requirements for third-country purchases, established under the September
1960 agreement, were unrealistically high and that, as a result, United
States cash grants had enabled the country to purchase wheat from a com-
petitor of the United States in fiscal years 1961 and 1962 in quantities
considerably in excess of the quantities which would be justified on the
basis of normal historical purchases.

We recommended that the Secretary of State and the Administrator,
AID, consult with the Secretary of Agriculture in all instances in which
dollar grants are made to foreign countries, to ensure that maximum use
is being made of surplus agricultural commodities to meet recipient coun-
tries' requirements in lieu of making cash grants. Such consultation
should include full consideration of existing Public Law 480 sales agree-
ments, to determine whether such agreements can be amended to provide
needed commodities from United States agricultural surplus.

77. Need for continuing surveillance of the Interservice Supply Sup-
port Program to ensure maximum coordipation among the military depart-
ments--The Department of Defense has established an Interservice Supply
Support Program and has, also, ectablished procedures to provide inter-
service utilization of supplies. However, our reviews continued to dis-
close instances where material in long supply in one military department
was not used to meet requirements of another military department. These
instances either resulted or would have resulted in unnecessary procure-
ment. During the fiscal year 1965, we issued five reports on such find-
ings. When we brought these instances to the attention of the Department
of Defense, action was taken to transfer the material from the military
departments in long supply to the departments having need of the material.
For example, about $882,000 worth of electronic equipment was transferred

51



USE AND DISPOSAL OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

to the Army from the other services (report issued in August 1964); about
$209,000 worth of aeronautical instruments was transferred to the Navy
from the Air Force (report issued in August 1964); and about $441,000
worth of jet engine parts was transferred to the Air Force from the Navy
(report issued in April 1963). In the latter report we pointed out that
the Air Force required about $916,000 worth of the jet engine parts--al
of which could have been transferred from excess stocks of the Navy--but
the Air Force had already procured about $475,000 worth of the parts from
commercial sources prior to our review.

The Department of Defense concurred in our recommendation that the
internal audit staffs of the military departments be required, as a part
of their reviews of the Interservice Supply Support Program, to examine
closely any instances in which interservice coordination has been inef-
fective so that faulty procedures may be corrected.

ed for reconsideratio the U. oast Gu of r
plans for high-endurance vessels--Our review of the United States Coast
Guard's plans For replacing 22 high-endurance vessels assigned to the
Eastern Area has shown that the stated requirements can be reduced, thereby
saving about $55,000,000 in construction costs and about $3,800,000 annu-
ally in vessel operating costs. The belief that the requirements for
high-endurance vessels are overstated is based on our review of operating
experience of the present fleet of high-endurance vessels in the Eastern
Area during fiscal years 1961-63. The Coast Guard did not consider actual
operational data in developing its replacement plans.

Our analysis indicated that, on the basis of Coast Guard criteria
relating to vessel capabilities and operating time, the work performed
during fiscal years 1961-63 by the high-endurance vessels assigned to the
Eastern Area could be effectively performed by 17 high-endurance vessels
and 4 new medium-endurance vessels. This reduction in requirements could
be accomplished if the Coast Guard increased the utilization of high-
endurance vessels to more nearly approximate its maximum annual usage
standard of 180 days and diverted those duties which do not require ves-
sels with high-endurance capabilities to the new medium-endurance vessels.

The Commandant of the Coast Guard stated that _he Coast Guard be-
lieved that its vessel replacement plan representec an acceptable balance
between economic considerations and operating requirements. In view of
the substantial savings that can be realized, however, we recommended, in
a report issued in January 1965, that the Commandant of the Coast Guard
reexamine the planned replacement program for the high-endurance vessels
in the Eastern Area and consider reducing proposed acquisitions so that
they conform more closely to needs, as indicated by actual vessel utiliza-
tion data and current operating standards.

=
™n



REPAIR DO UL

79. Need for c surveillance the A of t eadiness condi-
tion 1ipmen igned to combat units--Since February 1962 we have
submitted to the Congress a number of reports on our continuing reviews of
maintenance of equipment assigned to various high-priority combat units of
the Army at overseas locations and in the continental United States. The
reviews covered equipment essential to performance of the missions of the
combat units involved and included such items as combat vehicles {(tanks,
self-propelled guns, personnel carriers), combat-support vehicles, commu-
nication and electronic equipment, aircraft, and air-defense equipment.

We found instances where the equipment was not being properly maintained
and essential equipment was unserviceable, In some of these instances,

it had been recognized that tiie equipment was in need of repair and main-
tenance but that the necessary work was not performed on a timely basis
and large backlogs of work had accumulated. In other instances the need
for repair and maintenance had not been recognized and the necessary work
had not been scheduled to be performed. Physical inspections of "service-
able" equipment disclosed that the combat units considered equipment to be
in serviceable condition when, in fact, it had numerous defects. These
physical inspections were made by technically qualified Army inspectors
under our observation.

The position of the Army in response to our reports on these reviews
has generally been the (a) agreement that the equipment we reviewed had
not been maintained as well as it should have been, (b) disagreement that
the defects in the equipment had the serious adverse effects, which we im-
puted, on the serviceability of the equipment and the combat readiness of
the units, and (c) belief that actions of the Army, already taken or
planned, will improve management and control over maintenance operations
and correct the deficiencies we reported. We do not believe that we have
overstated the maintenance problem confronting the Army, and, while the
Army has taken commendable action to correct the situation, much remains
to be done. With respect to the seriousness of the deficiencies we re-
ported, it should be noted that our evaluations of the physical condition
of the equipment were made with the technical assistance of qualified
Army personnel.

In response to our reports, the Army Chief of Staff established a
Special Board of Inquiry to investigate the readiness condition of equip-
ment in selected Army units and to make such recommendations for correc-
tive action as the Board deems appropriate. The report of the Board,
submitted to the Army Chief of Staff in September 1964, generally con-
firmed what we had previously reported. In its recommendations for cor-
rective action, the Board placed emphasis on a system of recordkeeping
and reporting which would provide, to appropriate levels of command, real-
istic and informative reports on the readiness condition of equipment.
The Army has installed a new readiness reporting system which appears to
be an important step forward.

In January 1965 the Preparedness Investigating Subcommittee of the
Senate Committee on Armed Services directed its staff to make an

53



MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND OVERHAUL (continued)

extensive investigation and study of the equipment and materiel readiness
status of the Army. We assisted and cooperated with the staf® in the
study. In May and June 1965, the Subcommittee held hearings on the re-
sults of the study.

80. Need for the Coast Guard to reconsider the need for rehabili-

tating and modernizing six high-endurance vessels fisc

1966-69--We believe that the Coast Guard should reconsider the need for
rehabilitating and modernizing six of its high-endurance vessels at a
cost of about $15,600,000. If the replacement requirements for high-
endurance vessels in the Eastern Area were reduced and if four new
medium-endurance vessels were substituted for the same number of high-
endurance vessels, as proposed in our report issued in January 1965, the
resultant savings would enable the Coast Guard to accelerate the replace-
ment of high-endurance vessels and possibly eliminate the need for the
rehabilitation and modernization program which was predicated upon an ex-
tended replacement schedule.

The Commandant of the Coast Guard, in commenting on this finding,
indicated that the vessel rehabilitation and modernization program is
worthwhile because, at the present rate of funding, the vessel replace-
ment plan cannot be completed by 1974. We recognize that further delays
in funding for vessel replacements may eventually require implementation
of a vessel rehabilitation and modernization program. The current fund-
ing, however, has delayed the procurement of only two high-endurance ves-
sels in the Coast Guard's replacement program. In view of the feasibil-
ity of reducing the planned procurement of high-endurance vessels by
five, as demonstrated in our report, we believe that the delay in funding
is not now an appropriate reason for initiating the vessel rehabilita-
tion and modernization program. We recommended, therefore, that the Com-
mandant of the Coast Guard reconsider the need for rehabilitating and
modernizing six high-endurance vessels during fiscal years 1966-69.

Bl. Need for congressional review of proposed repair projects esti-

mated to cost significant amounts--The military departments are required
to justify to the Congress, in military construction programs, those con-
struction projects {other than those included in the minor construction
category) costing as little as $10,000. They can, however, embark on
repair projects costing millions of dollars without disclosure to the
Congress. We found, for example, that a broad intarpretation by the Sec-
retary of Defense of the work constituting airfield pavement repair, not
requiring congressional review, enabled the Air Force to overlay an air-
field parking apron at a cost of $1.6 million without specific disclo-
sure to the Congress. In a report issued in July 1964, we stated that the
work performed was more in the nature of a complete reconstruction rather
than a repair. We have generally found that in classifying borderline
projects the decision had been made to categorize them as repairs rather
than construction, thereby avoiding the requirement for congressional re-
view. We recommended, therefore, that the Congress consider enacting
legislation to provide for congressional approval of repair projects
costing in excess of a specified amount.

54



ua;g;ﬁﬂgggﬁ, ggzg; .. AND OVERHAUL (continued)

the Federal Housing Adminlstratlon (FHA) , Housing and Home Finance Agency,
now Department of Housing and Urban Deve10pment, to make timely repairs
on about 870 properties, which it had acquired in Wichita, Kansas,

through foreclosure or assignment and had held for an average of 3 years,
had adversely affected the sale of the houses and had reduced the oppor-
tunity for savings in the cost of holding these properties. These costs,
such as real estate taxes, interest, and management fees, had amounted to
about $1.8 million by June 1964. The general deteriorated condition of
these properties had resulted in the lowering of housing standards and
had contributed to neighborhood blight. Our review disclosed further that
the cost. of repairing 268 of these properties to make them suitable for
rental was about $105,000 greater than the cost estimated for repairing
them at the time they were acquired, including the cost estimated for
maintaining them in a repaired condition until June 1964.

The agency agreed that there were some deficiencies with respect to
the property disposition program in Kansas. It contended, however, that
several factors, some of which were beyond its ability to anticipate or
control, contributed to the deficiencies. These included the tremendous
increases in the property disposition workload which began in 1960 and
the necessity for considerable reorientation and reorganization of the
property management and disposition activities of the agency. The agency
also advised us that corrective action was being taken in Wichita.

Our surveys of the condition of the agency's acquired properties in
other cities showed that the situation described in our report existed
elsewhere, in varying degrees. In view of the increasing number of prop-
erties being acquired by FHA and the agency's responsibility for promoting
improvement in housing conditions and standards, we recommended, in a re-
port issued in June 1965, that the Commissioner establish effective con-
trol procedures which would require the Assistant Commissioner for Prop-
erty Disposition and the directors of the ensuring offices to take aggres-
sive action to repair acquired properties in accordance with FHA's basic
repair policies.

83. Need for the Virgin Islands Corporation to authorize only the ex-
en ures regquired normal gperation and maintenance of properties--In

a report issued in May 1965, we stated that the President of the Virgin
Islands Corporation (VIC) was planning to use funds derived from the man-
agement of certain naval properties for the Department of the Navy and
aggregating about $257,000 at June 30, 1964, to make extensive improve-
ments and repairs to these properties. We believed that these expenditures
were unwarranted because action had been taken to transfer these prop-
erties to the insular governmeat.

In its comments, the Department of the Interior advised us of its

understanding that it is the purpose and policy of the Congress to assist
in the development of civil aviation because it is of national as well as

55



MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND OVERHAUL (continued)

local benefit and stated that as long as the airport is a responsibility
of VIC it should be maintained in a condition suitable for use._? :

the insular government at no cost, should be maintained in a e
suitable for use. Action was taken, however, in October 1964 ;
ernment of the Virgin Islands to provide for the construction of a larger
airport at another location.

In our opinion, the extensive repairs, renovation of buildings, re-
location of airport taxicab facilities, and the establishment of an avia-
tion parts repair shop and an airport gasoline facility should be the
responsibility of the insular government. In view of the pending transfer
of the properties to the Government of the Virgin Islands, we recommended
that the President of VIC authorize only those expenditures of Federal
funds which are required for normal operation and maintenance of the
properties. 1In May 1965 the President of VIC informed us that no further
expenditures, except for routine maintenance, would be made on the naval
properties.

56



OTHER AREAS OPERATIONS

84. Need for the Army to conform with existing policy governing re-
tention of high-value urban land--We found, as stated in two reports is-
sued - in April 1965, that the Army was unnecessarily retaining high-value
urban land at Fort DeRussy, Waikiki Beach, Hawaii (72 acres worth about
$65 million) and Fort Gordon, Georgia (258 acres worth about $1.9 mil-
lion) The retention of the land is contrary to the policy of the De-
partment of Defense and to the position of a congressional committee that
such land be released when it is no longer essential for national secu-
rity purposes.

The land was not idle, but it was being used for purposes not jus-
tifying retention. The land at Fort DeRussy was being used principally
to provide recreational facilities. It was also being used as a train-
ing site for reservists, who could have been trained elsewhere, and as a
site for nine obsolete family housing units. The land at Fort Gordon was
being used principally to provide a golf course. In our reports on these
findings, we recommended that the Secretary of Defense take action lead-
ing to the disposal of the land. The Department of Defense advised us
that our recommendation would be considered in connection with its cur-
rent studies of base utilization.

27



MANAGEMENT OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT
ACQUISITION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

85. Action taken by National Aeronautics and Sgace Aduinistrattog to
recover rental overpayments for automatic data Eroceggjgg gguigggn;--Our re-

view of the administration of automatic data processing (ADP) activities at
the George C, Marshall Space Flight Center, Huntsville, Alabama, of the Na-
tional Aerconautics and Space Administration, disclosed that rental overpay-
ments totaling about $296,000 were made durlng fiscal years 1960 through
1963 for ADP machines used by the Marshall Space Flight Center and by that
part of the Army Ballistic Missile Agency which became a part of NASA in
July 1960.

In a report issued in May 1965, we stated that about $181,000 of the
total estimated rental overpayments was attributable to the incorrect ac-
cumulation and recording of operational use time for the central process-
ing machines of seven major ADP systems, NASA informed us that the esti-
mated overpayments had been withheld from other amounts due the lessor but
that the amount recoverable would have to be negotiated with the lessor,

Effective April 1, 1964, the rental contracts for ADP equipment pro-
vide for the accumulation of operational use time of the equipment by use
of automatic timers installed by the lessor. We believe that the use of
automatic timers will result in a more accurate accumulation and recording
of operational use time on which to base rental payments,

About $115,000 of the total rental overpayments had been made by the
Army Ballistic Missile Agency and the Marshall Space Flight Center because
separate use records had not been maintained for certain machines and the
rental payments had been based on incorrectly assumed usage. As a result
of our review, the Department of the Army and NASA recovered overpayments
totaling about $108,700.

We noted that the Marshall Space Flight Center was leasing nine other
major automatic data processing systems for which use records were being
maintained in a manner similar to those for the seven systems for which
rental overpayments had been made., Therefore, we proposed to NASA that,
when sufficient information was obtained to serve as a basis for evaluat-
ing the use records for the nine systems, the Marshall Space Flight Cen-
ter should determine whether rental overpayments had been made and, if so,
take appropriate action to recover the overpayments., We were subsequently
informed by NASA officials that evaluation studies had been completed and
that rental overpayments totaling about $260,000 appeared to have been made
and would be taken up with the lessor,

86. Recovery by National Aeronautics and Space Adminjistration of

rental overpayments for automatic data processing equipment and action
taken to avoid further overpayments--In a report issued in March 1965, we

stated that our review of the administration of selected automatic data
processing activities at the Manned Spacecraft Center, National Aeronautics
and Space Administration, disclosed that the Center had insurred unneces-
sary rental costs of about $74,000, of which $11,000 represented recover-
able overpayments,

58



ACQUISITION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT (continued)

The unnecessary rental costs were incurred as a result of (a) install-
ing a microfilm system before adequate preparations had been made for its
use, (b) paying for computer services at higher rates than those available
by making minimum use guarantees, (c) overpaying extra-use charges for twe
medium-size computers, and (d) leasing certain devices of a computer system
which were rarely used.

We recommended that NASA require the Center to establish management
controls to ensure that leased ADP equipment is not installed before ade-
quate preparations have been made for its productive use. We recommended
also that contracts for the lease of ADP equipment under which machine in-
structions are to be furnished by the lessor provide for the delivery of
the instructions by a specified date and for the award of liquidated cam-
ages to the Govermment if the instructions are not delivered by the spec-
ified date or are not adequate for the productive use of the equipment.

Subsequent to our bringing this matter to the attention of Center of-
ficials, a refund of the overpayment was obtained from the lessor. In re-
spect to the unused devices, the Center obtained an agreement with the les-
sor to discontinue rental payments and obtained a refund of certain pay-
ments that had been made after we had pointed out that the devices were
rarely used.

87. St ta by . Socjal Securit nistration artment of
Healt ation 'H' to consider lease-ver urchase alterna-
tives _au ' ; cessi nt--0ur review of the acquisi-

tion of two ADP systems by the Social Security Administration (SSA), De-
partment of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW), disclosed that unneces-
sary rental costs of nearly $2.5 million were incurred because SSA delayed
until June 1964 the purchase of the main components of the systems which
were installed at its central office in October and November 1961l. We
found that SSA did not adequately consider the alternative of purchasing
this equipment either at the time of ordering it or at the time that HEW
subsequently instructed its constituent offices that such an alternative
should be considered in compliance with Bureau of the Budget directives.

At the time of our review, SSA was leasing additional ADP equipment at
an aggregate rental cost of about $Z.3 million annually. In response to
our proposal made in a report issued in March 1965, that a review be made
to determine vwhether purchasing this equipment would be more economical,
SSA informed us that steps had been taken to exercise its option to pur-
chase one system and that it was currently reappraising the situation with
regard to the rest of the leased equipment. SSA informed us also that
steps had been taken to strengthen management controls over future acquisi-
tions of ADP equipment, including the determination of which method of ac-
quisition is most advantageous to the Government.

88. Action being taken by the Federal Aviation Agency on performing
more timely lease-versus-purchase studies on automatic data processing

systems--In a report issued in October 1964 on our review of the use of
certain automatic data processing equipment by the Federal Aviation Agency,

59



ACQUISITION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT (continued)

we noted that FAA incurred excessive costs because it did not give timely
consideration to the purchase of items of equipment which were being
leased. We estimated that, if the equipment which FAA ultimately purchased
had been purchased at earlier dates, the net savings to the Govermment
would have amounted to about $305,000,

The Acting Administrator, FAA, agreed that the Agency could and should
have performed a more timely lease-versus-purchase study on the automatic
data processing systems in question and that there was some delay in pur-
chasing the systems. He stated further that steps were being taken to en-
sure that automatic data processing lease-versus-purchase studies in the
future would be made at the earliest possible date,

89. Need for action by the Department of Labor o t comparisons.

leasing and purchas automatic data processi t--Our review dis-
closed that since 1958, when the Department of Labor installed its first
computer in the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the Bureau has consistently
leased the computer systems used for data processing and has not given ade-
quate consideration to the financial advantage of purchasing such equip-
ment. Although the Bureau's own cost comparisons made in 1963 showed that
leasing a proposed computer system over a 6-year period would be about
$900,000 more costly than purchasing, the Bureau decided not to purchase
this equipment because of the prospect of eventual technical obsolescence
of the machines and of anticipated problems of funding the purchase price.
In view of the large potential savings to the Govermment through the own-
ing of this equipment, we believe that undue consideration was given to
funding and obsolescence,

The Assistant Secretary of Labor for Administration advised us gener-
ally that the Department is mindful of the need to achieve maximum economy
in the acquisition and use of data processing systems and that its com-
puter equipment would be subjected to careful lease-versus-purchase anal-
ysis. However, the Department believed that rental costs in the future
would not significantly exceed purchase costs, since rentals would be re-
duced because of more accurate determinations cf charges on the basis of
meters which have now been installed and because extra-hour billing rates
have been reduced, The Department presented computations on the basis of
a one-shift-per-day rate of operation which we believe to be inappropriate
because data processing operations of the Bureau have been consistently in
excess of one shift per day.

In our report issued in May 1965, we recommended that the Secretary of
Labor adequately consider the relative cost advantages of leasing and pur-
chasing such computer systems as may be needed and that the equipment be
purchased when a financial advantage to the Govermment can be shown. We
suggested that, in making the cost comparison, the reduction in purchase
price available on the installed equipment and the residual value of equip-
ment at such time as it may no longer be suitable for the Bureau's and the
Department's needs should be considered. 1In addition, excessive equipment
capacity should be avoided so that a maximum effective rate of use of the
equipment can be achieved.

60



ACQUISITION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT (continued)

90. Need for National Aeronautics and Space Administration to estab-
ish ade te controls over rental payments for automatic data processin

machines--In a report issued in June 1963, we pointed out that rental over-
payments had been made during fiscal years 1961, 1962, and 1963. Subse-
quent to our bringing these overpayments to the attention of the Goddard
Space Flight Center, a refund of $1.1 million was obtained from the lessor
of the machines. 1In a report issued in May 1965, we pointed out that our
continued review disclosed that the Center had made additional overpayments
of about $124,000 during the same period. The Center obtained a refund of
about $100,000 of these overpayments from the lessor of the machines,

In view of the extensive rental overpayments at the Center, we pro-
posed to NASA that its Audit Division make reviews at the various other in-
stallations having major ADP activities. Our review of reports issued by
the Audit Division on those reviews it did perform showed that, generally,
the audit work was limited in both scope and depth in that it did not in-
clude a review of the adequacy of management controls for determining
whether chargeable machine use time of the data processing machines was
correctly accumulated, recorded, and paid for in actordance with the terms
of the applicable rental contracts,

We recommended, therefore, that NASA direct its Audit Division to make
reviews at the various installations having major data processing activi-
ties to determine whether controls have been established to ensure that
chargeable use time of rented machines is correctly accumulated and paid
for in accordance with the applicable rental contracts,

61



UTILIZATION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

91. Action taken by the Department of Defense to avoid unnecessary
compilations of statistical data--In a report issued in December 1964, we
pointed out that Army depots were incurring additional costs by processing
and reporting cost information more frequently than was necessary. Infor-
mation that was needed only weekly or monthly was being processed and re-
ported daily. We estimated that this practice increased costs by about
$365,000 a year at 10 depots. The Army agreed that daily reporting of the
data was not necessary and took steps to eliminate the needless compila-
tions. In addition, the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) is-
sued a memorandum to the military departments and Defense agencies empha-
sizing the need for continuing surveillance to ensure that needless compi-
lations of statistical and cost data are eliminated at every management
level and that automatic data processing equipment is used economically.

92. Action taken to correct deficiencies noted in the Department of
Agriculture's conversirn from a decentralized manual payroll system to a
centralized electronic data processing payroll system--Our review of the
conversion to a centralized electronic data processing payroll system
showed that erroneous leave and related data were entered into the master
payroll records for about 18 percent of the employees included in our test.
Of the 111 errors which we found, only 42 errors had been detected by em-
ployees of the Management Data Service Center (MDSC). We noted that, if
the results of our tests are representative of the general situation with
regard to the approximately 12,000 employee payroll records converted with
respect to the offices included in our review, it is possible that errone-
ous leave and related data still exist in about 850 cases.

Closely related to the entering of erroneous leave and related data
into the master payroll records were the following matters which were dis-
cussed in our report: (a) procedural controls established by the Office of
Management Appraisal and Systems Development for ensuring the accuracy of
the centralized payroll system were not effective, (b) the audit of leave
errors by MDSC was not fully effective, and (c¢) the audit work by the Of-
fice of the Inspector General did not include an examination of the accu-
racy of leave data introduced intoc the centralized payroll system.

OQur review alse showed that MDSC had overpaid employer's Federal in-
surance contribution tax for 1963 because the payroll conversion procedures
did not adequately provide for the recording of ewployees' tax information
at the time of conversion,

In a report issued in September 1964, we recommended that corrective
action be taken on each of these matters.

The Assistant Secretary for Administration replied to our report in
March 1963 and advised us that appropriate corrective action had either
been completed or was in process to eliminate leave and other discrepancies
entered into the automated system.

62



UTILIZATION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT {(continued)

93. Action taken by the Federal Aviation Agency for more efficient uti-
lization of automatic data processing systems--Our review of the Federal
Aviation Agency's planning for and utilization of the automatic data pro-
cessing system installed at the National Flight Data Center disclosed that
the system was installed before FAA had made adequate plans and studies for
its productive and economical utilization. When the system was installed
and for a considerable period thercafter, employees needed to effectively
implement the system were nat assigned to the Center. Also, employees sub-
sequently assigned required considerable training. In addition, relatively
few computer programs had been developed and tested at the time the system
was installed. As a result, productive utilization of the system was inor-
dinately low. From July 1962 through November 1963, FAA incurred rental
and contractual costs of $163,000 and related personnel costs of $76,000
without attaining most of the anticipated benefits of a productive system.
We noted that unnecessary costs had been incurred because air traffic con-
trollers were assigned as system analysts and programmers at higher salary
~ levels than that required for such positions.

In our report issued in October 1964, we proposed to the Administrator
of FAA that (a) future acquisitions of ADP equipment by FAA be preceded and
supported by adequate feasibility studies, (b) installation of such equip-
ment be correlated with the assembling of other resources necessary for ef-
fective utilization of the equipment, (ec) all installations using ADP
equipment be required to maintain appropriate usage records and submit pe-
riodic status reports of their progress for management review, and
(d) qualifications of ADP personnel not include unnecessary specializa-
tions.

Since the date of our report, FAA has issued several directives which
establish centralized control over the acquisition and coordination of ADP
resources. These directives provide criteria which, if properly imple-
mented, should prevent the recurrence of situations similar to those dis-
cussed in our report.

94, Savings to the Veterans Adminjstration through more efficient uti-
lization of data processing equipment--In a report issued in August 1964 on
our review of the program of installing data processing equipment in Veter-
ans Administration (VA) hospitals, we noted that the planning and adminis-
tration of the program were seriously deficient and had resulted in signif-
icantly increased costs without commensurate benefits.

The VA Central Office began a program of installing International Busi-
ness Machines Corporation series 50 punched card data processing equipment
in hospitals without making adequate feasibility or systems studies, par-
ticularly for determining whether individual installations were needed and
economically justified, and without making adequate plans to implement and
administer the equipment installation at individual hospitals. Each field
station had to rely primarily on its own initiative in implementing its ma-
chine installation, because the VA Central Office did not utilize suffi-
cient technical manpower resources to comprehensively plan and effectively

N
Ll



UTILIZATION OF AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT (continued)

administer the program so that a solid foundation could be provided for a
successful data processing system.

We advised VA of our findings and proposed that the Administrator of
Veterans Affairs determine the need for continuing machine operations at
individual stations or extending data processing operations to additional
stations. We proposed also that, where justified from the standpoint of
economy and efficiency, consolidated installations be established.

VA concurred with our proposals and, in June 1964, began a program to
establish about 18 consolidated data processing branches. VA expects to
fully implement the program by June 1966 and estimates that the program,
when fully implemented on a nationwide basis, should result in annual sav-
ings of over $900,000.

64



MANAGEMENT OF UNITED STATES-OWNED FOREIGN CURRENCIES
UTILIZATION OF UNITED STATES-OWNED FOREIGN CURRENCIES

S5. Action taken to use United States-owned Vietnamese piasters
in lieu of dollars for overseas spending--The Agency for International De-
velopment (AID) was buying piasters from the National Bank of Viet Nam to
finance local costs of the counter-insurgency program in Viet Nam without
giving adequate consideration to the use of piasters received as repay-
ments of certain loans as a partial substitution for purchases of piasters.
Since the use of United States-owned foreign currencies in lieu of dollars
for overseas spending alleviates the United States balance-of-payments
deficit and also results in an alleviation of the United States budget
deficit, we concluded that the nonuse of these piasters was unsound finan-
cial management.

In March 1963, AID informed us that the piasters in question could not
be used since the exchange rate used by the Government of Viet Nam in mak-
ing the loan repayments was in dispute, Treasury and AID were of the opin-
ion that these piasters could not be used until the exchange rate issue
was resolved., Although the exchange rate issue has not yet been resolved,
AID has since reversed its position., In February 1964 the Treasury began
selling piasters received as loan repayments to various United States Gov-
ernment agencies for use in their operations, thereby reducing the need to
purchase an equivalent amount of piasters from the National Bank of Viet
Nam. e

96. Action taken to increase use of available foreign currencies for
payment of airline tickets--In a report to the Congress in April 1963, we
noted that United States agencies were expending about $2.3 million annu-
ally to buy air tickets for official travel to or from eight countries
instead of utilizing the excess foreign currencies which the United States
owns in those countries. Agreements with seven of these countries permit
the use of United States-owned foreign currencies for official air travel.

We proposed that the Standardized Govermment Travel Regulations be
amended to incorporate instructions that excess foreign currencies be
used to the maximum extent possible and that travelers be advised of the
specific countries involved and of procedures that must be followed in
making use of these currencies. We proposed also that Government agencies
engaged in overseas operations requiring frequent international trips re-
emphasize the necessity of utilizing foreign currencies in payment for air
travel ticket costs.

United States agencies generally agreed with our proposals for cor-
rective action and we were advised of action that had been taken to amend
and ciarify travel regulations and to emphasize the utilization of foreign
currencies to pay international air travel ticket costs.

Our report disclosed that a major concern exists on the part of the
air transport industry with regard to the adequacy of the State Depart-
ment's action in obtaining conversion of the foreign currencies which the
carriers receive in payment for air travel. Since this matter is

65



UTILIZATION OF UNITED STATES-OWN (conuuu-d)

fundamental to the success of the Government's efforts to avoid spending

dollars where excess foreign currencies already owned can be usgd I! sug-
gested that the Congress may wish to give consideration to the need
legislative action to ensure convertibility of foreign currencies.

The benare Flnance Committee reported an amendment to House bill 6750.

was pa ssed by the Senate would require that all 1nt¢rnnt£onnl a
except those under Public Law 480, include provisions ensuring convertibil-
ity of foreign currencies accruing under the agreements in amounts neces-
sary to pay United States obligations abroad. The amendment was approved
in conference and was enacted in Public Law 89-243, October 9, 1965.

97. Federal benefit j ' :
of dollars--In our report to the Congress on the utilization of foreign
currencies, we pointed out that, although United States-owned Yugc
dinars were in “excess" supply, the United States continued to make sub-
stantial Federal benefit payments in dollars rather than in dinars.

[n our draft report, submitted to various agencies for review in Feb-
ruary 1962, we proposed that this matter be studied to ascertain the feasi-
bility of making these payments in United States-owned dinars.

Following the receipt of our draft report, the Department of State,
after consultation with other concerned agencies, requested the Ihblssy s
views on the feasibility of paying Federal benefits in dinars.
bassy initially objected to this plan, but eventually the Depart: :
rected that dinars be used. Beginning in July 1965, Federal benefits were
paid in dinars instead of dollars.

98. Need to use United States-owned local currencies for ggggpgges of

commodities in_foreign countries--Our review of selected aspects of the
economic assistance program to Brazil disclosed that, from July 1961
through December 1963, the Agency for International Development unneces-
sarily spent $3.8 m11110n for financing shipments of Brazilian sugar and
other commodities produced in Brazil to several other aid-receiving coun-
tries when it could have paid for these shipments with United States-owned
Brazilian cruzeiros. If AID had spent cruzeiros rather than dollars, it
would have (a) helped alleviate the United States balance-of-payments def-
icit, (b) provided the United States Treasury with an equivalent amount of
dollar receipts which, in turn, would have acted to reduce the United
States budget deficit, and (c) avoided a severe loss, from inflation, in
the value of an equivalent amount of United States-owned cruzeiros.

In commenting on our disclosure, the Agency stated that it was pre-
paring to mount a program designed to promote further third-country pro-
curements in countries where the Treasury had declared that United States
holdings of currencies were in excess and that this program would incor-
porate the objectives of our proposals. We reported that, while the Agen-

cy's planned action was a step in the right direction, it was not wholly

66



UTILIZATION OF UNITED STATES-OWNED FOREIGN CURRENCIES (continued)

responsive to our proposals and would not achieve the maximum economies
possible through the usé of United States-owned foreign currencies since it
related to only the so-called excess currency countries.

We recommended, therefore; that the Administrator, AID, in line with
our original proposals, broaden the planned program for increasing the use
of foreign currencies to include all countries in which the United States
holds foreign curiencies in a significant amount whether or not they have
been designated as "excess currency” countries.

99. United States-owned foreign currencies should be used to pay for

markings on containers for donated nonfat dry milk--United States-owned
foreign currencies have not been used by the Commodity Credit Corporation

(CCC), Department of Agriculture, which is contrary to law, to pay for
foreign-language markings on containers of nonfat dry milk donated for for-
eign distribution, for the purpose of identifying the milk as being fur-
nished by the people of the United States of America. Since September

1952 the law has required the use of foreign currencies received by the
United States from the sale of agricultural commodities under title I of
Public Law 480, where available, for this purpose. We estimated that the
cost to CCC of marking one form of packaging--100-pound-net-weight bags--
may total over $80,000 a year.

We recommended in a report issued in February 1965 that the Secretary
of Agriculture require responsible officials to take the necessary action
to bring about compliance with the law. In this regard, we believe that
the problems hindering compliance with the law could be overcome if the
Department is able to put into effect the procedure now being considered
for converting some United States-owned foreign currencies to dollars
which, in turn, would be used to defray the cost of applying foreign-
language markings in the United States.

The Secretary of Agriculture informed us in June 1965 that the De-
partment did not believe its procedure to be contrary to law and that our
recommendation for the use of foreign currencies for foreign-language
markings would not be implemented because the Department considered it
impracticable to have foreign-language markings applied at overseas
points or to require foreign currencies to be converted into dollars
which, in turn, could be used to defray the cost of applying foreign-
language markings in the United States.

AID has advised us, however, that in specific situations it is prac-

ticable to have foreign-language markings applied at overseas points. We
have, therefore, requested the Department to reconsider its position.

67



INTEREST ON UNITED STATES-OWNED FOREIGN CURRENCIES

100. Legislation enacted and corpective action taken to obtain interest
on United States-owned foreign currepcies--In a report submitted to the

Congress in November 1964, we noted that large balances of United States-
owned currencies were being held in non-interest-bearing bank accounts in
Taiwan, We estimated that the United States lost at least $7.4 million in
interest from 1962 to 1964. This loss resulted from the failure of the
United States agencies to seek the agreement of the Government of the Re-
public of China to pay interest on the large holdings of United States-owned
local currencies. Management of local currencies, which the United States
owns in the amount of about $3 billion, was so diffuse in the Departments of
State and Treasury and in the Agency for International Development that we
were unable to determine why this situation had been allowed to occur and
who was responsible for it.

We recommended that the Congress consider enacting legislation requir-
ing that agreement be reached with countries receiving economic assistance
on the payment of interest on United States-owned foreign currencies. This
recommendation was adopted and is included in section 30l{(c) of Public Law
89-171 (Foreign Assistance Act of 1965), approved September 6, 1965,

We also made a number of specific recommendations to the executive
agencies for better control over foreign currencies. The executive agen-
cies subsequently accepted our recommendations and worked out arrangements
for obtaining interest on United States-owned currencies in Taiwan.

€8



MANPOWER UTILIZATION AND ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS
MANPOWER UTILIZATION

101. Action takeﬁ ‘zo_correct overstaffing at Army Finance Center and
at Naval Ammunition Depot--The functions involved in the processing and

paying of allotments at tte finance centers of the Army, Navy, and Air
Force are subst-ntially the same. We found, however, that the ratio of the
number of persornel employed to the number of transactions processed at the
Army Finance Center was zbout two times greater than that of the other ser-
vices. We estimated that, as of December 31, 1963, the Army Finance Cen-
ter had 353 civilian employees ($1.4 million annual cost) in excess of re-
quirements. In our report issued in September 1964, we recommended that
the Army make a comprehensive review of the allotment function. The Army
agreed and later informed us that, as of December 31, 1964, the number of
personnel engaged in the allotment function had been reduced by 350.

In a report issued in December 1964, we pointed out that the Naval
Ammunition Depot, Hawthorne, Nevada, was staffed by at least 55 civilian
employees in excess of requirements at an annual cost of about $313,000.
The overstaffing existed because of failure (a) to identify and discon-
tinue the practice of assigning personnel to perform unessential work,
(b) to identify and eliminate inefficient work procedures, and (c) to re-
duce the number of assigned personnel as workloads decreased. The Navy
later advised us that 47 of the 55 excess positions had been eliminated.

102. Action taken t eclude the nting of excused absences to ci-

vilian employees at district and division offices, Corps of Engineers

Civil Functions T t of the Army--We inquired into policies for
granting excused absences to civilian employees at selected district and
division offices of the Corps of Engineers (Civil Functions), Department of
the Army. Our inquiries covered six district offices, located at Omaha,
Nebraska; Kansas City, Missouri; Detroit, Michigan; New Orleans, Louisiana;
Mobile, Alabama; and St. Louis, Missouri, and one division office at Omaha,
Nebraska.

We discussed with responsible district and division officials their
policies with respect to excusing civilian employees from work, without
charging the absences to annual leave, to attend office picnics and similar
social activities. At the Kansas City and Omaha District Offices, we
found that it was office policy to excuse civilian employees to attend
annual office picnics without charging the absences to annual leave. At
these offices we examined into the extent of such excused absences and re-
viewed selected time and attendance records. Corps officials at district
offices pther than those at Omaha and Kansas City informed us that excused
absences were not granted for office picnics or for similar social activi-
ties.

The district engineer at Omaha and at Kansas City, in June and July
1964, respectively, permitted district employees to attend the annual of-
fice picnic held during working hours without charging the absences to
annual leave, even though such excused absences are not allowable under
Government leave regulations. Salaries and Government costs for

69



MANPOWER UTILIZATION (continued)

retirement, life insurance, health benefits, and annual leave during the
excused absences aggregated about $16,900 in 1964.

We recommended in a report issued in February 1965 that the Chief of
Engineers, Corps of Engineers, take action to ensure that the district of-
fices discontinue the practice of excusing employees from work to attend
picnics without charging the absences to annual leave. In March 1965 the
Chief of Engineers issued regulations which directed that absences without
charge to leave to attend office picnics be discontinued.

103. Changes made to eliminate inadeguate sypervision of Post Office

Department collection carriers at the Washington, D,C, Post Office--In a
report to the Postmaster General in August 1964, we stated that our review

of selected aspects of the mail collection service activities at the Wash-
ington, D.C. Post Office disclosed that numerous collection carriers sched-
uled to report for duty in the mail-processing room during a part of their
work tour failed to report as scheduled, and we estimated that, as a result,
costs of about $19,500 a year would be incurred for duties not performed.

The carriers' work schedules provided for a total of 217 hours of
duty in the workroom each week. Our examination of post office records
showed that collection carriers were reported as having been on duty at the
culling or facing table in the workroom for an average of only about
22 hours a week,

On the basis of our examination of post office records and our obser-
vation of collection carriers' activities, we believed that supervision at
the Main Post Office was inadequate inasmuch as carriers were scheduled to
perform certain duties and the duties were not performed.

The Postmaster General advised us, in December 1964, that supervisory
control had been tightened and that collection carriers' schedules and
workroom assignments had been revised. He stated that these changes would
eliminate the costs previously incurred for nonproductive time and ensure
that collection carriers are gainfully employed during their tours of duty.

104. Action being taken to preclude acceptance of physjcally unquali-
fied personnel b e ar serv --We reported in April 1965 that the

Government was incurring unnecessary costs of over $1.5 million per year
because the armed services were accepting physically unqualified personnel
for active duty. About 3,250 enlisted personnel were separated from the
services during fiscal year 1963 shortly after entering active duty because
of physical defects that should have been disclosed before they were ac-
cepted for service. The acceptance of the unqualified personnel resulted
from the (a) failure of the Armed Forces Examining Stations to follow
prescribed medical procedures, (b) inadequate scheduling of examinees
through the Armed Forces Examining Stations, and (c) failure of the Na-
tional Guard and Army Reserve Forces to require an adequate physical ex-
amination for their personnel prior to accepting them for service. The
Assistant Secretary of Defense (Manpower) generally concurred with our

70



MANPOWER UTILIZATION (continued)

findings and advised us of a number of actions taken to correct these
deficiencies.

We recommended that the Secretary of Defense and the Director of Se-
lective Service issue a joint regulation requiring the State Directors of
Selective Service and the Armed Forces Examining Station Commanders to
schedule examination workloads so as to provide an even flow of examinees.
The Department of Defense later informed us that existing regulations were
being reviewed and revised.

105. Action being taken to improve the training and readiness of the
Naval Reserve Surface Program--We found that the Naval Reserve Surface
Program could not entirely accomplish its mission of providing trained D-
Day Augumentation Forces available for immediate assignment to the active
fleet. We pointed out in a report issued in September 1964 that the Forces
included raw recruits, potentially deferrable high school students, and
others with not 1 day of active-duty experience. Those with active-duty-
acquired skills were engaged in recruiting and training enlistees and in
administrative duties rather tham in advancing their own skills. We con-
cluded from these findings that significant portions of the %40 million
spent on the program each year were being wasted. The Department of De-
fense acknowledged that there were unqualified personnel in the program and
advised us that, as a result of our report, a directive had been issued
which provides training requirements designed to eliminate deficiencies in
the program and to raise the quality and readiness of the Naval Reserve.

106. Savinpgs to result from replacement by the Department of Defense
of contractor-furnished personnel with Government personnel to perform
technical services--In a report issued in the preceding year, we pointed
out that certain technical services needed by the Ground Electronics Engi-
neering Installation Agency, Fuchu Air Force Base, Japan, were being per-
formed by contractor-furnished personnel at higher cost than if the ser-
vices had been performed by Government personnel, We estimated that the
additional cost to the Government was about $230,000 in fiscal year 1963
For the approximately 100 contractor-furnished personnel. Also, the con-
tractual arrangement in this instance appears to have established an
employer-employee relationship between the Government and the contractor-
furnished personnel which is in violation of the provisions of the Civil
Service Act and/or the Classification Act of 1949, Inasmuch as the Civil
Service Commission is responsible for administration of these acts, we
asked for their views. In February 1965 the Civil Service Commission ad-
vised us that, in its opinion, such contracts were a form of personnel
procurement which is not authorized by law. The Commission stated further
that it was satisfied that the Department of Defense was taking prompt
s5teps to correct the employment practices and to prevent similar practices
in the future and that it would maintain a close liaison with the Depart-
ment to observe the Department's progress.

In July 1965 the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Manpower) stated
that by the end of fiscal year 1966 about 8,300 contract technical service

71



MANPOWER UTILIZATION (continued)

employees will have been replaced by Government perscnnel--7,500 civilian
and BOO military.

107. Savings could be realized through elimination of unproductive
units from the Reserve Officers' Training Corps--Our review of the number
of officers commissioned by Army and Air Force Reserve Officers' Training
Corps (ROTC) units in relation to the Government resources involved re-
veals that many schools, primarily those affiliated with the Air Force
ROTC, were producing so few officers each year that their retention in the
program did not appear justified. We stated in a report issued in October
1964 that the Air Force could have saved up to $2 million annually, without
reducing the total number of officers commissioned if it had terminated
ROTC at certain of such schools., The Department of Defense generally
agreed that efforts to disestablish unproductive ROTC units had not been
satisfactory and advised that studies had been undertaken by the Army and
Air Force to seek a solution.

108. Savings could be realized if local rather than stateside person-
nel were used to fill civilian positions gn_Guam--Unnecessary costs of
about $516,000 were being incurred annually because at least 146 civilian
positions at Naval installations on Guam that could be filled by qualified
Guamanians were occupied by employees recruited from the United States.
These costs included annual payments to stateside personnel of about
$219,000 in salary differentials for overseas duty, $160,000 for home leave
and transportation costs for travel of the employees and their dependents
between Guam and the United States, and $137,000 for basic compensation in
excess of wages which would be paid to local residents for the same type
of work. The Navy had not made a concerted effort to replace stateside
personnel with qualified Guamanians despite its policy to use local resi-
dents in civilian positions to the maximum extent possible. The Navy ad-
vised us that a program would be developed for resolution of cases where
qualified Guamanians are, or will become, available for positions occupied
by civilians recruited from the United States.




ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS

109. Savings resulting from consolidation of security guard forces at
the National Reactor Testing Station, Atomic Energy Commission--In August
1964, we submitted a report to the Congress in which we pointed out that
the operation of four separate security guard forces at the Atomic Energy
Commission's National Reactor Testing Station, Idahe, resulted in unneces-
sary costs to the Government and that the consolidation of these guard
forces would result in annual savings by the elimination of duplicative
supervisory staffs and by the reduction in the number of guards.

Subsequent to our review, AEC advised us that certain of the guard
forces were being consolidated and that the resultant savings would amount
to about $160,000 annually,

110. Action initiated by Federal Aviation Agency to revise its pro-
cedures for training activities--In a report issued in September 1964, we

stated that excessive costs were incurred for training activities at the
Federal Aviation Agency Academy, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, because FAA

(1) employed trainees for air traffic control positions without using ap-
propriate aptitude and suitability tests,(2) enrolled students who did not
have the required qualifications, and (3) programmed unrealistic student
quotas for various training courses. Training costs of about $500,000
were incurred for trainees who failed to complete their courses. Because
appropriate action by FAA should have prevented the enrcllment of many
trainees who subsequently failed, a significant portion of these costs was
excessive.

We proposed that FAA develop and implement appropriate procedures de-
signed to test the aptitude and suitability of prospective air traffic con-
trol employees before their employment and subsequent training, restrict
training courses to those students who have the prerequisites, and estab-
lish more realistic student quotas. In his letter to us dated February 27,
1964, the Administrator of FAA expressed general agreement with the facts
and conclusions in this report and informed us that steps either had been
or would be taken to correct the reported situations.

111. Flight data processing duties to be more efficiently handled by
the Federal Aviation Agency--Our review of the practice followed by the
Federal Aviation Agency in assigning flight data processing duties to as-
sistant air traffic controllers disclosed that FAA was incurring unneces-
sary costs amounting to about $1.4 million annually because this function
could be performed by lower salaried clerical personnel. The performance
of these duties does not require the degree of techmical training or the
specialized competence attained by the assistant controllers,

In the interest of eliminating unnecessary costs and providing a more
permanent staff, we recommended, in a report issued in December 1964, that
the Administrator, FAA, direct that (1) the flight data processing and
regular assistant air traffic control functions be separated and (2) the
flight data processing function be staffed by a permanent force of cleri-
cal employees trained specifically for the appropriate duties. We recom-
mended also that employees who, were excess to requirements for regular

1%



ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS (continued)

assistant air traffic controller positions be either (1) permanently as-
signed to flight data processing duties as operators and supervisors or
(2) if possible, utilized in other positions.

To assist FAA in providing a permanent staff to perform flight data
processing duties, we recommended that the Chairman, Civil Service Commis-
sion, direct the Commission's Bureau of Programs and Standards to promptly
make a study of these duties in order to establish the proper grade classi-
fication of employees to be assigned to this function.

In a letter dated March 2, 1965, the Administrator, FAA, advised us
that the Agency had completed a study based on our recommendations and
proposed to correct the situation over a 2-year period by replacing, as
appropriate, assistant controllers with flight data processing employees.
The Agency's program to replace the assistant controllers with flight data
processing employees was approved by the Civil Service Commission,

112. Need for action by the Post Office Department to consolidate op-
erations and reorganize service areas--In our report issued in December
1964, we noted that, in certain Post Office Department proposals for ac-
quiring additional facilities to meet expanding space requirements, con-
sideration was not given to the potential reductions in operating costs,
including manpower and rental costs, of more than $1 million a year that
could be achieved through consolidation of postal operations in the areas.
Our review indicated that, if POD consolidated operations of a number of
post offices and converted certain post offices to stations or branches, it
could in some cases eliminate the need for planned additions to buildings
or the acquisition of additional space without impairing service to pa-
trons. Since our examinations encompassed only a few of the more than
44,600 postal installations, significant reductions appear to be possible
in the overall annual operating costs of over $4 billion.

The Postmaster General stated that POD's procedures for developing
new facilities, or modernizing existing ones, take into consideration the
feasibility of reorganizing service areas and merging operations. How-
ever, the records made available to us by POD pertaining to the locations
which we reviewed and commented on in this report did not show any evi-
dence that consideration had been given to reorganizing these particular
service areas or consolidating operations therein.

Because of the significant cost reductions which are possible through
consolidation of operations, we believe that POD should examine into the
feasibility of reurganizing service areas and consolidating operations
whenever there is an opportunity to do so. The magnitude of POD's 5-year
program to acquire additional facilities affords an excellent opportunity
to examine into the indicated economies of consolidating operations.
Therefore, we recommended that, in connection with the planning for each
new or expanded facility, the Postmaster General emphasize the need for a
specific determination of the feasibility of reorganizing service areas
and consolidating operations therein and that such changes be effected
whenever more efficient and economical operations would result.

74



ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS (continued)

113. Need for specific determination of the need for an independent
post office when postmaster vacancies occur--In a report issued in December

1964, we noted that the Post Office Department disapproved without ade-
quate operational justifications regional recommendations to substitute
less costly means of service for independent post offices at locations
where postmaster vacancies occurred. As a result, POD failed to take ad-
vantage of potential savings of about $112,000 a year. We noted additional
cases where the need for an independent post office was questionable, but
the region did not request POD's permission to make a feasibility study of
the need. Under POD's policy that generally a post office will not be dis-
continued unless a postmaster vacancy exists, future opportunities for ef-
fecting economies by changing the means of providing postal services in
these postal areas may not occur again for a considerable period of time.

Because of improved roads and changing natures of communities and
postal service, it is frequently possible to discontinue post offices and
provide postal service by more economical means, such as service through
stations, branches, or rural delivery routes. The POD's policy is to ex-
amine the service, cost, and local needs at a small post office when a
postmaster vacancy occurs and to close or continue the office depending on
the specific circumstances.

The Postmaster General did not comment on the specific cases discussed
in the report but stated that POD was consolidating post offices to the
fullest extent practicable as evidenced by the fact that, from a peak of

76,945 post offices in 1901, the total at June 30, 1963, had been reduced
to 34,498.

Because of the economies possible through the discentinuance or con-
version of post offices, we recommended that the Postmaster General re-
quire a specific determination of the need for an independent post office
whenever a postmaster vacancy occurs and that post offices be discontinued
or converted tn branches or stations whenever adequate service could be
provided more economically thereby.

114. Need for Veterans Administration to consolidate persommnel of-
fices of regional offices and hospitals located in the same area--Our ex-
amination into the feasibility of consolidating personnel offices of the
Veterans Administration indicated that annual savings of about $100,000
could be realized if personnel offices of regional offices and hospitals
located in the same city or metropolitan area were consolidated.

The Deputy Administrator of Veterans Affairs informed us that, al-
though at some of the smaller installations it was possible to combine
personnel functions with those of another organizational element, the to-
tal experience had been that consolidation of personnel services was not
feasible in most instances. He said that VA at that time was giving pri-
mary consideration to its program to automate personnel and fiscal activi-
ties and that this program might result in opportunities for new economies
and new concepts regarding utilization of personnel office employees. He
said also that VA would continue to consider consolidation of personnel

75



ORGANIZATIONAL MATTERS (continued)

offices at specific locations where effective personnel services could be
provided, at less cost, by this means.

Although consolidation of personnel offices may not be feasible &L all
locations, we believe that the experience of VA with eight consclidated
personnel offices clearly demonstrates that consolidated personnel offices
can provide economical and efficient personnel services if the installa-
tions served by each consolidated office are reasonably accessible to each
other and if management officials strive to make the consolidation success-
ful. Therefore, in a report issued in January 1965, we recommended that
the Administrator of Veterans Affairs give special consideration to the
feasibility of consolidating, at each of the 10 locations identified in our
report, the personnel office of the hospital and the personnel office of
the regional office. The VA has not agreed, however, to consolidate the
personnel offices at the locations identified in our report.

76



ADMINISTRATION OF PAY, ALLOWANCES, AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

ADMINISTRATION OF CIVILIAN PAY

115. Action taken by the Department of Labor on salary overpayments
and overstatements of leave balances--In a report issued in February 1965
on our review of payroll activities of the Department of Labor, we stated
that inadequate administration of centralized payroll functions had re-
sulted in a substantial number of salary overpayments and overstatements of
leave balances, The Department did not have adequate systems of accounting
and internal control, including internal audits, to provide assurance that
pay and leave umounts due employees were properly determined, and payroll
and personnel employees were not adequately supervised or informed of the
requirements of laws and regulations affecting pay and leave matters,

Not only may adjustment for errors be costly but repayment may result
in hardships to the employees involved, particularly when overpayments have
continued for an extended period of time. We proposed that the Department
issue adequate written procedures for the guidance of employees concerned
with payroll matters and initiate training programs to fully acquaint such
employees with the requirements of laws and regulations affecting payroll
matters,

The Assistant Secretary for Administration, Department of Labor, ad-
vised us that the Department was taking the actions we had proposed to cor-
rect the deficiencies noted. At the end of fiscal year 1965, we noted that
the Department had made considerable progress in improving payroll adminis-
tration,

116. Action taken by local management to strengthen control over ci-
vilian pay at military installations--Our reviews, at various installa-
tions, bases, and stations, of matters relating to civilian pay disclosed
many erroneous compensation payments and deficiencies in local policies,
procedures, and practices. During fiscal year 1965, we issued to local
management officials 129 reports on our findings and our recommendations
for corrective action. The recommended actions were either taken or prom-
ised. Examples of the deficiencies most frequently disclosed in our re-
views are summarized,

1, Salary rates not in accordance with provisions of laws and regula-
tions.

2, Credits for annual leave at rates inconsistent with length of em-
ployees' service.

3. Inadequate support for absences ciarged to military leave or to
court leave,

4. Inadequate control over authorization of overtime and granting of
compensatory time.

5. Improper payments for heoliday and overtime work.

7



ADMINISTRATION OF CIVILIAN PAY (contirnued)

6. Questionable granting of administrative leave.

7. Inadequate control over time and attendance recording and report-
ing,.

8. Errors and omissions in retirement records,

9. Inadequate control over distribution of checks to payees.

117. Action taken to_strengthen internal audit procedures of the mili-
tary departments with respect to civilian pay matters--Our examinations in
prior years had disclosed that the internal audit agencies of the military
departments were not devoting sufficient audit effort to payroll operations
in the belief, apparently, that such audits could be curtailed because of
the auditing work performed by us. Inasmuch as we had found similar condi-
tions in other departments and agencies of the Government, we issued a cir-
cular letter in September 1963 to the heads of all departments and other
Federal agencies, pointing out their responsibilities in this area and re-
questing them to review their internal audit procedurses with respect to ci-
vilian pay matters and to strengthen their procedures wherever necessary.
We were later advise. by the Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense
(Comptroller) that the internal audit programs of the Department of Defense
were being reappraised to ensure adequate coverage in the civilian pay
areas. In March 1965, that Office reported to us on the status of this
work., We believe that the reported actions taken or planned by the inter-
nal audit organizations of the Department of Defense represent a signifi-
cant degree of improvement in the internal audit coverage of civilian pay.

78



ADMINISTRATION OF MILITARY PAY AND ALLOWANCES
118, Need for continuing surveillance by the Army to ensure that ap-

ropriate payroll deductions are made for allotments and for fines and
forfeitures--Inadequate administraticn of the Army allotment system was
resulting in erroneous payments of about $2 million annually--principally
because of the failure to make appropriate deductions from the service-
men's pay. In addition, substantial but undetermined administrative costs
were being incurred to identify the erroneous payments and to seek re-

. covery. We stated in our report issued in July 1964, that at least
$340,000 of the annual overpayment was not being recovered.

We found also, as stated in our report issued in March 1965, that the
Army failed in some instances to deduct from servicemen's pay the fines and
forfeitures imposed by court-martial sentences. We esiimated that this
was occurring at the annual rate of about 1,500 cases amounting to about
$140,000.

In response to these findings and our proposals for corrective mea-
sures, the Army took certain steps to strengthen administration in this
area of operations. We pointed out that the problem required the continu-
ing attention of top management officials to ensure successful implementa-
tion of the corrective measures.

. Need for simplification of legislation governing military pay

and allowances to reduce incidence of err..ieous or illegal pavments--Our
reviews of the administration of military pay and allowances at finance

centers and at military installations continue to disclose many instances
of erroneous or illegal payments despite the corrective efforts of tae
military departments and local officials to strengthen their administra-
tive procedures. In our reports on these reviews, we have stressed our
belief that the complexity of the present legislation is a major obstacle
to significant improvement in administration. The number, variety, and
complexity of entitlements provided by legislation generate many problems
in the interpretation of laws, the promulgation of regulations and in-
structions to implement the laws, and the determination of the pay and al-
lowances due an individual member of the uniformed services.

Public Law 89-132, approved August 21, 1965, which increased the ba-
sic pay for members of the uniformed services, provides also that the
President shall direct a complete review of the principles and concepts
of the compensation system for members of the uniformed services and
that, upon completion of such review, he shall submit a report teo the Con-
gress together with any recommendations proposing changes in the statutory
salary system and any other elements of the compensation structure. We
are hopeful that the report of the President will include recommendations
directed toward simplification of the salary system and of other elements
of the compensation structure.

120. Need for correction of policy of paying hazardous duty subma-
rine pay to personnel not legally entitled--The Navy was following a pol-
icy of paying hazardous duty submarine pay to certain Navy personnel who
were on duty in staff positions (rather than crew members of submarines)

79



ADMINISTRATION OF MILITARY PAY AND ALLOWANCES (continued,

and seldom performed duty on board submarines. Under statutory provisions,
off-board-based submarine staff members who do not perform the majority of
their assigned duties on a submarine are not legally entitled to incen-
tive pay, on a continuous basis, for the performance of submarine duty.

In a report issued in December 1964, we pointed out that the payments
made to such staff members--about $1 million in fiscal year 1963--were il-
legal. However, in view of the length of time the Navy had followed this
policy, we did not question the payments made in order to afford the Navy
an opportunity to present the matter to the Congress with a recommendation
for new legislation if deemed appropriate or to take such other action as
may be considered advisable.

Subsequently, a bill was introduced, passed by the Congress, and ap-
proved by the President on October 20, 1965 (Public Law 89-278), which
clarified and restricted the entitlement of Navy personnel to hazardous
duty submarine pay.

80



MIFORM ALLOWANCES

121. Action taken by the Veterans Administration to review cash allow-
ances to employees for uniforms--In a report issued in September 1964 on

our review of the policies and procedures followed by the Veterans Adminis-
tration in providing its employees with uniforms, we stated that savings of
about $658,000 a year could be realized if VA were to issue Government-
purchased uniforms to certain of its employees instead uf paying them a
cash allowance to defray the cost of providing their nwn uniforms.

The VA pays certain of its employees an annual cash allowance to defray
the cost of providing themselves with distinctive articles of wearing ap-
parel which they are required to wear as a uniform in the performance of
their duties at VA medical treatment facilities. Other employees, however,
are furnished uniforms from Government stocks.

In commenting on the results of our review, the Chief Medical Director
of VA informed us in April 1964 that, because of the far-reaching implica-
tions of our findings, it had been decided to undertake a detailed review
of existing policies on uniform allowances. In April 1965 Vs informed us
that their reviow had been completed and that, as a result, they had re-
duced the unifcram allowances for nurses and other categories of employees
and that the reauction will result in savings of about $481,000 a year. We
were informed further, that, as a result of our review, VA is also revising
its policies with regard to the furnishing of Govermment-purchased uniforms
to employees, which will result in additional savings.

81



COST-OF-LIVING ALLOWANCES

122. Action taken by the Civil Service Commission to reduce the cost-

f-living allowances paid to Federal employees in Puerteo Rico and the
Virgin Islands--The United States Civil Service Commission's postponement
of a reduction in cost-of-living allowances to eligible Federal employees
in Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands, from the planned effective date of
the reduction, April 1, 1964, until after the completion of a new survey
of living costs early in calendar year 1965, resulted in Federal agencies'’
making excessive payments for cost-of-living allowances at the rate of
about $2 million annually.

The Chairman of the Commission informed us that it was decided not to
insist on carrying out the sizable reduction in the allowance rates when
it became known that hearings had been scheduled early in 1964 on proposed
legislation to terminazte the cost-of-living allowances by gradually phas-
ing them out. In our report issued in April 1965, we recommended that the
Commission--in accordante with its determination that the application of
certain factors in computing cost-of-living allowances was not justified--
no longer delay in taking action to reduce the cost-of-living allowances
paid to Federal employees in Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands. 1In May
1965 the Commission, on the basis of a current review, reduced the cost-
of-living allowance rates effective at the beginning of the first pay pe-
riod on or after July 1, 1965.

123. Procedures strengthened to preclude improper payments of dislo-

cation allowances to military personnel--Military personnel who elect to
have their house trailers moved at Government expense are not entitled to
dislocation allowances. We found, however, that dislocation allowances
had been paid to such personnel in some instances. In a report issued in
June 1965, we stated that there were about 970 instances of improper pay-
ment, amounting to about $95,000, in fiscal year 1963. This resulted from
inadequacy of procedures for detecting and rejecting improper claims for
dislocation allowances. In response to our recommendations for strength-
ening of procedures, the Department of Defense informed us that the
voucher form and applicable regulations were being revised in order to
more directly advise both the claimants and the paying officers regarding
the loss of entitlement to a dislocation allowance when a trailer allow-
ance has been claimed.

124. State Department regulations for computation of living quarters
allowances for overseas civilian employees revised--The procedures pre-
scribed by the Secretary of State for computation of living quarters al-
lowances to overseas civilian employees resulted in overstated daily rates
and subsequent payments, above the maximum annual allowances, totaling
about $166,000 in 1964 and about $83,000 annually in prior years.

Under the Overseas Differentials and Allowances Act (5 U.S.C. 3031),
civilian employees of the Government serving overseas are paid living
quarters allowances to cover substantially all of the average employee's
expenses for rent, utilities, taxes, and insurance required to be paid by
the lessee. Section 135 of the Standardized Regulations (Government Ci-
vilians, Foreign Areas) provided, in effect, that living quarters

82



COST-OF-LIVING ALLOWANCES (continued)

allowances should be computed and paid at an annual rate divided by 364 to
obtain a daily rate which is multiplied by the number of days an employee
is entitled to such allowance during each pay period. The use of 364 in
this formula rather than the actual number of days in a year resulted in
employees being paid more than their maximum annual allowance.

A Department official estimated that there are abtout 16,500 civilian
Government employees overseas currently receiving living quarters allow-
ances pursuant to the Department of State's regulations and that the aver-
age living quarters allowance paid is about $1,850 a year. The payment
above the maximum allowance to each employee averaged slightly over $5 a
year and, on that basis, would total about $83,000 for the 16,500 employ-
ees for a 365-day year. In a leap year of 366 days, such as 1964, this
amount is doubled ($166,000).

We recommended that the Department revise the regulations to provide
for determining the daily rate for living quarters allowances by using the
actual number of days in a year rather than using 364 days as a basis.

On August 16, 1965, we were informed by the Deputy Assistant Secre-
tary of State for Budget that, in response to our recommendation, Sec-
tion 135 of the Standardized Regulation. (Govermment Civilians, Foreign
Areas) would be revised to provide for using the actual number of days
(365 or 366) in a year in computing rates for living quarters allowances.
(B-~143933 transmittal letter)

125. Savings to result from reduction in unrealistic rates for living
quarters allowances to civilian employees of the Air Force in Japan--The

Air Force paid the maximum rates for livirg quarters allowances to its ci-

- vilian employees in Japan. In a report issued in August 1964, we pointed

out that the payments were about 40 percent higher than the estimated al-
lowable expenses of the employees and resulted in increased cost to the
Government of about $125,000 a year. We pointed out also that statutory
regulations intended that the maximum rates be reduced by administrative
action whenever such rates were found to be unreasonably higher than the
expenses of the employees. The Department of Defense subsequently re-
vised its living quarters allowance system to ensure compliance with the
intent of statutory regulations.

83



TRAVEL ALLOWANCES s

126. : %
ficers corrected--In a report issued in July 1964, we noted tha
Guard Reserve officers who were authorized to travel to-and fro:
active duty training assignments generally traveled by privatel
tomobile for their own convenience and received milit. '
4 days' travel time in excess of that which would have been:
air common carrier. We estimated that this practice resu
sary costs to the Government of $56,000 for calendar j
1963, in connection with training assignments at the Coa
Training Center, Yorktown, Virginia. The servicew1de total amoun
necessary costs to the Government may have been greater: ‘than $5i
cause, during the same period, a substantial number of-officers
dered to training locations other than Yorktown. We estimate’ alsorthat,
over the next 5 years, the Coast Guard could save about $115_000 in train-
ing costs at its Yorktown Training Center and other locations by using
airline schedules in computing travel time.

We proposed that the Coast Guard Comptroller Manual be revised to re-
quire that commercial air travel time be used as the basis for computing
the allowable travel time of Reserve officers going to and from ac
duty training assignments by privately owned automoblle. In May 1964 the
Coast Guard Comptroller Manual was amended to require that travel time be
computed on the basis of commercial air schedules and be limited to 1 day
each way except when air transportation is not reasonably available.

127. Savings to result from reduction in alistic travel time al-
lowed by the Department of Defense to users of privately owned vehicles--
Travel time allowed personnel who traveled in privately owned. vehicles -was
greater than necessary. As a consequence, workdays were qharg d ‘a:
which more reasonably should have been charged as leave. We es ]
that this practice resulted in unnecessary costs of about $16 mil 10n an-
nually--$14 million for travel of military personnel on permanent change
of station (report issued in February 1965) and $2 million for travel of
military and civilian personnel on temporary duty assignments (report is-
sued in July 1964).

Regulations provided that travel time of one day be allowed for each
250 miles of travel or fraction thereof. We recommended, and the Depart-
ment of Defense and the Burezu of the Budget concurred, that the construc-
tive travel time for travel by privately owned vehicles be reduced to a
more realistic basis. The Department of Defense established a basis of
300 miles a day for computing allowable travel time on permanent change of
station. The Bureau of the Budget agreed with this basis. With respect
to use of privately owned vehicles for the personal convenience of ci-
vilian and military personnel on temporary duty assignments, the Depart-
ment of Defense and the Bureau of the Budget revised applicable regula-
tions to provide that reimbursement for travel be limited to the con-
structive cost of either air or surface common carrier travel, whichever
meets the requirements of the travel order and is the more economical to
the Government.

84



GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED HOUSING AND LODGING

128. Additional rsvermes to the Veterans Administration from in-

creases in rental rates and utllitx charges for Government-owned quarters
and garages furnished to employees--In a January 1963 rej report, we stated
that rental and utility charges to employee accupants of Government-owned
quarters at certain Veterans Administration stations were significantly
lower than the rates charged in nearby communities for comparable private
housing. The lower rentals for quarters resulted from VA policy of per-
mitting reductions based on restrictions or extra health hazards attribut-
able to residing on hospital grounds and not inherent in the occupancy of
comparable private housing. We recommended that these factors be elim-
inated in establishing rental rates because applicable Bureau of the Bud-
get instructions did not include such conditions as reasons for deviating
from the grinciple that rents should be set at levels similar to those
prevailing for comparable private housing in the area.

In a May 1964 report, we stated that rental rates for garages used
by VA field station employees to house personally owned automobiles had
remained unchanged, for the most part, since 1935 and that the rates were
significantly lower than rental rates for comparable private garages in
the local communities,

In accordance with our proposals, the VA revised its quarters, ga-
rage, and utility rates to levels similar to those prevailing for compar-
able facilities in the local communities. On the basis of our review of
the VA's reappraisals of rental and utility charges, we estimate that rev-
enues increased by about $745,000 annually.

129. Charges to occupants of Govermment-owned housing at certain
Agricultural Research Service field locations to be reviewed--Our review
of procedures and practices relating to quarters rental activities of the
Northern Administrative Division of the Agricultural Research Service
(ARS), Department of Agriculture, disclosed instances of noncompliance
with Bureau of the Budget Circular No. A-45 and ARS policies and proce-
dures concerning the establishment of rental and utility rates, the per-
formance of timely reappraisals of rental rates, and the proper documenta-
tion of the results of the appraisals.

In a report issued in December 1964, we commented that (a) rentals
charged occupants of Government housing were not properly established,
(b) the established utility charges were deficient, {(c) timely reap-
praisal of rental rates was not made, and (d) garages were furnished
State employees without charge. We were advised that generally correc-
tive action would be taken on the deficiencies disclosed in the report.

130. iized for more adeguate manggement control and review of rental
and utility rates by the Department of the Interior--We identified under-
charges for rents and utilities at 53 :£ the 55 housing locations in-
cluded in our review of charges for remts and utilities by the Bureau of
Indian Affairs, the Bureau of Re¢{lama-ion, the Bureau of Sport Fisheries
and Wildlife, and the National Park Service, Department of the Interior.
At these locations, we reviewed 17 percent of the Department's quarters




GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED HOUSING AND LODGING (ccnmtinued)

to determine the correctnes~ of allowances for isolation deductions,

10 percent to compare base :zentals with private housing rentals, and

21 percent to compare utility charges with local domestic rates. For the
quarters reviewed, we identified undercharges amounting to about $500,000
annually. Because undercharges were found to exist at most of the loca-
tions reviewed and were, for the most part, attributable to deficient and
conflicting administrative policies and practices, we believe that similar
conditions may exist throughout the Department. Because of these condi-
tions, we believe that the Federal Government may have lost substantial
revenues in renting the approximately 10,600 Government-owned housing
units occupied on a permanent basis by employees of the Department of the
Interior.

We recommended in a report issued in March 1965 that the Secretary of
the Interior (a) require that rentals for Government-owned quarters be de-
termined by private professional appraisers or appraisers of the Housing
and Home Finance Agency and (b) require the Assistant Secretary for Ad-
ministration to provide, at the Departmental level, for (1) the coordina-
tion and administration of charges for housing rentals and utilities,

(2} the initiation of reviews at the housing locations where our review
disclosed undercharges to determine whether the charges for rents and
utilities have been appropriately increased, and (3) initial and periodic
reviews at all employee housing locations to determine whether the charges
tor rents and utilities have been established in accordance with applicable
legislation and regulations.

By letter dated May 14, 1965, the Assistant Secretary for Administra-
tion advised us that (a) quarters rental rates have increased since the
completion of our field work, (b) further increases will take place with
Department-wide application of the new Departmental regulations effective
March 1, 1965, {c) the Bureau of Indian Affairs is now using outside pro-
fessional appraisers to evaluate all quarters, and (d) the National Park
Ser' ice has entered into an agreement under which the Federal Housing Ad-
ministration will, upon request, make appraisals to be used in establish-
ing quarters rental rates.

131. Savings could be realized through use of vacant Government-owned
housing for military requirements--We found that annual savings of about
$2.7 million in basic allowances for quarters could be realized through
the use of available Govermment-owned housing to meet military housing re-
quirements in Florida. Our findings were presented in three reports is-
sued in April and May 1965. Potential savings were availaMle in the Or-

lando area ($1.3 million), the Tampa area ($1.1 mil" t the Jackson-
ville area ($.3 million). The available Governmen ising repre-
sented properties awaiting sale by the Federal Hous. .istration and

the Veterans Administration. However, in view of the ..ze of the inven-
tory and the lack of demand for housing, the prospects for sale in the
near future did not appear promising.

The Department of Defense was using its leasing authority almost to
the full extent of the limitations imposed by the Congress. We

g6



GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED HOUSING AND LODGING (continued)

recommended that the Congress consider exempting from current leasing re-
strictions the housing owned by the Federal Hcusing Administration and the
Veterans Administration and that the Department of Defense use such hous-
ing, if exempted, as public quarters for military personnel.

In order that possible savings under existing legislation may be real-
ized, we recommended that the Department of Defense encourage military per-
»onnel to rent available Government-owned housing as individuals, and that
the Commissioner of the Federal Housing Administration, the Administrator
of Veterans Affairs, and the Secretary of Defense establish procedures to
monitor progress of a leasing and rental program.

The Federal Housing Administration, the Veterans Administration, and
the Department of Defense agreed generally with these recomrendations;
nowever, the Congres: has not exempted the Govermment-owned housing from
leasing cestricticiis imposed on the Department of Defense.

The House Committee on Appropriations took ncte of our findings in its
report on the Military Construction Appropriation bill, 1966. The Commit-
tee expressed approval of the improvement in relationships among the De-
partment of Defense, the Federal Housing Administration, and the Vetarans
Administration in the matter of housing and stated that, as a result of
efforts of the General Accounting Office, the Federal Housing Administra-
tion and the Department of Defense have completed a procedure which will
make FHA properties available on a long-term-lease basis. The Senate Com-
mittee on Appropriations also expressed gratification with the improved
relationships.

132. Savings could be realized through more effective use of available
quarters in lieu of quarters allowance payments to military personnel--
Quarters allowances are paid to military personnel when Government quarters
are not furnished them. We found that the payments for quarters allow-
ances at some military installations could have been substantially reduced
had a more effective use been made of the Govermment quarters available at
those installations. Available and suitable Govermment quarters were not
assigned for occupancy of eligible personnel because of {(a) management de-
cisions that quarters were not suitable if located at a nearby installa-
tion rather than at the duty site, (b) failure to assign to enlisted men
the quarters reserved for but not needed by officers, and (c) delay in as-
signing new tenants to vacated quarters.

During fiscal year 1965, we issued four reports on our reviews at se-
lected installations. In reporting our findings, we state< that the prac-
tices we found at these installations were resulting in unnecessary pay-
ments of allowances of at least $700,000 annually. In response to our
recommendations for corrective measures, the military departments advised
us of actions taken (a) to correct the practices at the installations we
cited and (b) to strengthen surveillance of the practices at other instal-
lations by requiring quarterly reports on the percentage of utilization
attained and by increasing emphasis in this area during internal audits at
the installations.

87



GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED HOUSING AND LODGING (continued)

133. Savings could be realized through reduction of unrealistic rates
for temporary lodging allowances paid to military personne]}--Military ser-
vicemen in Hawaii were receiving an estimated $2 million to $3 million an-
nually in temporary lodging allowances (TLA) in excess of the actual above
normal expenses incurred by them. This was due primarily to unrealisti-
cally high rates for TLA. In our report issued in May 1963, we recommended
that the Secretary of Defense direct the Per Diem Travel and Transportation
Allowance Committee to establish TLA rates which realistically reflect the
above normal costs ol residing in temporary accommodations and that the
Joint Travel Regulations be revised accordingly. We recommended also that
(a) the Secretary of Defense and the Secretary of the Treasury jointly in-
stitute a study to ascertain the desirability and feasibility of leasing
apartment-hotel accommodations in Hawaii to provide temporary lodging and
(b) if the study proves the leasing of accommodations to be feasible, the
Secretary of Defense and the Secretary of the Treasury take steps to obtain
any legislation required. In reply, the Department of Defense stated that
the Per Diem Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee had been di-
rected to make a study of the TLA rates for Hawaii and that the Secretary
of Defense and the Secretary of the Treasury had instituted the joint study
we recommended.

88



tgacgggs—-ln our report issued in August 1964, we stated that District of
Columbia (D.C.) school teachers, since inception of the Federal employees'’
group life insurance program, had paid less annually for life insurance
protection than other covered employees were required to pay because the
United States Civil Service Commission had advised the D.C. Government to
use a rate which was too low, in withholding insurance premiums from schouol
teachers' salaries.

During fiscal year 1964, the insurance premiums withheld were insuf-
ficient and, as a result, D.C. school teachers' net salaries were overpaid
about $30,000 and D.C. Government did not contribute its share of about
$15,000, for a total underpayment to the life insurance fund of $45,000.
We estimated that the group life insurance fund, since its inception in
fiscal year 1955, had been deprived of insurance premium revenue of about
$350,000.

After we brought this matter to the attention of the Commission, an
amendment to the group life insurance regulations was approved, effective
the first pay period after June 30, 1964, providing for the withholding,
from the salaries of insured school teachers and other employees in similar
categories, of insurance premiums at the appropriate annual rate prorated
over the number of salary installments paid during the year. We did not
recommend the recovery of the amounts underpaid by the school teachers for
group life insurance protection and the contributions not paid into the
insurance fund by D.C. Government since the improper premium rate for in-
surance coverage vwas used in reliance on instructions issued by the Com-
mission which has regulatory authority over the Federal group life in-
surance program.

135. Changes made to eliminate free home-to-work transportation fox
military and Military Assistance Advisory Group personnel--Our review of
the utilization of commercial-type vehicles by the Military Assistancz Ad-
visory Group and the Headquarters, Support Activity, Taipei, Republic of
China, disclosed among other things that w&hicles were being used to pro-
vide free transportation to and from home and work for military and MAAG
personnel.

Subsequent to our review, thes Assistant Secretary of the Navy (In-
stallations and Logistics) authorized the use of Government vehicles for
transportation of MAAG personnel to and from home and work. We believed
that the justification for this authorization was questionable, and, there-
fore, in our report of July 31, 1964, we recommended that ths Assistant
Secretary examine into the validity of the justification and reconsider
his decision authorizing MAAG to use Governmant vehicles for home-to-work
transportation.

We were advised by the Assistant Secretary of Defense in September
1964 that Defense personnel are now required to pay $2.00-a-month fare
for home-to-work transportation. We made a follow-up review on the

89



GOVERNMENT-FINANCED SERVICES {continued)

implementation of this new fare-paying system at MAAG Taipei and United
States military installations located at Tachikawa, Yokosuka, Atsugi, and
Kamaseya, Japan. We estimate that the Government will collect about
$52,000 annually from these locations for providing home-to-work transpor-
tation.

136. Action to be taken by the Atomic iuergy Commission to eliminate
nonessential bus transportation services--OQur review of the contractor-
operated bus transportation system servicing the Hanford Works, Richland,
Washington, of the Atomic Energy Commission disclosed that annual savings
of as much as $145,000 were attainable by discontinuing bus transportation
services hetween (1) various points in the city of Richland and the bus
termina' and (2) the bus terminal and the "300 work area" on the Federal
reserva.ion.

v

AEC informed us that, in connection with the current implementation -
of a program of diversification under which the various activities at the
Hanford Works will be conducted by a number of contractors rather than by
a single contractor, the bus operation was one of the many facets of the
activities that were being reviewed. AEC informed us also that, under the
agreement with the replacement contractor in the "300 work area,'" bus
transportation will not be provided to its employees and that other seg-
merts of the bus operations would be considered as the diversification
program proceeded. Because the diversification program is not scheduled
to ke fully implemented until mid-1967, we recommended that AEC take such
action as may be appropriate to attain z wore timely discontinuance of all
Government transportation services in the city of Richland and to the
300 work area."

137. Disparities in transporting overseas personnel to and from work
to be corrected by Department of State--At 10 overseas posts visited by
us, we roune that, while one or more agencies were providing free trans-
purtation te and from work to their American emoloyees on the grounds that
there was no practical alternative, other agencies at the same post were
not providing such transportation and their employees were commuting with-
out using Government-furnished transportation. We found also that a sub-
stantial number of personnel at the posts we visited were receiving free
Government-furnished transportation to and from work daily even though
privately owned vehicles of these employees had been transported to their
posts at Government expense.

On the basis of our review in the 10 countries and the limited infor-
mation aveilable on the worldwide practices of the principal United States
Government agencies overseas, we estimated that the practice of providing
free transportation to and from work to employees was resulting in unre-
covered costs to the United States Government of several hundred thousand
dollars annually. The Department of State informed us that it was aware
of inequities in the treatment of overseas employees of the various agen-
cies and that it was determined to overcome these differences. The De-
partment agreed that, as = matter of principle, a charge for use of
Government-owned vehicles to and from work was appropriate. The Depart-
ment's plans call for the Ambassadors in the various countries to ensure

90



S

T-FINAN (continued)

equitable treatment of all employees regardless of agency and to provide
for the levy of a charge for transportation to and from work except in un-
usual and unique circumstances.

138. Savings to result from discontinuance of practice of furnishing
free flight meals to certain military personnel-- An increased cost of
about $640,000 annually has been incurred because Navy and Marine Corps
flight crew personnel receiving cash allowances for subsistence are not re-
quired to reimburse the Government for flight meals furnished them. Per-
sonnel of the other military services receiving such allowances are not
furnished free flight meals. (The legislative authority for the furnishing
of free flight meals to certain Navy and Marine Corps personnel is permis-
sive.) We suggested to the Secretary of Defense that he administratively
discontinue the practice, and this was done as of July 1, 1965.

139. Need to consider modification of law relating to medical services
fyrnished by th rtment of Health, Education, and Welfare, without

charge to civilian field employees of the Public Health Service--Pursuant
to section 322(a)(7) of the Public Health Service Act, the Public Health
Service (PHS), Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW), fur-
nishes medical services to its civilian field employees, without charge,
for illnesses and injuries that are not proximately caused by their employ-
ment but occur during their regularly scheduled workday. Also, pursuant
to the Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, PHS shares in the
payment of premiums to commercial insurance companies for health insurance
coverage for most of these employees. The terms of the insurance con-
tracts, however, preclude PHS from recovering from the insurance companies
any portion of the cost of the medical services furnished to insured em-
ployees because the employees are rot legally obligated to pay for such
services. As a result, the Government is in effect bearing costs relating
to medical care for these employees twice--once as direct patient costs
and again as a share of insurance premiums. During fiscal year 1963, the
medical services furnished to PHS civilian field employees cost about
$275,000 and the Government's share of the health insurance premiums for
these employees was about $414,000.

Because there is no requirement that an illness or injury have a
causal relationship to an employee's duties, the conditions under which
medical services can be furnished to PHS civilian field employees without
charge under section 322(a)(7) of the Public Health Service Act are
broader than the conditions under which medical services can be furnished
without charge to Federal employees under other laws, such as the Federal
Employees' Compensation Act of 1916. Thus, section 322(a)(7) provides for
Government medical care benefits to PHS civilian field employees, which
are not generally available to PHS departmental headquarters civilian em-
ployees or to civilian employees of other Government departments and agen-
cies stationed in the continental United States.

In a report issued in April 19.., we reported this matter in order

that the Congress might consider amending section 322(a)(7) of the Public
Health Service Act to (1) discontinue the authority for furnishing medical

F1



GOVERNMENT-FINANCED SERVICES (continued)

services, without charge, to PHS civilian field employees at locations where
private medical care is available and (2) provide for furni-hing such ser-
vices, on a reimbursable basis, to employees at isolatcd locations where
there is a lack of private medical facilities and services. Under- such an
amendment, the dual Government costs relating to medical care for PHS civil-
ian field employees would be eliminated and the inequality in medical care

benefits available to these employees compared with benefits available to
other Federal employees would be minimized.

By letter dated December 18, 1964, the Assistant Secretary for Admin-
istration, HEW, stated that HEW had no disagreement with the principle of
equitable treatment for all Federal employees and that HEW was actively

considering a proposal to modify section 322 of the Public Health Service
Act in a manner consistent with our observations.

92



FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

«

COLLECTION ACTIVITIES

140. Action taken to eliminate the Commodity Credit Corporation's in-
volvement in the collection of future dollar refunds and to collect dollars

receivable on past transactions--In a report issued in November 1964, we
pointed out that the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC), Department of Ag-
riculture, did not have adequate controls for determining and collecting
dollar refunds due CCC from foreign governments because of adjustments in
amounts financed on cotton exported under "¢ .le 1, of the Agricultural
Trade Development and Assistance Act of 1954 (Public Law 480). As a re-
sult, CCC was not aware of and had not collec.ed all dollar refunds to
which it was entitled. We estimated that for fiscal year 1963 the amount
of dollar refunds due, which were not claimed, may have totaled over
$168,000,

As a result of nur bringing this matter of inadequate controls over
dollar refunds to its attention, the Department agreed to institute certain
actions aimed at determining and collecting refunds which may be due on
past transactions financed under title I. 1In addition, the Department
adopted a plan which requires importing countries to pay United States ex-
porters in dollaers for 2 percent of the invoiced amount of cotton exported
under title I and which provides that CCC finance only the remaining 98
percent, instead of the 100 percent financed by CCC under the then exist-
ing procedure. Under the plan, adjustment refunds are handled between ex-
porters and importers generally without any further monetary settlement
with CCC. Information obtained from the Department indicated that, on the
basis of past transactions, the revised financing arrangement would result
in a reduction of over $1 million annually in the net dollar expenditures
which CCC would otherwise incur in financing the exportation of cotton un-
der title I.

Our report also pointed out that CCC's collection procedures had been
unduly complex, resulting in unnecessary interest costs of over $30,000
annually on borrowings from the Treasury and in an adverse effect on the
United States international balance-of-payments position because uncol-
lected amounts totaling over $1 million had generally not been available
for use by CCC until claimed and received. The revised procedure cited
above, which should generally eliminate CCC's involvement in the collec-
tion of future dollar refunds, and the action taken to collect dollars
receivable on past transactions will save interest costs and contribute to
an improvement in the balance-of-payments position.

141. Action taken by the Veterans Administration to collect cebts re-
sulting from default of housing loans made in Florida--In a report issued
in December 1964, we stated that the St. Petersburg, Florida, Veterans Ad-
ministration Regional Office did not effectively discharge its responsi-
bility to attempt collection of about $7 million owed to the Government
because of defaults on housing loans made in Florida under the loan guar-
anty program. We found that initial advice to the debtors of the amounts
owed was not attempted for periods of up to 2 years after foreclosure of
the mortgages and that collection letters were then usually addressed to

23



COLLECTION ACTIVITIES (continued)

the properties which the debtors had vacated years before. The letters
were returned undelivered, and generally no further efforts were made to
locate the debtors. Ailso, in many cases, attempts were made to collect
from only one persor. whereas other persons were also liable for the debts.

Thus, the Government's ability to collect these debts has been seri-
ously impaired, and unnecessary losses may occur. For the 18-month period’
ended March 31, 1964, the St. Petersburg Regional Office determined that
680 debts involving about $1 million were uncollectible and referred them
to the General Accounting Office for further collection effort. Our ex-
perience shows that debtors against whom no collection action has been
taken for several years are more difficult and costly to locate and are
generally more resistant to voluntarily settling the debts.

We included a finding concerning deficiencies in debt collection prac-
tices of the regional offices at Atlanta, Georgia, and Pittsburgh, Pennsyl-
vania, in a July 1961 report. In commenting on that report, VA advised us
that all VA stations would be reminded that they were expected to use all
reasonable means at their disposal to collect receivables before determin-
ing the accounts to be uncollectible.

During our review at the St. Petersburg Regional Office, we discussed
our findings with VA officials and certain corrective actions were prom-
ised. We proposed that VA take necessary measures to determine whether
Central Office instructions, including revisions resulting from our re-
view, are effectively carried out. We suggested that supervisory visits by
Central Office officials, including internal auditors, be made with a view
toward determining effective compliance. The Deputy Administrator advised
us that renewed emphasis has been given to collection procedures in recent
publications and that Central Office supervisory personnel and auditors
will give this area special attention.

94



FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCEDURES

142 t F. inigtrati vi

financia ments--The presentation of financial stateuents
prepared by the Farm Credit Administration (FCA) for various banks in the
Farm Credit System needed improvements to adequately and fully disclose the
financial condition of the System. In a report issued to the Governor,
FCA, in March 1965, we commented upon, among other things, the need for FCA
to explain material matters, such as surplus allocations and contingent li-
abilities, in footnotes to financial statements and to footnote fiscal year
1965 statements to show a2 departure from the past accounting treatment for
depreciation of fixed assets. In April 1965 the Governor advised us that
the agency would adopt these proposals,




FISCAL MATTERS

143. Action promised by the Area Redevelopment Administration to im-

rove accounting system to enable the development of ad te financial in-
formation--In a March 1965 report, we stated that we found that the ac-
counting system of the Area Redevelopment Administration (ARA) Department
of Commerce, did not provide for the development of costs by activities
and functions. We found also that other agencies, which were delegated
certain functions and responsibilities under the area redevelopment pro-
gram, were not required to report their administrative expenses to ARA by
specific program activities performed on its behalf nor did all these
agencies report such expenses on an accrual basis. These deficiencies
were of such significance as to preclude approval of the accounting sys-
tem. Therefore we curtailed our review pending thorough review and revi-
sion of the system by responsible officials.

The Area Redevelopment Administrator advised us that ARA would, in ac- -
cordance with our proposals, begin immediately to design an accounting sys-
tem which would have the flexibility to account for program activities and
subdivisions thereof and that, upon completion of the revised accounting
system, ARA would request the delegate agencies to provide program cost
data on a comparable basis and in a timely manner.

144. Need for action by the Department of Agriculture to deter unau-
thorized expenditures for the alteration of buildings--In a report issued

in December 1964, we pointed out that the Agricultural Research Service,
Department of Agriculture, altered a building at the Agriculture Research
Center, Beltsville, Maryland, to provide, in part, two environmental cham-
bers for conducting animal research experiments and charged the cost,about
$39,000, to the fiscal year 1961 and 1962 appropriations, notwithstanding <
a limitation of $5,000 in each appropriation for altering any one building.

We did not agree with the Administrator, ARS, that the chambers were
special-purpose equipment and, therefore, not subject to the limitations
because, in our opinion, these chambers were permanent rooms in which the
temperature and humidity could be controlled and their proposed use for a
special purpose was not a basis for classifying them as equipment. Conse-
quently, we stated that the facts concerning the unauthorized expenditure
should be reported by the Secretary of Agriculture to the President and the
Congress as required by 31 U.S.C. 665(i)(2). Alsc, we recommended that the
Secretary disseminate our views to appropriate officials of the Department
to deter similar unauthorized expenditures on future projects.

In June 1965, we wer: advised, in effect, by ARS that the Department
did not agree with our views.

145. Need for management controls in the Department of State to pre-
clude obligation of funds after expiration of fiscal year appropriations--
In January 1965, we reported to the Congress that the Department of State

had obligated certain of its fiscal year 1964 appropriations after their
expiration date of June 30, 1964. A total of 296 purchase orders in a

96



FISCAL MATTERS (continued)

combined amount of $513,163 were processed between July 1, and July 13,
1964, but dated as of June 30, 1964, or before, and charged to fiscal year
1964 appropriations.

The Department's actions were not in conformance with provisions of
the related annual appropriation acts and other applicable statutes regula-
tions, and decisions of the Comptroller General, which stipulate that fis-
cal year appropriations can be obligated only during the year for which
made. We informed the Department that a reexamination should be made of
all obligations incurred since July 1, 1964, and that items improperly des-
ignated for payment from fiscal year 1964 appropriations should be redes-
ignated for payment froim fiscal year 1965 funds or canceled. The Depart-
ment subsequently removed these charges against funds for fiscal year 1964,

We recommended that the Secretary of State cause corrective action to
be taken through the institution of management controls, including appro-
priate internal audits, and take such other measures as may be necessary to
preclude recurrence of the activities described in our report.

97



FUND CONTROL

146. Procedures adopted by the Commodity Credit Corporation to provide

for timely deposit of collections--During our review, made in fiscal year
1965, of the accounts and financial reports of the Commodity Credit Corpo-
ration, Department of Agriculture, for fiscal year 1964 at the Evanston
Commodity Office (EVCO), Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Ser-
vice, we noted that cash deposit practices of the EVCO and its Minneapolis
Branch Office resulted in collections being credited to CCC's account up to
7 days after receipt. Because it was practicable to deposit collections on
the day of receipt or on the following business day, depending or time of
receipt, and because deposits reduce the balance of CCC's interest-bearing
debt payable to the United States Treasury, we estimated that delays in de-
positing collections during fiscal year 1964 resulted in unnecessary inter-
est cost of about 532,000 to CCC.

W2 discussed the delayed deposits with responsible officials who subse-
quently revised procedures to provide for timely deposit of collections.

147, Funds improperly retained under the control of the District of
Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency subsequently deposited into Treasury--
In a report issued in October 1964 on our review of selected aspects of the
administration of urban renewal projects in Washington, D.C., we noted that
the District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency (DCRLA) had used a por-
tion of the proceeds received from the sale of a parcel of land outside the
limits of an urban renewal area, which was covered by a loan and grant con-
tract with the Housing and Home Finance Agency, to defray certain costs and
had invested most of the remainder in Government securities. These funds
were disposed of in this manner without congressional concurrence although
most of the funds received from the transaction should have been expended
only as directed by the Congress. After we advised DCRLA of the proper in-
terpretation of the law in this matter, the agency remitted $270,258, a
part of the net proceeds from the sale, to the Treasury for deposit to mis-
cellaneous receipts and informed us that the remaining balance of the net
proceeds, $1,374, would be remitted to the Treasury when received from the
purchaser of the parcel of land.

148. Costly and inadequate procedures and practices by the Post Office
Department to be corrected--In 1 report issued in August 1964, we stated
that, during our review of the financial activities at the Regional Offices
of the Post Office Department, we brought to the attention of regional di-
rectors or other officials, verbally or in reports, deficiencies and weak-
nesses which appeared to be within their authority and responsibility to
correct. In some instances, a deficiency was observed in only one region;
in other instances, the same or similar deficiencies were observed in two
or more regions. The deficiencies noted consisted of such matters as
(a) the excessive use of Treasury checks, (b) the unauthorized extension of
credit to mailers of nonmetered mail, (c) the need to improve control over
payments for utility services, (d) the unnecessary number of checks issued
to the same vendor, and (e) the failure to obtain cash discounts. Regional
officials took or promised to take corrective action on most of the
findings.

98



FUND CONTROL (continued)

149. Savings to the Department of Labor from more effective administra-
tive control of funds for financing Federal-State training programs--In a
report issued in April 1965 on our review of the administrative practices
of the Department of Labor in funding various Federal-State programs for
the training of the unemployed and underemployed, we stated that controls
exercised by the Department were ineffective and that, as a result,
$1.1 million of Federal funds advanced in fiscal years 1962 and 1963 to
State employment security agencies were permitted to accumulate in the
hands of such agencies although the funds were no longer available for use
in the training programs. We estimated that, because of the delay in re-
covering the surplus training funds, the Government incurred unnecessary
interest costs of as much as $58,000. We found also that $2.1 million in
funds recovered from the State agencies were not promptly deposited after
receipt by the Department's Washington offir

We proposed that, to avoid the accumulation of surpluses and to help
prevent unnecessary interest charges to the Federal Government, the Secre-
tary of Labor (a) issue instructions requiring the continuous monitering of
funds advanced and the prompt return of all funds not currently needed or
no longer available for use by the State agencies for project expenses and
(b) consider the use of letters of credit for funding the cperations of the
State agencies through Federal Reserve banks, which procedure would permit
State agencies to draw funds as needed for program operations and avoid
premature withdrawals from the United States Treasury. We also proposed
that the Secretary of Labor issue instructions requiring adequate control
* and prompt depositing of cash receipts.

We were informed by the Assistant Secretary for Administration that the
Department had taken action to recover the surplus funds from the States,
that it would apply the letter-of-credit procedure to payments to States
for all major programs, and that it would prepare comprehensive written
procedures for the handling of cash receipts.

The actions which the Department had taken and proposed to take ap-
peared to be adequate to correct certain deficiencies noted in our review,
and we planned to evaluate the adequacy of the Department's corrective ac-
tions when they had been completed. However, since the Department later
informed us that it was deferring application of the letter-of-credit pro-
cedure to the area redevelopment program because legislative authority for
this program would expire on June 30, 1965, we recommended that the Secre-
tary of Labor offset surplus funds then in the hands of the States against
any advances for training activities which may have been made prior to the
expiration of the area redevelopment program and recover on a timely basis
any surplus funds which could not be offset.

150. Need for National Park Service to discontinue use of rental reve-
nues for rehabilitation and improvement of facilities--Our review disclosed
that, contrary to section 321 of the Economy Act of 1932 (40 U.S.C. 303b),
as amended, the National Park Service (NPS) authorized the Raiaier National
Park Company--the concessioner at Mount Rainier National Park--to retain
about $300,000 of rental revenues due the Government, to finance the

99



FUND CONTRQL (continued)

rehabilitation and improvement of Government-owned facilities rather than
to pay such amounts to NPS. NPS should have collected the rental income
and deposited it into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts,

The concession facilities were acquired by NPS from this concessioner
in April 1952 at a cost of $300,000. The concession structures are for the
most part log and frame structures 30 to 46 years old, which NPS has stated
are worn out. They were purchased by the Govermment to permit construction
of new facilities. Subsequently, NPS awarded a contract on June 30, 1964,
for construction of the new facilities, at a cost of $1,388,000. We be-
lieve that the propriety of requiri.g the concessioner to expend signifi-
cant sums of money on certain improvements of a permanent nature to
Govermment-owned concession facilities is questionable because the facili-
ties were generally recognized as being beyond economical repair and as
needing replacement.

Our review showed also that the Department of the Interior had not
fully complied with the requirements of the act of July 31, 1953, as
amended (16 U.S.C. 17b-1), which requires that all proposed awards of cer-
tain concession contracts be reported in detail to the Congress prior to
execution. Our review disclosed also that adequate control was not exer-
cised by NPS over the expenditures of the funds by the concessioner.

We recommended, in a report issued in October 1964, that the Secretary
of the Interior direct NPS to (a) negotiate an amendment to the existing
concession contract to provide that the rental of the Government-owned fa-
cilities be for a money consideration only, (b) deposit all money derived
from this rental into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts, (c) promptly
collect from the concessioner and deposit into the Treasury as miscella-
neous receipts the unobligated balance of the funds in his custody for re-
habilitation and improvement expenditures, and (d) finance future expendi-
tures for work on Government-owned facilities, other than for routine main-
tenance and repair, only from funds appropriated by the Congress expressly
for that purpose.

We recommended also that the Secretary of the Interior advise NPS that
hereafter no concession contract shall permit a concessioner to retain Gov-
ernment funds to finance the rehabilitation and improvement of Government-
owned facilities without specific legal or other authority therefor.

151. Need for revising procedures for remitting C.0.D. collecticns by
the Post Office Department--We noted in our review of the financial activi-
ties of the Regional Offices of the Post Office Department that the number
of money orders issued could have been substantially reduced, with result-
ing reduction in costs, if a single money order or Treasury check had been
prepared daily or weekly for each shipper having multiple C.0.D. cecllec-
tions. Under present procedures, postmasters are required to issue one or
two money orders for each C.,0.D. collection., We therefore recommended, in
a report issued in August 1964, that POD's procedures for remitting pro-
ceeds from C.0.D. collections at first-class post offices having annual re-
ceipts in excess of $1 million be revised to require the issuance of a

100



FUND CONTROL (continued)

single money order or Treasury check, on a daily or weekly basis or for
some other suitable period, to shippers entitled to the proceeds of two or
more C.0.D. collections. We estimated that savings of about $600,000 annu-
ally are possible if POD adopts this —~scommendation. Also, we believed
that additional savings could be achieved if C.0.D. payments were consoli-
dated at those smaller post offices which have a substantial volume of
C.0.D. deliveries. Aceordingly we recommended also that POD prescribe cri-
teria for establishing this revised procedure in those post offices having
annual receipts of less than $1 million but handling a sufficient volume of
C.0.D. deliveries to warrant consolidation of payments.

The POD has a‘ppotn’_ted' a study team to review our recommendations.

101



PROGRAM ADMINISIRATION

ADMINISTRATION OF THE ECONOMIC AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

152, Potertial sources available to borrowers to be considered by the
Agency for International Development before making loans_to foreign coun-
tries--Cur review of two budget-support loans totaling $15 million made to
the Government of Ecuador showed that, in determining the amount of United
States assistance needed by the Government of Ecuador to fund its budget
deficits for calendar years 1961 and 1962, the Agency for International De-
velopment did not insist, as a precondition to United States aid, that the
Government of Ecuador avail itself of all potential sources of internal
borrowings or that it fully develop certain tax sources. The Agency did
not do so at the time the lecans were made because it did not adequately
consider the status of the Government of Ecuador's borrowings from the Cen-
tral Bank of Ecuador, and it believed that, in view of the internal politi-
cal situation in Ecuador, the development or utilization of other domestic
financial resources was not warranted.

In our report we stated that we believe that, because of the existence
of internal financial resources, the ecconomic need for these loans was
doubtful. It was alsc our belief that this aid was in questionable compli-
ance with the intent of the Congress as expressed in the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended, to the effect that aid-receiving countries should
mobilize their own resources and help themselves,

The Agency acknowledged that its loans to the Government of Ecuador
were excessive by about $800,000 on the basis of the credit ceiling at the
Central Bank of Ecuador, which the Agency stated had remained unused at
the calendar period when the Government of Ecuador's receipts were the low-,
est. The Agency advised us that, in future transactions, it would follow
our suggestion that recipient countries should first utilize available in-
ternal credit scurces,

102



ADMINISTRATION OF FOOD FOR PEACE PROGRAM

153, Need to consider bases under

”,ff
Arab Republic had been displaced by sales of surplus tlllow Eof
currency under title I, Public Law 480, programs. 2

tional sales were likely to be displaced in 1965
sulted because United States agencies made inc
surplus tallow available without establishing r
requirements for the United Arab Republic. Comme
are specified in each Public Law 480 sales agreement
that title I, Public Law 480, sales do not displace 1
sales.

for dodlafas Tr 1968, the Unitel Avab Republic ' 1-pons mcres ed
about 56,000 metric tons but United States commercial dollar.: seles:de-
creased to 21,600 metric tons.

The Department of Agriculture did not agree that local currency sales
under title I, Public Law 480, agreements resulted in a reduction of United
* States commercial exports. The Department stated ‘that, in tetrdspect, it
might be an open question as to whether or not the correct decision .was.
made on a quantity of tallow that the United Arab. Republic would ha.V
" purchased commercially in the absence of a Public Law 480 egre__
that this was not the result of improper procedure. in de;ermi 1 :
marketing requirements. The Department advised us that i :
ficult to say with any degree of certainty what quantity of |
United Arab Republic would in fact have purchased in the abser _
Public Law 480 agreement, given its deteriorating foreign exchange posi-
tion.

We believe that the responsible United States agencies, in setting
commercial import requirements for the United Arab Republic, did not make
a realistic assessment of the established pattern of the United Arab Re-
public's tallow imports from the United States, the country's needs for
, tallow, and the country's willingness to utilize its foreign exchange
holdings to purchase tallow through commercial channels. More realistic
import requirements should have been established which would have made
possible a substantially higher level of United States commercial tallow
exports. The requirements should have been set on the basis of the. level
of established imports from the United States in the period from:1956
through 1960 and the United Arab Republic's willingness to utilize its
foreign exchange in 1961, when United States commodity assistance was not
available, to import tallow at a level in line with imports of previous
years.

102



ADMINISTRATION OF FOOD FOR PEACE PROGRAM (continued)

We believe that the real reason for the unrealistic assess-ent_by the
United States agencies involved in this matter, and the- ‘conseque
to protect United States commercial exports, is the overridi
tion by the Department of State of the foreign policy aspects
tions of Public Law 480 programs and the administration of :the. .
in a manner which focuses primarily on this consideration rathet&than o
the safeguarding of United States commercial exports.

We recommended to the Congress that it may wish to clarify the pro-
visions of Public Law 480 to express more specifically its intentions.
regarding the displacement of United States commercial sales by: Public
Law 480 programs for foreign policy considerations. Cor iy

wheat to voluntary relief agencies--In a report submitted to the
in March 1965, we pointed out that unnecessary costs of sbout $3 qilIi

needy people in Talwan even though it would have been more econo

furnish wheat and have the processing done in Taiwan. This is t

of an inflexible pollcy of the Department of Agriculture which has e
only flour processed in the United States available to voluntary relief
agencies for overseas relief programs.

We recommended that the Congress consider amending section 416 of the
Agricultural Act of 1949, as amended, to permit the donation of processed:
commodities, such as flour, instead of whole grains, to voluntary agencies
for distribution abroad only after the Secretary of Agriculture has deter- .
mined on a case-by-case basis that it would not significantly increase i
costs to the United States to do so.

155. Need to identify and exclude payment of unallowable port charges
on food shipments--About $393,000 was improperly paid on food shipments to

Colombia between 1961 and 1963 because tariff rates included port charges
properly chargeable to the Colombian Government under the terms of agree-
ments between the United States voluntary relief agencies, which received
and distributed the foodstuffs, and the Government of Colombia. This
situation resulted from the failure of the Agency for International Devel-
opment and the voluntary relief agencies to examine adequately the makeup
of the tariff rates which included these charges.

We recommended that the Agency for International Development initiate
action to obtain a refund and determine the extent to which such port k
charges are being improperly paid in other countries. We also recommended
that, to provide for more effective reviews of tariffs in the future, the
Federal Maritiie Commission require all ocean carriers of United States-
financed cargo to itemize and separately state in their tariffs the sev-
eral factors comprising all port charges imposed by a foreign government.

104



ADMINISTRATION OF FOOD FOR PEACE PROGRAM (continued)

156. Need to verify factual basis _granting commodities for fami
relief--In our examination of the food donation program for the United
Arab Republic under title II of Public Law 480, we found that the Agency
for International Development granted about 186,000 metric tons of corn,
costing over $23,700,000 in December 1961, on the basis of representations
made by the United Arab Republic that a famine would occur as a result of
crop failure.

The grant was made without adequate verification of the actual need
for the requested assistance. Official statistics of the United Arab Re-
public, which were subsequently accepted by United States agencies, showed
that the corn crop had not failed and most of the corn was undelivered
many months after it arrived in Egypt.

Also, responsible United States agencies did not check on the dis-
tribution of 85 percent of the corn and did not know whether this quantity
of corn ever reached intended recipients. The limited distribution checks
which were made disclosed that substantial quantities, which the United
Arab Republic had agreed to give to needy people, were sold. A subsequent
audit of the records of agencies of the United Arab Republic disclosed
that over 80,000 tons had been sold.

The Agency for International Development advised us that its approval
of the title II program was based on a major shortfall in the corn and
cotton crops. This approval was based not only on representations of the
: United Arab Republic but also on the observations and estimates of United
States officials then stationed in the United Arab Republic. We evaluated

these observations and estimates and found that they were not based on any
" factual evidence and were contradicted by statistical evidence.

The Department of State advised us that the decision to approve the
grant of title II corn was justified on the basis of information that
there had been a widespread crop failure in the United Arab Republic.

The Department also advised us that the willingness to consider a title II
program coincided with a conscious effort to improve relations with the
United Arab Republic, its geopolitical importance, and the part it played
in assuring peace and stability in the Near East. In our opinion, these
foreign policy considerations were the underlying reasons for the grant of
corn to the United Arab Republic and for the failure of responsible agency
officials to adequately verify the need for title II commodities before

_ approving the grant of corn.

We believe that there is a need to clarify, in existing legislation,
the conditions under which the executive branch can donate surplus agri-
cultural commodities to achieve political objectives. Public Law 480, as
presently written, makes no specific provision for such donations. In
our report, we recommended that the Congress consider enacting legislation
which would require that commodities be donated under title II of Public
Law 480 only upon certification by the United States Chief of Mission that
he has verified the need for such commodities or upon the determination

105



ADMINISTRATION OF FOOD FOR PEACE PROGRAM (continued)

by the Secretary of State that such food donations are in the interests of
the United States.

We also recommended to the Congress that it might wish to consider
whether it would be more appropriate to require that the expense of pro-
viding surplus agricultural commodities to foreign governments to meet
United States foreign policy objectives be met from appropriations made
available to the Department of State or the Agency for International De-
velopment rather than from Department of Agriculture appropriations.

106



N1S nouo.cm'rr' RAMS

157. Action evel t Administration to

th _of grant funds--In a January 1965 report, we
stated that althaugh the Area Redevelopment Act provides for grant assis-
tance only upon a finding that there is little probability that the proj-
ect can be undertaken without such assistance, the Area Redevelopment Ad-
ministration (ARA), Department of Commerce, authorized a grant of $118,000
to the Pueblo of Laguna, Laguna, New Mexico, for the purpose of financing
the cost of public facilities to serve an industrial plant, notwithstand-
ing the availability of financial information showing such assistance was
unneeded.

We proposed that, to assist in preventing the recurrence of a similar
situation, the Administrator, ARA, and the Commissioner, CFA, bring this
case to the attention of the individuals responsible for evaluating the
financial condition of the various government organizations applying for
grant assistance under the Area Redevelopment Program, Although ARA did
not fully agree with our conclusion that the grant was not needed, it
agreed that a more thorough financial analysis should have been made and
advised us that measures had been taken to prevent recurrence of the defi-
ciencies attributable to its employees.

158, Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
to strengthen administration of the Hill-Burton program--In a report is-
sued in October 1964, we stated that, during our review of the hospital
survey and construction grant program (commonly known as the Hill-Burton
: program) administered by the Public Health Service (PHS), Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, we noted certain weaknesses in the proce-

dures for planning of hospital and medical facilities construction pro-

" grams, which should be corrected to provide greater assurance that both
Federal and private funds--totaling hundreds of millions of dollars each
year--will not be used to construct facilities which are not needed or are
poorly located. The weaknesses noted pertain to (a) the lack of specific
criteria to obtain consistent determinations by the States as to the suit-
ability of existing facilities, (b) inaccurate inventories of the number
of beds in existing facilities, and (c¢) the method of estimating bed needs
without adequately considering the extent that existing facilities are
being utilized. In response to our proposals to correct the weaknesses,
PHS has taken numerous actions to resolve the problem of evaluating the

.adequacy of existing facilities and to develop more effective planning
procedures.

We noted also that the failure by PHS to obtain adequate justifica-
tion for determining the need for proposed construction of chronic disease
facilities resulted, in several instances, in grants for projects which
were justified as chronic disease facilities but were subsequently used
to provide other medical services. For two cases, Federal participation
increased about $164,000 because of inadequately justified changes in pro-
posed bed use from general to chronic disease. In response to our pro-
posals, action was taken by PHS to require more adequate justifications in
requests for assistance for chronic disease facilities,

107



ADMINISTRATION OF GRANT PROGRAMS (continued)

Our review also disclosed that PHS approved additional grants totaling
$2.1 million for 20 projects, for which grants had previously been ap-
proved, under circumstances where (a) the proposed construction did not
provide for an increase in the number of beds, (b) the estimated total
project costs remained the same or decreased, and (c) the 20 sponsors had
previously given the required financial assurances in agreements with the
Federal Government that these projects could be completed without further
Federal aid., Although the total grants for these projects did not.result
in exceeding the maximum prescribed rates for Federal participation, the
additional grants were questionable because the grantees had already agreed
to accept smaller amounts and the project agreements contained no specific
commitment for the Federal Government to provide additional funds. PHS
took action to modify the agreements for all newly approved projects in a
manner which satisfactorily resolved the question we raised.

Our review further disclosed that PHS had not established adequate
procedures relating to recoveries of grant funds from project owners when
projects ceased to be eligible under title VI of the PHS Act. We found
that records were incomplete, that varying valuation methods were in use,
and that States did not promptly report ineligible projects to PHS, On the
basis of available records, it could not be determined whether appropriate
recoveries had been made in all instances.

Section 625(e), title VI, PHS Act, amended, states that, if an eli-
gible facility shall, at any time within 20 years after construction, be
sold or transferred to any person, agency, or organization not qualified
to file an application or not approved as a transferee by the State agency
under this act, the United States shall be entitled to recover from either
the transferor or the transferee an amount bearing the same ratio to the
‘"then value' as the amount Federal participation bore to the cost of con-
structing such project or projects,

Subsequent to our review, PHS developed formal procedures on all as-
pects of the recovery procedure, which should improve future program ad-
ministration.

159, Action taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
to apply principles set forth in Bureau of the Budget Circular No, A-21
for determining indirect cost rates--Our review disclosed that eight
grantee institutions received maximum amounts allowable for indirect costs
from the Public Health Service, Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare, even though they furnished only limited supporting services and fa-
cilities to the investigators working on the grant projects. Under these
circumstances, we believe that consideration should have been given to
basing payments for indirect costs on lower indirect cost rates to avoid
reimbursement for costs of services and facilities not provided by the in-
stitution,

Accordingly, we recommended in a report issued in January 1965, that
the Surgeon General revise the PHS Grants Manual to provide that manage-
ment officials consider the need for negotiation of separate indirect cost

108



ADMINISTRATION OF GRANT PROGRAMS (continued)

rates prior to award of individual grants whenever there are indications
that the sponsoring institutions will furnish only limited support to the
investigators working on the projects. Effective July 1, 1965, PHS re-
vised its policy to provide that indirect costs will be negotiated where
limited supporting services are furnished by the grantee institution for a
project in which a major part of the work is to be performed off-campus.

160, tion taken the tment of Health, Education, and
to strengthen policies and procedures relating to payments for indirect
costs--In our review of payments for indirect costs under research project
grants awarded by the Public Health Service, Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, and administered principally by the National Institutes
of Health, we found that certain grantee institutions were paid for indi-
rect costs at the maximum legal rate of 15 percent of allowable direct
project costs, even though PHS had information showing that lower actual
indirect cost rates had been established and included in PHS and other
Government agency medical research contracts with the same institutions,
We believe that the available information should have made PHS aware of
the need to review the appropriateness of its policy in effect prior to
January 1, 1963--which provided for payment for indirect costs at the max-
imum l5-percent rate to all grantees--so that possible overpayments to
grantees for indirect costs could be avoided. In January 1963, the agency
established a policy which no longer provided for the maximum indirect
cost rate to be applied uniformly to all grantees.

In June 1964, PHS advised us that it accepted the obligation to seek
to recover any indirect costs that were in excess of a grantee's actual
indirect costs prior to January 1, 1963, that recovery proceedings had
been instituted against three grantees, and that steps had been taken to
strengthen internal audit and review procedures. However, our review in-
dicated that action had not been taken to ascertain if payments previously
made to certain other grantees at the maximum rate of 15 percent were
proper.

We recommended to the Surgeon General, in a report issued in January
1965, that, where warranted on the basis of information on indirect cost
rates and the amounts of payments involved, action be taken to determine
the propriety of payments for indirect costs made prior to January 1, 1963,
and to recover amounts paid in excess of actual indirect costs applicable
to the research projects, We also recommended that the Secretary of HEW
strengthen internal review procedures at the Department level to provide
better means for bringing to his attention the need to review established
policies of the varjious constituent agencies,

Subsequent to the issuance of our report, the agency informed us of
various actions it was taking to comply with our recommendations,

161. Need for comprei:ensive evaluation by the Area Redevelopment Ad-
ministration of grantees' total financial resources in determining need for
grant assistance--Although the Area Redevelopment Act required that grant
assistance be made available only in those cases where there was little

109



ADMINISTRATION OF GRANT PROGRAMS (continued)

probability that a project could otherwise be undertaken, the Area Redevel-
opment Administration, Department of Commerce, authorized the use of grant
funds to assist a building company in financing the development of an in-
dustrial park without, in our view, having a sufficiently supported basis
for determining that the grantee was not capable of financing the project
without Federal grant assistance, As a result the Federal Government will
incur unnecessary costs of about $322,000 representing the amount of the
approved Federal grant,

Our review disclosed that, pursuant to its authority delegated by the
Secretary of Commerce, and in accordance with ARA policy, the Community
Facilities Administration of the Housing and Home Finance Agency, in its
determination of whether the grantee's project could be financed with loan
assistance, largely restricted its considerations of available revenues to
those which might be generated by the project,

We believe that ARA gave insufficient consideration to the intent of
section 8 of the Area Redevelopment Act. This section was intended to
make grant funds available only to those applicants that can demonstrate
an extreme case of need for a project which cannot be undertaken without
grant assistance. Although its stated policy was that a loan for the max-
imum amount that could be reasonably repaid be made in preference to a
grant, ARA, by restricting consideration of resources available for repay-
ment to those that might be generated by the project, in effect, substan-
tially minimized the possibility of loan assistance for certain types of
public facilities projects. It seems obvious that, by excluding the basic
sources of the grantee's revenues from consideration, the likelihood that
a loan would be made was limited if not precluded.

Therefore, in a report issued in March 1965, we recommended that the
Secretary of Commerce direct the ARA Administrator to clarify ARA's stated
policy by requiring a comprehensive evaluation of a potential grantee's
financial condition so as to provide a more realistic basis for determin-
ing whether grant assistance was essential to carry out the purposes of
the governing legislation. We stated that such policy clarification
should require that the evaluation recognize the current and prospective
financial condition of the potential grantee, giving particular consider-
ation to the total resources available to the potential grantee, in deter-
mining its need for a Federal grant.

ARA subsequently stated that, as no appropriated funds or authoriza-
tion remained for extending grant assistance under the act, our recommen-
dation would be recorded for consideration if a program extending grant
assistance was authorized by the Congress on terms comparable to those
contained in the Area Redevelopment Act.

110



RED PROGRAMS AND VITIES

162, Action taken to provide a more reliable estimate of probable em-

nt_effect TOp roje p_economicall --Our
review of the manner in which the Administrator, Area Redevelopment Adminis-
tration, Department of Commerce, discharged his responsibilities under the
Area Redevelopment Act, disclosed that the Administrator had approved Fed-
eral loans under ~ction 6 without having adequately evaluated the estimate
of permanent nev ployment opportunities to be created by each project, re-
sulting in a su.:* atial overstatement of the anticipated accomplishments
of the program t. the Congress.

In a report issued in May 1965, we stated that our review of 80 proj-
ects, which had received financial assistance under section 6 of the act
and where the facilities provided by such assistance had been in operation
for 1 year as of September 1964, disclosed that these projects had actually
created 4,912 jobs, whereas, ARA had rzported that 9,539 jobs would be cre-
ated within that time. Thus, the agency's estimate of jobs to be created
exceeded the number actually rreated by 4,627, or approximately 94 percent,
If what we found to be true for the 80 projects is true for all of the 285
projects reported by ARA to the Congress as of February 1964, it appears
that ARA's estimate of 34,168 jobs to be created was overstated by approxi-
mately 16,600 jobs.

Our review had been undertaken as a result of our previous reviews of
certain individual section & projects which were the subject of separate
reports to the Congress and which had disclosed inadequate evaluations by
ARA and the Small Business Administration (SBA)--SBA being responsible for
carrying out certain functions and duties in the area redevelopment program
under authority delegated by the Secretary of Commerce--of the axtent to
which the projects could be expected to create new employment opportunities
and, thus, further the primary objectives of the area redevelopment pro-
gram, Instead, both agencies had placed almost complete reliance upon the
applicants' representations as to the number of new jobs to be created by
the projects.

Our review of one project showed that SBA did not consider or call to
the attention of ARA the possible effect on employment opportunities of a
material modification of a project. The modification, which had been made
unilaterally by the borrower, could have had an adverse effect on the num-
ber of employment opportunities expected to be created by the project as
originally approved.

Subsequent to initiation of our reviews, ARA issued procedures for es-
timating employment expected to result from its financial assistance proj-
ects. Detailed instructions were provided to its personnel for carrying
out the evaluation, substantiation, periodic review, and adjustment of es-
timates of employment expected to result from the projects. In addition,
as a result of our proposal, ARA requested SBA to make the evaluation of
the number of employment opportunities, which could be reasonably expected
to be generated by proposed projects, a formal requirement of all financial
investigations undertaken for ARA, SBA advised us that, as requested, it
would carry out this responsibility.

g !

-



AREA REDEVELCPMENT PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES (continued)

In our reports to the Congress, we expressed the belief that the re-
vised procedures, if effectively implemented and administered, should re-
sult in a more reliable appraisal of the probable effect of proposed proj-
ects on employment opportunities in redevelopment areas and thus should
provide a more realistic basis for judging whether a particular project
would be effective in accomplishing the basic purpose of the Area Redevel-
opment Act. We stated also that effective implementation of the procedures
should contribute to more reliable reporting to the Congress and the public
of the anticipated accomplishments of the area redevelopment program,

163. Action taken to strengthen administration of loans--Our review of
one project assisted under the Area Redevelopment Act disclosed that the
Small Business Administration, which was responsible for carrying out cer-
tain functions under delegation of authority by the Secretary of Commerce
in connection with loans made under section 6 of the Area Redevelopment
Act, had improperly disbursed about $18,000 of Federal loan funds in excess
of the amount permitted under the terms of the loan authorization which
provided that Federal funds not be disbursed until project funds from other
sources were exhaisted and then only for project costs which the borrower
had paid or was obligated to pay. '

In a report issued in December 1964, we recommended that the Area Re-
development Administration, Department of Commerce, request SBA to obtain
immediate repayment from the borrower of the funds disbursed in violation
of the terms and conditions of the loan authorization and, also, that ARA
request SBA to reemphasize to employees responsible for administering area
redevelopment loans the importance of strictly adhering to the terms and
conditions under which the loan funds are authorized to be made available
to the borrower.

Although agreeing that an excessive disbursement had been made, ARA
did not require repayment of the funds in question but allowed the bor-
rower to apply them to other purchases of equipment. SBA did, however,
instruct its employees to determine that all terms and conditions of a
loan authorization had been complied with prior to or simultaneous with
disbursement.

164. Action taken to preclude disbursements to prospective borrowers

prior to establishing ownership interests and/or corporate composition--
The Area Redevelopment Administration, Department of Commerce, approved

and disbursed a loan of $355,000 to a private corporation to assist in fi-
nancing the purchase and improvement of an existing salmon cannery, al-
though $500,000 of the $700,000 total project cost was to be paid by the
borrower to its parent corporation for the plant which was owned and being
operated by the parent corporation. Notwithstanding the fact that both
ARA and the Small Business Administration (which was responsible for the
performance of certain functions and duties under the Area Redevelopment
Act), were aware that an intercorporate relationship might exist which
would negate the justification for Federal assistance in financing the to-
tal project as proposed, and although the borrower was not yet incorporated

1312



AREA REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES (continued)

at the time of loan approval, neither agency made a sufficient review to
disclose the true relationship between the two corporations.

Both ARA and SBA agreed with our finding and with our proposal that
the circumstances of this case be brought to the attention of the individ-
uals responsible for the actions taken thereon. Additionally, SBA admon-
ished the staff members responsible and issued remedial instructions in-
tended to prevent recurrence of a situation of this type.

Although the remedial instructions which have been issued by SBA were
desirable, we believed that additional measures should be taken in cases
where a prospective borrower had not been incorporated or organized at the
time of loan approval.

Therefore, in a report issued in April 1965, we recommended that the
ARA Administrator request the SBA Administrator to establish procedures un-
der which, whenever a loan was authorized prior to the incorporation or or-
ganization of the prospective borrower, the ownership interests and/or cor-
porate composition of the prospective borrower would be specifically re-
viewed at the time of loan closing and a positive finding would be made
that the relationship of the borrower to any party having an interest in
the project was not such as would adversely affect the justification for
the requested financial assistance in the light of the objectives of the
act. We also recommended that the ARA Administrator cause to be included
in loan authorizations, executed prior to the incorporation or organization
of the prospective borrower, a provision making the above finding by SBA a
condition precedent to disbursement of loan funds.

ARA subsequently took action in accordance with our recommendations.

165. Action taken to preclude loans to borrowers imposing an invest-

ment requirement on prospective employees as a condition precedent to em-
ployment--Our review of the circumstances under which the Area Redevelop-

ment Administration, Department of Commerce, in fiscal year 1963 approved
a $140,000 industrial loan to a private corporation and the effect of the
loan on unemployment problems in Lewis County, Washington, disclosed that
the borrower generally required prospective employees, as a condition pre-
cedent to employment, to make substantial investments in the business ven-
ture without being givan an opportunity to participate significantly in

the management thereof. This condition, which ARA had stated was not con-
sistent with the primary intent and purposes of the area redevelopment pro-
gram, resulted in the denial of equal opportunity for employment to unem-
ployed persons within the redevelopment area.

Although information contained in the project documents should have
been sufficient to raise a guestion as to the compatibility between the em-
ployment practice and the purposes of the program; neither ARA nor Small
Business Administration appears to have been aware of the objectionable
practice until after loan approval. When ARA became aware of the true sit-
uvation, prior to disbursement of the loan to the borrower, it took no ef-
fective action to require the borrower to revise its employment policies to
conform to the objectives of the area redevelopment program.

113



AREA REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES (continued)

In a report issued in October 1964, we recommended that the ARA Admin-
istrator issue a policy directive which would prohibit the imposition by
borrowers of an investment requirement as a condition precedent to employ-
ment. We recommended that, to assist in the effective implementation of
such a directive, the Administrator require that applicants for financial
assiscance submit definitive statements of employment policy, including a
certification of compliance with the above policy directive, and cause such
statements to be carefully evaluated as a part of the project review pro-
cess. We recomiended further that, to provide maximum effectiveness in
this element of the project review process, the ARA Administrator delegate
to the SBA Administrator the authority and responsibility to consider and
report upon all aspects of a proposed project which could impair its ef-
fectiveness in promoting the purposes of the Area Redevelopment Act.

Subsequent to the issuance of our report, the ARA Administrator and
the SBA Administrator established procedures, intended to accomplish the
purposes of our recommendations.

166. Acceptance of recommendation to minimize inequitable sllecation
of accelerated public works funds among eligible areac--The Public Works

Acceleration Act authorized Federal assistance to Federal and local agen-
cies to accelerate or initiate public works projects intended to provide
immediate useful work for the unemployed and underemployed in eligible
areas of the Nation.

In complying with the provision of the act that adequate consideration -
be given to the relative needs of eligible areas, the Area Redevelopment
Administration devised programming guidelines, primarily on the basis of :
the number of unemployed persons, to allocate appropriated funds among eli-
gible areas. To allocate the first appropriation of $400 million enacted
in October 1962, ARA used unemployment rates for 1 month, generally Febru-
ary, April, or May, 1962, to determine the quotas for the labor surplus
areas and used unemployment data for the calendar year 1961 to determine
the quotas for the redevelopment areas designated on the basis of unem-
ployment. Consequently, the unemployment data used to allocate the first
accelerated public works appropriation were about 5 to 8 months old for
labor surplus areas and about 9 months old for redevelopr nt areas.

When the second accelerated public works apprepriation of $450 mil-
lion was enacted in May 1963, ARA did not recompute area quotas on the ba-
sis of more current employment data, but, instead, allocated the funds on
the basis of the allocation of the first appropriation. Therefore, the
allocation of the second appropriation did not take into consideration cur-
rent changes in unemployment inasmuch as the unemployment data were then
about 12 to 15 month: old for labor surplus areas and about 16 months old
for redevelopment areas.

Annual unemployment rates were used to establish quota guidelines for

redevelopment areas because the redevelopment areas became eligible for de-
pressed area assistance primarily on the basis of long-term unemployment

114



AREA REDEVELOPMENT ngggggs AND ACTIVITIES (continued)

problems and monthly rates were used for labor surplus areas because these
areas became eligible on the basis of short-term unemployment problems.

In commenting on our findings, the ARA Administrator agreed that the
most current unemployment data should be used. However, he attributed the
use of 1961 annual data for redevelopment areas to the nonavailability of
data for a more current calendar year,

Our review showed that current unemployment data on a fiscal-year ba-
sis were ovailable at the Department of Labor for all major employment
centers at the time ARA computed the area quotas for both the first and the
second accelerated public works appropriations. Because of the close work-
ing relationships between ARA and the Department of Labor, unemployment
data available to the Department would also be available to ARA,

Our review of the quota guidelines for :elected areas disclosed that
the 1961 average unemployment data used for allocating funds to redevelop-
ment areas and the noncurrent monthly unemployment rates used to allocate
funds to the labor surplus areas resulted in inequitable allocations among
areas because area unemployment rates had changed significantly.

We stated that we believed that the judicious use of the most current
unemployment data available would minimize allocation inequities, result in
a distribution of funds to eligible areas on a fair and equitable basis,
and better carry out the congressional mandate that adequate consideration
be given to the relative needs of the eligible areas. In a report issued
in May 1965, we recommended that, if the Congress authorized the continua-

.- tion of the accelerated public works program or enacted similar depressed-

area legislation, the Secretary of Commerce devise procedures that would
give adequate recognition to changes in area unemployment problems and pro-
vide for periodic revisions of area quotas,

Subsequent to the issuance of our report, ARA stated that such a pro-
cedure would be possible under the provisions of the Public Works and Eco-
nomic Development Act of 1965, which extends certain of the purposeés of
the Public Works Acceleration Act.

167. Action to be taken to establish policies to_defer approval of
pending applications_for assistance_in areas under consideration for ter-
mination of eligibility status--In our examination of the administration
by the Area Redevelopment Administration, Department of Commerce, of the
depressed area programs authorized by the Area Redevelopment Act and the
Public Works Acceleration Act, we found that about $26 million had been
spent or committed for accelerated public works projects in areas of the
Nation which the Secretary of Labor had found were no longer burdened by
substantial and persistent unemployment according to the criteria of the
statutes or regulations. These areas received assistance because ARA's
policy permitted the approval of accelerated public works program grants
to such areas during the 7- to 13-month period when ARA was considering
whether to terminate the depressed area designations.




AREA REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES (continued)

So that assistance under the Public Works Acceleration Act might be
provided only to those areas of the Nation most urgently in need of such
assistance and which were then burdened by substantial unemployment, we
recommended in a report issued in October 1964, that, if the accelerated
public works program was continued, the Secretary of Commerce adopt poli-
cies which would result in deferring approval of accelerated public works
applications for assistance from all areas which the Secretary of Labor
found no longer met the criteria for designation as redevelopment areas.
In the event that such areas again met the criteria for this designation,
these applications might be reinstated and further assistance might be con-
sidered. Our recommendation was not intended to affect the validity of
contracts or undertakings which were previously entered into.

AR4 accepted our recommendation and stated that the change in proce-
dures would become effective if additional funds were appropriated by the
Congress under legislation similar to the act,

168. Need to strengthen policies and procedures for evaluating proj-
ects prior to disbursement of funds--Our review of the circumstances under

which the Area Redevelopment Administration, Department of Commerce, in-
cluded $494,000 in an industrial loan to a private corporation to acquire
and improve an industrial facility at Happy Camp, California, disclosed
that the loan was approved despite the existence of adverse information re-
lating to the effect which the project would have on employment. Further,
ARA permitted disbursement of loan funds without having evaluated firm
plans and specifications for the plant improvements in the light of their
effect upon proposed plant employment. As a result, Federal loan funds in
the amount of $494,000 assisted the borrower in the acquisition and im-
provement of a plant which created no additional employment in the redevel-
opment area in which the plant was located.

The ARA Administrator acted on our proposal that procedures be insti-
tuted under which any modification in a proposed project in connection with
which Federal loan assistance was granted would be evaluated as to its ef-
fect upon increased employment opportunities. However, he did not comment
on our proposal that a policy directive be issued prohibiting disbursement
of Federal funds for the benefit of any project that entailed the acquisi-
tion, medification, or construction of facilities or equipment of a nature
which could affect the number of employment opportunities to be created
until firm plans and specifications for such facilities or equipment had
been reviewed and approved.

We recommended that the ARA Administrator issue a policy statement
prohibiting the disbursement of Federal funds for the benefit of any proj-
ect that entailed the acquisition, modification, or construction of facil-
ities or equipment of a nature which could affect the number of employment
opportunities to be created untll firm plans and specifications for such
facilities or equipment had been reviewed and approved by ARA,

116



e
¥

MW (continued)

ARA ‘disagreed with our recommendation, stating that it did not appear
that the recommended action would provide such additional-safeguards as
would justify the resulting delay in making disbursements. We believe,
however, that, if funds are disbursed before firm plans and specifications
have been received and reviewed, there exists no reasonable opportunity to
evaluate the employment potential of the project for which Federal funds
are made available.

169. Need for gg;jﬁn to preclude assumption of unwarranted loan
rigks--A manufacturing company submitted applications to the Area Redevel-

opment Administration, Department of Commerce, requesting that loans be made
to assist in financing:a plant for the production of a three-wheel light
delivery vehicle, The Small Business Administration, pursuant to its dele-
gation of authority from the Secretary of Commerce, reviewed the overall
feasibility of the project in the light of criteria established for the
evaluation of loans to potential borrowers applying for assistance under
the ARA program, On the basis of its analyses, SBA recommended that ARA
decline to make loans to the company because there was no basis for a de-
termination, as required by the Area Redevelopment Act, that repayment of
the loan was reasonably assured. Specifically, SBA recommended this action
because of the lack of (a) any concrete evidence that the product could be
marketed on a scale sufficient to justify the investment to be made,

(b) reasonable assurance that the project could be operated at a rate of
profit sufficient to repay the loar: and other obligations from earnings,
(c) adequate working capital to operate the project, and (d) adequate col-
lateral to secure the loans., Despite the existence of these adverse con-
clusions on basic credit considerations, ARA approved the loans in the to-
tal amount of $342,000, which may result in a loss of about $230,000, with-
out demonstrating that SBA's conclusions were unsound,

Inasmuch as one of SBA's functions under the program was to make rec-
ommendations to ARA on the basis of its expert knowledge and skills and a
detailed review of the economic feasibility of proposed projects, it was
our view that ARA should have, in the absence of clearly convincing addi-
tional information negating SBA's conclusions, acted in accordance with the
recommendations made. Accordingly, in a report issued in November 1964, we
recommended that, to assist in preventing the assumption of unwarranted
risks by the Federal Government, ARA act in accordance with SBA's recommen-
dations in situations where the latter agency had clearly and convincingly
demonstrated that a reasonable assurance of repayment did not exist.

IA
-
~J



EXCHANGE STABILTZATION FUND

170. Need for reevaluation or clarification of the nature and scope of
the activities to be financed from the Exchange Stabilization Fund--In June
1965 we reported to the Congress that the Secretary of the Treasury used
moneys from the Treasury's Exchange Stabilization Fund to purchase a resi-
dence for the Financial Attache in Tokyo at a cost of $150,000 under au-
thority vested in the Secretary by section 10b of the Gold Reserve Act of
1934, as amended,

Section 10b of the act provides that the Fund shall be available for
expenditure under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, and in
his discretion for any purpose in connection with carrying out the provi-
sions of this section, and that decisions of the Secretary relating to the
use of the Fund are not subject to review by any other office of the United
States.

Under this broad authority, the Secretary was able to purchase the
property without subjecting his proposal to the scrutiny of the Congress
which approves the acquisition of property overseas for most civilian agen-
cies through Department of State appropriations. The Secretary of the
Treasury justified the purchase of the house on the basis that it was a
fair value and that the purchase was in the best interest of the United
States,

We recommended to the Congress that it might wish to consider (a) the
extent to which international activities of the Treasury which appear to be
only slightly related to the stabilization of the exchange value of the
dollar, but which are blanketed by the Treasury under the broad authority
of the Exchange Stabilization Fund, should be brought under traditional
congressional appropriation and control processes and be made subject to
the Bureau of the Budget and General Accounting Office scrutiny and (b) the
desirability of having an independent audit of the Fund because, appar-
ently, no independent audit has been made since its creation in 1934,

In August 1965, a bill was introduced in the House of Representatives

(H.R. 10474) which provides that the General Accounting Office make audits
of the Exchange Stabilization Fund,

118



171. L
1 I .=0f-ypy--Our review of certain aspects of the

Federal-aid MM pro;nl in the States of Utah and New Jersey, as ad-
ministered by the Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce, dis-
closed that unnecessary costs of about $595,000 were incurred in connec-
tion with the acquisition of rights-of-way needed for interstate highway
projects because certain unimproved parcels of land, situated in the paths
of the approved interstate routes, were not acquired before improvements
were constructed thereon. The Federal share of these costs was about
$538,000. Under existing Bureau policy there was little motivation for
the States to take timely and effective action to acquire the parcels in
advance of their improvement.

Therefore, in reports issued in October 1964 and April 1965, we recom-
mended that the Federal Highway Administrator issue a policy providing
that Federal funds will not participate in any right-of-way costs which
can be reasonably avoided by a State if the State has an effective program,
through advanced right-of-way acquisition or otherwise, to protect against
the improvement of property known to be required for highway purposes.

" The Bureau stated that there were many problems involved in protect-
ing property needed for right-of-way but that it was considering the fea-
sibility of issuing a specific policy statement pertaining to advance pro-
tection of right-of-way.

172. Nt estio ! 2T ~Ams
Igmmu;m--tn a roport iuued ln Decuber 1964 on our review
of the $32 million estimate of additional United States funds needed to
complete the Inter-American Highway, which was presented to the Congress
in 1962 by the Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce, in support
of its request for increased fund authorizations, we stated that (a) the
estimate was not based on detailed contract plans as the Bureau had indi-
cated to the Congress and (b) the estimate contemplated a better and more
expensive type of pavement than Bureau records indicated would be used as
the highway surface. Subsequent cost estimates for certain projects based
on detailed contract plans indicated that actual additional United States
funds necessary to complete the work will be about $1.4 million or about
15 percent less than the $9.2 million included for these projects in the
$32 million estimate presented to the Congress.

The Bureau advised us that, in informing the Congress that the esti-
mate was based on detailed contract plans, it had intended only to empha-
size that the estimate was more reliable than were previous estimates
which had been presented to the Congress in support of requests for fund
authorizations. The Bureau advised us also that, at the time the estimate
was presented to the Congress, it was the Bureau's intention to construct
the better and more expensive type of pavement upon which the estimate was
based and that the decision to use the less expensive type of pavement was
premised on subsequent engineering studies. If there was any intention on

119



FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY PROGRAM (continued)

the part of the Bureau to construct the more expensive type of pavement, we
could find no evidence which would indicate that either this decision or
the fact that the estimate was based on the better and more expensive type
of pavement was communicated to the Bureau field officials having immediate
responsibility for the administration of the program. The subsequent engi-
neering studies referred to by the Bureau consisted of the engineering -
judgment exercised in the development of detailed contract plans by person-
nel who, according to information furnished us, were not aware of the type
of pavement contemplated in the estimate.

The Bureau agreed to our proposal that, before requesting an appropri-
ation for the final portion of the $32 million authorization, it submit to
the Congress current estimates of the funds needed to complete the highway.

173. Need for improving the effectiven -cont s
established by States for highway construction--Our review of the manner in
which the Bureau of Public Roads, Department of Commerce, has formulated
and administered a program for evaluating the effectivencss of controls
over construction on Federal-aid highway projects, generally called the
record-sampling program, disclosed that the lack of effective direction
and leadership at the policy-making level of the Bureau resulted in seri-
ous shortcomings in some States during the early years of the program and
that problems of varying magnitude continued to exist which tended to im-
pair the effectiveness of the program. The program was instituted by the
Bureau in April 1960 to detect inadequate State construction control prac-
tices and was prompted by the disclosure by the Special Subcommittee on the
Federal-Aid Highway Program, Committee on Public Works, House of Represen-
tatives, of significant deficiencies in highway construction practices.

It is our view that the desired degree of assurance that each State's
quality-control program is adequately established will best be obtained by
requiring the States, as a prerequisite for continued Federal aid, to for-
mulate and submit within a reasonable period statements of their
materials-testing and construction inspection organizations, policies, and
procedures for Bureau review and approval. Therefore, in a report issued
in May 1965, we recommended that appropriate action along these lines be
taken by the Federal Highway Administrator.

The Bureau did not fully agree with our recommendation but stated
that instructions would be issued to each Division Office to (a) evaluate
each State's current construction manual for adequacy requiring the addi-
tion of a chapter on job control, progress record, and final record sam-
pling and testing, (b) discuss the results of the evaluation with the
State and, where weaknesses are found in existing manuals, request that
appropriate corrections be made, (¢) request States that do not have con-
struction manuals to develop an adequate manual, and (d) impress on the
State, where weaknesses or lack of construction manuals exist, the impor-
tance of assigning a high priority to developing an adequate manual.

120



FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY PROGRA (continued)

_engineering -””"--Tho Bureau of Public Roads, Department of
Commerce, has been awvare of tha fact that a considerable number of State of
New Jersey engineering personnel were employed after regular business hours
by consultant engineering firms that were under contract with the State to
perform design work on various highway projects. There is no established
Bureau policy, however, governing the action that should be taken by its
field officials when such practice is found to exist.

We proposed in a report issued in November 1964 that the Federal High-
way Administrator establish a policy that Federal participation in the
costs of any contract work not be allowed in those situations where, during
the period of the contract, the contractor engaged the services of profes-

sional or technical personnel who were employed by the State highway de-
partment.

The Bureau advised us that it recognized the serious problems of both
a short-range and a long-range nature involved in this situation but ex-
pressed the view that our proposal looked to more drastic remedies than
were necessary or desirable. The Bureau agreed, however, that a policy
addressed to this general problem may be desirable and stated that it was
giving consideration to the development of such a policy.

121



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

175. Action taken by General Services Administration to obtain full
advantage of reduced bulk rate for intercity leased communications lines
under consolidated leasing arrangements=-In a report issued in October
1964, we stated that unnecessary costs of about $1.6 million were incurred
by certain civil agencies of the Government for the period from February
1961 through June 1963 because of failure by the General Services Adminis=
tration to take full advantage of reduced bulk rates offered by the tele=~
phone companies for intercity leased communications lines under consoli-
dated leasing arrangements, The Government could have benefited immedie
ately from the lower bulk rates in February 1961, when they became avail=
able, because no changes in equipment were necessary and all that was re=
quired was for GSA to centrally administer the leasing of the lines, Our
review disclosed that 16 civil agencies continued as of June 30, 1963, to
independently lease lines which could have been incorporated into the cir-
cuit management program of GSA, We estimated that unnecessary costs re=
sulting from the independent leasing of these lines were being incurred at
the rate of $1 million annually. GSA has since stated that, because of
recent consolidations in the leasing of agency circuitry, this annual rate
of loss has decreased substantially,

As a result of our review and proposals, GSA Circular No, 352 was is-
sued to the heads of Federal agencies requesting (a) an inventory of inter-
city communications lines requirements and (b) executive agency participae
tion in the GSA circuit management program, Other Federal agencies were
urged to participate because of the inherent economies offered. In May
1965 we were informed by GSA that, as a result of this circular, all agen=-
cies that should participate in the program are now doing so.

176, Department of Defense to give consideration to the appointment of
project coordinators for future communications projects--Our review of the
military assistance program for a Far East country disclosed significant
deficiencies in the planning, programming, and contracting for a nation-
wide fixed communications system for the country. As a result, over
$13 million of military assistance program funds was contractually obli-
gated and, of this amount, $11.6 million was paid to a United States con-
tractor in the face of frustrating circumstances and compromises which led
to a complete stalemate in the communications program.

Because we believed that deficiencies in the planning, programming,
and contracting for the communications system resulted from lack of coordi-
nation between various responsible agencies of the United States, the con-
tractor, and the recipient country, we recommended that the Secretary of
Defense require that, for similar future projects of major scope and com-
plexity, a project coordinator be appointed at the highest responsible
level within the Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Interna-
tional Security Affairs (ISA).

On July 2, 1965, the Department of Defense advised us that our recom~
mendation regarding MAP project coordinators had merit and that, subject to
other priority demands, full consideration would be given to the appoint=-

ment of project coordinators for similar projects of major scoge and com=-
plexity, recognizing, of course, that this would not relieve the

122



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (continued)

Assistant Secretary of Defense, ISA, of his responsibility to direct and

administer military assistance programs in accordance with executive poli-
cies and decisions.

123



FEDERAL REGULATION OF COMMODITY FUTURES MARKETS

177. Action taken to regularly exercise legal authority to make inde-
pendent examinations of operations of contract markets--In a report issued
in July 1965, we stated that the Commodity Exchange Authority (CEA), De-
partment of Agriculture, did not review, on a periodic basis, the records
of contract markets, We noted that, as . result, CEA was not in a position
to know whether it was being adequately apprised of the operations of the
contract markets and may not have had in its possession the necessary in-
formation to effectively administer and enforce the provisions of the Com-
modity Exchange Act,

In August 1965 the “'nder Secretary of Agriculture informed us that the
agency had recently put into effect a plan calling for a periodic review of
the books and records of contract markets on which futures trading is ac-
tive, The Under Sccretary stated also that sufficient time had not elapsed
for the agency to «valuate the effectiveness of these reviews and that at a
later date an evaluation would be made to determine whether the plan should
be continued in its present form, expanded, or discontinued,

178, Action planned to increase number of trade-practice investiga-
tions on certain commeodity futures markets~-The number of trade-practice
investigations made by the Commodity Exchange Authority, Department of Ag-
riculture, was not sufficient to disclose and discourage abusive trading
practices by individuals trading on certain commodity futures markets. Our
review showed that 21 of the 36 regulated futures markets had not been sub-
jected to trade-practice investigations during the 5-year period ended
June 30, 1964, These 21 futures markets had transactions averaging about
$33.7 billion annually and representing 76 percent of the average annual
value of all futures contracts. Of the 21 futures markets, 3 having trans-
artions averaging $26.5 billion annually have never been subjected to a
trade-practice investigation since their establishment,

Our review also disclosed questionable trading practices at a commod-
ity exchange which, at that time, had not been subjected to investigation
in 7 years. We stated that these and other abusive trading practices dis-
closed, and the corrective action required when CEA did make trade-practice
investigations, demonstrate the importance of conducting such investiga-
tions. We found that CEA officials had not established and implemented a
plan for the periodic review of the trade practices on each futures market,

We recommended in a report issued in July 1965 that the Secretary of
Agriculture direct CEA to (a) establish and implement a policy requiring
more frequent trade-practice investigations on a planned basis, giving due
consideration to the volume of transactions in a particular futures market
and the frequency of violations and (b) make timely follow-up reviews to
determine that corrective action has been taken on previously disclosed
violations.

In August 1965 the Under Secretary of Agriculture advised us that the
agency was striving to improve its investigative methods and that steps
were being taken to request additional funds for this type of work, He ad-
vised us also that CEA was instituting a plan under which it would, in

124



FEDERAL REGULATION OF COMMODITY FUTURES MARKETS (continued)

future trade-practice investigations, make follow-up examinations of the
trade practices of persons found to have violated the Commodity Exchange
Act,

179, Study required to determine whether certain floor trading ad-
versely affects futures prices--The Commodity Exchange Authority, Depart-

ment of Agriculture, had not evaluated the effect on futures prices of
floor trading involving a practice whereby members of a commodity exchange
trade for their own accounts, Floor traders enjoy special privileges and
advantages over the trading public, and the possibility exists that floor
trading may adversely affect the futures price of a commodity. We noted
that a study by the Securities and Exchange Commission of floor trading on
the securities markets resulted in the adoption of plans designed to elim-
inate such trading not considered beneficial to the market.

The Administrator of CEA advised us in March 1965 that, although a
study of floor trading vould be valuable, CEA did not have personnel or
funds to make such a study, The Administrator stated that, even if addi-
tional funds should become available for market analysis work, such funds
could best be expended to study areas other than floor trading where the
Secretary of Agriculture or the Commodity Exchange Commission has the power
under the Commodity Exchange Act to take corrective action if abusive prac-
tices are discovered. He advised us further that, if a study revealed
practices which seemed to call for the restriction or abolishment of floor
trading, CEA's only course of action would be to bring the matter to the
attention of the Congress so that the Congress could consider the need for
new legislation,

We stated that the fact that the only course of action might be to
bring the results of the study before the Congress for its consideration
should not be a deterrent to undertaking a study of floor trading. We
noted tha“, in view of the results of the study of floor trading on the
securities markets and the fact that limited information cbtained by CEA
indicates that floor trading may adversely affect the futures markets, a
study of floor trading on futures markets appeared to be required to pro-
tect the public interest.

Therefore, we recommended in a report issued in July 1965 that the
Secretary of Agriculture direct CEA to undertake a study of the extent of
floor trading and the influence of such trading on futures prices of com-
modities. We suggested that the study should have as its objective the es-
tablishment of controls that may be needed to restrict or abolish floor
trading to protect the public,

In August 1965 the Under Secretary of Agriculture informed us that it
would be desirable, in the Department's opinion, to make a study of floor
trading on commodity exchanges ‘¢ determine the need for, and effect of,
such trading, He stated that whether the amount of floor trading being
done in the various commodity markets is essential to the proper function-
ing of the markets, and the manner in which this trading is being done,
would be impecrtant subjects for study. The Under Secretary further advised

125



FEDERAL REGULATION OF COMMODITY FUTURES MARKETS (continued)

us, however, that a floor trading study would necessarily be a large under-
taking and could not be made within the limits of CEA's present appropria-
tion and that the Department did not feel that such a study was of suffi-
cient urgency to require seeking additional funds at the present time,

126



LOW-RENT HOUSING PROGRAM

180. Action taken by the Public Housing Administration to preclude
purchase of unnecessary and expensive property for developing a low-rent
housing project--Our review disclosed that the Public Housing Administra-
tion (PHA), Housing and Home Finance Agency (HHFA), had authorized the
St. Louis Housing Authority (SLHA), St. Louis, Missouri, to negotiate for
the purchase of property occupied by a commercial laundry although the land
appeared to be unnecessary and expensive for the development of a low-rent
public housing project. If the property had been purchased, the cost of
developing the low-rent project would have been increased by about
$600,000, exclusive of the cost of demolition of the building.

In a December 1964 report, we referred to our proposal made in June
1964 that PHA advise SLHA against the purchase of the laundry property and
to proceed with project plans without the property site, because the land
was unnecessary for the development of the project and was conspicuously
expensive by comparison with the other parcels acquired for the project.
PHA subsequently disapproved the purchase of the laundry property by SLHA.

PHA's action resulted in savings of $1,140,000, consisting of the es-
timated cost of the property of $600,000 and estimated interest charges of
$540,000 on the 40-year bonds to be used to finance the construction of the
project; most of these savings could be expected to inure to the Federal
Government.

181, Action taken by the Public¢ Housing Administration to preclude al-
location of excessive land costs in low-rent housing projects--Our review

of costs incurred in constructing selected low-rent public housing projects
* in the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico under the housing program administered
by the Santurce Regional Office disclosed that the Puerto Rico Urban Re-
_newal and Housing Corporation allocated excessive land costs to four feder-
ally aided low-rent public housing projects, thereby increasing tie costs
of the projects by $214,052.

In a January 1965 report, we stated that we proposed that PHA issue
instructions to the Santurce Regional Office to review and verify land
costs claimed by the Corporation prior to approval of such costs. PHA con-
curred in our proposal. When we brought the matter to the attention of the
Director of the Santurce Regional Office, he obtained reductions and reim-
bursements of $86,521 from the Corporation and agreed to reimburse develop-
ment costs for the balance of $127,531.

182, Action takeun by the Public Housing Administration to correct in-
adequate coordination of land-use activities by local housing authorities--
PHA permitted the St. Louis Housing Authority to acquire property for a
project site, including a portion of the property that both agencies recog-
nized might be sold to the State Highway Commission of Missouri for a high-
way right-of-way, without requiring SLHA to obtain an agreement with the
State Highway Commission for full reimbursement of its land acquisition and
related costs. About four acres of land costing about $527,000 to acquire
and clear, including estimated interest charges and overhead expenses in-
curred before the date of sale, were sold to the State Highway Commission

127



LOW-RENT HOUSING PROGRAM (continued)

of Missouri for $120,000, As a result, the development costs of two low-
rent housing projects were unnecessarily increased by about $407,000. Due
to subsequent changes in planning, the development costs of the projects
were further increased by about $159,000 because SLHA did not recover the
full costs which it incurred on about 10 acres of project land sold to the
city of St. Louis park department.

We estimated that the increased developnent costs totaling $566,000
would result in interest charges of about $509,000 over the 40-year life of
the bonds issued, or expected to be issued, by SLHA to finance the costs of
the projects. Since PIIA has provided Federal contributions to meet about
89 percent of the costs of developing and financing the low-rent public
housing projects administered by SLHA, the increased costs totaling
$1,075,000 can be expected to be borne principally by PHA. The increased
development costs of the two projects were equivalent to the costs of con-
structing about 38 dwelling units.

In an April 1965 report, we referred to our suggestion made in June
1964 that PHA issue instructions to its regional offices and the local
housing authorities emphasizing the importance of proper coordination of
their land-use activities with those of other public bodies and requiring
local housing authorities to recover their full costs in cases where they
acquire land in anticipation of sale to other public bodies.

Pursuant to our suggestion, PHA issued a circular to the local housing
authorities and its regional offices pointing out the necessity for coordi-
nating their land-use activities with those of other public bodies. The
circular particularly emphasized the importance of coordinating activities
with respect to land which may be needed for federally aided highways.

183. Need for the Public Housing Administration to develop criteria to
identify and eliminate elaborate or extravagant designs or materials in
constructing and equipping low-rent housing projects--Our review of the ad-
ministration by the Public Housing Administration, Housing and Home Finance
Agency, of statutory limitations on costs of low-rent housing projects dis-
closed that PHA had inadequate criteria for identifying and eliminating
elaborate or extravagant designs or materials in constructing and equipping
projects. Consequently, the costs of constructing and equipping projects
in many cases had been higher than necessary and the objective of statutory
limitations on costs has not been fully accomplished.

Section 15(5) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 provides maxi-
mum limits on the costs per room for constructing and equipping low-rent
housing projects and provides also that projects be undertaken in such a
manner that they will not be of elaborate or extravagant designs or mate-
rials and economy will be promoted both in construction and administration.
The legislative history of these provisions indicates that the Congress in-
tended low-rent housing projects to be built at the most economical cost
consistent with providing decent, safe, and sanitary dwellings, simple in
design and, to the extent practicable, constructed of inexpensive
materials.

128



| O S RS Sl S (§ s S N S R e S S S ¢ A

LOW-RENT HOUSING PROGRAM (continued)

We recognized that a determination of whether an item is elaborate or
extravagant ‘in’ deaign*or materials can be a matter of individual judgment.
However, PHA has not provided well-defined criteria for exercising judg-
ments in a manner that Hill promote economy in the low-rent housing pro-
gram,

We recommended in a July 1964 report that HHFA (a) require PHA to de-
fine elaborate or extravagant design or materials in sufficient detail to
provide the local housing authorities with well-defined criteria for plan-
ning future projects that will conform to the intent of the statute and
(b) instruct PHA regional directors not to concur in plans for projects
which provide for designs or materials that exceed the specified criteria.

PHA generally did not agree with our conclusions, and HHFA advised us
that it had no other comments.

R SRR S I P R il oy T K = ” 4 T SR AT TN Y N g T T S b S Ay S A o - e mie gt
o L R ¢ R A N R s VR R PR S T T e T e R G R A S D e AT fibe i e b o g R N A A S R R I A R S g oty AT e WAL K AR
> Ty s 2 S B b e A i bt e e e R TR B
.

R N

s

S RN R A e S N,

Moz ins
P
¥
Lol

P e



MILITARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

184. Legislation enacted requiring certification of recipient coun-
try's capability for using items of equipment furnished--Our reviews have
disclosed numerous instances where items of equipment furnished under the
military assistance program had been delivered to countries which did not
have the capability for effectively utilizing such equipment, For example,
our review of the utilization of aircraft and related equipment furnished
to a European country under MAP disclosed that over 514.% million worth of
MAP-furnished equipment had been programmed and substantially delivered al-
though the necessary capability to effectively absorb, maintain, and uti-
lize this equipment did not exist. Some of the equipment which had been on
hand in the country from 4 to § years at the time of our review had never
been utilized.

The Department of Defense, in commenting on our draft report, agreed
that the country lacked the capability to effectively utilize the equip-
ment, In our report to the Congress, we recommended to the Secretary of
Defense that future deliveries of major end items included in approved MAPs
be made only upon a written certification by the Chief of the Military As-
sistance Advisory Group on the basis of a specific determination that the
recipient country has the necessary capability to effectively absorb, main-
tain, and utilize the items to be delivered,.

Both the Secretary of State and the Assistant Secretary of Defense in
replies to our final report disagreed with our recommendation. They main-
tained that MAAG Chiefs already had continuing responsibilities for screen-
ing undelivered material and for taking timely cancellation, or deferral
action, where delivery of material was not consistent with host-country
capability to absorb, maintain, and utilize the equipment and that the cer-
tification would serve no significant, constructive purpose. ]

We did not agree because, even though MAAGs had been charged with this
responsibility, MAP equipment nevertheless had continued to be delivered to
countries which could not effectively utilize the equipment., We, there-
fore, believed that affirmative action by the MAAG Chief should be required
before delivery. We recommended to the Congress that, in view of the posi-
tion of the Department of Defense and the Department of State, if might
wish to consider enactment of legislation requiring additional safeguards
before delivery of military assistance program material. The Congress
passed such legislation (Public Law £8-633) which was approved October 7,
1964.

185. New guidance issued to control the use of military budget support ’

funds--In our reviews of military budget support (MBS) provided to numerous
countries, we found that United States agencies had failed to exercise ade-
quate controls to ensure that the funds contributed by the United States
had been used to further those programs and projects considered essential
to atrain the military goals established for the mutual security objec-
tives, The ineffective administration of the MBS program by United States
agencies permitted recipient countries to use funds for purposes other than
those approved by the United States agencies and for purposes not consid-
ered to be essential to mutual security objectives, At the same time,

130



. (continued)

attainment of specific mutual security objectives was adversely affected
_ se available MBS funds were not being expended by the countries to
pr vide, maintain, and utilize equipment and facilities considered essen-
tial by the United States.

As a result or our revieus of military assistance programs in sev-
eral countries, we made numerous recommendations to the Secretary of De-
fense designed to 1mprave controls over MBS through releasing contributed
funds for mutually agreed upon projects and through more adequate reviews
and inspections. The Department of Defense subsequently issued new guid-
ance on the administration of MBS funds. This new guidance incorporated
many of our proposals for the improvement in administration of the program,
The stated purpose of this guidance was (a) to prescribe MAAG responsibil-
ities for review and observation of host countries' implementation of local
currency supported military programs and (b) to ensure that local curren-
cies released to support host-country military budgets were expended in
such a manner as to protect United States interests and to further United
States-host govermment objectives, This guidance required that MAAG par-
ticipate with the host country to the maximum extent feasible in drawing
up estimates for support of the country's planned military forces. It also
requiréd that every effort possible be made by MAAG to relate the United
States support to specific projects, or readily identifiable line items of
a high United States priority, in the host-country military budgets and
that such support should be applied to the extent possible to meet entire
projects, specific identifiatle subprojects, or to line item annual re-
quirements, in order to avoid control difficulties inherent in commingling
country and United States funds.

131



MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE AND INSURANCE ACTIVITIES

186. Action taken to avoid unwarranted financial risks under the Fed-
eral ship mortgage insurance program--In a report issued in November 1964,
we noted that inadequacies existed in the evaluation by the Maritime Admin-
istration, Department of Commerce, of the economic soundness of proposed
tanker operations under the Federal ship mortgage insurance program during
a period of high ship construction activity prompted by the closure of the
Suez Canal in 1956. These inadequacies demonstrated a need for the Admin-
istration to give more thorough consideration to the degree of financial
risk assumed by the Government in insuring vessel mortgages for corpora-
tions which do not receive Government subsidies.

The Administration insured mortgages on 10 vessels despite the fact
that an adequate evaluation of the information then available would have
indicated that the mortgagors' vessels would operate at losses during ini-
tial periods of operaltion and that the mortgagor corporations had insuffi-
cient financial resources both to meet their mortgage obligations and to
continue operations in the eveut significant losses occurred. In those in-
stances where the likelihood of temporary unprofitable operation was recog-
nized, the Administration did not adequately investigate the soundness of
additional assurances of the availability of funds, in the form of guaran-
tees or other contractual arrangements, required of the mortgage insurance
applicants. Defaults on these 10 mortgages, which aggregated over $90 mil-
lion and amounted to more than one fifth of the total amount of mortgages
insured at December 31, 1962, were prevented only through the Administra-
tion's approving deferments of, or granting cash advances for, the mortga-
gor's principal payments. The Administration had subsequently found it
necessary to make insurance payments of $15.4 million, representing the un-
paid principal and interest due on two of these mortgages, and to institute
foreclosure proceedings tc protect the financial interests of the Govern-
ment .

We proposed in a report issued in November 1964 that the Maritime Ad-

ministrator, in determining the economic soundness of any project with re-
spect to which Federal ship mortgage insurance is requested and the amount
of financial resources necessary to enable the mortgage insurance applicant
to maintain the project, (a) cause a full evaluation to be made of both the
short-term and the long-term prospects for the project's financial success,
(b) base the amount of financial resources required to be possessed by the
mortgage insurance applicant on the projected needs of its individual proj-
ect, and (¢) cause a thorough investigation to be made of the financial
ability of any party whose guarantee or other contractual obligation may be
relied upon as assurance of the availability of funds.

Maritime advised us that, for some time, it had been conforming to the
substance of the proposals made by us for more thorough evaluations of the
economic soundness of the proposed operations of vessels with respect to

which mortgage insurance was requested. Because of the very limited activ--

ity in the Federal ship mortgage insurance program, particularly in the
granting of mortgage insurance with respect to vessels owned by operators
not subsidized by the Government, it was not practicable for us to analyze
the extent to which Maritime conformed to the substance of our proposals.

132



MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE AND INSURANCE ACTIVITIES (continued)

187. Proc revised the Maritims ministration to re

¢ of project costs b onsor-controlled subcontractors--In connec-
tion with our review of two multifamily housing projects financed by mort-
gages insured by the Federal Housing Administration, Housing and Home Fi-
nance Agency, we noted that substantial and possibly unwarranted profits
realized by sponsor-controlled subcontractors had been included in the
sponsor/mortgagor's certification of actual project costs. The inclusion
of these profits in project costs may have the effect of increasing the in-

sured mortgages and the agency's risk of loss if the projects were not suc-
cessful.

For some projects, the sponsor exercises control over the mortgagor
and, to some degree, over the general contractor organization. Also, it
appears that sponsor-controlled subcontractors may be frequently used in
the construction of a project. As a result, the prices set for the work to
be performed or materials to be supplied by these subcontractors may not be
subject to the controls afforded by competitive bidding or arm's-length
dealings.

For project cost certification to be a meaningful device, we were of
the opinion that the agency should know the actual cost of the work per-
formed by sponsor-controlled subcontractors. Since the agency's cost cer-
tification procedures were not, in our opinion, adequately designed to pre-
vent excessive profits to builders as provided by the National Housing Act,
as amended, we recommended, in a report issued in April 1965, that the Com-
missioner require sponsor-controlled subcontractors to disclose their ac-
tual costs in connection with the construction of a project. In July 1965,
‘the agency revised its procedures in accordance with our recommendation.

o 188. Need for the Federal Home loan Banks of Cincinnati and San Fran-
cisco to make more efficient use of Treasury checking accounts with a re-
sultant savings in interest costs to the Government--Our review of the cash
balances maintained by the Federal Home Loan Banks (FHLB) of Cincinnati and
San Francisco disclosed that most of their operating funds were maintained
in commercial depositaries rather than in their checking accounts with the
Treasurer of the United States. These funds were available interest free
to commercial depositaries with the potential of being interest producing
to it by investment in Government securities and in other sources of in-
come. Conversely, if the funds of the FHLB of Cincinnati and San Francisco
were deposited in their checking accounts with the Treasurer of the United
States, their availability would enable the Treasury to reduce its borrow-
ings to the extent of such funds with a resultant reduction in interest
costs,

Daily average cash balances of 'bout $15 million were maintained in
"commercial depositaries in excess of the average cash balances considered
by the depositaries as beiug necessary to compensate them for providing
services for FHLB on San Francisco and its members during the calendar year
1963. Approximately $2.86 million in similar cash balances was maintained
by FHLB of Cinciunnati during fiscal year 1964. These amounts, if main-
tained in the Treasury checking accounts, would have Leen available to the

1233



MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE AND INSURANCE ACTIVITIES (continued)

Treasurer of the United States to reduce Treasury borrowings and thereby
reduce interest costs to the Government by about $500,000 for calendar year
1963 and $100,000 for fiscal year 1964,

FHLB of San Francisco, as a result of our review, reduced the balances
in commercial banks and increased the average balances in its Treasury
checking account during the period January through April 1964 without any
apparent detrimental effects on its operations. The availability to the
Treasury of this increased balance could result in substantial savings of
interest costs to the Government. Additional savings could be accomplished
if average cash balances maintained with the commercial depositaries were
further reduced.

The Chairman, Federal Home Loan Bank Board, disagreed with our pro-
posal that FHLB of Cincinnati maintain a larger part of its funds in its
Treasury checking account rather than in a commercial depositary, but, in
cur opinion, advanced no substantive reasons for such disagreement.

We recommended in separate reports issued in January and May 1965 that
the Chairman, Federal Home Loan Bank Board, direct FHLBs of San Francisco
and Cincinnati to make maximum use of their checking accounts with the
Treasurer of the United States consistent with facility in managing and
utilizing their operating funds.

134



POSTAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES

189. Actio s c

amped envelopes--Our review disclosed that, in determining the
costs allocable to the sale of stamped envelopes, POD had adopted an im-
proper cost allocation practice which resulted in POD's selling stamped
envelopes at a substantial loss. POD is required by law (39 U.S.C.
2503 (b)) to sell stamped envelopes as nearly as possible at cost, but not
less than cost.

In April 1965 we reported this matter to the Congress because of the
considerable congressional interest in the procurement and sale of stamped
envelopes and because, in our opinion, POD had failed to fulfill the re-
quirement of 39 U.S.C. 2503 (b) that stamped envelopes be sold at not less
than cost. We estimated that the total costs incurred in selling stamped
- envelopes during the 4-year period ended June 30, 1963, exceeded revenues
by about $7.5 million, as compared with POD's reported net loss of about
. $1.3 million on the sale of stamped envelopes for this period.

In response to our proposal that POD establish selling prices which
would result in selling stamped envelopes as nearly as possible at cost,
but not less than cost, the Postmaster General advised us that POD was
awaiting the results of its fiscal year 1964 cost ascertainment review
which would show the effect of (a) the cost adjustments proposed by us and
(b) anticipated savings from a new stamped envelope procurement contract.
The Postmaster General stated that, if these results revealed a significant
deficit in the stamped envelope operation, corrective price action would be
.taken immediately.

The Department subsequently made substantial increases, effective
September 11, 1965, in the prices of both printed and plain stamped enve-
lopes.

190. Policies a ocedures for duling cit ivery carriers to
be improved--The need for scheduling certain POD city delivery carriers to
report for work on delivery routes before 6 a.m. is questionable and re-
sults in additional costs for night differential compensation of 10 percent
of the carriers' hourly basic rate.

During the postal fiscal year ended June 21, 1963, night differential
payments to city delivery carriers performing collection services after
6 p.m. and delivery services before 6 a.m. amounted to $2.6 million. POD's
records do not show how much of the $2.6 million was paid for work per-
formed on delivery routes before 6 a.m. The amount involved, however, may
be substantial since the six post offices reviewcda by us had incurred night
“differential costs of about $98,200 for work performed on delivery routes
before 6 a.m., and there are approximately 6,000 post offices which provide
city delivery service. We therefore, proposed to the Postmaster General
that a review be made of the scheduling of city delivery carriers report-
ing for duty before 6 a.m. on the basis of criteria of providing reason-
ably satisfactory service as economically as possible and that appropriate
adjustments be made to the scheduled starting times for carriers.

135



POSTAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES (continued)

On May 14, 1964, POD requested all Regional Offices to review carrier
schedules having a starting time before 6 a.m. and to submit a report doc-
umenting the annual savings where starting times are adjusted. POD ad-
vised us in fiscal years 1965 and 1966 that adjustments made to scheduled
starting times for carriers at certain post offices would result in sav-
ings of about $108,000 annually.

136



Asm__.sm_mn to b partment of the Interior to prevent
 of e o py-<In a report issued in June 1965, we stated. that
a power contract between a cooperative and the Southwestern Power Adminis-
tration (SPA), Department of the Interior, did not contain appropriate lan-
guage to prevent the cooperative from utilizing, without charge, a large
block of Federal power, which would have a sales value of $41 million at
existing contract rates and terms, upon the termination of the contract.

The Department advised us that the cooperative and the Department both
hold the view that the power would be available for resale and would not be
available to the cooperative without charge but that, if it is still be-
lieved that the language in the contract is not as clear as it could be,
arrangements would be initiated with the cooperative to amend the contract.
We stated that we believe that such action should be taken to ensure that
the Government's interests are fully protected.

of the Ingggig;—-The Depattment of the Interior sold hydroelectric power
and energy, generated at and not needed in the operation of three projects
under the control of the Department of the Army, to the Tennessee Valley
Authority during the period December 1948 to December 1964, although the
rate schedules for the power and energy were specifically disapproved by
the Federal Power Commission (FPC) in May 1958. Also, the Department of

* the Interior, in January 1961, agreed to an amendment to a power-marketing
contract with the Arkansas Power & Light Company under which the Government
_received $822,000 less in revenues during 1961 than would have been re-
ceived for the same amount of hydroelectric energy under the contract pro-
visions in effect prior to the amendment. The Department did not consider
the amendment to constitute a rate change and therefore did not submit the
amendment to the FPC for confirmation and approval. When we brought this
matter to the attention of FPC, the Chairman informed us that, in FPC's
opinion, the amendment did constitute a rate change which required FPC's
approval. The Chairman, however, stated that our advice of the matter was
FPC's first notice of the amendment and that the Flood Control Act of 1944,
under which the power is marketed, does not provide FPC with retroactive
authority. ;

Section 5 of the Flood Control Act of 1944 (16 U.S.C. 825a) provides
that rate schedules for the marketing of hydroelectric power and energy by
" the Secretary of the Interior from projects under the control of the De-
- partment of the Army become effective upon confirmation and approval by
- FPC. The act, however, does not state what action can or should be taken
when power and energy are marketed at rates that have been disapproved by
FPC or at rates which have not been submitted for confirmation and ap-
proval.

We believe that the circumstances indicate that, if FPC is to effec-

tively confirm and approve rate schedules for the marketing of hydroelec-
tric power by the Secretary of the Interior from projects under the control

137



POWER MARKETING ACTIVITIES (continued)

of the Department of the Army, section 5 of the Flood;,ontrf
will have to be auended. The Assistant Secreta

Act of 19&4

at thls time.

believe that an amendment is needed He n . =
where an operating agency fails o, comply with the statutory scheme. the
appropriate enforcement role which FPC should play is to report the viola-
tion to the President of the United States and the Congress.

We have been advised by an official of FPC that neither of the situa-
tions described above has been formally reported to the President .or the
Congress by FPC. Because of the significant amounts of revenue:- _nvolved in ,
the decisions of the Department of the Interior to market power-at.rates
which were not approved by FPC, we recommended in a report issued in Novem-
ber 1964 that the Congress cons1der amending section 5 of the Flood Control *
Act of 1944 to (a) prescribe the course of action to be taken when sched--
ules of rates are disapproved by FPC and (b). require the Secretary of the
Interior to submit to FPC all. proposed amendments. to contracts for the mar-
keting of power under section 5 of the act so that FPC can determine
whether such amendments have an effect on previously approved schedules of
rates.

between a cooperative, and'SPA disclosed that the credits of about .
$171 million to be received by the cooperative over the term of the con-
tract for performing services for the Government, and applied against
amounts billed for power purchased from the Government, exceed the value of™
the services by at least $24.2 million-:and that the credits contain sub-
stantial inequities which could greatly increase the amount by which they
are excessive,

The Department and the cooperative advised us that they did not agree
that the contract was inequitable to the Government.

We recommended in a report issued in June 1965 that the Secretary of
the Interior reconsider the Department's position and direct the SPA Ad-
ministrator to negotiate with the cooperative to eliminate the excessive
and inequitable contract credits. We recommended also that, if those cred-
its are not eliminated by the termination date of the FPC's approval of the
rate schedule applicable under the contract--July 1, 1967--the Commission
consider the excessive and inequitable features of the contract credits in
deciding whether to reapprove or disapprove the schedule at that time.

138



PRICE-SUPPORT PROGRAMS

194, i the move-
ment of cotton over long distances prior to its placement under price-

support loans--We reported in September 1964 on our examination intc cer-
tain aspects of movements of the 1962 crop of cotton by some agents of pro-
ducers from areas of growth in western States to higher price-support areas
in southeastern States where the cotton was pledged as collateral for non-
recourse loans under the cotton price-support program of the Commodity
Credit Corporation, Department of Agriculture, We estimated that, as of
December 31, 1963, CCC had incurred losses totaling $566,200 as a result of
these movements.

The Department advised us that, beginning with the 1964 cotton crop,
price-support loan rates were revised so that the transportation costs for
.moving cotton to the southeastern area would be greater than the difference
in the loan rates, and, therefore, the full cost of transportation would
not be recovered by the producer on such movements. The Department was of

‘the opinion that this action should tend to discourage such movement of
cotton.

As a result of the cotton movements discussed in our report and per-
mitted under the cotton price-support regulations, not only had CCC in-
curred additional costs in acquiring and managing its cotton but it was
precluded from storing the cotton at locations which it considered more ad-
vantageous from the standpoint of marketability of the cotton and economy
of operations. Although the cotton movements involved may have been bene-
ficial to certain producers and to the producers' agents, we believe that
€CC should not be put to additional expense or suffer loss of potential
monetary benefits for purposes which, in our opinion, were not among those
for which the price-support program was established. Therefore, it ap-
peared that more stringent actions were required to effectively discourage
or preclude such movements.

We recommended that, to help reduce Federal expenditures and effect
savings under the cotton price-support program without adversely affecting
the accomplishment of program objectives, CCC take the necessary action to
amend the cotton price-support regulations, as soon as practicable, either
to restrict the eligibility of cotton for price-support loans to designated
geographic areas adjacent to the areas of growth or to make it economically
infeasible for producers or their agents to transport cotton over long dis-
tances prior to placing the cotton under loan to the disadvantage of the

_ Government. In June 1965, the Department further revised rate differen-
tials so that producers could recover only 50 percent of the transportation
costs on cotton movements to the southeastern area. We believe that this
-further revision should effectively discourage such movements.

195. Action taken to reduce costs associated with the dairy products
price-support program--In a report issued in May 1965, we noted that the
Commodity Credit Corporation, Department of Agriculture, incurred estimated
additional costs of $1.2 million during fiscal years 1963 and 1964 under
the dairy products price-support program because it purchased large quanti-
ties of bulk butter in the New York City area rather than in the midwestern

139



PRICE- SUPPORT PROGRAMS (continued)

and eastern areas where this butter was produced. Furthermore, CCC was
precluded from obtaining the butter at locations that were more advanta-
geous from the standpoint of butter dispositions and economy of operations.

The additional costs resulted from a higher price for butter, higher
warehousing costs for storage and handling, and higher costs for repackag-
ing and processing the butter for disposition that CCC paid in the New York
City area than it would have paid in the areas of production. Also it was
necessary for CCC to ship some bulk butter back to the Midwest for repack-
aging and processing. Some of this butter, after having been held by CCC
in high-cost storage in the New York City area for about a year, was back-
hauled to towns within 30 miles of the towns in the Midwest where it had
originally been produced.

Certain measures, such as establishing a freight differential, were
taken by CCC to discourage the movement of butter from areas of production
to the New York City area for sale to CCC. However these were offset by
other factors. We therefore proposed that CCC take corrective measures de-
signed to effect savings under the dairy products price-support program
without adversely affecting the attainment of program objectives,

In January 1965, CCC advised us that the agency was thoroughly review-
ing developments in transportation costs, storage and handling costs, and
CCC's purchases and dispositions to determine whether further adjustments
should be made in buying prices and differentials, in storage rates, or in
purchasing procedures. CCC also advised that it was considering whether
the practice followed by New York City area warehousemen of paying commis-
sions to handlers was reason to renegotiate contracts for lower warehousing
rates and whether it should limit purchases to butter located in freezer
storage and thereby eliminate CCC's cost for moving butter, acquired in
cooler space, to freezer space.

In March 1965 the Secretary of Agriculture approved a dairy products
price-support program, for the marketing year extending from April 1, 1965,
to March 31, 1966, which provides that, in the northeastern area consisting
of Pennsylvania, New Jersey, New York, and New England, CCC confine its
purchases of bulk butter to butter produced in that area. On March 30,
1965, the effective date of this provision was postponed from April 1 to
May 1, 1965, so that its effect on the price-support program could be ap-
praised and any necessary adjustments by industry could be effected. The
provision was allowed to take effect on May 1, 1965, without change.

196. Action taken to correct weaknesses primarily in disposition of
nonfat dry milk--In a report issued in February 1965, we stated that our
review of certain activities of the Commodity Credit Corporation of the De-
partment of Agriculture disclosed various weaknesses, involving primarily
the disposition of surplus nonfat dry milk acquired under its dairy prod-
ucts price-support program, which had an adverse financial effect on the
Government,

140



T N T T T o T T T WU Pt A PO e e

E
B
il

i
i
%
=
L5
B
B

PRICE-SUPPORT PROGRAMS (continued)

One of the weaknesses disclosed by our review relates to the inability
of CCC generally to fix responsibility for the insect infestation of nonfat
dry mjlk owned by it and, in most instances, to assert claims for recovery
of losses incurred. As a result, CCC incurred losses of about $3.3 million
during calendar years 1961 through 1963. During this 3-year period, about
81 million pounds of nonfat dry milk purchased by CCC under its dairy prod-
ucts price-support program and stored in commercial warehouses was found to
be insect infested. This infested milk was considered unfit for human con-
sumption and therefore was offered for sale at discounted prices on the do-
mestic market for use as animal feed. We noted that the Department had
initiated a program, which authorized CCC to purchase nonfat dry milk in
insect-proof containers at prices slightly higher than the prices paid for
such milk in regular containers, to encourage manufacturers to adopt the
use of insect-proof containers. Subsequently, in April 1965, the Depart-
ment announced that, after December 31, 1965, it would purchase nonfat dry

"milk only in bags with sealed closures.

Our review disclosed also that substantial quantities of nonfat dry
milk donated by CCC for distribution to needy people in Hong Kong and Macao
were sold by recipients to commercial buyers, contrary to the intent of the
donation program, and used in making animal feed. We received information
in Hong Kong which indicated that more than 1 million pounds of the donated
nonfat dry milk a year found its way into the hands of chicken feed manu-
facturers. After we brought this matter to the attention of officials of
the Departments of Agriculture and State, corrective measures were insti-

"tuted.

Other weaknesses disclosed by our review concern (a) excessive allow-
ances for transportation costs granted on export sales of nonfat dry milk
which permitted monetary benefits to exporters at the expense of CCC,

(b) unnecessary transportation cost< incurred by CCC as the result of defi-
ciencies in traffic management operations, and (c) excessive payments by
CCC for nonfat dry milk because it accepted without verification incorrect
dates of manufacture reported by contractors. CCC has taken corrective ac-
tion with respect to these other weaknesses,

197. Action being taken by the Department of Agriculture to correct
deficiencies affecting storage of cotton--We reported in November 1964 on
our review of the decisions reached by the Department of Agriculture on
various problems affecting the storage in commercial warehouses of cotton
in which the Commodity Credit Corporation has an interest. We stated that
it had been the practice followed by some warehousemen to offer induce-

- ments, such as cash rebates or the waiving or reducing of certain warehous-

*ing charges, 'o producers and ginners to store cotton in the warehousemen's
facilities. The Department decided not to object to such inducements be-
cause, in the Department's opinion, this practice did not violate any pro-
visions of law, the cotton price-support regulations, or the cotton storage
agreements with warehousemen. The Department indicated also that it did
not want to tale any action which would be detrimental to the producers'’

interests.

141



PRICE-SUPPORT PROGRAMS (continued)

We expressed our opinion that the Department could not afford to dis-
regard potential adverse effects on the Government that could result from
this practice. The Department concurred in our proposal that it provide
for surveillance on a continuing basis over the extent and effect of this
practice so that prompt action can be taken to minimize such adverse ef-
fects., 1In January 1965, we were informed, in effect, that our proposal was
teing implemented.

We reported also on the Department's decision to continue existing
storage rates on cotton pledged as collateral for price-support loans but
to reduce, by 3 cents a bale, the monthly standard storage rates on
Government -owned cotton that had not been reconcentrated. We recommended
that, as long as the Department continued the practice of negotiating stan-
dard cotton storage rates, the Secretary of Agriculture require that appro-
priate studies of the costs of warehousing operations be made by the De-
partment on a timely basis for use in future negotiations. At June 30,
1965, the Department was taking action to study costs associated with the
warehousing of cotton.

142



'--In a report issued in Janmary 1965 we stated that
fﬂntching of administrative expenses for public assis-
‘State of Massachusetts disclosed that certain ex-

_ . n Welfare Department were not allocated between the pro-
grans subject to Federal matching (matchable) and the programs not subject
to Federal matching (nonmatchable) in accordance with the State plan ap-
proved. by the: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare. As a result,
Federal matching of these expenses during the fiscal years 1957 through
1962 was excessive by an amount which we estimate to be at least $200,000.
As of June 1965, adjustments have been made by HEW crediting the Federal
Government with about $133,000 applicable to these overcharges.

We found also that certain salary, travel, and other costs of the
Worcester Board of Welfare were allocated on the basis of personnel counts
which incorrectly classified certain employees between the matchable and
*-nonmatchable categories. We believe that the incorrect classification of
these employees has resulted in Federal matching of Worcester Board of
Welfare administrative expenses to an excess of an estimated $25,000 for
the period April 1, 1954, through June 30, 1962. HEW informed us that, al-
though the costs were claimed for Federal matching under a cost allocation
plan that was approved on the grounds that it would not result in an unrea-
sonable allocation, HEW nevertheless was reexamining the appropriateness
of the allocation and, if excessive Federal matching was involved, it would
ask the State to take corrective action.

At the time of our review, the Division of Grant-in-Aid Audits, HEW,
was responsible for determining whether administrative expenses claimed
for Federal matching had been allocated between matchable and nonmatchable
“programs in accordance with approved State plans.

In response to our findings, the Assistant Secretary for Administra-
tion, HEW, stated that, although the division auditors were knowledgeable
concerning most of our findings, they were not knowledgeable concerning an
inaccurate allocation of the salary costs of the Boston Welfare Depart-
ment's Settlement Division. Because this deficiency in itself rusulted in
excessive Federal matching, totaling an estimated $150,000 since 1957, and
had not been detected by the HEW auditors in completed audits in the State
of Massachusetts through June 30, 1960, it appeared that the HEW Division
of Grant-in-Aid Audits had not performed its audits in this State in a
fully effective manner. The Assistant Secretary stated that the division's
auditors have since been instructed as to the audit steps necessary to ade-
"quately review the cost allocation procedures.

199. Action_taken by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
to reduce excessive Federal participation in State of New York administra-
tive expenses--Our review of Federal matching of administrative expenses
for public assistance programs in the State of New York disclosed that the
plan of the State of New York approved by the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare for allocating costs of certain activities of the

iG3



PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (continued)

New York City Department of Welfare between the matchable and nonmatchable
public assistance programs did not provide for an allocation of costs in_au
manner that was rex®tnably in line with the effort devoted. to the. v"ious
programs. As a rews .., Federal matching of New York City administrative
expenses allocated ‘under the plan was excessive.

We believe that the inequitable method used to allocate the salary
costs of the Division of Employment and Rehabilitation in the New York City
Department of Welfare resulted in excessive Federal matching of about
$1.2 million for the period January 1, 1957, to June 30, 1961. Excessive
Federal matching appeared to have occurred also with respect to the salary:
and machine rental costs of the New York City Division of Electronic Data -
Processing and salary charges for certain employses of the New York City
Veterans Welfare Center.

By letter dated June 18, 1964, HEW informed us that the New York State
Department of Social Welfare had submitted plan amendments which changed

the basis for allocating the costs of the New York City Divisions of Employ- .-

ment and Rehabilitation and Electronic Data Processing and that the alloca-
tion of salary costs of employees in the Veterans Welfare Center was under
further study. HEW informed us also that, although its Welfare Administra-
tion believed the existing policies for reviewing cost allocation plans to

be adequate, instructions had been issued in March 1964 which provided for

an annual review of the cost a.location plan in each State. HEW further

informed us that a study was being made of its audit activities.

We believe that the existing policies and instructions for reviewing
cost allocation plans are too general in nature and do not provide the nec- .
essary guidelines for making an effective review. In a report issued in
December 1964, we recommended that the Secretary of HEW require all pro-
posed new or amended cost allocation plans to be thoroughly reviewed and
analyzed before unconditional approval is given. These procedures should
provide for sufficient tests of the operation of proposed plans to ensure
that the alleocation of costs between the matchable and nonmatchable pro-
grams is reasonable. We recoumended also that tests be made to determine
the reasonableness of the revised allocation plans for the Divisions. of
Employment and Rehabilitation and Electronic Data Processing in New York
City and that action be taken to recover the excessive Federal payments re-
sulting from prior errors in matching of salary costs of employees in the
Veterans Welfare Center.

As of June 1965, the Federal Government recovered about $219,000 as a
result of revision by the Department of Social Welfare, State of New York,

of its formulas for allocating salaries of the New York City Department of :

Welfare. Subsequent annual savings are estimated at $165,000.

200. Administrative procedures of the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare for prov1d1ng7f1nancxal assistance to Cuban refugees strength-
ened--Our review of selected aspects of a program for providing financial
assistance to needy Cuban refugees, which is administered by the Florida
Department of Public Welfare under a plan approved by the Department of

144



o

Lo dp i

A
<
3

7

 (continued)

Health, Education, and Hblfare, disclosed that Federal flnancial assistance
was given to & relativoly large mumber of refugees who were: ineligible to
receive all or part of ‘the assistance because they had. earnings from employ-
ment which, in most instances, had not been reported by the refugees to the
State welfare agency or. had been reported inaccurately. Using wage tran-
scripts of earnings information, which we obtained from the Florida Indus-
trial Commission! (FIC),; we found that refugees in 54 of 156 selected cases,
or 35 percent, had received some financial assistance for which they were
ineligible. Our review of pay records at selected business establishments
disclosed 22 additional similar cases. In the limited number of cases cov-
ered by our review, the assistance paid, for which the refugees were ineli-
gible, totaled about $43 000.

As a result of discussions of our findings with State welfare agency
officials, procedures were established in December 1963 under which FIC now

- furnishes the State welfare agency wage transcripts on 240 cases each month

for use in identifying any unreported earnings and payments for which refu-
gees are ineligible.

We were told by HEW that consideration was being given to additional
actions such as visiting selected employers that are known to employ large
numbers of Cuban refugees in order to obtain employment earnings informa-
tion. We recommended in a report issued in December 1964, that procedures
being considered for such visits to employers be put into effect. We recom-
mended also that HEW periodically make systematic reviews of the State wel-

. fare agency's operations to ensure that the program is being administered

in accordance with the approved plan. Further, in view of the significant
results obtained through the use of information furnished by FIC on earn-

- ings from employment, we recommended that efforts be made to obtain such

information for more than 240 cases a month.

Since the issuance of our report, HEW has stated that the Florida
State welfare agency would visit employers that are known to employ large
numbers of Cuban refugees to obtain information on earnings and that HEW
would reassess existing methods of the Florida Department of Public Wel-
fare's operation to ensure that the program is being administered in ac-
cordance with the approved plan.

201. Ineligible recipients removed from the rolls of families eligible

to receive Federal surplus commodities administered by the Department of
Agriculture--Our examination into the eligibility of families under the pro-

‘gram for direct distribution of Federal surplus commeodities, administered

by the Consumer and Marketing Service (formerly designated the Agricultural
Marketing Service), Department of Agriculture, to needy persons residing in
one county disclosed that, of 173 families selected from 1,109 families in-
cluded on the agency rolls of eligible families, 25 families did not meet
the State's criteria for eligibility under the program. The Acting Direc-
tor of the county agency removed 24 of these families from the rolls. One
family, although ineligible for a time, was retained on the rolls because
its income had fallen below the limitation on income. The families that
were removed from the rolls of eligible families as a result of our review

145



PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (continued)

were in addition to a number of families previously removed from the rolls
as a result of reviews by the Acting Director of the county agency and the
Inspector General, Department of Agriculture.

In view of the deficiencies noted in our limited examination into the
eligibility of families, we proposed in a report issued in September 1964
that the Secretary of Agriculture (a) request the Office of the Inspector
General (0IG) to review the eligibility of families currently appearing on
the rolls of the county, (b) require the removal from the rolls of any ad-
ditional families found to be ineligible, and (c) establish claims for the
value of commodities distributed to families found to be ineligible as a
result of reviews by the county, the Department, and our Office. The De-
partment initiated corrective action with regard to our proposals, and, in
a2 subsequent review of the county's program, OIG reported that much improve=-
ment had been made in the certification of eligible families.

l4s



tha__nore than one;half ‘of the approxilately dOO nailins lists for the dia-
tribution’ of press releases and other informational material, which are
maintained by the Office of Publications (OP), Department of Commerce, had
not; been_circulari:ed and had not been revised annually as required‘hy

¢ n Printing of ‘the Congress. Unnecessary distribu—
tion costs esulted because these lists were not revised to eliminate mail-
ings to incorrect addresses or to persons who no longer desired to receive
the 1nfornational material.

On the basis of the results of prior circularizations of 12 mailing
lists maintained by the OP for various bureaus and offices, we estimated

.. that additional distribution costs amounting to about $6,500 a year were

1ncurred because these lists had not been currently revised to eliminate
mailings to persons no longer interested. We expressed the belief that un-
necessary distribution costs attributable to the lack of timely revision of
the mailing lists maintained by the OP and by various bureaus and offices
could be substantial.

Accordingly, we proposed that the Secretary of Commerce direct the As-
sistant to the Secretary for Public Affairs to issue instructions to all
bureaus and offices of the Department to accomplish circularizations and
_revisions of all mailing lists annually.

The Department advised us that it had issued instructions requiring
.- such action except in specific instances when less frequent circularization
is justified as being less costly.

203. Action N Aer % & Spac ip-

tion t v | c
films--In a report issued in October 1964 on our review of motion picture
films produced by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for
public information purposes, we noted that NASA incurred unnecessary ex-
pense by producing certain basically similar films and that this situation
occurred because there was inadequate headquarters control over the produc-
tion of motion picture films.

We were advised in a letter dated July 29, 1964, that, on the basis of
. a recently completed study, NASA would issue a new directive on the manage-
ment of its motion picture program which would require formal approval of
proposed public information motion pictures. This approval system which
would include both budgetary and management control of proposed films would
be implemented on a film-by-film basis.

204. Economies to be realized by the Department of ricultyr the

mailing of informational material to the public--Our review of the mailing

of informational material to the public by the Washington, D.C., headquar-
ters office of the Department of Agriculture disclosed that, because

167



PUBLIC INFORMATION ACTIVITIES (continued)

most of the Department's mailing lists in Washington, D.C., had not been
maintained in a current status, substantial costs were incurr d
informational material to addressees who no longer had an intere
information. We reported that, according to our estimate, 2,40
necessary mailings were made in fiscal year 1963 at a cost of about
$180,000.

In a report issued in July 1964, we proposed that the Secretary of Ag-
riculture establlsh adequate controls to provide for the annual revisj :

and Binding Regulations. The Department's Director of Informati
us that an annual revision would be made an integral part of”
data processing system which was being established for the De
mailing lists and which was scheduled to be placed in operatio_ in Septem— ‘
ber 1964. We recommended that, if the scheduled operation was delayed,

the Secretary provide in the interim for the necessary circularization of
all addressees who have not been circularized within the past 12 months._

As of June 30, 1965, the automatic data processing system was not in oper-
ation and most of the addressees had not been circularized.

Our review disclosed also that the Department incurred unnecessary
insertion and envelope costs on mailings from Washington, D.C., amounting
to about $35,000 in fiscal year 1963, by not using to the maximum extent
practicable the technique of imprinting the penalty or postage indicia and
mailing address directly upon printed materials. The Department has taken
action to bring about maximum use of this technique.

205. Need for the Department of Commerce to fully utilize self-mailer

technique in distribution of press releases--Our review disclosed that the
Department of Commerce did not imprint penalty or postage indicia and ad-
dresses directly upon press releases and other informational material,
where practicable, but, instead, used separate envelopes for mailing. We
estimated that the use of the self-mailer method of distribution to the
extent practicable, as required by paragraph 31 of the Government Printing
and Binding Regulations published by the Joint Committee on Printing of
the Congress, by only the Office of Publications and the Office of Field
Services would result in annual savings in distribution costs of about
$26,000. Additional savings could be achieved by greater use of the self-
mailer technique by other bureaus and offices of the Department which dis-
tribute press releases and other informational material.

(1]

The Department advised us that self-mailers would be used for all
suitable issuances;.the Department believes, however, that the self-mailer
technique is not suitable for the distribution of press releases because
their acceptance by the news media might be adversely affected.

Since we were informed that the use of the self-mailer technique in
the distribution of press releases by other departments of Government had
achieved satisfactory results and because of the savings which could re-
sult from the use of this technique, we recommended, in a report issued in



W (continued)

October 1964, that the Secretary of Commerce direct the responsible Depart-
_._:fficuls to:extend the ‘use of the self-mailer technique to press re-

: Subsequcnt to the. 1ssumce of our report, the Department agreed to
conduct.a survey to determine receptivity of news media to the use of self-
milors for general news releases.

TR T A L5 e

ST TG

TR

TR T

149




SLUM CLEARANCE AND URBAN RENEWAL ACTIVITIES

206. Action taken to establish uniform standards for evaluating the
physical condition of residential structures for relocation and clearance
purposes--In our review of the relocation of families displaced from the
areas of urban renewal projects of the District of Columbia Redevelopment
Land Agency (DCRLA), we noted that some families had relocated into sub-
standard dwellings as a result of inadequate relocation policies and prac-
tices. In its relocation operations, DCRLA (a) used standards for deter- -
mining the acceptability of dwellings for relocating families displaced
from urban renewal areas, which were less stringent than the standards
used for evaluating the physical condition of dwellings in determining the
eligibility of an area for urban renewal, (b) made inadequate inspections
of hoiusing for displaced families, (c) prepared incomplete inspection re-
ports, and (d) referred some displaced families to substandard or unin-
spected housing.

DCRLA advised us that action was being taken to prevent recurrence v
of most of the unsatisfactory practices disclosed by our review. However,
some of the unsatisfactory practices appear to have resulted from inade-
quate relocation policies and procedures established by the Urban Renewal
Administration (URA). In a report issued in October 1964, we recommended
that the Administrator, Housing and Home Finmance Agency, now the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development, require each local public agency
participating in the federally subsidized slum clearance and urban re-
newal program to use uniform standards and procedures in evaluating the
physical condition of residential structures within its community to de-
termine the suitability for relocation housing and to determine whether
the residential buildings in a proposed urban renewal area are standard
or substandard.

Subsequent to the issuance of our report, URA's regulations were [
clarified by a revision providing that the physical and occupancy stan- f
dards of the Relocation Program may not permit any housing to be used as
a relocation resource which would be classified as '"structurally substan- !
dard to a degree requiring clearance'" under the criteria used to qualify .
clearance in a project area.

207. Action taken to reduce excessive noncash grant-in-aid credits--
The Urban Renewal Administration, Housing and Home Finance Agency, now

the Department of Housing and Urban Development, allowed tentative non-
cash grant-in-aid credits for 35.7 percent of the estimated cost of a
junior high school, and 100 percent of the estimated cost of the exten-
sion of a school playground although the information submitted by the

local public agency (LPA) supporting the claims did not, in our opinion, .
provide an adequate basis for the URA's determination that 35,7 and

+ 100 percent of the benefits from the school and playground area would
accrue to the project. b

In a report issued in April 1962, we proposed that URA (a) require
the submission of a revised estimate of the number of students who will
reside in the project and attend the new school, (b) make a new determi-
nation from this revised estimate as to whether any grant-in-aid credit

. T

150



SLUM CLEARANCE AND URBAN RENEWAL ACTIVITIES (continued)

is allowable for the school, (c) require that a survey be made to determine
how much benefit the playground extension would provide to children both
within and outside the project and, (d) reduce the noncash grant-in-aid
credit accordingly.

URA agreed with our proposals, and, in August 1964, the LPA submitted
a revised financing plan requesting noncash grant-in-aid credits for
17.5 percent of the construction costs of the school and 61 percent of the
costs of the playground, resulting in a reduction of about $498,000 in the
Government's share of project costs.

208. Reduction in net project costs resulting from retention of struc-
_turally sound buildings--A Housing and Home Finance Agency (HHFA), now the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, regional office approved, in
March 1961, an urban renewal plan for a project, which provided for the
-.acquisition and demolition of five structurally sound buildings valued at
about $350,000, without giving adequate consideration to less costly meth-
ods of redevelopment. We proposed to the Urban Renewal Administration that
the regional officials review the planned demolition of the structurally
sound buildings and that the Federal Government not share in the cost of
acquiring and demolishing any such buildings that could be successfully
integrated into the project.

URA informed us that the local public agency would attempt to inte-
grate two of the properties and that the LPA's staff and planning consul-
tants had made a subsequent review of the other three structures and de-
cided that it was necessary that the structures be acquired and demolished.

In a report issued in June 1964, we recommended that URA direct that
qualified HHFA personnel make thorough and critical on-site reviews and
evaluations of local propousals to demolish sound structures to determine
whether adequate consideration was given to alternative methods of rede-
velopment and whether such structures can be successfully integrated into
a project.

In April 1965, the LPA informed us that, as a result of our review,
two buildings were subsequently sold subject to rehabilitation, and a third
building is scheduled for sale. LPA received about $25,000 more than would
have been received from sale of the properties as unimproved land, thus
reducing project costs. Since the Federal Government bears two thirds of
" project costs, the Government's cost was reduced about $16,000.

. 209, Reduction .in_noncash grant-in-aid credit--The Urban Renewal Ad-
ministration, Housing and Home Finance Agency, now the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development, approved a noncash grant-in-aid tentative credit
for 40 percent of the estimated cost for replacing an existing bridge, on
the assumption that the new bridge would provide flood control benefits to
an urban renewal area. Our review disclosed that the basis underlying the
URA's determination of the propriety of the noncash grant-in-aid credit

was erroneous.

151



SLUM CLEARANCE AND URBAN RENEWAL ACTIVITIES (continued)

In a report issued in October 1963, we recommended that URA disallow
the nonecash grant-in-aid credit for the bridge.

HHFA agreed with our finding that the bridge would not provide flood
control benefits to the project area, and, in August 1964, the credit for
the bridge was reduced to 22 percent of the bridge construction cost re=
sulting in a reduction of about $415,000 in the Government's share of proj-
ect costs. The revised credit is based upon the traffic benefits which will
accrue to the project area from the new bridge.

210. Ineffective administration, contributing to unsatisfactory prog-
ress in obtaining voluntary rehabilitation of properties in an urban re-
newal project, being corrected--In a report issued in September 1964, we
pointed out that unsatisfactory progress had been made in obtaining the
voluntary rehabilitation of properties necessary for attaining the objec-
tives of an urban renewal project, and that the unsatisfactory progress
was due, in part, to ineffective administration by the Federal housing
agencies,

Our review disclesed that, in December 1963, only 22 percent of the
structures in the area were considercd to have met the minimum standards
adopted for the project area and only 49 percent of the structures had
been inspected to ascertain whether rehabilitation work was needed. Many
of the unrehabilitated structures--estimated by local officials as 350 to
400-~are considered to be problem cases for which rehabilitation may not
be feasible for economic or other reasons, These local officials stated
that the Housing and Home Finance Agency, now the Department of Housing
and Urban Development, probably would be requested to approve the acquisi«
tion of the properties for which voluntary rehabilitation could not be ob=-
tained. Inasmuch as the benefits expected from the proposed project cannot
be attained without rehabilitating the entire project area, HHFA may not be
in a position to disapprove such a request without jeopardizing the sub=
stantial Federal investment already in the project, If the acquisition of
the problem properties is approved, the Federal contribution to the project
will be increased substantially.

We believe that the Urban Renewal Administration approved the execu=-
tion of the loan and grant contract for this project prematurely because
(a) prior studies of the feasibility of obtaining large-scale voluntary re-
habilitation were inadequate and inconclusive and (b) the rehabilitation
plan proposed by the city (1) did not provide for an adequate administra-
tive organization to carry out the rehabilitation program and (2) indi-
cated that an undetermined number of the structures in the rehabilitation
area might have to be acquired but did not disclose, and HHFA did not as-
certain, the probable cost of these structures to the Federal Government,
After the loan and grant contract was executed, HHFA did not take prompt
action to require the city to emphasize the rehabilitation phase of the
project concurrently with the acquisition and demolition phases. Moreover,
members of the staff of the Federal Housing Administration (FHA) were not
adequately trained in the procedures applicable to rehabilitation in urban

152



| RENEWAL ACTIVITIES (continued)

renewal areas, with the result that the mortgages which FHA agreed to in-
sure were smaller than the maximum mortgages authorized by the Housing Act
of 1961.

We made several proposals for strengthening the procedures applicable
to urban renewal projects involving significant amounts of voluntary re-
habilitation, and we also proposed that an evaluation be made of the cure
rent status of the project and that firm agreements be reached as to what
each agency involved would do to successfully complete the project., HHFA
advised us that, because the project was one of the first projects in the
country to combine clearance for redevelopment with voluntary rehabilita-
tion of remaining structures, precedents did not exist which would permit
the formulation of conclusive criteria at the time of proje=t approval,

"HHFA cited a number of changes that subsequently were made in operating
procedures and stated that it believed adequate measures currently existed
.to prevent recurrence of conditions similar to those found during our re-
view, HHFA advised us also that an evaluation of the status of the project
had been proceeding for some time and that, after agreement had been
reached as to the roles each agency would assume in completing the project,
a revised financing plan would be prepared which would take into considera=
tion the action necessary with respect to buildings for which wvoluntary
rehabilitation could not be obtained,

211, Need for more critical evaluations of representations by local
public agencies in support of claims for noncash grant-in-aid credits~-In
five reports issued during the fiscal year, we pointed out 11 cases in
which the Urban Renewal Administration, Housing and Home Finance Agency,
now the Department of Housing and Urban Development, had approved tentative
-and final noncash grant-in-aid credits for public facilities (5 streets,

2 parking facilities, a fire station, a school, a playground, and a sewer)
which, in our opinion, were excessive by about $5.6 million. The Federal
_ Governments' share of the cost of these allowances would have been about

i $3,7 million, We also pointed out three other cases (a viaduct, an under=-
pass, and traffic signals) where the URA had approved tentative and final
: credits which we believed were excessive although we could not determine

: the extent to which they were excessive because sufficient information

: was not available, The approvals were based on incomplete or inaccurate

: data and, as a result, costs of the facilities were not being allocated,

¢ as required by section 110(d) of the Housing Act of 1949, as amended, be~
tween the project areas and areas .utside the project on the basis of
relative benefits to be provided, We believe the excessive credits re-
-sulted because the URA made inadequate reviews and evaluations of the
claims for noncash grant-in-aid credits submitted by the local public
agencies (LPA's).

Subsequent to our recommendations that the credits be reduced or re=-
evaluated, the URA agreed to reevaluate credits which we believed to be
excessive by about $4.7 million but disagreed with our recommendation ine
sofar as they applied to other credits which we believed were excessive
by about $900,000. Also, for the three cases for which we could not

153




SLUM CLEARANCE AND URBAN RENEWAL ACTIVITIES (continued)

determine the amount of the excessive credits, the URA agreed to reevaluate
the LPA's bases for their claims.

To minimize the incidence of approving excessive credits, we recom-
mended that the URA strengthen its review procedures for noncash grant-in-
aid claims by requiring more critical evaluations of representations by
LPAs in support of claims for noncash grant-in-aid credits. The URA in-
formed us that instructions were issued to regional offices to report peri-
odically on the status of facilities being furnished as noncash grant-in-
aid which it believed should do much to meet our recommendations.

154



SMALL BUSINESS LOAN ACTIVITIES

212, Need to i ve certain practices in maki ness loans--The
Small Business Administration approved a $100,000 business loan which re-
sulted in a loss to the agency of about $61,000 because its officials had
failed to verify whether the borrower could obtain adequate performance
bond: coverage even though such coverage was necessary for the borrower to
obtain larger contracts needed to realize sufficient earnings to repay the
loan. In addition, although the appraised values assigned to the collat-
eral at the time the loan was made were considerably at variance with the
significantly lower amounts realized in liquidation about 1 year later,
the agency did not specifically determine the reasons for the variances so
that responsibility for any deficient actions which contributed to such
variances could be fixed and losses resulting therefrom could be avoided in
future loans,

In a report issued in April 1965, we recommended to the Administrator,
SBA, that, in order to conserve funds for sound loans which would be of as-
.sistance to small businesses needing such loans for the achievement of suc-
cessful operations, (a) loan officials verify, prior to loan approval and
independent of the participating bank, whether conditions, such as bonding
coverage, which are essential to the borrower's earning capacity and abil-
ity to repay the loan can be met by the borrower and (b) officials deter-
mine the reasons for substantial variances between appraised values and
amounts realized in liquidation of collateral so that responsibility for
any deficient actions which contribute to such variances can be fixed and
losses resulting therefrom can be avoided in future loans,

In a letter to us dated January 7, 1965, the Administrator, SBA, dis-
‘agreed with our conclusion that obtaining increased bonding coverage was
indispensable to the borrower's ability to repay the loan. He advised us
that, in spite of the reduction in bonding, the borrower reported a profit
for the fiscal year 1958 which was about 3 months prior to the filing of
the loan application., We pointed out in the report that, regardless of
this fact, the borrower apparently was aware that profits could not con-
tinue without his obtaining higher bonding coverage and that he recognized
this situation in his loan application wherein he emphasized the necessity
for higher bonding coverage in order to obtain large contract work,

The administrator also advised us in his letter of January 7, 1965,
that the agency's financial assistance manual had been revised subsequent
to the approval of the loan and prior to our report to correct the matters
centained in our recommendations,

We do not believe that the agency's manual revision relating to bond-
ing is adequate inasmuch as the amendment relating to bonding coverage does
*not specifically require loan specialists to determine, prior to approval
"of the loan, tha. adequate bonding coverage is available to the borrower,
In addition, we expressed the belief that neither the manual provision
which requires a full explanation of substantial variances between collat-
eral values assigned at appraisal and at liquidation dates nor a supple-
menting agency memorandum emphasizing the need for such explanations are
adequate because they do not call for identifying any deficient actions and
the reasnns therefor so that corrective action can be taken.

155



SOCTAL SECURITY BENEFITS

213, Action promised to strengthen procedures and gracticgg glgtigg
to selection of and review of performance of representative payees--Our re-

view of policies, procedures, and practices relating to the payment of so-
cial security benefits to persons selected by the Social Security Adminis-
tration, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, to receive benefits
on behalf of minor and incompetent adult beneficiaries disclosed certain
deficiencies in the selection and review of the performance of these rep-
resentative payees. In a report issued to the Congress in February 1965,
we stated that in certain cases payees were designated without an adequate
appraisal of all factors affecting their suitability; persons showing lit.
tle interest in the beneficiaries' welfare were being named as payees for
institutionalized beneficiaries in preference to the institutions having
custody of the beneficiaries; agency reviews were not effectively disclos-
ing unsatisfactory performance by payees; and prompt action was not being
taken to discharge payees when the agency became aware of their unsatisfac-
tory performance. As a result, social security benefits were paid to un-
suitable payees who were not using the funds for the benefit of the per-
sons entitled to them,

4

In line with our proposals, the agency agreed to rewrite its instruc-
tions and develop written guidelines aimed at improving the basis for se-
lection of representative payees and strengthening its review of their
performance,

156



STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM

214.

Action_ taken

curred unnecessary interest costs. estimated to b
dollars, because the Office of Education (OE)“’Dé

these years before all the funds were needed by the parti ipattng lnstitu--
tions. Adequate procedures had not been established by t fggency to as-

certain at what times during a year the funds vere most-needed. Following
our dlsﬂusslons of this matter with officials of OE certain changes were: °

beginning in fiscal year 1963, These changel may have sa ed: over 9
in interest costs for fiscal year 1963, Further, in April 1964 we were in-
formed that OE was considering additional changes in procedures under which
- institutions would bc required to submit a request for funds for a particu-
lar period within the year. This latter change was adopted in June 1964
and, if properly implemented, should contribute significantly to the objec-
tive of advancing the funds to the institutions at the time they were most
needed for lending purposes and should therefore further reduce the amounts
of funds advanced prematurely and should help avoid unnecessary interest
costs to the Government.

215. Collection procedures issued for guidance of. icipati
tutions--We found that, at 13 of the 35 institutions participating in the

.Student Loan Program that we visited, some loan repayments were not being
made promptly and that some institutions did not notify the borrower prior
to the time a payment became due and did not follow up promptly when a pay-
ment was not received. Information was available to OE indicating that
collection problems were arising and could reasonably be expected to grow
as more borrowers finish their courses of study and the loans to them be-
come subject to repayment. OE had been slow, howeéver, in taking effective
steps to help establish good collection procedures at each participating
institution.

HEW stated that there was no doubt that more improvement was needed in
the matter of loan collection problems and that everything possible was be-
ing done to intensify efforts in that direction. A member of the staff had
been assigned the responsibility of preparing detailed material on good
collection practices for distribution to the colleges and universities as
* an aid in the collection of their accounts. HEW stated also that a con-
centrated campaign was inaugurated in January 1964 to work with colleges
~which had poor collection records.

As a further step to reduce possible losses on student loans, we rec-
ommended in a report issued in November 1964 that the Commissioner of Edu-
cation establish requirements for minimum collection procedures to be fol-
lowed by the participating institutions and require the institutions to de-
scribe their collection procedures in the agreements for Federal capital
contributions. In February 1965, OE issued minimum collection procedures
for the guidance of participating institutions. We were informed that the



STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (continued)

matter of requiring insticutions to describe their collection procedures in
the agreements for Federal capital contributions would be given further.
consideration.

216. Procedures_strengthened for properly supporting determinations of
the amounts of student loans--We visited 35 institutions participating.in’
the Student Loan Program and found generally that student loans were made
in an ctderly manner after giving consideration to the students' financial
needs. In 20 of the 35 institutions visited, however, we noted inadequa-.
cies existed, in varying degrees, in the support for the determination of
the amounts of some of the student loans. Adequate support for the deter-
mination of the amount of each loan is of particular importance in.a loan
prograz= of this type bzcause the attention is focused on the needs of each
borrower and the lending of amounts within such needs is encouraged. Our
findings indicated that efforts of the Office of Education to assist par-
ticipating institutions in developing procedures for properly supporting .-
determinations of the amounts of loans had not been sufficient, and we be-
lieved that more assistance was needed,

We proposed in a report issued in November 1964 that the Commissioner
of Education emphasize to all participatirz institutions the importance of
providing adequate documentation for loans. HEW stated that the needs for
maintaining a continuing educational program on the techniques of assess-
ing students' financial needs and for better documentation had been racog-
nized and action was being taken. HEW, however, acknowledged the need for
more assistance and stated that (a) because of the large number of partici-.
pating institutions, frequent individual visits to them by OE staff were
impractical and (b) much time of the headquarters staff during the last
2 years had been expended in a major revision of the manual for the guid-
ance of institutions, which has since been issued.

L

The revised manual of policies and procedures issued by OE provides
greater emphasis on the importance of adequate support for determinations
of the amounts of student loans.

217. Reviews to_be made of the adequacy of interest rates on loans to
finance required institutional capital contributions--Our examination of
the administrative procedures followed by the Office of Education in making
loans to participating institutions to finance the required institutional
capital contributions to Student Loan Funds disclosed that reviews had not
been made to deiermine whether or not the interest rates charged were ade-
quate. Section 207(a) of the National Defense Education Act provides that -
loans bear interest at a rate which the Commissioner of Education deter- .
mines to be adequate to cover the cost of funds to the Treasury, the cost .
of administering the loans, and probable losses.

In view of the specific legal requirement and the ever-present possi-
bility of program losses, we recommended in a report issued in November
1964, that the Commissioner of Education determine periodically, at least
annually, whether the interest rate charged on loans to institutions for
institutional capital coniributions is adequate to cover the costs of



STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (continued)

administration and probable losses and make such adjustment
ranted to maintain compliance with legal requirements, Fol
suance of our report the agency agreed to adopt this recommer

‘258



SUBSIDIES

218. Action taken by the Maritime Administration to preclude unwar-
ranted operating-differential subsidy payments--In a report issued in July
1964, we stated that our review of operating-differential wage-subsidy-rate
determinations disclosed that the procedures used by the Maritime Adminis-
tration, Department of Commerce, in computing the rates resulted in sub-
stantial unwarranted subsidy payments to vessel operators.

The Administration concurred with our findings and has taken appropri-
ate corrective action. The Administration's adoption of consistent proce-
dures for computing vacation pay and social security costs in determining
subsidy rates should result in substantial recurring savings to the Govern-
ment; although neither we nor the Administration has estimated the effect
of the changed procedures on subsidy payments for any specific year, the
subsidized operators have estimated that such payments would be reduced by
about $1,560,000 and $1,057,000 for calendar years 1962 and 1963, respec-

tively. We estimated that the exclusion of ineligible wage costs from con- .
Y X

sideration in subsidy rate computation will result in the reduction of sub-
sidy payments by about $50,000 for each of calendar years 1960 and 1961 and
that the proper application of the foreign wage agreement provisions would
result in annual savings of about $16,000.

219. Action_to be taken by the Maritime Administration to implement a
value engineering program to preclude unwarranted ship construction-
differential subsidy payments--In a June 1965 report, we stated that the
Government made substantial unwarranted construction-differential subsidy
payments because of the participation by the Maritime Administration, De-
partment of Commerce, in certain ship construction costs which could have -
been avoided if cost-saving proposals developed under the Administration's
value engineering program had been incorporated into contracts for con- .
struction of the ships.

In our review we found that the Administration had not required ship-
owners to adopt the cost-saving advice contained in its value engineering
informational letters. A 20-percent sampling of the value engineering let-
ters issued by the Administration disclosed that cost-saving advice con-
tained therein was not followed by shipowners for about 25 percent of the
ships to which the advice applied. The amount of cost savings that could
have accrued to the Government varied according to the subsidy rate for
each ship. On the basis of a projection of our sampling of the remaining
cost-saving proposals, we estimated that savings of about $1 million in
construction-differential subsidy costs could have been achieved,

The Maritime Administrator expressed disagreement, regarding the mag-
nitude of the indicated monetary savings, primarily on the basis that not '
all cost-saving proposals could have been designated for mandatory applica-’
tion until sufficient shipboard experience had been gained to prove that
the application of the cost-saving proposals was successful. To the extent
that the Administration may have been justified in requiring actual ship-
board experience before designating certain cost-saving proposals for man-
datory application, however, the amount of realizable savings may have been
less than the amount indicated by our projection. The Maritime

160

|



o P BT | ST i 1

SUBSIDIES (continued)

Administrator, however, agreed with our proposal that p
proposals developed under the value engineering p
for subsidy computation purposes and agreed also th
language was necessary to avoid unwarranted construc_:
sidy payments. He advised us of a proposed change in pol _cy in
accomplish this result. £ T

161



UNEMPLOYMENT SERVICES

220. Guidelines issued by the Department of Health, Education;
Welfare to accelerate the training of the unemployed--In a repc
November 1964 on our review of the procedures and practices of
ment of Labor (DL) and the Department of Health, Education, and Welf
for establishing training projects under the Manpower Develop
Training Act of 1962, we stated that training costs could be redice
training could be accelerated by increasing the number of hours of 1n5truc-
tion per week for selected courses thus shortening the course periqd and
reducing the number of weekly training allowance payments.

We proposed during our review that, in lieu of the then existing
guideline emphasizing 30 hours of weekly instruction, HEW, with the ¢on-
currence of DL, issue guidelines encouraging Federal, State, and local
agencies to sgﬁedule weekly periods of instruction of maximum practical
length, considering the course content and the availability of inst ) «
and facilities, We further proposed that training courses schedgle
weekly instruction of less than 35 to 40 hours be required to be .
justified in the record., In May 1964 HEW issued guidelines for the
State and local communities providing that all classes be planned for a
40-hour week and that instructional time of less than 40 hours a week be
approved only if facilities, instructors, transportation, curriculum; or
the necessity for scheduling late hours, render a 40-hour schedule imprac-
ticable,

221. Need for action to be taken by the Department of Labor to pre-
clude the financing of unnecessary employment services--Our review of se-
lected practices relating to the administration of the employment service
program of the Department of Labor disclosed that, as a result of encour-
agement by the Department, the States of Oregon and Washington have in-
curred unnecessary costs by extending their federally financed employment
service activities to provide placement and other employment services pre-
viously performed and financed by employers, schools, unions, and other
organizations., Our review disclosed several instances in which the ex-
tended services merely supplanted those services already furnished by pri-
vate or other public agencies and did not ordinarily contribute to ins
creased job placements,

LT

The Department's policy of encouraging State employment service
agencies to extend their services has been directed uniformly to all State
agencies, and it is likely that other State agencies have responded to
this encouragement in a manner similar to the States of Oregon and Washing-
ton. The cases and findings reported, therefore may be representative of
practices of other State employment service agencies which unnecessarily
increase federally financed expenses.

In a report issued in November 1964, we recommended that the Secretary
of Labor limit the application of Federal funds to.employment services
which do not supplant services adequately performed by others and to ser-
vices which may be expected to result in significant overall increases in
job placements,

162



VETERANS BENEFITS

222. Action taken by the Veterans Administration to encourage private
} iv

--In a report issued in February 1965 on our review of selected ac-
tivities under the hometown medical care program, we noted that the Veter-
ans -‘Administration did not establish a nationwide program for encouraging
priva:e physicians to either write prescriptions generically or permit VA
pharmacies to dispense generically equivalent drugs for the brand-name
drugs prescribed. We found that private physicians write over a million
prescriptions annually under the VA hometown medical care program. In fis-
cal year 1964 we visited 6 of the 67 outpatient clinics that filled private
physicians' prescriptions under the hometown medical care program and found
that annual costs of about $33,000 morc had been incurred at 4 of the

~clinics by filling private physicians' prescriptions with the brand-name
drugs prescribed than would have been incurred if less expensive generi-
cally equivalent drugs had been dispensed.

In December 1964 the Deputy Administrator of Veterans Affairs advised
us that VA would implement our proposal that prompt action be taken to
establish a nationwide program to encourage private physicians to either
prescribe in generic terminology or authorize, at the time of prescribing,
VA to dispense generically equivalent drugs for the brand-name drugs pre-
scribed. Shortly thereafter the VA field stations were instructed to fur-
nish a newly developed prescription form to the private physicians to af-
ford them a means of authorizing the dispensing of a generically equivalent
product at the time the prescription is written.

223. Guidelines issued by the Veterans Administration to clarify what
constitutes reasonable and proper dental care to hospital patients and to
“achieve uniform hospital dentistry entitlement practices--In a report is-
sued in January 1965 on our review of the inpatient dental program at se-
lected VA general hospitals, we stated that many hospita’ patients were
being provided with dental services that seemed to go beyond the limita-
tion of reasonable and necessary care. Our conclusion was based on deter-
minations by the professional staff at VA hospitals that substantial
amounts of dental care for other than service-connected dental disabili-
ties, relief of pain, and needs of long-term patients was not related to,
or necessary for, the conditions for which the patients were hospitalized
and treated. We estimated that, on the basis of our review at 10 general
hospitals, VA may be incurring, nationwide, unnecessary costs of as much
as $1.3 million annually in providing such dental services.

VA did not agree that dental care for other than the relief of pain
- and the needs of long-term patients should necessarily be limited to den-
* tal conditions related to the medical conditions being treated. It be-
lieved that such a limitation would be inconsistent with professional de-
terminations as to what constitutes reasonable and proper care and that,
in making such determinations, the staff must exercise individual profes-
sional judgment. The agency, however, recognized the wide variation in
hospital dental practices and issued guidelines to its field stations to
clarify what constitutes reasonable and proper dental care to hospital
patients and to achieve uniform hospital dentistry entitlement practices.

163



VETERANS BENEFITS (continued)

224. Need for action to be taken by the Veterans Administration in ad-
justing compensation benefits to veterans according to new disability
rates--Our review of the compensation and pension program at the Veterans
Administration Milwaukee Regional Office disclésed that standards for eval-
uating certain disabilities had been revised but, pursuant to VA Central
Office policy, disability compensation awards existing at the time that
the standards were changed were not reviewed and adjusted to conform with
the new standards unless the cases came routinely before a rating board
for another purpose. As a result, veterans with comparable service-
connected disabilities were being paid different amounts of compensation
benefits.

VA took the position that no review should be made for the purpose
of adjusting disability ratings to conform to the revised standards for
rating types of disabilities until it completes its study to determine
whether the rating standards represent the average degree of veterans'
economic impairment. This study, however, is not scheduled for completion
until the end of 1966, and there is no assurance that broad revisions of
the rating schedule will result. We do not believe that the review we
proposed should be postponed until the completion of the study because of
the continuation of inequitable treatment of veterans with comparable
types of disabilities.

In a report issued in August 1964, we recommended that the Administra-
tor of Veterans Affairs revise VA policy to require that, when rating
standards are revised, the regional offices review all applicable awards =
and adjust the disability ratings to conform with the revised standards.
Revisions already made to the rating schedule should be used to adjust
applicable disability ratings.

225. Need for action by the Veterans Administration on extra-hazard
insurance determinations--On the basis of a projection of the results of
our review of extra-hazard determinations made by the Veterans Administra-
tion and a VA field review, we estimated and reported in October 1964,
that the National Service Life Insurance and the United States Government
Life Insurance trust funds had received more than $100 million of exces-
sive Federal contributions and interest earned thereon during fiscal years
1946 through 1963 because, for example, VA used what we considered unrea-
sonable criteria, or VA personnel did not follow its own requirements, in
making the determinations.

VA officials agreed with our conclusions that many of the determina-
tions that we examined--made during fiscal years 1959, 1960, and 1961,
nearly all involving failure of VA personnel to follow VA requirements--
were improper, reversed them, and recovered from the trust funds about
$1.4 million in Federal contributions and in National Service Life Insur-
ance death cases, the interest thereon.

We proposed that VA revise its criteria for determining whether dis-
eases or injuries incurred in the performance of military duty resulted
from the extra hazards of military service. VA did not concur, but merely



VETERANS BENEFITS (continued)

modified its instructions to exclude civilian-type aircraft and motor ve-
hicle accidents from its extra-hazard definition because exposure to iden-
tical hazards is now commonplace in civilian life. We therefore recom-
mended that VA also revise the instructions concerning extra-hazard claims
to recognize the normal risk involved in many military occupations so that
future deaths and disabilities resulting from normal insurance risks will
not be charged to gpprq?riated funds,

In those determinations not made in accordance with VA's own require-
ments, VA took various corrective actions, including correction of most of
the erroneous extra-hazard determinations and recovery of the applicable
Federal contributions.

¥ Because of our findings, VA initiated a review of all extra-hazard
determinations on active insurance contracts where disability benefits
were being granted to insureds and, at June 30, 1965, had recovered an ad-

"“ditional $2.4 million in excessive Federal contributions from the trust
funds., Additionally, VA's action will reduce the annual requirements for
Federal contributions for extra-hazard determinations during the next few
years. Because VA would not agree to expand its review to other types of
extra-hazard determinations or recover interest earned on contributions
for some types of extra-hazard determinations which were reversed the
monies which can be recovered from the trust funds will be materially lim-
ited. We recommended that VA {(a) extend its present review to cover all
types of extra-hazard determinations not properly made under established
criteria for benefits granted during fiscal years 1946 through the present,
‘(b) recover from the trust funds the interest on Federal contributions re-
covered as the result of such review, and (c) establish any necessary
trust fund reserves to provide for the recovery of excessive Federal con-
tributions and related interest.

A G I AT R A R

226. Need for Veterans Administration to review disability compensa-
tion awards--Our examination of selected compensation and pension cases
reviewed by the Veterans Benefits Office (VBO), Washington, D.C., as a re-
sult of a prior recommendation by our Office, disclosed that VBO had not
made an adequate review of certain types of disability compensation awards.
From the evidence of record, it appears that ia 17 cases, or about 8 per-
cent of those we examined, the ratings which had been reviewed by VBO were
still improper. In addition, we found that in five cases, or about 2 per-
cent of those we examined, ratings which were made subsequent to the VBO

. review were improper.

The VA review involving about 1.7 million cases was completed during
‘fiscal year 1962. Statistics compiled by VA showed that {(a) benefit pay-
‘ments were reduced or discontinued in about 152,000 cases and were in-
creased in about 21,000 cases, principally as a result of physical and men-
tal examinations given to the veterans tc determine the current level of
disability and (b) the review resulted in net annual savings to the Govern-
ment of about $54.8 million. VA statistics showed that the part of the
review which was made at VBO had included about 22,000 cases and that, as
a result, benefit payments were reduced or discontinued in about 4,100

165




VETERANS BENEFITS (continued)

cases and increased in about 435 cases, Annual savings to the Government: -
resulting from the net reduction in benefit payments at VBO amount to about
$1.2 million, =

Our examination was conducted primarily to determine the adequacy~of
the review of cases by VBO. The 22 cases which appeared to be im o
were brought to the attention of VBO and the VA Central Office. P
sult, 7 ratings were increased, 5 were decreased, and 10 were left un-
changed The net effect of these changes was a small increase in benefit

payments,

We agree with the action taken in those cases in which the ratings
were changed, but we do not agree with the continuance of those which re-
main unchanged. The decisions to continue such ratings were Based prlmar-
ily on the history of the veterans' disabilities and veteraus' conpl.ints 5
nf symptoms perceptible only to themselves. ,

Shortly after the completion of our review, Public Law 88
(78 Stat. 464), effective August 19, 1964, was enacted, This
that a disability which has been continuously rated at or abov

that percentage. We believe that if a review of compensation"'Nh

made in the near future, many excessive ratings will be protected: ‘under the
law and that there will be no way of reducing the related excessive: expen—
ditures.

In a report issued in December 1964, we recommended that the Adminis= °
trator of Veterans Affairs require (a) that a further review be-made of
those reviewed disability -~ompensation awards under the jurisdict ¢
VBO where veterans have disubilities for which they have received;compensa-
tion benefits for fewer than 20 consecutive years and which the VA has de~
termined as not being subject to improvement, (b) that the individuals mak~
ing the review adhere strictly to the criteria established for rating dis-
abilities and that the major factor to be considered in rating veterans'
disabilities be the findings by the examining physicians during the latest
medical examinations of the 'veterans, and (c) that the review be indepen-
dently evaluated periodically by the Central Office on a test basis to en-
sure control of the quality of the review.

Subsequent to issuance of our report in December 1964, the Deputy Ad-
ministrator indicated that he did not agree with our findings and he did
not believe that any further review of disability awards was necessary.

227, Need for Veterans Administration to revise eligibility require- |
ments for Service-Disabled Veterans Life Insurance-=Our review of the ad~

ministration of the eligibility requirements for issuing Service-Disabled
Veterans Life Insurance disclosed that VA had improperly issued policies
of this insurance to certain veterans. This insurance is intended, by law,
for veterans who cannot qualify for life insurance from commercial
companies at standard rates, because of service~connected disabilities.
Under incorrect criteria established by VA, however, insurancé was issued

166

-



L T 4 T

VB?EQ&QS BSRFFITS'(eontinUCd)

to many veterans who had met good health standards and who therefore were
not elig;ble to receive such insurance. As of June 30, 1963, an estimated
22,000 tlrproperly issued insurance policies, having fnco amounts totaling
about $189 million, rmined in force.

The Deputy Adninistratot of Veterans Affairs advised us that he be-
lieved that the program was being conducted legally under then current law.
It was our opinion. however, that the program was not being administered in
accordqnqe with the law,

We therefore recommended in a report issued in October 1964 that the
Administrator of Veterans Affairs revise the eligibility requirements so

~ that future issuvances of this insurance may be made only in accordance with

the wording and intent of the law.

167



WAGE RATE DETERMINATIONS

228. Action to be taken by the Department of Labor to improve wage
rate determination operations concerning certain federally financed con-
struction--In reports issued in August 1964, and January and March 1965, on
our reviews of determinations by the Department of Labor of the minimum
wage rates to be paid laborers and mechanics employed on certain federally
financed housing and other building construction projects involving the
soutl heastern areas of the United States, selected New England areas, and
the Dallas-Fort Worth, Texas area, respectively, we pointed out, generally,
that many of the minimum hourly rates were improperly established at the
hhigher rates negotiated by labor organizations and building contractors on
commercial-type building construction projects rather than at the lower
wage rates prevailing in the private preoject areas on private construction
similar in character to the federally financed projects,

The difference between the wage rates determined by the Department and
the rates prevailing in the southeastern and the Dallas-Fort Worth project
areas, when applied to the federally financed housing projects reviewed by
us, resulted in extra labor costs estimated at $1.4 and $1.1 million re-
spectively. We expressed the belief that the extra labor costs were con-
sidered by the contractors in their project bids and generally have in-
creased the costs of the project to the Government.

The Departmwent informed us of its views on our findings and stated
that, generally, as a means of improving wage determination operations
through obtaining more reliable support, it established three field offices
which would enable its representatives to work closely with representatives.
of management and labor and with public officials. :

168



WATER RESOURCE ACTIVITIES

Years 1958-1960," we commented on the need for a firm allocation o
struction costs of the Falcon Dam to power and we recommended that

be taken by the United States Section and the Bureau of RQCIamatlgn,;De;T

to power and that the proposed allocation be submitted for apptov _n;hq
Secretary of the Interior. "

In a report issued in March 1963, we stated that a proposal to allo-
cate costs to power under the incremental cost method was prepa
Bureau and was forwarded in November 1961 by the Secretary o 1€
to the Secretary of State for his concurrence. In December 196 the Se
tary of State notified the Secretary of the Interior that the '
State and the Commissioner of the United States Section concurr 1
proposed allocation. OQur review indicated that the costs allocated to
power under this method appear to be reasonable.

230. Need for the United States Section, International Boundagz
Water Commission, United States and M tures for_hl'

way relocatlons to those necessa

sion, United States and Mexico, and the State of Texas, providing
relocation of sections of United States Highways No. 90 and No. 2
would be inundated by the Reservoir at the proposed Amistad Dam,
that the United States Section agreed to pay an amount greater tha

highway and, as a result, incurred unnecessary costs of a
The Commissioner of the United States Section advised us:

ing that a route less adequate than the route selected uould not h
vided just compensation to the State of Texas. He presented no a
evidence, however, to indicate that the northern route would not have pro-
vided just compensation to the State.

The Assistant Secretary of State for Administration advised us in No-
vember 1964 that the selection of the more expensive route was based, in .
part, on considerations beyond those relevant to the adequacy o -
stitute route and that the road had been located to provide ‘th
tive access to the international crossing and to reallze the'mostw
cial utilization of the dam and its facilities as an international attrac-
tion for tourists and as a center of recreation. In contrast to
statement, the Commissioner informed us that the intent of the
States Section was to relocate the highway in accordance with domesti
practices, '




WATER RESQURCE ACTIVTTIES (continued)

In order to preclude the recurrence of a situation similar to that at
the Amistad Dam project, we recommended that the Commissioner, United
States Section, require that, in the future, expenditures for road reloca-
tions necessitated by the construction of water resources projects be lim-
ited to those necessary to provide adequate substitutes for the roads being
replaced. We recommended also that, where further expenditures are consid-
ered to be advisable because of factors such as economic or international
considerations which do not relate to the adequacy of the substitute roads,
the Commissioner advise the Congress of those factors before agreeing to
incur the additional costs.

170



TRAFFIC. MANAGEMBNT. PROCEDURES: AND PRACTICES

_ artment. of Defensé to.monitor weighing
practices of commercial arriers of:military household goods--Carriers of
for h: it qitary. h _“_“f;{"fﬁds Were overstating
: tatlng them in other instances. In a

A stated that, as a result, the Department of.
570 r ou; $9 million and underpaying about $& million

T a n t'overp yment of about $5 mlllion. We found also, Wlth

qu
The Department of Defense agreed with our f1nd1ngs and
i advised us of corrective actions taken in conformity with
These actions include the reweighing of selected shipments
and the reportlng of the results to the Defense Traffic Management Service
for‘evaluatlon and approprlate action.

232, Action taken by the Department of Defense to reduce cost of

transporting. em carg__cont'iners from Euroge--Government-owned contain-
ers (CONEX transpoftérs) are used to ship. milltary cargoes to Europe. Be-
cause return«cargoes are. con31derabxy less, most of the containers are re-
turned empty. We est1mated as stated in our report issued in January
1965, that. unnecessary costs of about $2.7 million were incurred in 1963 in
returning empty containers to the United States. Of this amount, $2.2 mil-
lion of tranSportatzon costs could have been saved had the containers been
furnished to common carriers for use in shipping household goods to the
United States. (TranSportatlon charges for household goods are based on
net weight; no.charge is made for weight of the containers.) The remainder
(5525,000), representing charges of common carriers for the use of contain-
ers they supplied for household goods shipments, could have been saved had
the Government, instead of the carriers, furnished the containers. The Da-
partment of Defense agreed that unnecessary costs had been incurred and ad-
vised us of specific actions being taken to reduce costs.

233, Army regulations revised to reduce cost of protecting shipments
of classified material--The Army incurred about $500,C00 of unnecessary
costs over a 3-year period in protecting its shipments of classified mate-
rial. 1In our report issued in March 1965, we pointed out that, whereas the
Navy and the Air Force used REA Express armed surveillance for shipments of
classified material, at a rate of 64 cents per hundredweight shipped, the
Army used REA Express armed guard service, at a rate of $5,55 an hour--the
most expensive commercial protective service. We were informed that Army
regulations had been revised to provide for selection of the most economi-
cal method of security compatible with the material being transported.

234, Action taken by the Panama Canal Company to reduce shipping
costs--0Our review of selected cargo shipments by the Panama Canal Company
(PCC) on commercial vessels during fiscal year 1963 disclosed that ship-
ments made at a cost of about $86,000 could have been made on PCC's steam-
ship at a saving of about $39,000. Most of the additional costs could have

1o

71



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES AND PRACTICES (continued)

been prevented through more effecti-. procurement planning and traffic man-
agement and the proper implementation of PCC's policy requiring the use of
the PCC-owned vessel when economically advantageous.

As stated in our repcrt issued in October 1964, we were advised by PCC
that immediate corrective action was taken at the time our findings were
brought to its attention. As a result, we noted & significarnt reduction in
PCC's use of commercial vessels during fiscal year 1964,

235. Procedures strengthen t] art Defense to avoid un-
necessary transshipment of privately owned vehic es--Over $1 million of ex-

cess transportation costs were incurred’in calendar years 1960 through 1963
to transship 3,400 privately owned vehicles after delivery from overseas.
This occurred because regulations were not complied with, controls over sa-
lection of destination ports were inadequate, and through service from
overseas ports to destination ports was nct used, We made a number of sug-
gestions, with which the Department of Defense agreed, for avoiding unnec-
essary transshipments.

Transport Service--Unnecessary costs were being incurred because the mili-
tary departments were using commercial air passenger service, from points
overseas to the United States, at times when seats on scheduled flights of
the Military Air Transport Service (MATS) either were empty or were occu-
pied by "space available' passengers. In reporting these findings, we
pointed out that unnecessary costs of abouteg: millipn were incurred for
travel from Japan and Korea in the l5-month period ended April 30, 1964
(report 1ssued in May 1965), and about $2.2 million for travel from Europe
in the 18-month period ended Juné 30, 1963 (report issued in June 1965).
These costs resulted from a lack of a centralized control over military
passenger air transportation to ensure that requirements of transportation
officials were coordinated with the space available on MATS flights. We
recommended that such a control be established, The Department of Defense
concurred and later advised us that MATS had been given the responsibility
of establishing and operating a Single Airlift Reservation Agency.

Transportation Service--Unnecessary costs of as much as Sl 2 million were

being incurred annually because duplicate transportation services were es-
tablished by the Panama Canal Company and the Military Sea Transportation

Service (MSTS) for transporting cargo between New Orleans, Louisiana, and

the Panama Canal Zone. The Panama Canal Company agreed with the facts as

presented in our report. The Department of Defense requested the Army and
the Navy to study the matter.

On October 16, 1965, the Department of Defense advised us that the
study had confirmed the existence of duplicate transportation services and
that the situation had been corrected by transfer of one MSTS vessel to
other service.

172



MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
FIDELITY BONDING

238, Need for Congress to eliminate fidelity bonding or to enact leg-
islation permitting agenciea to discontinue fidelity bonding of their em-
ployees—-In a report issued in December 1964, we noted that savings of
about $190,000 anhually could be achieved by the Government if the manda-
tory requirements for fidelity bonding of Federal employees were discon-
tinued, About $128,000 of this zmount could be achieved by the Post Office
Departmerit and about $62,000 by all other agencies.

The Postmaster General informed us that POD continued to regard its
current bonding program as preferable to a svlf-insurance program, princi-
pally, because it did not believe it good public policy to deny patrons
restitution for uninsured losses, The Deputy Director of the Bureau of the
Budget advised us that the Bureau was inclined to agree with POD,

We do not believe that it is reasonable for POD to pay insurance pre-
miums to protect patrons who lose cash or valuables sent through the mails
unregistered or uninsured, since a determination has been made by these
patrons nat to pay the insurance fees required for such protection.

We recommended that the Congress repeal the mandatory requirement for
fidelity bonding and require each agency to absorb any fidelity losses in-
curred., We also suggested that, if fidelity bonding and recoveries from
the surety are eliminated and 1f the Congress should determine that pay-
ments to patrons for uninsured losses should be maintained to the extent
that losses can be recovered from funds due employees, the Congress may
wish to authorize POD to withhold such losses from the salary, retirement,
or other funds due employees responsible for such losses,

If the Congress should decide not to require mandatory self-insurance,
we recommended, as an alternative, that the Congress enact legislation
which would permit agencies to realize the savings resulting from self-
insurance by permitting them to discontinue fidelity bonding of their
employees,

173



PLANNING AND P ING

239. Action taken by Department of Agriculture to coordinate agencies'

plans and programs s_for the control and.eradication of pests--In a report
issued in January 1965 on the fire ant eradication program of the Agricul-

tural Research Service, Department of Agriculture, we noted that, although
the insecticide, heptachlor, was considered a most effective and economical
killing agent for controlling or eradicating the imported fire ant, appli-
cation of heptachlor had to be restricted in the eradication program be-
cause it was found to be harmful to fish and wildlife and because the Food
and Drug Administration, after January 1960, as a result of its findings,
no longer permitted residues of the chemical to remain in or on most feed
and food crops.

These circumstances indicated the need for responsible ARS officials,
when planning programs for the control or eradication of plant pests, to
(a) fully explore, together with the Fish and Wildlife Service, the Food
and Drug Administration, and other interested agencies, the possible ad-
verse effects which the use of a particular pesticide could have on humans
and fish and wildlife and (b) provide for the safe use of pesticides or for
alternate means of control and eradication.

Officials of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare and the
Department of the Interior generally agreed on the need for coordination
among interested agencies of plans and programs for the control and eradi-
cation of pests. The need for restricting the use of pesticides was
stressed by the Subcommnittee on Reorganization and International Organiza-
tions, Senate Committee on Govermment Operations, and by prominent scien-
tists.

The Department of Agriculture's current programs indicate an awareness
of certain dangers posed by the use of pesticides, and these programs, if
fully implemented, should enhance the objective of the safe use of pesti-
cides.

In July 1965, we were advised by an agency official that the former
Federal Pest Control Board (consisting of members from the Departments of
Interior; Health, Education, and Welfare; Defense; and Agriculture), re-
named the Federal Committee on Pest Control, had assumed added responsibil-
ities for coordinating research in pesticides and the monitoring of their
use by the Department of Agriculture.

240, Need for the National Aeronautics and Space Administration to

strengthen project planning--In a report issued in January 1965 on our re-
view of the management of the Nimbus meteorological satellite project, we

stated that unnecessary costs of as much as $1.2 million were incurred be-
cause the Nimbus Project Manager, Goddard Space Flight Center, National
Aeronautics and Space Administration did not effectively carry out his re-
sponsibility for project planning when it became evident that the waight
design goal established for the Nimbus spacecraft had become obsolete.

In March 1961, shortly after the award of a cost-type contract for the
design, integration, and test of the Nimbus spacecraft, information

174



PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING (continued)

available to the Nimbus Project Manager showed that the estimated space-
craft weight of 692 pounds exceeded the design weight of 650 pounds which,
in turn, exceeded the reported 580-pound capability of the launch vehicle
to be used to orbit the spacecraft. By May 1961, when the final official
allowable spacecraft weights were provided by the Liunch Vehicle System
Manager, available information showed that the spacecraii’s estimated
weight had increased to 726 pounds while the launch vehicle's reported ca-
pability at the planned orbital altitude had decreased to 567 pounds.

We believe that, had the Nimbus Project Manager taken prompt action to
either curtail or redirect the contractor's efforts in May 1961 when the
known weight incompatibility indicated that further effort toward the de-
velopment of the heavier spacecraft was unwarranted, as much as $1.2 mil-
lion expended by the contractor on tasks that had to be redone to develop a
lighter weight spacecraft could have been saved.

NASA did not agree that excess costs were incurred and pointed out
that these expenditures vare made in an effort to develop a fully redundant
Miiabus spacecraft which would satisfy the requirements of the Plan for a
National Operational Meteorological Satellite System. We believe that
NASA's responsibility for satisfying the requirements of the Plan was not
adequate justification for continuing contractor effort to develop the re-
dundant Nimbus spacecraft after May 1961, because information at (‘hat time
showed that launch vehicle capability necessary to orbit a redundant Nimbus
spacecraft would not be available.

We reported on this matter for the information of the Congress and to
point out the need for NASA to devise means of minimizing the possibility
of the recurrence of similar situations in carrying out future research and
development projects.

175



USER CHARGES ' ¢

241, Act1on taken by the Federa; Aviation Agencg to gstab11sh user

nents, and airmen--In our report 1ssued in Harch 1964, we pointed out that
the Federal Aviation Agency had not followed prescribed Government policies
in assessing user charges. User charges were not assessed to recover any
portion of the costs incurred in inspecting aircraft and aircraft compo-
nents and issuing the required certificates or in determining the compe-
tency of airmen and issuing certificates of competency.

By letter dated January 29, 1965, the Administrator of the Agency in-
formed us that the Agency had changed its position on our report concerning
the need to establish user charges. The Administrator stated that the Fed-
eral budger for the fiscal year 1966 includes estimated receipts from ad-
ministratively imposed user charges to be established by the Agency some-
time during that fiscal year. The Administrator stated also that, during
the balance of fiscal year 1965, the Agency would conduct studies to deter-
mine the types and levels of fees to be imposed, th:z degree of cost recov-
ery to be anticipated, and the method and cost of administering a fee sys-
tem.

242, Need for t epartment of nterior to establish charges to
recover costs of producing and distri fish--Our re-
view disclosed that, during calendar year 1961, the Bureau of Sport Fish-
eries and Wildlife, Department of the Interior, spent about $2.2 million to
produce and distribute hatchery-reared fish which were stocked in Federal,
State, and private waters without reimbursement from the recipients. The
Bureau stocks hatchery-reared fish in Federal, State, and private waters
without reimbursement even though (a) this practice may hinder the receiv-
ing Federal agencies from considering the actual cost of providing fish as
part of their total program cost or in negotiating cooperative rgreements
under which Federal agencies share in the revenues received by the States
from the sale of licenses or permits for fishing in Federal waters, (b) 11
States derive revenues from the sale of fishing licenses or permits for the
privilege of fishing in State waters, and (c) the stocking of fish in pri-
vate waters without charge is not consistent with prescribed Government
policies on user charges.

The Department has advised us that it does not intend to change its
practice and, in the absence of any statutory requirement, does not agree
that charges should be established for such services. We believe that the
cost of the Bureau's fish hatchery program should be borne by the primary
beneficiaries to the fullest extent possible. Such an arrangement would ef-
fect substantial economies in the Government's cost of the national fish
hatchery program and would be more equitable in that the primary beneficiar-
ies of the program would ultimately assume a greater share of the program
cost. Accordingly, we recommended in a report issued in October 1964, that
the Secretary of the Interior modify the Department's present practice of
distributing all hatchery-reared fish without charge by (a) establishing a
charge, sufficient to defray cost, for fish supplied to owners of private
wvaters, (b) charging to the receiving Federal agencies the costs incurred to
produce and distribute fish stocked in waters under their jurisdiction, and

176



USER CHARGES (continued)

(c) negotiating cooperative agreements to share in revenues received by
States from the sale of fishing licenses and permits when the Bureau
stocks State waters with hatchery-reared fish.

177



OTHER AREAS OF OPERATIONS

243. Action taken by Treasury Department on compensation to Washing-
ton, D.C., banks for cashing Government checks--Our review of the Treasury
Department program for compensating Washington, D.C., area banks for cash-
ing salary checks for Federal employees disclosed that the circumstances
under which the program was started in 1943 had changed materially and
that compensating the banks for this service no longer appeared to be nec-
essary and therefore should be discontinued, Discontinuance of this pro-
gram would result in annual savings to the Government of about $270,000.

Futher, we found that banks were receiving compensation for cashing
a1l types of Government checks, including those of its customers, contrary
to the provisions of the agreement which provided that the banks be compen-
sated only for cashing Government salary checks for noncustomers. Some
banks in the Washington, D.C., area and banks located outside the Washing-
ton, D.C., area were not being compensated by the Treasury for cashing Gov-
ernment salary checks,

The Treasury Department maintained depositary balances with the banks
in amounts sufficient to compensate them for cashing Government checks,
At December 31, 1963, about $12 million in Government funds were on deposit
with the 16 Washington, D,C., area banks participating in the check-cashing
program,

In a report issued in March 1965, we brought our findings to the at-
tention of the Treasury Department and proposed that the agreement for com-
pensating Washington, D.C,, area banks be terminated, As a result of this
recommendation, the Treasury Department terminated the check-cashing agree-
ment on June 30, 1965,

244, Department of Defense directive revised to clarify policy on
community relations--The Army used military man-hours valued at about
$20,000 to prepare Government quarters for visitors attending the 1963 and
1964 Masters Golf Tournaments and to provide transportation for the vis-
itors. In a report issued in December 1964, we pointed out that the use
of appropriated funds for unofficial purposes is not authorized and that
the use of Goverament quarters to provide accommodations to civilians for
unofficial purp.ses--especially at lower rates than those charged for com-
petitive commercial facilities--is improper. The Department of Defense
took the position that military participation in the tournaments was de-
sirable as a part of the community relations policy of the Department but
recognized that such participation should be within reasonable bounds,

The Department stated further that its directive relating to community re-
lations would be revised and clarified. The revised directive was issued
in April 1965,

245, Need to consider reimbursement of the Virgin Islands Corporation
for loss from sugar operations--In a report issued in May 1965, we stated
that the Virgin Islands Corporation (VIC) incurred a loss of about $371,000
from its sugar operations in fiscal year 1964, Similar losses in recent
years have been reimbursed by authority of the Congress from internal rev-
enue collections--on articles produced in the Virgin Islands and

178



OTHER AREAS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

transported to the United States-~which would otherwise be transferable to
the Government of the Virgin Islands as Federal grants, 3uch congressional
action was apparently based on belief by the Congress that the revenues of
the insular government were adequate to meet VIC's losses from sugar oper-
ations,

In its comments, the Department of the Interior stated that consistent
application of our recommendation made in prior audit reports on VIC, would
require giving the Government of the Virgin Islands the profit from VIC's
sale of electric power during fiscal year 1964 since our recommendation was
based on reasoning that the insular government should assume responsibility
for VIC's losses,

In view of the prior congressional action and the continued substan-
tial increase in insular government revenues, the Congress may wish to
consider reimbursing VIC, from internal revenue collections otherwise
transferable to the insular government, for the fiscal year 1964 sugar op-
eration loss., Reimbursement of VIC's loss in this manner would restore
that portion of the Federal Govermment's equity in VIC which had been re-
duced by the amount of the loss,

179



SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL BENEFITS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE WORK
OF THE GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE IDENTIFIED DURING THL

FISCAL YEAR 1965

COLLECTIONS AND OTHER MEASURABLE BENEFITS

Departments
Army
Navy
Air Force
Defense
Agricul ture

Army Corps of Engineers (civil func-
tions)

Commerce

Health, Education, and Welfare

Interior

Justice

Labor

Post Office

State (including AID and USIA)

Treasury

Agencies

Atomic Energy Commission

Civil Service Commission

District of Columbia Government

Executive Office of the President

Federal Aviation Agency

Federal Home Loan Bank Board

General Services Administration

Housing and Home Finance Agency

National Aeronautics and Space Adm!nis-
tration

Panama Canal Company

Veterans Administration

Other agencies

Total for audit of departments and
agencies

Transportation audit
General claims work

Total

180

Collections
(0N0 omitted)

$ 1,367
4,452
2,23

409

13
488
397
272

12
156
275

Other

measurable

benefits

$ 13,33%
25,476
33,458
33,274

2,493

1,605
2850 .
337
1,83
204
9,789
390
4,279
715

1,089
2,027
5

1

177
525
3,805
3,038

14,203
90
1,800

5,013

161,831

Total

$ 14,701
29,928
35,692
33,279

2,902

1,618
1,360
73
2,104
204
9,801
546
4,554
722

1,171
21062
9

1

187
525
3,805
3,110

14,423

90
2,500

5,025
173,053
9,657

4,070

$186,780



DETAIL." "F OTHER MEASURABLE BENEFITS

Details of other measurable benefits attributable to the audit work of
the General Accounting Office, totaling $161,831,000, are listed below,
These financial benefits were identified during the fiscal year 1965 and
consist of realized or potential savings in Government operations directly
attributable to action taken or planned on findings developed by the Gen-
eral Accounting Office in its examination of agency and contractor opera-
tions. In most instances, the potential bernefits are based on estimates
and for some items the actual amounts to be realized are contingent upon
future actions or events.

Estimated
Action taken or planned benefits

Supply Management:

Reduction in the procurement costs of seven aircraft pro-
grams through substituting Government-I ‘rnished equip-
ment for contractor-furnished equipment, estimated as
follows:

Fiscal year 1965 . . . $5,032,000
Fiscal year 1966 . . . 5,058,000
Fiscal year 1967 . . . 3,040,000 $ 13,130,000

Cancellation of plans to purchase materials for which

there was no current need . . . . = . . & E 2@ 10,924,000
Savings in procurement costs as a result of changes in

designs and specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7,174,000
Transfer of excess material to agencies or contractors

for use in lieu of making new procurements . . . . . . 6,445,000
Cancellation of scheduled repairs to aeronautical spare

parts and components (sufficient serviceable spare

parts and components were available to meet current or

long-range needs) . . . . . & % & TR 6,380,000
Adjustment of prices under exiatlng contracts or pro—

posed amendments . . ., . . . “ & w3 2 & 5w 5 3,055,000
Return to active inventory excess or surplus material

and equipment which was either prematurely scheduled

for disposal or not being recognized as an acceptable

substitute for items in current demand . . . . . s 3 1,694,000
Reduction of procurement costs through development of

detailed purchase specifications to eliminate purchas-

ing under restrictive brand name or equal basis and

thereby encourage competitive bids (estimated annual

savings) . . . & B - R 1,300,000
Cancellation of requ1sit10ns for unneeaed sxgnal equ;p—
ment nd spare parts . . . . . i o . 1,200,000

Reduction in new procurement resul*xng from redlstrlbu-
tion of excess venicle spare parts and assemblies in
Korea . - +« « = e T YRR 1,156,300

18]



Action taken or planned

Supply Management (continued):

Reduction in fiscal year 1965 appropriation request for
unitized office furniture. . . . > m p o d) B S8 B2
Reduction in new procurement by diversion of deliveries
and recovery of excess aircraft spare parts furnished

to Portugal. . . . vk A AEAAREDPABITI RS
Readve~-tisement for bids TR LR . TEE
Reclamation of parts from excess aircraft engines * . e
Release for redistribution of excess military assistance
supplies furnished a recipient country . . . . . .

Deletion of a large number of unneeded vehicles sched-
uled for a foreign country under the military assis-
tance program. . . R A .

Revision of dairy products price-support program to de-
ter certain movement of butter by processors and han-
dlers (estimated annval savings) . . . . + « v « « o+ &

Recovery and redistribution to other military assistance
programs of excess ordnance repair parts . . . . . . .

Procurement or transfer from a Government source rather
than from a commercial source ($265,000) and revision
of procurement procedures to require bid evaluation on
the basis of delivered cost ($90,000). . . . . . . . .

Procurement of paint in more economical-sized containers
(estimated annual savings) . . + & « « « « + o o 4 . .

Reduczion in alleged damages due contractor concerning
abaca resulting from disclosure of overstatement of
damages claimed. . « + « « ¢ « o ¢ 0 4 0 0 @00

Standardization and consolidated procurement of certain
items of protective uniform clothing . . . . . .

Recovery of excess radar modification kits and redistri-
bution of excess training rocket heads . . . . . .

Redistribution of commercial-type vehicles assigned to
Milicary Assistance Advisory Group and Headquarters,
Support Activity, Taipei, Republic of Chira . . . . .

Transfer of two excess iate model vehicles to another
agency instead of to a foreign country on a grant ba-

SIS, v v+ 4 4 4 s 4 e e s e e e s s e e o mn we R g

DEheéy S80M8s o w & &2 5 5 5 @ & 5§ 6 % & 6 ® & & @ % 5 & i

Communications:

Increased use of Federal Telecommunications System for
long;dlstance telephone calls (estimated annual sav-
INg3). - ¢ ¢ v o8 o4 ow oW i ® &+ 5 & & & % e o = @

Incorporation of tndependently 1eased intercity communi-
cations lines into GSA circuit management program to
obtain advantages of reduced bulk rates offered by
telephone companies (estimated annual savings) . .

Estimated

benefits

$ 1,000,000

975,000
860,000
797,000
673,000
588,000
533,000
433,000
355,000

330,000

178,000
152,000

122,000

114,000

7,000
320,000

1,500,000

1,000,000



R U TR T A e Y

Action taken or planned
Communications (continued):

Reduction in number of leased teletypewriter circuits
and reduced rental rates of circuits continued to be
leas“ - - - - . . - - - L] . . - - L] - L L] - - . . L -

Payments to Government Employees, Veterans, and Other Indi-
viduals:

Revision of Joint Travel Regulation which will have the
effect of reducing allowable travel time of military
personnel using privately owned vehicles on permanent
change of station travel (estimated annual savings). .

Revision of Joint Travel Regulations to limit payments
to civilian and military personnel using privately
owned vehicles for their own convenience in performing
temporary duty travel to the constructive cost of air
or surface common carrier travel as appropriate (esti-
mated annual Savings). . . + .+ 4 4 e s 4w s e e ..

Reduction in the rate of cost-of-living allowance pay-
ments to certain Federal employees (estimated annual
TRANSEION) & 4 4 v K e sk w e e e e e e e

Reduction in per diem payments to ships' crewmembers at
contractors' shipyards by making available to them
quarters and messing facilities at a nearby Government
Installation « o « ¢ ¢ ¢ 2 5 & b s 6 8 8 F 6 & @ 8 & &

Revision of regulations placing more restrictive limita-
tions on temporary lodging allowance payments to mili-
tary personnel in Hawaii (estimated annual savings). .

Discontinuance of free flight meals to Navy and Marine
Corps military personnel receiving cash allowance for
subsistence (estimated annual savings) . . . . . . .

Discontinuance of per diei payments to Navy military
personnel reporting to temporary stations prior to
dates temporary duty is scheduled to begin (estimated
anfiual SavEDES)e s & & % ¥ W w v 4w s T B E 5B oW

Reduction in the amount of uniform cash allowances to
certain employees (estimated annual reduction) . . .

Improved housing administration procedures reduced va-
cancy periods and resulted in a reduction in payments
for housing allowances (estimated annual savings). . .

Correction of erroneous pay and allowance computations
and records. . . . ¢ . . ¢ 4 s @ e e s e w e s 8w

Consolidation of selected hospital and regional office
data processing operations (estimated annual savings).

Consolidation of three separate guard forces into a sin-
gle guard force (estimated annual reduction) .

Discontinuance of contracts for technical services where
positions could be filled by civil service personnel
(estimated annual savings) . . . . « « .+ .+ .« . .

183

$

Estimated
benefits

54,000

7,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

+,669,000

1,600,000

639,000

549,000

481,009

220,000
165, 000
161,000

160,000

157,000



Action taken or planned

Payments to Government Employces, Veterans, and Other Indi-
viduals (continued):

Elimination of umecessary night differential compensa-
tion payments and reduclion of nonproductive time of
postal carriers (estimated annual reduction) . . . . .

Reductions in future payments for retirement arising
from correction of erroneous awards. . . . . . . . . .

Issuance of instructions designed to preclude unautho-
rized payments for transportation and storage of
household goods under certain conditions previously
allowed because of a misinl.rpretation of Joint Travel
Regulations (estimated annual savings) . . . . « . « .

Clbher TEBHS: « o @ w0 v % ® @ % % w e @ W 6 m W W W & ¥ @

Loans, Contributions, and Grauts:

Reductions in length of (raining courses under the Man-
pover Development and Training Act of 1962 resulting
from increased hours of instruction per week, for the
period May 13, 1964, to May 31, 1965. (Additional
savings to be realized during the future continuation
of the program.] = s & w 5 & € % 6 & @ & % % @ & & & #

Reduction in Govermment's share of cost of slum clear-
ance and urban renewal projects resulting from reduc-
tion of noncash grant-in-aid credits to local agencies

Reduction in Federal contribution to the cost of certain
irrigation districts resulting from a reallocation of
ProJeclt oa8tBe & v o owm o om @ o om b b W B B B e

Reduction in Federal granls allotted to States for em-
ployment security administration purposes. . . . . . .

Cessation of purchase negotiations for expensive prop-
erty for low-rent public housing project site. . . . .

Reduction in Gover.ment's share of the cost of a
Federal-aid highwny program resulting from the disclo-
sure of the unauthorized use of State-owned materials
by a contractor on an Interstate Highway project . . .

Reduction in Federal matching funds for public assis-
tance programs resulting from revision of plan for al-
locating administrative expenses between matchable and
nonmatchable programs. . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 4 .0 e .

Reductior in need for borrowing by the Government with
consequent decrease in intcrest cost resulting from a
change in procedures for advancing Federal fuuds te
Institutdons ¢ « w 3 4 @ 4 5 & 5 § & @ & % W ¥ v ow w .

DELET LEEHE. o o « w w v = v« o ® m & = & & & & & & @ % §

184

Estimated
henefits

$ 117,000

74,000

27,000
396,000

8,000,000

1,847,000

1,723,000

1,707,000

600,000

190,000

165,000

100, 000
5,000



Action taken or planned
Leasing and Rental Costs:

Purchasing rather than leasing automatic data processing
and related equipment. . . . . . . . . 0 o v 0 e e .
Purchasing rather than leasing electric power substa-
ki T R g e P e T E T T YT
Purchasing rather than leasing office copiers. . . . . .
Consolidation of selected hospital and regional office
data processing operations . . . . . . « . . e e o o .
Cancellation of sublease agreement and certain other
concessions resulting from disclosure of excessive
rental costs for a certain postal facility . . . . . .
Termination of lease for recreational land not being
GEE 4 o s o o o ¢ 8 @ & % ‘o 2 8 @ » s e = A @ m b8 @
Other 1tems. . . + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o« o ¢ 2 s 0 o s s o &

Utilization of United States-owned Foreign Currencies:

Utilization of excess U.S5.-owned foreign currency rather
than dollars for paying Federa) benefit payments in
Yugoslavia . . . . ¢ « ¢ ¢ o 4 4 s b s e e e e e e e

Utilization of foreign currency received as repayment
for loans made to a foreign country, reduced the need
to purchase the currency with dollars for U.S. uses. .

Increased use of U.S.-owned foreign currencies in lieu
of dollars for air travel costs to certain foreign
countries. . . . - . 4 . 0 4 4 s e = s s e s 4w B s

Cancellation of a project for the construction and im-
provement of an airport in a foreign country released
the remaining foreign currencies for other U.S. uses .

Annual accrual of interest on large balances of U.S.-
owned foreign currencies previously held in non-
interest-bearing accounts. . 4+ . . + ¢ 4 s 4 e s o= o0 o

Requiring Government employees and certain U.S. Govern-
ment operations in Recife, Brazil, to purchase their
foreign currency requirements from U.S. Government
sources rather than from private Brazilian sources . .

Accrual of interest on recovered U.S.-owned foreign cur-
rencies that were advanced to a recipient country and
were in excess of its needs. . . . . . . .+ « . . . . .

Foreign currency for which no plans existed were made
available for payment of U.S. obligations that would
otherwise require the expenditure of dollars . . . . .

Rental Income and Fees:

Additional annual revenues due to changes in rental
rates and utility charges for Government-owned housing,
quarters, and BarageS. . + + + s+ « s 2 s + s o4 s o= e .

185

Estimated
benefits

$ 11,800,000
2,388,000
732,000
257,000
112,000

47,000
228,000

4,000,000

3,000,000

1,000,000

900, 000

451,000

180,000

129,000

68,000

1,373,000



Action taken or planned
Rental Income and Fees (continued):

Increase in annual rental income involving low-rent pub-
lic housing projects , , . - . ;

Additional annual revenues resu1t1ng from 1ncreasing
fees for special-use permits for summer-home sites . .

Othér itemS « o & 5 o 5 = 5 5 & & & & & & & & 4§ & & =

Construction, Improvement, and Repair Costs:

Cancellation of (a) plans to resurface roadway rated as
excellent (5243,000), (b) requests for construction
of employee housing units ($463,000), and (c) plans
for extensive improvements and repairs of properties
scheduled for transfer ($257,000) . . . « & « ¢ & «

Withdrawal of invitation to bid on the construction of
an unneeded engine buildup shop for the Hawali Air Na-
tional BAard = 2 3 8 & & B @ e & S E B BB B e R

Other Items : « & v s « @ & & w & % & W # & @ % 8 @ % 5

Operation and Maintenance:

Reduction in inventory of commercial-type heavy trucks
and buses . . . o &+ s R R R

Withdrawal of two aircraft and associated operating per-
sonnel not required at an Army command (estimated an-
nual savings) ., . . S T U R S

Reduced operation and maintenance expense resulting from
use of commercial design vehicles instead of military
design vehicles for administrative transportation (es-
timated annual savings). . . . . . . . . 4 . . . .. .

Manpower Utilization:

Elimination of the mission of Air Force Ressrve recovery
units which did not sufficiently add to the Air Force
dispersal and reconstitution capability to justify ul-
timate expenditure of $20 million ammually . . . . . .

Reduction in staff at a Naval ammunition depot (esti-
mated annual savings) . . 4 4 4 e e 4 e e o800 e e

Termination of the services of contractor employees at
organizations manned with military and civilian per-
sonnel having the required skills . . . . . .. . ..

Subsidies:

Reduction in payments by Maritime Administration to con-
tractors resulting from revision of procedures for
calculating operating-differential subsidy rates on
certain wage items . . . . . . 4 4 s c 4 4 4 e 4 o4 . .

1845

Estimated
Fenefits

S 586,000

213,000
20,000

963,000

40,000
89,000

11,250,000

139,000

30,000

20,000,000
267,000

392,000

2,50G,000



B

s

Action taken or planned
Trade Development and Assistance:

Reduction of annual net dollar expenditures in financing
cotton sales under Public Law 480 . . . . . . , . . .

Reimbursable ocean transportation costs, finare 3 by
Commodity Credit Corporation under Public Lz« 480, to
be recoverad or claimed . . . . ¢ 4 4 4 s . 0 o o o

OERRE TEOME: 5 o 4 5 4 9 & # & 4 8 & & & & wod = =ow = o

Transportation:

Military Assistance Program shipments made direct from
contractors' plants to the shipping terminal rather
than indirectly through the Army Ammunition Plant as
previvusly shipped . o & « o 4 s » o 2 & s & * » % » »

Other Items:

Reduction in cost of rehabilitation of aircraft for the
Military Assistance Program resulting from a relaxa-
tion »f stringent criteria . . . .

Use of existing land rather than reclatming Iand for an
expaision and improvement program . .

Depositing excess funds in Federal Reserve Bank 1n litu
of coomercial hanks . . ¢ « & ¢ s s 6 o 5 5 0 4 =0 @

Deobligation of funds obligated from a prior year appro-
priation that had expirEd = ® 8§ ® ®* ® e =2 & ® ® @8 ®© »®

Correction of errors involving sales prices of
Government-owned timber . . . . . . . . . . . . ..

Reduction in mail transportation costs resulting from
awarding contracts by competitive means for rates
rather than negotiated contract rates with railroad
companies . . ., e R R

Collections from Milxtaty Assistance Advisory Group em-
ployees for home-to-work transportation which vas pre-
viously provided free of charge . . . . . . . . . . .

Funds transferred prematurely, by the Treasury Depart-
ment and the Agency for International Development, to
the Social Progress Trust Fund, resulted in additional !
intersst costs being incurred anmually . . . . . , . ,

Miscellaneous Other Items . . . . +. &« + & o s =« o = 2 s & =

Total other measurable benefits

148 ,000
62, 000*

212,000

682,000
630,000
525,000
513,000
167,000

130,000

52,000



ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL RENEFITS NOT FULLY OR READILY MEASURABLE

Many significant financial benefits of a one-time or re
are attributable to the work of the General Accounting O
fully or readily measurable in financial terms., These bene
sult from actions taken by Federal agencies in their effor
the unnecessary expenditures or otherwise correct the defi.
to light in our audit reports. The extent to which theése co
tions are motivated by our reports is not readily identifiab
inancial benefits readily measurable in all cases. A few e of:
actions identified during the fiscal year 1965 are described below:

Procurement of Materials and Supplies

Reduction in Army Tables of Allowances:

In reports issued in the fiscal years 1963 and 1964, we foundkthatf-at:'
two Army installations reviewed, equipment requirements wer i
as a result, unnecessary procurements were being made.
equipment authorization documents did not accurately refle
the using units and that procedures were needed to per
validity of the lists. We recommended that the Department of t
tiate a review of equipment authorization lists to establish realist
quirements in accordance with the actual needs of the Army. '

In June 1963, the Army initiated a one-time review of all
allowances, Further, in October 1963, the Chief of Staff of t
rected that a committee be established to study Army equi
tion documents with the objective of reducing Army requirem
rial. In December 1964, we were informed that the study of

amountlng to about $332 million.
of the committee report, approved by the Army Chief of Staf
1964, in

ments.
'action.

Conversion from noncompetitive to competitive procurement:

In recent years we have issued numerous reports on unnece
incurred by the military departments through failure to puichasi
competitively or through failure to purchase directly from the actual
facturer repair parts customarily ordered through the supplier of equ _
for which the repair parts were ordered. In testimony before the Subcom:
mittee of the Committee on Appropriations, House of Representative
February 1964, the Secretary of Defense stated that in 1961 the
of Defense had studied a large number of General Accounting Office reports
and congressional committee reports which concluded that millions of dol-
lars were being wasted because of the failure to obtain price competition
more extensively in the procurement of spare parts and smaller end items.
He stated that the Department's own analysis of procurement procedures

183



ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL BENEFITS NOT FULLY OR READILY MEASURABLE (continued)

fully confirmed those conclusions, and, as a result, he had instructed the
military departments to increase the proportion of the total value of con-
tracts awarded on the basis of price competition.

In the third annual progress report to the President of the United
States of accomplishments under the Department of Defense Cost Reduction
Program, the Secretary of Defense reported the following estimated savings
to have resulted from the shifting from noncompetitive to competitive pro-
curement ;

Fiscal years: Million
TIBS: s e o e A e AT G5 cvisEsseavenes 237
P96 . conspsvunams s G a T R R R e 448
1521 % (R —, o T AT e R A R Cr 550

Consolidation and Reconfiguration of Department of Defense Communications
Circuits and Other Economies '

In a report to the Congress in November 1959, we stated that we were
recommending that the Department of Defense take coordinated action with
the telephone company to secure the necessary regulatory changes to estab-
lish the Government as a single customer for rate application purposes.

In July 1961, the Secretary of Defense established a central office
within the Defense Communications Agency to order and pay for all leased
private line communications as the only Department of Defense customer. As
a result, instead of being charged for communication services at rates ap-
plicable to 25 customers, the Department, as one customer, received the ad-
vantage of reduced rates applicable to larger customers. Also, in fiscal
years 1963, 1964, and 1965, we issued other reports on comminications in
which we pointed out economies that could be achieved in the areas of long-
distance message transmission, operation of teletype switching centers, and
the leasing of teletype and teletypewriter circuits and equipment.

In the third annual progress report on the Department of Defense Cost
Reduction Program, the Secretary of Defense reported that, through the con-
solidation and integration of leased long-line communications, the elimina-
tion of unneeded circuits and equipment, and other economies, $108 million
was saved in fiscal year 1965. Much of these reported savings may have
been the result of our recommendaticns.

Contractor-furnished Personnel

In March 1964, we reported that certain technical services needed: by
the Ground Electronics Engineering Installation Agency at Fuchu Air Force
Base, Japan, were being performed by contractor-furnished personnel at
higher cost than if the services were performed by Government personnel.

In addition to identifying the uneconomical aspects of utilizing
contractor-furnished personnel, we inquired of the Civil Service Commission
whether this practice, which appeared to closely parallel an

189



ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL BENEFITS NOT FULLY OR READILY MEASURABLE (cortinued)

employer-employee relationship within the Government, was in violation of
the Civil Service Act and/or the Classification Act of 1949.

In February 1965, the Civil Service Commission advised that the cur-
rent use of contractor-furnished personnel by the military services, under
arrangements which are tantamount to an employer-employee relationship, is
illegal.

In June 1964, the Air Force advised that net reduction of more than
100 contract technical services spaces was scheduled for the Pacific re-
gion, Ground Electronics Engineering Installation Agency, in fiscal year
1965. On July 14, 1965, the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Manpower
stated that by the end of fiscal year 1966 about 8,300 contract technical
services employees will be replaced with about 7,500 civil service person-
nel and 800 military personnel at an estimated annual savings of $30 mil-
lion. The completed and proposed Air Force actions may have been motivated
by our report.

Reduction in Vacancy losses in Government-owned Housing

In the fiscal year 1965, the Department of Defense computed savings of
$3.1 million as a result of reducing housing turnover time, thereby saving
expenditures in basic allowances for quarters. Vacancy losses were reduced
from 2,008,548 days In fiscal year 1962 to 800,000 days in fiscal year
1965. The saving was made possible by prevacate inspection, one-stop re-
furbishing, and improvement in move-in scheduling.

The General Accounting Office, in recent years, has issued several re-
ports on the utilization of Government housing, pointing out instances
where greater utilization could have been achieved. One such report was
issued in December 1964, pointing out that the Government had unnecessarily
paid over $389,000 at Fort Knox, Ky., during the 18-month period ended
June 30, 1963, for quarters allowances to military personnel to provide
their own housing although Capehart, Wherry, and other Government-owned
family housing units at this location remained vacant. Our reports on un-
necessary vacancies may have contributed to the reported savings in fiscal
year 1965 of $3.1 million.

Reduced Use of Premium Air Travel

in a report to the Congress in March 1962, we pointed out that, at
most of the transportation offices we visited, more than 90 percent of the
travel by military and civilian personnel of the Department of Defense and
the military departments was made in first-class accommodations. Many of
the flights of first-class accommodations could have been made in lower
priced accommodations at a large savings to the Government without affect-
ing the missions of the travelers. 1In May 1962, the Department of Defense
issued a statement of policy which requires all travelers to use less than
first-class air accommodations to the maximum extent consistent with the
successful accomplishment of missions.

150



r
4
i
£3
2]

ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL BENEFITS NOT FJLLY OR READILY MEASURABLE (continued)

Department of Defense personnel flew 1.2 billion passenger-miles in
fiscal year 1961 and 1.6 billion miles in fiscal year 1965. 1In fiscal year
1961, 62.7 percent went first class while in fiscal year 1965 only
24.1 percent went first class. Considering the difference in fares result-
ing from travel by less than first class in fiscal year 1965 as compared
with the base year, fiscal year 1961, the Department of Defense considers
that the savings for fiscal year 1965 are 51.1 million. These savings may
be attributable, in part, at least, to our report on air travel. '

Reduced Aircraft Inspection

In February 1962, we reported to the Congress that Alr Force mainte-
nance standards and practices for MATS transport aircraft appeared unneces-
sarily costly and complex in comparison with those of commercial aircraft
and requires about twice as much maintenance labor per flying hour for sim-
ilar aircraft, In reply to our report, we were informed by the Assistant
Secretary of Defense of various studies, as well as completed actions,
which the Air Force had undertaken to improve recognized deficiencies in
its aircraft maintenance policies, standards, and practices.

In the fiscal year 1965, the Department of Defense reported savings of
approximately $4 million as a result of reduced aircraft inspection. Pre-
viously, depot maintenance inspection was scheduled every 2,400 flying
hours for each aircraft. Under a revised policy, inspection was changed to
a 24-month schedule. This reduced the inspection for the fiscal year 1965
to 192 inspections for the MATS fleet compared with the previously required
inspections of 279. Reduced inspection requirements also result in fewer
aircraft out of commission for inspection. Our previous report on this
subject may have motivated the actions of the Department of Defense in re-
ducing aircraft inspections on its MATS fleet.

Leased Motor Vehicles

In a report to the Congress submitted in October 1964, we disclosed
that leasing rather than Government purchasing of motor vehicles for use by
contractor and Governmernit personnel in the assembly and check-out opera-
tions at MINUTEMAN missile launch sites will result in increased costs of
about $1,852,000 for the 1,634 vehicles estimated to be required. We also
reported that the Air Force avoided statutory controls which require ap-
proval by the Congress for the acquisition of passenger motor vehicles for
use by Government personnel.

In February 1965, the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Installations
and Logistics issued instructions to the three military departments sub-
stantially along the lines of our recommendations. For all major projects
in which substantial numbers of passenger vehicles will be required for use
for a period of 1 year or more by contractor personnel and the contractors
do not possess such transportation capability from their own resources, the
military departments are instructed as follows:

191



ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL BENEFITS NOT FULLY OR READILY MEASURABLE (continued)

1. The vehicles will be provided whenever feasible as Government-
furnished equipment.

2. If there is insufficient time to obtain congressional approval and
to purchase the vehicles, before the contractor commences work on
the project, they will be supplied through redistribution of de-
partmental assets or otherwise by temporary rental of commercial
vehicles until authorized purchases can be effected.

3. Existing regulations will be modified as necessary to allow con-
tractors to meet the needs of the project on an economical basis.

4. Upon completion of a project, Government-furnished vehicles suit-
able for retention will be used to replace vehicles beyond economi-
cal repair in Government inventories or be disposed of by the Gov-
ernment.

5. Vehicles required for use by Government personnel will be included
in the annual budgets submitted to the Congress.

Reduction of Stockpile Objectives for Cordage Fibers (Abaca and Sisal)

At the time of our review the inventory of cordage fibers not only met
but exceeded recently revised stockpile objectives. During our review we
found that the emergence of cordage substitutes in the form of synthetic
fibers had eliminated the United States dependence on foreign sources of
supply for cordage fiber requirements and obviated the need for retaining
stockpile objectives for abaca and sisal. Also, we found that it was cost-
ing the Government about $6 million annually to store and rotate the cord-
age fiber inventory.

In a report to the Congress (B-125067) in October 1964, we recommended
that the Director, Office of Emergency Planning (OEP), reduce the cordage
fiber stockpile objectives to zero and that an orderly disposition of the
inventories be initiated without disruption of normal market activities.

In June 1965, OEP reduced the stockpile objectives for abaca and si-
sal. OEP stated that the decrease in objectives for the two fibers was due
to the increased use of adequate synthetics and declining military require-
ments. With the material reduction in stockpile objectives, a like amount
of cordage fibers having an acquisition cost of about $26 million automati-
cally became excess and available for disposal.

Disposal of Excess Aluminum

In the interest of reducing the Government's excess inventory of alu-
minum and other stockpiled materials, we recommended in 1962 that the
President consider requiring Governmept agencies and Government contrac-
tors to use, whenever practicable, such excess materials. Employing a dif-
ferent means, but accomplishing the same intended effect, the Office of
Emergency Planning and General Services Administration completed disposal

192



ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL BENEFITS NOT FULLY OR READILY MEASURABLE icontinuéa)

of 106,000 tons of surplus aluminum in 1965 through sale in :he_aqugt'of :
$49.3 million. =i :

Revision of Urban Renewal Regulations

L T NI L TN, O AR TR

As a result of our recommendation in a report to the Congr
(B-118638) in October 1964, the Urban Renewal Administ
its regulations to clarify that the physical and occupanc
relocation program may not permit any housing to be us
: resource which would be classified as "structurally sul
¢ requiring clearance'" under the criteria used to justify clelr
. project area. We believe that URA's revised rec.lations, if vigorously en-

forced, would result in a more effective adminiscration of the relocation
program and preclude the unnecessary expenditure of Federal fund ‘rele
cating families displaced from an urban renewal area into huusing \
be considered physically substandard and scheduled for demolition under .
subsequent urban renewal project.

WA e TS TR T

iy I E MBI bl S0

3
E
3
;
i
£
5

o

1 ol

YR

a
£
g




CHANGES IN REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE SIGNIFICANCE

Services ureme Re. n

Contractors' employee relocation costs charged to Government con-
tracts.--In a report submitted to the Congress in February 1963, we pre-
sented our findings that individuals newly hired by contractors, and relo-
cated by the contractors at Government expense, either had voluntarily ter-
minated employment or were discharged for improper conduct before they had
completed a year's service and that only a small portion of the costs in-
curred in relocating these short-term employees was recovered by the con-
tractors. In another report submitted to the Congress in May 1964, we re-
presented our findings that a contractor charged to Government contracts re-
location costs which represented allowances to relocated employees for pe-
riods greatly in excess of the periods needed to establish their new resi-
dences.

In the first ~f these reports we proposed, and the Department of De-
fense agreed, that the adequacy of existing policy guidance on allowability
of relocation costs be reexamined. On April 1, 1965, the Armed Services
Procurement Regulation was revised (sec. 15-205.25) to define more cleariy
those relocation expenses which are necessary and reasonable, and therefore
allowable as charges against Government contracts, and those that are not
allowable. (Relocation Costs Incurred by Contractors with the Department
of Defense and the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for the
Recruiting of Salaried Personnel Who Terminated Employment Shortly After
They Were Hired, B-133340, February 19, 1963; Excessive Relocation Payments
to Employees Transferred From One Company Location to Another by Lockheed
Missiles & Space Company, Sunnyvale, Calif., B-146886, May 21, 1964.)

Depreciation charges to Government contracts.--In a report submitted

to the Congress in August 1964, we presented our findings that a contractor
(an institute) had charged to Government contracts depreciation on build-
ings which it had acquired from the Government at no cost. The buildings
had been transferred by the Government for the sum of $1 to a university
under the provisions of the Lanham Act, and then transferred by the univer-
sity to the institute at no cost. In response to our findings the Depart-
ment of Defense stated that it would disallow such depreciation charges in
current and future contract negotiations and that it would also review its
policy to determine whether additional guidance was needed.

On April 1, 1965. the Armed ServicesProcurement Regulation was re-
vised (sec, 15-205.9) to provide that no depreciation, rental, or use
charge shall be allowed on property acquired from the Govermment at no cost
to the contractor or an organization, directly or indirectly controlling,
controlled by, or under common control with the contractor. (Unreasonable
Charges to Government Cost-Type Contracts for Depreciation on Buildings Ac-
quired from the Goverrment at No Cost by Stanford Research Institute, Menlo
Park, Calif., B-146884, Aug. 31, 1964.)

Use of Federal supply schedules.--In a report submitted to the Con-

gress in September 1964, we presented our finding that motor vehicle parts
and accessories were being procured by Navy installations in the open mar-
ket at prices higher than those available under General Services

194



5
3
b
z
¥
3

Administration, Federal Supply Schedule contracts. Our bringing t”"'”':_;
ter to the attention of the Navy prompted the Navy's submissi -
posal to the Armed Services Procurement Regulation Committeés
sult, the Armed Services Procurement Regulation was revised on J
1965 (sec. 5-104.1), to require, with certain exceptions, tha
ply Schedules be considered equally with other sources by cont
cers in ensuring that purchases are made. to the best advantage
ernment. (Uneconomical Procurement of Motor Vehicle Parts and Accessories,;
B-146940, Sept. 18, 1964.)

Juin: Travel Regulations

Criteria for classification of pr

presented our flndlngs that m111tary personnel avoided exce
charges for shipment of household goods by claiming weight fo
sional items than they actuclly shipped. (Household goods sh
ernment expense are subject to weight limitations; profession
not subject to weight limitations.) Travel regulations did not:
fine what constituted professional books, papers, and equipme
mended that the Joint Travel Regulations be amended to provid
criteria as to what may be claimed as professional books, pap
equipment. The Joint Travel Regulations were amended on Jahua,
to provide such criteria. 21 y
fied as Professional Items by Military Personnel to Avoid Payment f:
cess Weight, B-146867, Mar. 5, 1964.)

Federal Property Management R ations
Utilization of persona) property items.--In a report submitted to the

Congress in August 1964, we presented our finding that certain ai
spare parts costing about $1.4 million were declared surplus and' to
the public for a fraction of their replacement cost, although somé’ of “f”
items were needed by other Government agencies, We found that, in: accor-
dance with General Services Administration (GSA) regulations, ‘the 1
were classified as nonreportable property and, consequently, notice of’
their pending disposition was not circularized to other Government: agen-
cies,

We proposed that the Administrator of General Services consider re-
vising GSA's regulations to provide that listings of all excess aircraf:
and spare parts be circularized to the Department of Defense and ot :
eral agencies having a potential need for such equipment. On Aprll 15.
1965, Amendment No. H-5 to the Federal Property Management Regulations re-
vised section 101-43,4901 to increase the number of excess personal

erty items required to be reported to GSA to facilitate GSA's
of other Government agencies to ascertain their needs for all or - /
the excess personal property before the property is dispf of to outslde
parties, (Premature Disposal of Certain Aircraft Spare Parts’ by the Utili-
zation and Disnosal Service, General Services Administrati_n, B= 146929

Aug, 4, 1964.)

195




Procurement from GSA stores stock.--In a June 1964 report to the Con-
gress, we presented our findings that brand-name products of certain sup-
pliers were placed into the GSA supply system without a comparison with
similar lower cost products of other manufacturers, with existing Federal
specifications covering products of the same general nature, nd with prod-
ucts having the same general characteristics and end use already in the
supnly system, Consequently, the Government incurred additional costs of
at least $650,000.

We provosed that the Administrator of General Services revise the
practice of procuring brand-name items by limiting the use of brand name or
equal purchase descriptions, in general, to those cases where Federal spec-
ifications or detailed purchase descriptions for similar items are not
available, and then only on a temporary basis until an adequate review and
evaluation is made of the Government's requirements for these brand-name
items. On February 16, 196Z, Amendment No. E-4 to the Federal Property
Management Regulations supplemented section 101-26,301-1 with the objective
of enabling GSA to reduce procurement costs by making greater use of de-
tailed purchase specifications, thereby eliminating purchasing under re-
strictive brand name or equal basis and encouraging competitive bidding.
(Uneconomical Practices Relating to Brand Name Procurement., Federal Sup-
oply Service, General Services Administration, B-114807, June 1, 1964.)

Guidelines for acquisition of certain types of egquipment.--In October

1964 reports to the Congress, we presented our findings that (1) estimated
savings of about $6.5 million would be attainable over the initial S-year
period of use if about 430 office copying machines not requiring the use of
sensitized paper rented by certain Federal agencies at August 31, 1963,
under Federal Supply Schedule contracts, were purchased, and that further
potential savings of as much as $17 million would be attainable because
their productive life may extend beyond that period, and (2) about 2,000
major components of telewriting systems, which were being leased at May 31,
1963, could have been purchased at a savings of about $1.4 million over the
initial 8-year period of operation, the estimated useful life of the ma-
chines. The equipment was generally leased by the agencies without making
comparative cost studies to determine whether it would be mure advantageous
and economical to lease or purchase.

We proposed that GSA develop and furnish appropriate instructions and
guidelines to Government users to assist them in making management deci-
sions as to whether machines of these types should be purchased or leased.
On November 10, 1964 the Federal Supply Service issued GSA Bulletin
FPMR No, E-1, Suoply and Procurement, reemphasizing the intent of GSA Cir-
cular No. 353, dated September 29, 1964, which was also promulgated as a
result of our review, to provide lease or purchase criteria and guidelines
with respect to acquisition of office copying machines not requiring the
use of sensitized paper. Also, a "Notice to Ordering Offices" was added
in the special provisions section of the Federal Supply Schedule for Tele-
type and Facsimile Equipment for the period July 1, 1964, through June 30,
1965, to highlight the fact that ordering agencies have the option of rent-
ing or buying teletype equipment. As of August 2, 1965, more detailed

196



criteria and guidelines for the purchase or lease of office copying ma-
chines and telewriting equipment had been prepared by GSA and were being
circularized for review and comment to user agencies prior to release.
(Potential. Savings Available Through Purchasing Rather Than Leasing Certain
Office Copying Machines, Federal Supply Service, General Services Adminis-
tration, B-146930, Oct, 19, 1964, and Excessive Costs Incurred by Leasing
Rather Than Purchlsing Cei'tnin Telewriting Equipment, Federal Supply Ser-
vice, General Services Administration, B-146930, Oct, 28, 1964.)

!

PABLPLE b DY TN YO A LNV Y 4, 0T

f—
o
-~

T

T



Index

Department en Item Page
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (see State, Department of)
AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF 153 193
154 104
156 105
204 147
Agricultural Research Service 129 85
144 96
239 174
Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation ‘
Service 146 98
Commodity Credit Corporation 99 67
140 93
146 98
194 139
195 139
196 140
197 141
Commodity Exchange Authority 177 126 |
178 124 |
179 125
Consumer and Marketing Service 201 145
Farm Credit Administration 142 95
Forest Service 59 38
60 38
62 40
63 40
64 41
Management Data Service Center 92 62
Soil Conservation Service 67 44
AIR FORCE, DEPARTMENT OF THE (see Defense, Department of)
AREA REDEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION (see Commerce, Department of)
ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF THE (see Defense, Department of)
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION 23 15
' 35 21
109 73
136 90
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS (see Interior, Department of)
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS (see Labor, Department of)
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT (see Interior, Despartment of) %

198



BUREAU OF MINES
BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS
BUREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

COAST GUARD
COMMERCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Area Redevelopment Administration

Bureau of Public Roads

Maritime Administration

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION
COMMODITY EXCHANGE AUTHORITY
COMPENSATION AND PENSION PROGRAM
CONSUMER AND MARKETING SERVICE

DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF

199

ltem

Page

(see Interior, Department of)

(see Commerce, Department of)

(see Interior, Department of)

106
111
122
134

(see Treasury

202
205
143
157
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

25

34
171
172
173
174

35
155
186
218
219

71
73
82
89

Department)

147
148

96
107
109
111
112
112
113
114
115
116
117

17

21
119
119
120
121

21
104
132
160
160

(see Agriculture, Department of)

(see Agriculture, Department of)

(see Veterans Administration)

(see Agriculture, Department of)

2
13
14
22
26
27



Department or 0 Itemn Pagg

DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF (continued) 36 23
42 26
51 32 &
55 36
56 x =
74 49
104 70
106 71
116 77
117 78
119 79
123 82
127 84
131 86
132 87
133 88
185 130
231 171
232 171
235 172
Air Force, Department of the 53 34
65 43
81 54
107 72
125 83
Army, Department of the 1 1
44 29
68 46
79 53
84 57
9 62
101 69
102 69
107 72
118 79
233 171
244 178
Interservice Supply Support Program 77 3l
Military Air Transport Service (MATS) 236 172
Military Assistance and Advisory Group (MAAG) 70 47
135 89
184 130
Military Assistance Program (MAP) 45 30
46 30
70 47
71 47
72 48
176 122
184 130 .
Military Sea Transportation Service (MSTS) 237 172 |

200



T

it n i Ra s

T AT Y

Depar:

DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF (continued)
Navy, Department of the

Marine Corps

DEPARTMENT OF DATA MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT

District of Columbia Redevelopment Land

Agency

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS

i FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION
- FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE

: FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE

. FOREST SERVICE

‘. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Federal Supply Service

nt or

ne Ltem

3
48
49
101
105
108
120
138
54
138

Page

2
31
31
69
71
72
79
81
34
91

(see Veterans Administration)

(see Veterans Administration)

21
66
134

147
206

13
43
89

98
150

(see Agriculture, Department of)

10
20
88
93
110
111
241

188

5
12
59
63
73
73

176

133

(see Housing and Home Finance Agency)

(see General Services Administration)

201

(see Agriculture, Department of)

(see Agriculture, Department of)

4

3
13
16
37
66
15
32

2
3
8
10
23
43
10
19



Department or Agency Item Page

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (contfnued)

Utilization and Disposal Service 69 46
GODDARD SPACE FLIGHT CENTER (see National Aeronautics and Space Adm.)
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (see Interior, Department of)
GEQORGE C. MARSHALL SPACE

FLIGHT CENTER (see National Aeronautics and Space Adm.)
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE,
DEPARTMENT OF 38 24
198 143
199 143
200 144
220 162
Office of Education 214 157
215 157
216 158
217 158
Public Health Service 139 91
158 107
159 108
160 109
Social Security Administration 87 59
213 156
HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY
Federal Housing Administration 82 55
131 86
Community Facilities Administration 157 107
161 109
Public Housing Administration - 180 127
181 127
i82 127
183 128
Urban Renewal Administration 207 150
208 151
209 151
210 152
211 153
INSURANCE (see Veterans Administration)
INTERIOR, DEPARTMENT OF 130 85
191 137
192 137
193 138
Bureau of Indian Affairs 28 18
29 18
30 18
40 25
41 26

202



RAY TR PP s B 18 o e i

Qgpg. ;;_'t;nenl: or Aggncx

INTERIOR, DEPARTMENT OF (continued)
Bureau of Land Hanagenent

Bureau of Mines

Bur au of Sport Fis_hettes and Wildlife

ical Survey

Inte.rnational Bounééry and Water Commission

National Park Servtce

G

INTERSERVICE SUPPLY SUPPORT PROGRAM
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Labor Statistics
LOAN GUARANTEE
MANAGEMENT DATA SERVICE CENTER
MANNED SPACECRAFT CENTER

MARINE CORPS

. MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

~ MILITARY AIR TRANSPORIT SERVICE (MATS)

MtLITARY ASSISTANCE AND ADVISORY GROUP
(MAAG)

' MILITARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MAP)

MILITARY SEA TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
{MSTS)

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINIS-
TRATION
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center

Goddard Space Flight Center

Manned Spacecraft Center

Space Nuclear Propulsion Office

203

Item

39
64
43
242
39
229
230
61
150

Page

25
41
27

176
25

169

169
39
99

(see Defense, Department of)

11
115
149
220
221
228

89

6
77
99
162
162
168

60

(see Veterans Administration)

(see Dafense,
(see Commerce,

(sez Defense,

(see Defense,

(se2 Defense,

(see Defense,

Department
Department

Department

Department

Department

Department

203
6
85
17
18
90
240
47
Bb
23

(see Agriculture, Department of)

(see National Aeronautics and Space Adm,)

of )
of)
of)

of)
of)

of)

147
3
58
11
11
61
174
31

58
15



Department or Agency ltem Page

NAT1ONAL PARK SERVICE (see Interior, Department of)
NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF THE (see Defense, Department of)
OFFICE OF EDUCATTON (see Health, Education, & Welfare, Dept. of)
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PLANN ING 57 36
58 36
PANAMA CANAL COMPANY 7 4
8 &
234 171
237 \ 172
POSt OFFICE DEPARTMENT 12 7
19 12
24 16
i3 20 -
37 23
66 43
73 48
103 70 |
112 74
113 75
148 a8
151 100
189 135
190 135
PUBLTC HEALTH SERVICE (see Health, Education, & Welfare, Dept. of)
PUBLIC HOUSING ADMINI STRA-

TION (see Housing and Home Finance Agency)
REDEVELOPMENT LAND AGENCY (see District of Columbia Government)
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM 104 70
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 162 111

163 112

164 112

165 113

169 117

212 155
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRA-

TION (see Health, Education, & Welfare, Dept. of)
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE (see Agriculture, Department of)

SPACE NUCLEAR PROPULSION OFFICE (see National Aeronautics and Space Adm,)

204



Depatrtment or Agency Item Page

| STATE, DEPARTMENT OF 97 66
: : 124 82
137 90

145 96

153 103

Agency for Internati-.al Development 75 50

76 50

95 65

98 66

99 67

100 68

152 102

155 104

156 105

SUPFLY SERVICE (see Veterans Administration)
TREASURY DEPARTMENT 100 68
170 118

243 178

U.S. Coast Guard 9 4

50 32

78 52

80 54

126 84

UTILIZATION AND DISPOSAL SERVICE (see General Services Administration)
URBAN RENEWAL ADMINISTRATION (see Housing and Home Finance Agency)
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 114 75
121 81

131 86

Compensation and Pension 224 164

226 165

Department of Data Management 94 63
Department of Medicine and Surgery 31 19

128 85

222 163

223 163

Insurance 225 164

227 166

Loan Guarantee 141 93
Supply Service 52 32
VIRGIN ISLANDS CORPORATION 83 33
245 178

GOVERNMENT-WIDE 13 8
: 96 65
238 173



	05-26-66_1.pdf
	5-26-66_2_(QC)
	05-26-66_3



